THE
LEADERSHIP

wmodel LINE

TELETYPE
\.

BULLETIN 11498

PARTS

MODEL 28
PAGE PRINTER SET
(KSR & RO)

TELETYPFE

@ CORPORATION

8555 TOUHY AVENUE. SKOKIE. ILLINOIS




THE
TEl-E{Y'PE LEADERSHIP

onodel une

BULLETIN 11498

PARTS

MODEL 28
PAGE PRINTER SET
(KSR & RO)

TELETYPE'

CORPORATION

5555 TOUHY AVENUE, SKOKIE, ILLINOIS

© 1953 and 1961 by Teletype Corporation in the United States,
Copyright in all countries participating in International Con-
vention and Pan American Conventions. All rights reserved
including rights of translation into all languages.

@© 1963 by Teletype Corporation. All rights reserved.

Printed in U.S.A.



CHANGE 12

11498

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

CHANGE 12 - APRIL, 1963

(Supersedes January, 1962 Issue)

Page Change Page Change
Number In Effect Number In Effect
A Change 12 3-78 to 3-82 Change 9
B Change 12 3-83 Change 11
CiokE Change 11 3-84 to 3-86 Change 9
Ftol Change 12 3-87 Change 11
Jto K Change 11 3-88 to 3-92 Change 9
LtoP Change 10 3-93 to 3-105 Change 11
Q Change 12 4-1 to 4-2 Change 9
1-1 to1-5 Change 9 4-3 to 4-4 Change 11
16 Change 11 4-5 Change 9
1-7 to 1-13 Change 9 4-6 Change 11
1-14 to 1-15 Change 11 4-7 to 4-8 Change 9
1-16 to 1-27 Change 9 4-9 to 4-10 Change 11
1-28 to 1-29 Change 11 5-1 Change 9
1-30 to 1-31 Change 9 5-2 to 5-4 Change 11
1-32 Change 11 5-5to 5-6 Change 9
2-1 Change 9 5-7 Change 11
2-2 Change 10 5-8 to 5-9 Change 9
2-2A to 2-3 Change 11 5-10 Change 11
2-4 to 2-% Change 9 5-11 to 5-13 Change 9
2-7 Change 11 5-14 Change 11
2-8 Change 9 5-15to 5-16 Change 9
2-9 Change 11 5-17 Change 10
2-10 to 2-12 Change 9 5-18 to 5-23 Change 9
2-13 to 2-14 Change 11 5-24 Change 10
2-15 to 2-20 Change 9 5-25 to 5-32 Change 9
2-21 to 2-31 Change 11 5-33 Change 11
3-1 Change 9 5-34 to 5-38 Change 9
3-2 Change 10 5-39 Change 11
3-3 to 3-18 Change 9 5-40 Change 10
3-19 Change 11 5-41 to 5-43 Change 11
3-20 to 3-21 Change 9 5-44 Change 10
3-22 Change 11 5-45 Change 11
3-23 Change 9 5-46 to 5-48 Change 10
3-24 Change 10 5-49 to 5-61 Change 11
3-25 to 3-30 Change 9 6-1 to 6-2 Change 9
3-31 Change 11 6-3 Change 11
3-32 Change 9 6-4 to 6-5 Change 9
3-33 Change 11 6-6 Change 11
3-34 Change 9 6-7 to 6=19 Change 9
3-35 Change 11 6-20 Change 11
3-36 to 3-41 Change 9 6-21 to 6-26 Change 9
3-42 to 3-44 Change 11 6-27 to 6-28 Change 10
3-45 to 3-46 Change 9 6-29 to 6-33 Change 11
3-47 Change 11 7-1 to 7-2 Change 9
3-48 Change 9 7-3 Change 11
3-49 Change 11 7-4 to 7-5 Change 9
3-50 to 3-51 Change 9 76 to 7-7 Change 11
3-52 Change 10 7-8 to 7-10 Change 9
3-53 to 3-55 Change 11 7-11 Change 11
3-56 to 3-57 Change ¢ 7-12 to 7-17 Change 9
3-58 Change 11 TA-1 to TA-10 Change 12
3-59 to 3-76 Change ¢ 8-1 Change 9
3-77 Change 11 8-2 to 8-17 Change 11

The above list indicates the effective
pages as of issue date. Upon receipt of
Change Pages, insert them numerically
and discard any superseded pages.




11498

The MODEL 28 PAGE PRINTER SET (KSR&RO) .. vvivv et
is made up of a group of basic component units in various combination. These include a keyboard or base, typing unit,
motor unit, electrical service unit, distributor {optional) and cabinet or cover. The following chart lists the bulletins
covering the components of the KSR & RO Sets: P-parts ordering information, A & L-adjustments and lubrication
and D & T—description and principles of operation. (Bell System refer to standardized A & L information).

BULLETINS |

BASIC UNITS CODES DESCRIPTIONS P IDaTlA&L
PAGE . .
PRINTER e LP Tiping Unit
KEYBOARD ® LK  Send-Receive Keyboard
1149B| 216B | 2178
BASE o |B Receiving Only Base
MOTOR e LMU Motor Unit
ELECTRICAL

SERVICE UNIT e LESU Electrical Service Unit

KEYTOPS AND

TYPEPALLETS Miscellaneous Keytops and Murray and Gothic Style Pallets 1164B| — | —
DISTRIBUTOR LD Multiple Wire Distributor 11598 2348
COVER e LAC Table Model or Floor Model Console Cabinet
OR e LPC  Skin Tight Cover (Table or Rack Mounted) 1149B| 216B} 2178
CABINET e LBAC Stack Mounted Printer Cabinet
t
PAPER WINDER PW and LPW  Paper Winder 11298} ~— Mote

® Parts ordering information for these components is covered in this buiietin.

NOTES:
1. Installation instructions covering a typical KSR Set
may be found in Specification 57595.

2. Installation and adjustments covering the Paper Winder
may be found in Specification 5148S.

3. Maintenance Tools - see Bulletin 1124B for ordering
information.

PARTS PECULIAR TO WALL MOUNTED

nE CLIAVAING

UINITS ARE SHOWN IN SECTION 7A

CHANGE 12



Figure

T-1
1-2
1-3

[
i
o

11498

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SECTION 1 - MARK Il BASE (LB), KEYBOARD (LK) AND VARIABLE FEATURES

(For modification kits applicable to Mark Il and Mark 11l Keyboards and Bases see Section 2)

Keyboard or Base Mechanism 1-2
Keyboard and Base Cables 1-3
Code Bar Mechanism 1-4
Function and Code Levers 1-5
Intermediate Gear Mechanism 1-6
Intermediate Gear Mechanism 1<%
Carriage Return Mechanism 1-7
Keyboard Lock and Local Line Feed Mechanism 1-7
Keyboard Mechanism 1-8
Base Mechanism 1-9
Signal Generator Mechanism 1-10
Signal Generator Mechanism 1-11
Signal Generator Mechanism 1-12
Signal Generator Mechanism 1-13
Keylever Assemblies 1-14
Additional Keylever Assemblies 1-15
152333 Modification Kit to Provide Electrical Signal Line

Break Mechanism (Mark |1 Keyboard) 1-16
153902 Modification Kit to Provide Mechanical Signal

Line Break Mechanism (Mark 1/ Keyboard) 1-16
151887 Modification Kit to Provide Repeat on Space

Mechanism (Mark 11 Keyboard) 1-16
Gear Sets 1-17
152343 Modification Kit to Provide End-of-Line Switch

Mechanism (Mark || Keyboard) 1-17
152334 Modification Kit to Provide Paper Feed -Qut

Motor Starting Mechanism (Mark 11 Keyboard or

Base) 1-18

SECTION 2 - MARK 11l KEYBOARD (LK) AND VARIABLE FEATURES

Keyboard Base Mechanism 2-2
Keyboard Base for Remote Control Gear Shift Mechanism 2-2A
Function Bail Mechanism 2-3
Intermediate Gear Mechanism 2-3
Keyboard Mechanism 2-4

Variable Features of Keyboard Mechanism 2-5
Code Bar Mechanism 2-6
Universal Bai| Mechanism 2-7
Ball Lock Mechanism 2-7
Signal Generator Frame Mechanism 2-8
Signal Generator Shaft Mechanism 2-9
Signal Generator Front Plate Mechanism 2-10
Signal Generator Rear Plate Mechanism 2-1
154165 Contact Box Assembly with Arc Suppression -

Neutral Transmission 2-12
154225 and 162892 Contact Box Assemblies with RF

Suppression - Neutral and Polar Transmission 2-13
164926 Modification Kit 12 Provide Papes Winding

Facilities for Send-Receive and Receive-Only Bases

Mounted in an Apparatus Cabinet (Mark 11 and

Mark i1l Keyboard and Base) 2-14
154147 Modification Kit to Provide Local Poper Feed-Out

Motor Starting Mechanism 2-15
154141 and 164494 Modification Kits to Provide

Electrical Signal Line Break Mechanism 2-15

CHANGE Il

Figure Page
1-21 152911 Modification Kit to Provide Signal Line Breaking
Mechanism - Less Switch (Mark I Base) 1-18
152344 Modification Kit to Provide Signal Line Breaking
Mechanism (Mark 11 Base) 1-18
1-22 152342 Modification Kit to Provide Local -Remote Switch
(Mark 1 Base) 1-19
154681 Modification Kit to Provide Print Suppression
Switch (Mark Il Base) 1-19
1-23 152338 Modification Kit to Provide Time Delay
Mechanism (Mark 1l Keyboard or Base) 1-20
1-24 152918 Modification Kit to Provide Local Back Space
Mechanism (Mark 1| Keyboard) 1-21
1-25 152916 Modification Kit to Provide Local Reverse Line
Feed Mechanism (Mark || Keyboard) 1-22
1-26  Auxiliary Cobles (Mark I] Keyboard or Base) 1-23
1-27 154783 Modification Kit to Equip a Keyboard with
"Off-Line" Contacts 1-24
1-28 154783 Modification Kit to Equip a Keyboard with
"Off-Line" Contacts 1-25
1-29 158359 Modification Kit to Provide Busy Key Switch
(Mark Il Base) 1-26
1-30  Tachometer and Governor Adiustment Linkage (Mark I
Keyboard or Base) 1-27
Numerical Index 1-28
2-18  Old Style Repeat on Space Mechanism 2-16
2-19 163775 Modification Kit to Provide Repeat on Space
Mechanism 2-16
2-20 154146 Modification Kit to Provide Local Back Space
Mechanism 2-17
2-21 154145 Modification Kit to Provide Local Reverse Line
Feed Mechanism 2-18
2-22 164005 Modification Kit to Provide Universal Keyboard
Switch Mechanism 2-19
2-23 164660 Modification Kit to Provide Synchronous Pulsed
Transmission (100 MA) 2-20
2-24 162641 and 163359 Modification Kits to Provide Variable
Speed Gear Shift Mechanism (Mark i1 and Mark 111
Keyboard and Base) 2-21
2-25 154142 Modification Kit to Provide Time Delay
Mechanism 2-22
2-26 174410 Contact Box Assembly with RF Suppression-Polar
Transmission 2-23
2-27  Answer Back Mechonism 2-24
2-28  Answer Back Mechanism 2-25
2-29  Uncoded Code Blade 2-26
2-30  Speed Shift Geor Bracket Assembly 2-27
Numerical Index 2-28

)



Figure

1
W W W
O W

1 ]
o W W W
BEEITEIR

3-51

3-52

3-53

3-54

3-55

3-56

3-57
3-58

11498

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

Figure

SECTION 3 - TYPING UNIT (LP) AND VARIABLE FEATURES

Left Side Frame Mechanism

Right Side Frame Mechanism

Left and Right Side Frames Mechanism

Left and Right Side Frames Mechanism

Pressure Roller Mechanism

Pressure Roller Mechanism

Space Suppression Mechanism

Space Suppression Mechanism

Paper Spindle and Reset Bail Mechanism

Poper Spindle and Reset Bail Mechenism

Reset Bail Mechanism

Sprocket Feed Mechanism

Line Feed and Platen Mechanism

Left Side Linkage and Rocker Shaft Mechanism

Left Side Linkage and Stripper Blade Mechanism

Right Side Linkage and Type Box Carriage Mechanism

Right Side Linkage and Type Box Cerriage Mechanism

Main Shaft Mechanism

Main Shaft Mechanism

Line Feed Clutch and Function Clutch Mechanism

Trip Shaoft Mechanism

Trip Shaft Mechanism

Spring Drum and Spacing Drum Mechanism

Spring Drum and Spacing Mechanism

Front Plate Mechanism

Front Plate Mechanism

Front Plote Mechanism

Front Plate Mechanism

Front Plate Mechanism

Code Bar Positioning Mechanism

Code Bar Positioning Mechanism

Selector Mechanism

Selector Knob Mechanism

Selector Magnet Mechanism

Selector Magnet Mechanism

Right Ribbon Feed Mechanism

Left Ribbon Feed Mechanism

Code Bar Mechanism

Code Bar Mechanism

Printing Carriage Mechanism

Type Box and Pallets

Early Design Type Box and Pallets

Typepallet Chart

Typepallet Chart

Stunt Box (Major Components)

Stunt Box (Major Components Variables)

Shift Mechanism Components

Stunt Box (Latching Components)

Switch Assemblies and Components

Switch Assemblies and Components

Cable Assemblies

Function Bars

Function Bar Condition Chart

Function Bar Condition Chart

151799 Modification Kit to Provide Latches for Paper
Spindle

159362 Modification Kit to Provide Spacers for Centering

Narrow Paper Roll on Spindle

152302 Modification Kit to Provide Page Feed~Out on
Upper Case "Z"

152303 and 176821 Modification Kits to Provide Page
Feed-Out Transmitter Control

Modification Kits to Provide Page Feed~Out Form Length

Gear and Disk

152304 Modification Kit to Provide Horizontal Tabuiation

Mechanism

152304 Modification Kit to Provide Horizontal Tabulation
153912 Modification Kit to Provide FIGS. - LTRS. Code

Bar Manual Shifting

PELTLLE
1] U J
Ww W ww NN
mbww-‘gooo

]
w
~

wcr)w(luww
w
8L

3-58

3-59
3-60

3-61

3-59
3-60
361

3-62
3-63
3-64
365
3-66
3-67
3-68
3-69
3-70
3-71

3-72
3-73
374
3-75
3-76
3-77
3-78
3-79
3-80
3-81

3-82
3-83
3-84
3-85
3-86
3-87
3-88

3-89
3-90

3-91

3-92

3-93

152312 Modificaton Kit to Convert Printer for Use with
Lightweight Set

152315 and 154743 Modification Kits to Provide Manual
Salection of Stunt Box Operation

152317 Modification Kit to Provide Horizontal Tabulator

XD Control

152337 and 157509 Modification Kits to Provide On-Line

Stunt Shift Control

152340 Modification Kit to Provide Multi-Copy Paper
Hondling

152345 Modification Kit to Provide Off-Line Stunt Shift
Control

Page

3-61

3-62

363

3-64

3-65

3-66

152348 Auvtomatic Carriage Return ond Line Feed and 153945

"O" Code Bar and Bellcrank Modification Kits
152350 Modification Kit to Provide Keyboard Lock
153919 Modification Kit to Provide Auxiliary Connector
152915 and 157511 Modification Kits to Provide Local

Reverse Line Feed
Sprocket Feed Paper Handling Modification Kits

(Typing Unit and Cabinet)

153910 Modification Kit to Provide Function

Suppression for "AZ" Stunt Box
153911 Modification Kit to Provide Continuous Spacing
153911 Modification Kit to Provide Continuous Spacing
154727 Modification Kit to Provide Auxiliary Connector
153742 Modification Kit to Provide Four Lines Per Inch
155051 Auxiliary Cable Assembly
154753 Modification Kit to Provide Auxiliary Connector
154755 Modification Kit to Provide Five Spaces Per Inch

Horizontally
159395 Modification Kit to Provide Six Spaces Per Inch

Horizontally
154792 Modification Kit to Provide Twelve Spacer

Per Inch Horizontally
154760 through 154769 Modification Kits to Provide

Vertical Tabulation
154770 Modification Kit to Provide Verfical Tabulation

on Upper Case "J" and "Z*

154778 Modification Kit to Provide External Pulse

Shift Feature
154778 Modification Kit to Provide External Pulse

Shift Feature
154780 Modification Kit to Provide Horizontal Tabulator

XD Control
154785 Modification Kit to Provide Universal Contact

157508 Modification Kit to Provide Horizontal Tabulation
157508 Modification Kit to Provide Horizontal Tabulation

152917 and 157510 Modification Kits to Provide Local
Backspace

160886 Modification Kit to Provide Local Form Feed-Out
163292 Modification Kit to Provide Eight Spaces Per Inch

Mechanism
161280 Modification Kit to Provide On-Line Reverse
Line Feed

3-67
3-68
368
3-69
3-70
371
3-72
3-73
3-74
3-75
3-76
3-76
3-77
3-77
3-77
3-78
379
3-80
3-81
3-82
3-83
3-84
3-85

3-86
3-87

3-87

3-88

163183 Modification Kit to Provide D.C. Magnet Operated

Print Suppression
163947 Modification Kit to Provide Improved Manual
Platen Lijne Feed
163535 Modification Kit to Provide Transmitter Control
for the Vertical Tabulator
164270 Modification Kit to Provide Copy Display
157514 Modification Kit to Provide Automatic Carriage
Retuin and line Feed
172181 Modification Kit to Provide Copy Display
163146 Modification Kit to Provide Universal Contact
159366 Modification Kit to Provide Paper-Out Alarm
179369%* Modification Kit to Provide Copy Display
Selective Calling Function Lever Madification Kits
Numerica! Index

3-89

3-90

3-90
3-91

3-92
3-92
3-93
3-94
3-95
3-96
3-97

CHANGE 1l



11498

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Figure Page Figure Page
SECTION 4 - MOTOR UNIT (LMU)

4-1 LMU3 Synchronous Motor Unit 4-2 4-6 154628 Governor Assembly 4-7
4-2 Series Motor 4-3 4-7 LMU21 Synchronous Motor Unit 4-8
4-3 150845 Governor Assembly 4-4 4-8 Series Motor Mounting Parts 4-9
4-4  Series Motor Mounting Parts 4-5 Numerical Index 4-10
4-5 Series Motor Mounting Parts with RF Suppression 4-6

SECTION 5 - CABINETS (LAC AND LBAC) AND COVER (LPC) ARE VARIABLE FEATURES

5-1 LAC2-2** LAC203%* LAC204%* | AC213** LAC215** and 5-32  Variable Features for LPC204** and LPC205** Covers 5-28
LAC216** Cabinets 5-2 5-33  164345** Modification Kit to Equip an Electrical Service
5-2 Variable Features for LAC202** Cabinet 5-3 Unit with Auxiliary Terminal Blocks 5-29
5-3  Variable Features for LAC203** LAC204%* LAC213** 164331 Modification Kit to Add Terminal Block and
LAC215%* and LAC216** Cabinets 5-4 Cables for Selective Calling 5-29
5-4  152349** Modification Kit to Provide Paper Supply 5-34  LPC206** and LPC207** Covers 5-30
and Accumulating Shelf 5-5 5-35  Variable Features for LPC206** and LPC207** 5-31
5-5  153901** Modification Kit to Provide Paper Winder 5-36  Variable Features for LPC207** 5-32
Mounting Bracket 56 5-37  Cabinet Body Assembly (LBAC2T1#*+) 5-33
5-6 159373 Modification Kit to Provide Apparatus Mounting 5-38  Slide Mechanism (LBAC211%*) 5-34
Rack 5.6 5-39 Send-Receive Keyboard Cover (LBAC211%%) 5-34
5-7  152300** Modification Kit to Provide Directory Holder  5-7 5-40  Relay Rack Frame Assembly (LBAC211*+) 5-35
58 152910** Modification Kit to Provide Directory Holder  5-7 5-41  Terminal Blocks and Cable Connectors (LBAC2I 1%%) 5-35
5-9 153926 Modification Kit to Provide Sprocket Feed Rear 5-42  Door Arm Mechanism (LBAC211**) 5-36
Paper Guide 5-7 5-43  172700** Door Assembly (LBAC21 1*¥) 5-36
5-10 152901** and 153900** Modification Kits to Provide 5-44  Receiving Only Base Plate (LBAC211**) 5-37
Offset Copyholders 5.8 5-45  Paper Winder Shelf for Send-Receive Base (LBAC211**) 5-38
5-11 152902 Modification Kit to Equip A Cabinet with A 5-46  Cabinet Body Assembly (LBAC227**) 5-39
Busy Lamp 5-9 5-47  Panel Mounting Assembly (LBAC227*%) 5-40
5-12 153920 and 154741 Modification Kits to Adapt A 5-48  Cover Assembly (LBAC227+**) 5-41
Cabinet for Selective Calling 5-10 5-49  Slide Assemblies (LBAC227%* and LBAC233**) 5-4}
5-13 152319 Modification Kit to Provide Additional Terminal 5-50  Base Plate Assembly (LBAC227%%) 5-42
Connections on Cabinet 5-11 5-51  Mounting Rack Assembly (LBAC227**) and (LBAC233**)  5-43
5-14 159357 Modification Kit to Provide 5.5 Volt A.C. 5-52 145220 Modification Kit to Provide Key and Lamp
Incandescent Copylight System 5-12 Assembly 5-44
5-15 6 Volt A.C. Incandescent Copylight Ststem 5-13 5-53 144600 Modification Kit to Provide Key and Lamp
5-16  LAC205** Console Cabinet 5.14 Assembly 5-44
5-17  Variable Features for LAC 205%* Console Cabinet 5-15 5-54  173097** Modification Kit to Provide Shelf for a
3-18 160224 Modification Kit to Add Open and Busy Line Console Cabinet 5-45
Indicator Lights 5-16 5-55 145450 Modification Kit to Provide Key and Lamp
5-19 145278 and 154756 Modification Kits to Add Form=-Qut Assembly 5-46
Mechanism to Console Cabinat 5-17 5-56 145010 Modification Kit to Provide Key and Lamp
5-20 154793 Modification Kit to Add Shock Mounts to a Assembly 5-46
Console Cabinet 5-18 5-57 145017 Rectifier - 48 Volts D.C. 5-47
521 154754** Modification Kit to Provide a Sub-Base for a 5-58 145070 Modification Kit to Provide Key and Lamp
Console Cabinet 5-19 Assembly 5-48
5-22 154777 Modification Kit to Provide D.C. Incandescent 5-59 173238 Modification Kit to Add Ready Light to LAC
Copylight System 5-20 Cabinet 5-49
5-23 159375 Modification Kit to Convert and A.C. Copylight 5-60 174458 Modification Kit to Provide LAC Cabinet with a
System to a 60 Volt D.C. Copylight System 5-21 Paper Tearing Plate 5-49
5-24 154641 Modification Kit to Add Signal Line Electrical 5-61 178387 Modification Kit to Provide High Voltage Static
Noise Suppressor 5-22 Eliminator 5-50
5-25 151988 Modification Kit to Add Power Line Electricai 5-62  178897** Modification Kit to Provide Offset Copyholder 5-51
Noise Suppressor 5-22 5-63 176714 Modification Kit to Provide Low Paper and Paper
3-26 159390 Modification Kit o Provide and Apparatur Qut Alarm 5-52
Mounting Rack in an LAC205** Console Cabinet 5-23 5-64  Control Panel Assembly (LBAC233**) 5-53
5-27 163796** Modification Kit to Provide Shelf for a 5-65  Keyboard Panel Assembly (LBAC233**) 5-53
Console Cabinet 5-23 5-66  Top and Middle Cover Assembies (LBAC233**) 5-54
5-28  Cables for the LAC213** and LACZI5** Cabinets 5-24 5-67  Bottom Cover Assembly (LBAC233**) 5-54
5-29  LPC202** and LPC203** Covers 5-25 5-68  Base Plate Assembly (LBAC233**) 5-55
5-30  Variable Features for LPC202** and LPC203** Covers 5-26 569  Electrical Service Assembiy (LBAC233**) 5-56
5-31  LPC204** and LPC205** Covers 5-27 Numerical Index 5-57

CHANGE Il E



Figure

7A-1
TA -2
7A-3
7A-4
7A-5
7A=6
7A-7
7A-8
7A-9
7A-10

11498

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

Figure

SECTION 6 - ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT (LESU) AND VARIABLE FEATURES

Electrical Service Unit

Electrical Service Unit

Variables for Electrical Service Units

151995 and 152330 Modification Kit to Add Line Pad
Resistor

151400, 153040 and 153251 Electrical Motor Control
Assemblies

151999 and 152950 Rectifier and Cable
(120 MA)

151882 Line Relay Mounting Assembly

152623 and 160226 Line Relay Mounting Assemblies

152744 Line Test Key Assembly

162625 Line Test Key Assembly

152021 Capacitor-Resistor Assembly

152624 Capacitor-Resistor Assembly

152332 Relay Motor Control Assembly

93073 Modification Kit to Add 1500 OHM Resistor

152331 Rectifier Assembly

157216 Line Relay Mounting Assembly

160223 Auxiliary Cable Assembly

155558 D.C . Control Relay Assembly

Assemblies

154747 Modification Kit to Equip and Electrical Service

Unit for Continuous Spacing

6-5

6-6
6-7
6-8
6-9
6-10
6-11
6-12
6-13
6-14
6-14
6-15
6-16
6-16

6-31
6-32
6-33
6-34
6-35

155785 Cable Extension

Page

159397 Modification Kit to Convert a 152623 Line Relay

Mounting Assembly to o 160226 Assembly
160966 Modification Kit to Provide Transmitter and
Reperforator Control
Varioble Features for Electrical Service Unit
Cable Assembly Chart
162361 Rectifier and Coble Assembly (500 MA)
163969 and 163697 Relay Panel Assembliies
164503 Rectifier Assembly
164271 Electrical Service Assembly

o~

' '
BN NN B —
S O o

'
N
PR S

173363 Modification Kit to Adapt @ 164271 Electrical

Service Assembly for
154732 and 154779 Modification Kits to Add a Relay
Shift Unit to an Electrical Service Unit
152999 Filter and Bell Assembly
Electrical Service Unit
Electrical Service Units (Accessory Groups)
176810 Answer Back Control Relay Assembly

use in an LBAC211** Cabinet

6-25
6-26
6-27
6-28
6-29

176694 (Motor Control) and 176698 (Slow Release) Relay

Assemblies
Numerical Index

SECTION 7 - NOTES OF EXPLANATION, CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS

SECTION 7A - PECULIARITIES TO WALL MOUNTED UNITS

Keyboard and Base Mechanism

Keyboard Mechanism

Trip Lever Mechanism

Ball Lock Mechanism

LMU27 Synchronous Motor Unit

Right and Left Side Frames

Main Shaft Mechanism

Sprocket Feed Paper Handling Modification Kits
Electrical Service Unit

176921 Transformer and Relay Assembly

7A-2 7A-11
7A-3

7A-4 7A-12
7A-4 7A-13
7A-5 7A-14
7A-6 7A-15
7A-7 7A-=16
7A-8 7A-17
7A-9

7A-10

194086 Modification Kit to Adapt Wall Mounted
Printer for Selective Calling

176985 Rectifier and Cable Assembly (500 MA)

178518 Motor Control Assembly

178507 Selector Magnet Driver Assembly

Back Plate Assembly

Wall Mounted Cabinet

Copyholder Tray, Hood and Front Plate

Numerical Index

SECTION 8 - MASTER NUMERICAL INDEX

6-29
6-30

7A-11
7A-12
7A-13
7A-14
7A-15
7A-16
7A-17
7A-18

CHANGE 12



11498

Components of the Model 28 PAGE PRINTER SET covered in this bulletin

MARK 11 BASE

LB3, 4, 5, 8, 200**

MARK [l KEYBOARD

LK3, 4,5, 7

MARK 111 KEYBOARD

LK6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19,

20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29

MARK 11 TYPING UNIT

Friction Feed

Sprocket Feed

LP3, 4, 5,6, 8

LP7, 9

MARK 111 TYPING UNIT

Friction Feed

Sprocket Feed

LP10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45,
47, 49, 54, 59, 64, 65, 68, 76, 82, 99, 101, 103

LP11, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 44,
46, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 60, 61, 62,
63, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,78, 79, 80, 81, 83, 85,

86, 87, 88, 8%, 92, 93, 100

MOTOR UNIT

LMUS3, 4, 6, 10, 21, 28

ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT

LESUS, 6, 7, 8, 17, 26, 31, 41, 42, 45, 46, 58,59,

67

CABINET

Table Mode!
Console Model

Stack Mounting

LAC203**, 213**

LAC202%%, 204**  205%*  215%*, 216%* 217+

LBAC211%*, 227%%  233%*

SKIN TIGHT COVER

LPC202%*, 203**, 204**, 205%*, 206**, 207**

Components of the Model 28 WALL MOUNTED PAGE PRINTER SET covered in this bulletin

BASE LB31
KEYBOARD LK27

Friction Feed LP%%
TYPING UNIT

Sprocket Feed LP95, 97, 102
MOTOR UNIT LMU27
ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT LESU72

SKIN TIGHT COVER

LPC209**, 210**

CHANGE 12



BELL SYSTEM AND TELETYPE CODE CROSS-REFERENCE
Unit Bell System Teletype Unit Bell System Teletype
Description Code Code Description Code Code
28A LK3RC106 28D LP15RX/AR
288 LB4/146 28LA LP18RA/AGN
28B-1 LB4/218 28E LP19RX/AN
28L LB31 288-2 LP28RX/AES
28C LK5RC131 288 LP28RX/AR
BASE 28D LKT6ARC 28C LP29RX /AEL
OR 28E LK22BRS 28B~1 LP31WB/AX
KEYBOARD 28G LK26BRX 28F LP32RX/AN
28K LK27ARC 28G LP33RX/AEK
28F LB9/146 28J LP41RX/AEG
28J-1 LP47RX/AEG
28H LP49RX/AED
28H-1 LP49RX/AFA
28H-2 LP49RX/AFB
28A LMU3 28K LP49RX/AFC
288 LMUé 28L LP49RX/AFG
MOTOR UNIT 28LA LMU21 28Y LP49RX/AGU
28B LPSORX/AFN
28C LP61RX/AFP
28A LESU5/102 28F LP62RX/AFQ
288 LESU7/184 TYPING 28G LP63RX/AFW
28E LESU7/134 UNIT 28U LP70RX/AGE
28E~1 LESU31 28W LP71RX/AGF
28LC LESU58/256 28LD LPSORA/AGP
28LC-1 LESU58/257 28LE LP8IRA/AGP
ELECTRICAL 28LD LESU59/256 28LB LP82RA/AGQ
SERVICE UNIT 28LD-1 LESU59/257 28LC LP82RA/AGR
28M LESU67 28B LP86RX/AGX
28T LESU72 28C LP87RX/AGY
28F LP8BRX/AGZ
28G LP89RX/AHA
285 LP92RX/AHD
28AA LP93RX/AHE
28A** LAC202**107 28AG LP95RX/AGE
28B** LAC204**240 28AJ LP96RX /AR
28C** LAC203**241 28AE LP97YK/AGE
28D** LAC204**250 28LF LPTOORA/AHL
28E** LAC203**238 28AH LP102RX/AGE
28LB** LAC215%*
CABINET 28)** LAC216**
28LA** LBAC227**
28A 151930 (RA)
28A-1 155701 (WY)
28A-2 161362 (XR)
28A** | |PC205** 288 152881 (RB)
COVER 28L** LPC209** 288-1 161363 (XS)
28M** LPC210** 28C 151931 (RC)
28C-1 161364 (XT)
28D 151937 (RD)
28A 151060 28D-1 157018 (WN)
SOWPM | oh 161293 TYPE BOX 28D-2 161365 (XV)
28E 155709 (XH)
288 151075 28E-1 155693 (WP)
GEAR SETS 75 WeM | 253 L1208 26F 154643 (RV)
28F -1 153518 (WA))
28C 151100 28G 164348 (YK
100 WPM | g 141295 28H 176651 (YP)
28A** 152901 ** . - —
COPYHOLDER 28B*+ 153900%* PAPER SUPPLY BOX | 23 152349
|

BELL SYSTEM ONLY

When ordering parts from this bulletin, prefix each number with the letters TP.

CHANGE 12



11498

PAINT FINISH COLOR CODE CHART

(For Parts and Assemblies Requiring a Paint Finish)

Finish Suffixes
Color Wrinkle Smooth | Textured | Smooth
Vinyl Vinyl
Black AA (37) BB (34)
Dark Brown AD (39)
Gray Green AB (40) BK GA (45)
|~ Charcoal Gray AL BZ HA
Dark Gray GB
Light Gray EJ HE
Beige Gray HE
Light Beige EL HC
Moss Green EN HD
Eye Rest Green EA
Turquoise EV
Agqua Blue EK
Brussels Light Blue EC
Med. Blue ES
Cherry Red EF
Pastel Yellow EG
White EH
lvory EM
Beige ET
Rose Beige ER
Rose Pink EV

Suffix to be applied following the Part Number.

Numbers in parenthesis ( ) indicate BELL SYSTEM CODE.

CHANGE I



11498

MODEL 28 KEYBOARD (LK) WITH MOTOR UNIT (LMU)

CHANGE Il K



11498

MODEL 28 FRICTION FEED TYPING UNIT (LP)

CHANGE 10



11498

»
B iy g gl
(QRITTA 71T
L O TN T

MODEL 28 SPROCKET FEED TYPING UNIT (LP)

CHANGE 10



11498

STUNT BOX FOR THE MODEL 28 TYPING UNIT

N CHANGE 10



11498

MODEL 28 SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR UNIT (LMU)

CHANGE 10



11498

MODEL 28 GOVERNED MOTOR UNIT (LMU)

CHANGE 10



CHANGE 12

WALL MOUNTED SET
SEND/RECEIVE (KSR)

11498

WALL MOUNTED SET
RECEIVE ONLY (RO)

]



11498

SECTION 1

MARK Il BASE AND KEYBOARD

CHANGE 9



“1-1 NI

@ ———— 151657
151658 — Py 22191
N9 ——— < 150966
? ) e
152463 ————— 4 @ S @_—-——————151335
7 N
N v
111017 152045
. 151415 /
152464 4 151416 %?—wmém
//r———————-150966
152460 O~ 151658
- 151692 y e | &
Y
151692 2191 : '
— e o e e e e e — o — ————
2191 2191
—2191
151657 ——§ —3598

2191———————@3}/’
106047 L/
2449 '

aovi |

WSINYHDIW 35VE 30 QIVOLAIN

6 IONVHO

151399 —— £
110434
110743 ,
~_{152000
155615

151146

102057
151341

P

— 151329
151369



6 3IONVHD

e

-1 3¥NDI4

S378VD ISVE ANV QYvOTAIN

15362
MARK 11 KEYBOARD (LK) AND BASE (LB) MAIN CABLES 153620
153619
UNIT CABLE WIRING I\ CABLE WIRING
ASSEMBLY | DIAGRAM ASSEMBLY | DIAGRAM 121247
LK3 151348 2862WD LB3 153110 2862WD
R LB4,5, | 153622
LK4 153674 2882WD || "o 159803 2833WD G,
LK5 153621 2882WD 153622 OLD STYLE PARTS @& — 3598
LB9 3810WD
LK7 153796 3419WD 133803 82474~
]
FOR AUXILIARY CABLES SEE FIGURE 1-26.

151693)
151658 h**‘%
2191

/ "‘%‘J .........
fl sl o.,' }_,.: ........
é: ; /-::j / o, § " //,/ :
Ml H v g
7o 2%, // o / e ,y/"/ 7
IS e e I

L7

/ "/'-

“/./ / u/
Gy = ///

[
i ~ ..
@-—3598 S~ " ]2]243\%
7002j
76099}@
3598 — &

a6¥11



151152

/ 110743
B 42823
@@?5 151889

151087
151086

151085
151688 \
@ X
151023~ oy,
151091 —— o
gy, ~— 152839 151043 ey, / 'l'
‘ 152873 ] 151023
150089 --\g ’/,.. 7602 \lﬁ' / /:r
151346 — 152875 co
A S ®/H9648 151637 b
- ' 152874 ' Lo
E UL S 110434 — @b L
<. |
@ b
| |

o L3599
DT 1110743

() 104807
©,;’ = 3599

) 1151032
' 151845

o . — | A-151657
110434 _qP P 2191
110743\\ @ 151367
125011 J& l
~g
151191

151193,

—

{
| |
i
o
! [
|
4809 @ o
|
I

B 151658
| 2191
151008 %/}/f
e
152250 P , 3508
110743 / 151090
b
.@%
o 110743
Q. 150089
< 151092
/ ~151030
— 151104
FIGURE 1-3.  CODE BAR MECHANISM

CHANGE 9



6 3ONVHO

7-1 NI

S¥IAIT 3AOD ANY NOILDONNA

0

101796

é/

-— 151854

b1 |



11498

151618 11965l
219i 151897
151893 151894

_—151895

///i::::/—5m45
~ 151246

15/898—

3438——— 1 151724
112626 " 2669
2669 -~ : 151712
151725 ////>‘fffiz/~_
2669 104827
3 _———1I51896
151725 R S/t
151228 = /(7 —219I
Q¢V@
151723 * 5163
2669 W
3438
54085

(REPLACES 151219

FIGURE -5

INTERMEDIATE GEAR MECHANISM

|5546"—m*4MW—\\%§
|54662#——1=—-—:@ §
(SEE NOTE | ON i ‘ ]@
PAGE 7-2) | S~

]
2|9|“ﬁ1—‘—/

|

i

3438
2669
A\

||26264—@a@%@\

151126
/ "sEE NOTE 2

51724
— 2669

163440(7.42 UNIT CODE)
o 163460(700 UNIT CODE)

*151127

OLD STYLE INTERMEDIATE

GEAR DRIVING SHAFT
*NO LONGER AVAILABLE

Ei =) 151228
I151725—m——— . = 151712
= T
2669——‘——————,22 /A 104827
i e 154663
7 §/ «@\ T (SEE NOTE | ON
151725 s = *\\,7\/ PAGE 7-2) 2191
,1%\!*// /—'——
51723 ———— & &
2669————, éffziii/ @Cp-— 15163

f e
~s= 7

154085
(REPLACES 151219)

FIGURE -6

INTERMEDIATE GEAR MECHANISM

CHANGE Il



11498

Eg—lsle‘az
EARLY DESIGN ‘
T, —219| ey
w2 151692 5
<‘£\ =
J e~= =

® 0

76299

119652

FIGURE I-7. CARRIAGE RETURN MECHANISM

g—I5|692 g 51692
; &= 2191
&= —219
==
151862—— ! 151862

’ /,// /—|53244
\ 9—,\"\\

OROR(C

3438 R loese —(fF -~
loese——( -
= T~
[l
~, ”,/;Eh—lf:llsg \I5i859
~d | i
[ —=
[
—= &= 2191

1 —— 151658
g

=T )—151352
S,

151115

s ——I51861
///,,/ c\—J 518
® . o ~85957
= e U*\m r//————
151858 5 ) “:; T e H@’l?:————”m%
\ - P TP St 3599
S . - ®
SN
FIGURE -8 <FYBOARD LOCK AND LOCAL LINE FEED MECHANISM

CHANGE 9




81

6 3JONVHO

*6-1 3IN9DH

WSINVHDIW QYvO8AIN

151223
151227

151036
151105
151014
151036 3599
x
1531 16%% P T / ‘
% 151354 ——§ m S~
; 151353 >§’>2: 2190 gIRd
! ~ 151692 7002 LA \
_ N 2191 b@/% T~ 151833
151834 151630~ Qf \\ 2191
\\ 151659

/15184]

151076

*151844

151842

151080

110743
151637

*DISCONTINUED ON LATER MODELS

**SEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX

151592

151225

151658

gév i1



11498

153444 151692

2191
153112 %7 153109
153445

\

\L—_ @ @ "
100149 12 N 3598 3598’/; 2@
@@‘3 153109 2191
2219
9 151226
3598
151658
_______________ @ggb 2191 B, N
vy / E
151326———\ \ & ° 82474 ‘
151338 do
ST S 5 153110

777777 151346
J/ , 7002 ~_
/ @

7 i
153118/ 121244 ———-§§z§>
153119/ x

)/ 2291 @&
/ 3598 —@

]5;?2? (Supplied with
151659 163816 & 163817) 1531144 ]Wwi;7

@

\

100149 /§\
\

163816 RED
163817 BLACK
**SEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX

153117%*
| 164132%+

FIGURE 1-10.  BASE MECHANISM

CHANGE ¢ 1.9



11498
2034
110743
//(;:‘5“52 151;17-\\\\
e 151215
Q) 151216 — A\

,CD 1WM7\Q@%}

~N
119652 151217
151217

31636 —‘%

151189 — (e

101796 OLD STYLE DETENT PARTS

151057 111767
151225 =~ l'I' (3

jV

151066

151099 151692
90791 / \
2191 : 110743

3595
3599 '

151041

2191
3598

119648

N\ 1§~ 49420 N
B \ -
\ i ////151038 )
DO 2y 151039 =
_J/ 151207
119652
151067
90679 119652 = — 3598
151835 31636 2101
*TO BE DISCARDED WHEN 151887
5475

REPEAT ON SPACE MODIFICATION

/
11965]/
KIT TA . =17
IT IS INSTALLED. SEE FIGURE 1-17 73008

151016

FIGURE 1-11. SIGNAL GENERATOR MECHANISM
1-10 CHANGE 9



6 3IONVHD

(N

IS

WSINVHDIW dOIVEINID TVND

~151737
— 110743
- 42823

151063

72563 —

2669 \
112526 ~.

9%

i

154694 (REPLACES

50028) -

151157 -
N

=

151201
151154 \

a6¥1 |



11498

151899

151140 151025
151026
151145

151037
1| 119649

! 110743

| 151056
el

L

| ]@yﬂ@g@}b /) V151051
| TN 73844
! %)‘@@,_119648
| X 151395
|

|

151190

- - ~—__ I G @ 2034
\\\ \\\ i ~
/// S ~— \K o /”0743

| & 151152
- | \\@@ /
d T~
LT~
i:// SEE FIGURE 1-16 FOR | //,///T//

|

|

|

|

151051
2034 BREAK FEATURE PARTS. 151395 1]
110743
152814 ~~~. 73844
f@fﬂq322;§ ,/j:::1|9648
151056
110743

FIGURE 1-13,  SIGNAL GENERATOR MECHANISM

1-12 CHANGE ¢



11498

*Peculiar to 153624

**SEE NOTE 3 ON PAGE 7-2.

151179
151173

15]820\\

-

151180

j

g/lﬂ 152

& —110743
&S—2034
153623
151358
110743
151685
151731—

153624
151170
151052
151397
2597
110743

151152\

-, 151062 B AR

= 151065/ & )
™~ w0572 /
Yo 951161 — @
151152 /
110743

/

1250117/

CHANGE ¢




11498

NOTE:
PART NUMBER OF 151739
153116 — IDENTIFICATION SCREW TO
PLUG, BUTTON T INCLUDE TWO OR THREE LETTER
’ G SUFFIX OF KEYTOP
7SS @ ARRANGEMENT.
L T (- T
@ Sy ki e A Rl
e G f—‘ér%n'e;\g\ 8 51739 *** 8 s
¢ G 4 T~ g\ I
/é if@é?é} /}\“9 / - 6,//7‘ .
VP 3 7 e * | = Ay
\\\\:\\:\\i?\ 77 @ @ (\\‘ b ~7
Y @ @ T n
SRS ~ 1l
117608 4l 4 KEYTOP . .
NUT, SPEED & EY GUIDE PLATE

*RED KEYTOPS, ALL OTHER KEYTOPS ARF GRAY-GREEN

ALL CHARACTERS ARE WHITE

KEYTOP | PART |[ KEYTOP | PART || KEYTOP | PART || KEYTOP | PART || KEYTOP | PART
DESCRIPTION|[NUMBER||DESCRIPTION [NUMBER||DESCRIPTION |NUMBER| [DESCRIPTION|NUMBER|IDESCRIPTION|NUMBER
E3 151294 Q1 151292 w2 151293 LTRS |151320 |FKBD LOCK |I51289
1 8 151299 R4 151295 X / 151314 || LINE FEED [I51321 || *BREAK |I51290
M e 151319 S BELL {[51303 Y 6 151297 || *LOC LF [I51286| *REPT |I51291
09 151300 TS 151296 || CAR RET |I51311 || *LOC CR [151287| "END |164434
PO 15190 uv7 151298 FIGS  |I151312 |FKBD UNLK [151288| *RECEIVE |164435
KEYLEVER ASSEMBLIES KEY;%‘SF'F:‘%SSEM KEYLEVER ASSEMBLIES KEY;%?&‘?:SEM
) a
eor | Lot B 828 8 xevror | o Loniiitipns 83 73528
o OloLalo R ool ool
DESCRIPTION |NUMBER|ARAARBIARCIARD) i § gg gg fi; § DESCRIPTION|NUMBERJARAARBIARCARD i égggﬁégg
A - [151302] X | X | X J #/ |152010 X X
A+ {15200l X X J ., |is1904 X X
B »° [I51317|X X K ( |151309] X X
B 58 |I151909 X | X X K 12 [151905 x| X X
B ® |I52002 X X K < (152011 X X
c 118 |I151907 X | X X L ) [151310 | X X
cC O 152003 X X L 34 [I51906 X | X X
c : 1315 | x X L X [I52012 X X
D ¢ [151304] x|x]X N 78 |I51910 X | x X
D / [152004 X X N © [i52013 X X
F 1 [151305] X X N , |151318] X X
F 1/4 [151902 X | x X vV 3/8 151908 X | X X
F - |152005 X X v © |152014 X X
6 & 151306 X |X|X v o  |151316] X X
6 N\ (152006 X X Z 0 151313 X | X | X
H # [152009| X | X X | X Z + [152015 X X
H STOP [151903 X X 151322
M v [i52008 X X - 1152016 X X
J T 151308 | X | X X | x
FIGURE 1-15. KEYLEVER ASSEMBLIES
I-14 CHANGE I



11498

ADDITIONAL KEYLEVER ASSEMBLIES (ALSO SEE BULLETIN 1164B)

KEYTOP PART KEYTOP PART KEYTOP PART
DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER
A # 154530 F 1/3 158435 N 152138
A + 157329 G 157323 N OFF 135029
A 157365 G ON 154527 N n 157353
A ? 158418 G v 154532 N * 157357
A @ 158438 G TAB 155037 N START 157942
B RUSH 152133 G g 157348 N % 157946
B OFF 152136 G TFO 157356 N & 157949
B 154525 G FO 157359 N e 157951
B % 155034 G £ 157955 N + 157959
B & 157342 G : 158422 N ® 157970
B * 157345 G OFF 158444 N - 158412
B " 157354 G . 158454 N ) 158427
B EJT 157334 H 151307 P ¢ 151301
B 1 157944 H £ 152007 R TAB 158450
B DZ 157961 H + 157358 S v 152131
B e 158414 H OFF 154528 S 157367
B # 158417 H e 155026 S Jal 154535
B - 158419 H ? 157360 S ON 155030
B ¢ 158434 H - 157968 S / 157328
B TAB 158443 H FO 158431 S s 157351
B ON 158452 H & 158440 S # 158439
C W-R-U 164457 J 152134 S STOP 158445
C 154523 J J 157349 u 7 157327
C # 155035 J YIP 157362 % 154524
C /4 157321 J ¢ 152017 v % 152139
C % 157339 J ¢ 152018 v = 157325
C ON 157343 J BELL 152132 v * 155033
C c 157346 J X 154533 v # 155039
C 172 157945 J ON 155031 v ¢ 157336
C ¢ 157957 J 172 157320 v & 157361
C & 157964 J * 157340 v X 157943
C ( 158410 J % 157341 v " 157950
C + 158420 J YD 157958 v EA 157953
C o} 158441 J Yd 157962 v ° 157960
D ? 154531 J # 157965 v o 157971
D 155038 J = 158423 v ) 158411
D ° 157322 J TAB 158447 \ - 158415
D 3 157326 K 154521 v , 158428
D OFF 157331 K & 157338 v * 158442
D / 157355 K K 157350 X # 154529
D & 157956 K NYC 157363 X 157332
D 0 157967 K STOP 157941 X FO 158430
D ; 158421 K v 158424 z 152135
D BO 158448 K + 158453 VA TAB 155027
D TAB 158455 L 154522 Z ON 155028
E # 157940 L & 157947 z OFF 155032
F 154520 L L 157966 z % 157337
F % 152020 L . 158425 z z 157352
F # 152130 L ? 158436 Z VERT 157344
F ¢ 155025 L ATL 158449 y4 FO 157948
F & 155036 L OFF 153451 4 ! 158429
F 3/4 155040 M STOP 152019 z * 158437
F f 157347 M " 157335 LOC ~ RLF 153283
F CHI 157364 M % 157952 Loc  BSP 153284
F N 157963 M 157366 . . 152137
F TAB 158406 M # 157954 - R 154534
F DATA 158408 M o) 157969 BELL - 157330
F vy 158409 M ( 158426 ON . 157333
F * 158413 M M 158432 . 158407
F F 158433 N 154526 - . 158416

HERE IS 163852

CHANGE I



11498

%*
/ \/153630
2\

r~-_
i
1
153626 |

*¥*152815—__

| //[
\ = : 153632
\ ) | |
L 7
\ ™

%/SOSBI
1%
1
|
%2191 |
153627 _ i SEE FIGURE |—|3\ ‘\
S X 7
‘ ;e \\I:\\\/,’/::\ u“{;‘fr'f:‘
\\\\ \\ // /r ‘J‘ \\ // b @
NN N // N4 // > (17 -/
(7 %s3609 T
SEE FIGURE I-lI——"03, /
N - 11965!
*PEGULIAR TO 152333 N "
*¥PECULIAR TO 153902 S
SPECIFICATION 57965
FIGURE 1-16.

|5|2|e/

152333 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SIGNAL LINE BREAK MECHANISM (MARK |l KEYBOARD)
(MARK 1l KEYBOARD)

153902 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE MECHANICAL SIGNAL LINE BREAK MECHANISM

3

.
e

FIGURE 1-17.

151887 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE REPEAT ON SPACE MECHANISM (MARK Il KEYBOARD)

CHANGE 9



e &
"\ STEEL 159287/¢v o

PINION

FIBER 161301 NYLON
~DRIVEN GEAR —SUPPLIED WITH PINION
; NYLON GEAR SETS
NYLON
DRIVEN GEAR
P ——SEE FIGURES
1-5,1-6 8
2-3,
GEAR SETS — 5 LEVEL CODE
UNIT SET NUMBER PINION GEAR
WPM/OPM |BAUD | CODE| FIBER NYLON [TEETH) STEEL |NYLON |TEETH| FIBER NYLON
151060 | 161293 14 | 151130 ]i59278| 96 | 15031 |I59279
60 (368 (4545 742 | *|59660 — 10 [*I15966} — 57 |*I159662] —
* X501 — 14 [*™6lice | — 96 | 151131 —
152766 — 13 152765 — 8l 152764 —
67 |404| 50 | 742 *159667 — 15 [*159663] — 78 1*159664| —
71 |428| 50 | 700 — 163504 18 — 163461 17 — 163462
75 | 460 |s6.88 | 742 *|5|o75 161294 17 *I51I32 159281 | 93 *|5u33 159282
159675 — 19 159665| — 64 (*I59666] —
151100 161295 20 | 151134 |159284| 84 | 15135 |i59285
100 [ 600 742 | 742 | *159700 — 20 [*I59668 — 70 |*159669( —
— — 20 [*¥|53993| — 84 151135 —
107 [ 643]| 75 | 700 — 163505 24 — 163463] 104 — 163464
* GEAR SETS, PINIONS AND GEARS MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK (*) ARE USED
WITH SYNCHRONOUS MOTORS OPERATING AT 3000 RPM ON 50 CYCLES.
** SPECIAL GEARS FOR LMUIO.

FIGURE 1-18. GEAR SETS

s P 5 ggj;;%:zsre:
151342\& e AL

C T N \|5|329

\\;4’ L }\

O 5367

FIGURE I-19 152343 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE END -OF - LINE SWITCH MECHANISM
CHANGE 9 i-17



11498

~

/153636

l53637\ \ W

|53635\\\\\
losa9— ®
& < T
151059 , /@\\96646
151626 o= 7002
86742/6/
121243~ \|523|e

Sy
v ) ;\\53638
xmoz o 3598
2191 é/ISIGFﬂ SPECIFICATION 57955

3598
FIGURE 1-20. 152334 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE PAPER FEED-OUT MOTOR STARTING MECHANISM
(MARK Il KEYBOARD OR BASE)

-
\125I8I
)

/ /t5|657

51329 \ 53“5
A {\
93082 12524 — /—2|9| Proey
5 @\@
1
100149 /
153109 3598

asgsss/m"‘@\%
no47/

SEE FIGURE 1-10
SPECIFICATION 57375

* PECULIAR TO 152344

FIGURE I-21. 152911 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE SIGNAL LINE BREAKING MECHANISM-LESS SWITCH

( MARK Il BASE)
152344 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE SIGNAL LINE BREAKING MECHANISM (MARK || BASE)

1-18 CHANGE 9



11498

ST~ -
- =
Q\\-’ T~ -~
NN ~
S T~ ~
N -
§\\ ™~ -
_— ~
—~7 /?,\\\\\\\ -~
- e RSN )
7~
- g > %
// \’IL / P 4
~ L /)
e ] -~ -7 v
I8 -~ It
= - z7
=~ = ~Z
I P4
™ —Tn= ~7
! T = o
| ’It ~ =~ =
I = ~rr
| i 7~ i
& B "
L L @
- Pt N
T~ < 7
- 7
*[51574 - /4
- =~ 17

-
*153595:\\®// Tl

27
wasff =

\—15359|

l53589}_| 53572

DOTTED PARTS APPEAR IN FIGURE 1-i0
*PECULIAR TO 152342
*®*PECULIAR TO 154681

FIGURE 1-22. 152342 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LOCAL-REMOTE
SWITCH ( MARK II BASE)
154681 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE PRINT SUPPRESSION
SWITCH (MARK Il BASE)

CHANGE ¢ 1-19



0Tl

6 IODNVHO

(3SVE YO QIVOLTAIN 1l NIVW)

-~

Wil 3QIAOYd Ol LiX NOILVDIdidOW

-

S199¢ NOILVDId1D3dS

2
151244 151245

-~

| 151237
N 151234
151236

119651

— 110436
154135

151886 |
45104

151879

\_ 151886

161347

151241

—— 31636
7002

2191 i

151657 ——\

|
|
151235
I
I

W

TTTTL Tt

(@

154136 (REPLACES 151243)
119651
/ 151240
/ 151885 —~
_——161 347
&% @
c T

\-3599
90951
——— 151329

a6vi |



93758

151692

CHANGE 9

FIGURE

- - - - - - — - - —

I-24.

119652

152918

11498

153276

153277

SPECIFICATION 5765s

DOTTED PARTS APPEAR IN FIGURE 1-7

—153284

MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LOCAL
BACK SPACE MECHANISM ( MARK 'l KEYBOARD)

1-21



44l

6 3ONVHO

(QHVOSBA3N I YHVW) ASINVHOINW a334 3NIM
3s¥3IA3IY vD01 3AIA0Hd Ol 1M NOILVOI4IQOW 91626!I

38Nn91d

‘ge-|

2191
. 153249
|
; 151692
s2626 — 5. 1 B 93758

153250

|53z47-—\
153248 P
o -~

]
81731—,

kK
19651

153245—\

s

A /——l5|853 Fees \%\\ —/
\\ 7 ,fgf;'/j L g 153243 rosse/ 7:?92|ﬁ

.

wfr- -'-*'\u

~y ~
] / . 1
W TIN T 151658
(/ - é‘!———7603 DOTTED PARTS APPEAR IN FIGURE 1-8
9 |,
t‘)ﬁ SPEGIFICATION 5765S
\'4

g6l



11498

155859
/| 155861

112695

151626

161525
155752

153622 — PURPLE (APPROX. 5" LONG)
153803 — SLATE (APPROX. 5" LONG)

164327
(APPROX. 29" LONG)
\ 6342 — (APPROX. 1" LONG)
2
Va
/
FIGURE 1-26. AUXILIARY CABLES (MARK Il KEYBOARD OR BASE)
CHANGE ¢

1-23



11498

125122 Q\
< ‘ 153116 %%

\

93117 .

@@:mgeo REF. KEYBOARD

- __119467 g

-~ \

124999 @

119467

117608

¢
1
f
)
|
|
L

~
~N

~ 124999
~

|5|692\§
2|9|\@

7002-(

139012 =
125015

) ' _2191
@%/51630 3|e35

- |5|658\§ (@)

119651
4707/~| &

»
N ! 155744 —

o« 89897 |

470M I a

2191-& | P~

|

[

|

151618 —

4707-

3598—@

SPECIFICATION 58625 L

~ —155743

ALSO SEE FIGURE 1-28. ~

T
|
~

FIGURE 1-27 154783 MODIFICATION KIT TO EQUIP A KEYBOARD WITH "OFF-LINE" CONTACTS

1-24 CHANGE ¢



6 IONVHD

y
ro
wm

SLOVINOD ,3NIT-340, HIIM JHVO8AIN ¥ 4iNDI O

111409-&&

1048072

155850 -

e
g
- 102330
155849 74728
41733
11409 S T4728

3640 -
1048072
fg

S

L

-
@gv
1557465

155731

111409~
36409
104807—<

185745 \,\//\

155848-(;

u
36402
™~

3
©

S S

SPECIFICATION 5862S

ALSO SEE FIGURE I-27.

/| 102329
0 108949
2

S S

S

& )

41733

74965 104 807

6
,%

%./

151354
93117 155733

153631 113980 \ @® -/
v \
119467 \ ®M &?4665

45'3‘ u946(\|22051\~
110743~ 0

41732

SN

;

/7429!

ZZZ;Z “'%@%§7KMN4

a6v1 |



11498

SUPPLIED WITH 158358

2
1 58358}‘ 58361

SPECIFICATION 57725

L ERO e ~ 7

(MARK 11 BASE)

1-26 CHANGE 9



6 IONVHD

153876 ——

\“’1.
@9 W
|2|0|8ﬂ
] » 110743 5ol
L I 89-
o 1990 ) —#110743
A N S N Y /|2|242 —/_,,-4""— /")"'5'637
: e 74805 |
| ’ e T 2669
i 34432 .
{ T AN 43796 ~ ———153958
. SO N

LT

IS

AN3WLSOIGY o

FOVANTT

73497
. : 153992
s 153893

157989 !

LT T 2500
({\(‘ %&/
153993 W\\
I51346—2,° X *|51637
N 10743~ .
9652 —@ " .. @ -
. |53878‘X
~/Q© 52 T e P —igss2 H(REF, 155615
151073~ /¢ N | SEE FIG.H)
110743 |
153986
NN
NN I|53877
AN
AN

P 7
8330~ N
2|9|—///%’@ “

- 1965
15397I 153839 153969
99220
(19652 SPECIFICATION 58195

‘ o Wt *PART OF LMUIO
no9es2— A SEE SECTION 4.

90714 —©@

asb1 1



Number

1-28

Part

1047
1164
1178
2034

2191
2247
2449
2597
2669
3438
3595

3598
3599
3606

3640
3646
3949
4703
4707
4809
5475
5599
6342
7002
7602
7603

7655
7965
8262
8330
27263

31636

34432
41325
41663
41732
41733
42661
42823
45104
49420
55669
70071
70388
71073

72563
73008
73035
73497
73844
73894
74291
74613

74722
74728

Description and
Page Number

Screw, Shoulder
(6-40) 1-9, 1-18
Screw (640 x 3/16
Fil) 1-13

Screw (2-56 x 7/16
Fil) 1-20

Washer, Flat 1-10,
1-12, 1-13

Washer, Lock (Sev.)
Washer, Flat 1-13
Washer, Lock 1-2
Washer, Flat 1-13
Washer, Lock (Sev.)
Washer, Flat 1-6, 1-7
Nut (1/4-32 Hex)
1-10

Nut (6-40 Hex) (Sev.)
Nut (4-40 Hex) (Sev.)
Nut (6~40 Hex) 1-8,
1-25

Washer, Lock 1-25
Washer, Lock 1-13
Collar 1-27

Spring 1-7

Washer, Flat 1-24
Wick, Felt 1-4

Nut (3/16=40) 1-10
Nut (8-32 Hex) 1-27
Wire 1-23

Washer, Flat (Sev.)
Spring 1-4

Spring 1-4, 1-5,
1-21, 1-22

Spring 1-4

Spring 1-4

Knob 1-27

Washer, Flat 1-27
Screw (5-40 x 7/16
Hex) 1-24

Spring 1-10, 1-20,
1-24

Washer, Flat 1-27
Nut (5-40 Hex) 1-24
Washer; Flat 1=27
Plate, Clamp 1-25
Insulator 1-25
Spring 1-4, 1-24

Washer, Flat 1-4, 1-11

Spring 1-20

Spring 1-10

Spring 1-2, 1-17
Washer, Lock 1-24
Spring 1-4

Washer, Flat 1-10,
1-20

Washer, Felt 1-11
Washer, Flat 1-10
Spring 1-16

Plug (Red) 1-27
Washer, Flat 1-12
Screw, Set (6-40) 1-27
Bracket 1-25

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Hex)
1-25

Washer, Flat 1-16
Terminal 1-24

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 1

Part
Number

74805

74965
76099
76299
77051
77063

80581
81731
82463
82474
82860
85957
86079
86720
86742

86835
87401
89897
90260
90573
90599
90679
90714
90791

90951
91683

91684

91765
91904
92626
92668
93082
93117

93118
93758

94665
95499
96646

97143

99220
100149
101386
101714
101796
102057

102329
102330
104710
104751
104807
104827
105551
106047

Description and
Page Number

Screw (10-32 x 3/4
Hex) 1-27

Bushing 1-25
Washer, Flat 1-3
Spring 1-7

Post, Spring 1-25
Screw, Stop (4-40)
1-16

Spring 1-16

Spring 1-22

Spring 1-16

Terminal 1-3, 1-9
Spring 1-21

Washer, Flat 1-7
Washer, Felt 1-13
Post, Spring 1-10
Nut (4-40 Hex) 1-12,
1-18

Spring 1-2

Spring 1-25

Nut (10-32 Hex) 1-24
Spring 1-10

Spring 1-13

Shim (.008") 1-25
Washer, Felt 1=10
Washer, Flat 1-27
Washer, Lock 1=10,
1-13, 1=27

Washer, Lock 1-20
Nut (15/32-32 Hex)
1-19, 1-26

Nut (15/32=32 Ring)
1-19, 1-26

Spacer 1-10

Washer, Flat 1-8
Stud 1-22

Post, Spring 1-10
Extension 1-18
Washer, Lock 1-24,
1-25

Washer, Lock 1~13
Washer, Felt 1-12,
1-21, 1-22

Screw, Shoulder (6-40)
1-25

Screw, Pilot (6-40)
1-20

Screw (6-40 x 3/64 Fil)
1~18

Jack 1-27

Spring 1-27

Stud 1-9, 1-18
Spring 1-12

Spring 1-25

Washer, Felt 1-5, 1=10
Screw, Shoulder (4-40)
1-2, 1-17

Spring, Contact 1-25
Spring, Contact 1-25
Bearing, Ball 1-8
Spring 1-27

Washer, Flat 1-4, 1=25
Bearing, Ball 1-6
Shell, Red 1-27
Screw (1/4-32 x 1/2
Hex) 1-2

Part
Number

108007
108891

108949
110191
110434

110435

110436
110475

110476

110743
111017

111342
111343
111409

111767
112626

112627
112630
112695

113980
117608

119467
119647
119648
119649
119650
119651
119652
119653
120824
121018
121242
121243

121244
121247
122057
124610
124999
125011
125015
125122

125126
125181
125241
125268
128002
139012

139555
150013

Description and
Page Number

Space 1-25

Screw (6~40 x 3/16
Hex) 1-21

Stiffener 1-25
Washer, Lock 1-27
Screw (4-40 x 3/16
Hex) 1-2, 1-4, 1-17
Nut (4-40 Hex) 1-4,
1-13

Spring 1-20

Screw (2-64 x 3/32
Spl) 1-27

Screw (4-48 x 3/32
Spl) 1-27

Washer, Lock (Sev.)
Screw (6~40 x 5/16
Fil) 1-2, 1-3, 1-27
Spring 1=10

Clamp 1-8

Screw (4-40 x 7/32
Fil) 1-25

Washer, Flat 1-10
Nut (10-32 Hex) 1-6,
1-10, 1-11

Nut (2-56 Hex) 1~18
Spring 1-7
fongector, Piug (3 Pt)

Washer, Flat 1-24,
1-25

Nut, Speed 1-8, 1-9,
1-14, 1-24

Insulator 1-24, 1-25
Ring, Retaining 1-10
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Washer, Felt 1-11
Nut (4-40 Hex) 1-27
Clamp, Cable 1-27
Clamp, Cable 1-3,
1-18

Clamp, Cable 1-9
Clamp, Cable 1-3
Switch 1=16, 1=25
Plug 1-27

Switch 1-24

Washer, Flat (Sev.)
Washer, Flat (Sev.)
Screw (2-56 x 3/4

Fil) 1-24

Screw (2-56 x 9/32
Fil) 1-13

Screw (2-56 x 3/8

Fil) 1-2, 1-16,
1-17, 1-18

Spring 1-18

Spring 1-12

Screw (2-56 x 3/16
Fil) 1=10

Solenoid 1-24

Spring 1-9, 1-18
Disk, Adjusting 1~11

CHANGE 1



Part
Number

150026
150028
150029
150043
150044
150089

150241
150932

150966
151008
151013
151014
151016
151018
151023
151025
151026
151030
151032
151036

151037
151038
151039
151041

151043
151045
151051

151052
151053
151054
151055
151056
151057

151059
151060
151062
151063
151064
151065
151066
151067
151068
151073

151075
151076
151080
151081
151082

151084
151085
151086
151087
151088
151089
151090

NUMERICAL INDEX = SECTION 1 (Continued)

Description and
Page Number

Lever, Shoe 1-11
Disk 1=11

Wick, Felt 1-=11
Shoe, Clutch 1-11
Shoe, Clutch 1-11
Screw (440 x 1/2 Fil)
1-4, 1-27

Spring 1=11
Bushing, Shoulder
1-22

Insulator 1-2

Lever, Latch 1-4
Bail 1-8

Link 1-8

Bearing, Roller 1~10
Stud 1-10

Guide 1-4

Lever, Detent 1~12
Arm, Toggle 1-12
Shaft 1-4

Bellerank 1-4
Screw, Shoulder (4-40)
1-4, 1-8

Lever 1-12

Plate, Guide 1-10
Stud 1=10

Screw, Pilot (4-40)
1-10

Plate 1-4

Bar, Space 1-8
lever, Intermediate
1-12

Lever, Selector 1=13
Lever, Transfer 1-13
Stud 1-10

Post 1-13

Stud 1-12

Sc:l'eow, Pilot (1/4-32)
1-

Stud 1-12, 1-18
Gear Set 1-17

Stud 1-13

Washer, Spacing 1-11
Plate 1~11

Bail 1-13

Bail 1-10

Bail 1-10

Lever, Reset 1-11
Screw (4-40 x 5/32
Fil) 1-27

Gear Set 1-17
Wedge, Lock 1-8
Washer, Spacing 1-8
Retainer, Wedge 1-8
Screw, Pilot (4~40)
1-5

Bar, Clutch Trip 1-4
Bar, Code (*5) 1-4
Bar, Code (*4) 1-4
Bar, Code (¥3) 1-4
Bar, Code (¥2) 1-4
Bar, Code (*1) 1-4
Screw, Pilot (6-40)
1-4

Plate 1-4

Frame 1-4

Part
Number

151096

151097
151098
151099
151100
151101
151102
151104
151105
151106
151112
151113
151115
151116

151118

151126
151127
151130
151131
151132
151133
151134
151135
151140
151145

151146
151151
151152

151154
151157
151158
151159
151161
151167
151169

151170

151171
151173
151176
151177
151179
151180
151182

151183
151184
151185
151188
151189
151190

151191
151193
151201
151205
151207
151211

11498

Description and
Page Number

Frame, Signal
Generator 1-10
Shaft 1-13

Stud 1-12
Extension 1=10
Gear Set 1-17
Guide 1-4

Pawl 1-5

Clip 1-4

Extension 1-8
Plate 1=10

Shaft 1-7

Strip 1-2, 1-3
Plunge 1-7

?héd, Locating 1-2,
Plate, Spacing 1-2,
1=3

Spacer 1-6

Shaft 1-6

Pinion (14T) 1-17
Gear (967) 1-17
Pinion (17T) 1-=17
Gear (937) 1-17
Pinfon (20T) 1-17
Gear (84T) 1-17
Plate 1-12

Screw, Shoulder
(2-56) 1-12

Strap, Mounting 1-2
Sleeve, Cam 1-11
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex)
1-4, 1-10, 1-12, 1-13,
1-27

Sleeve 1-11

Shaft 1-11

Guide 1-13
Bracket 1-7

Shaft 1-13

Bracket 1-4
]Scr]'esw, Adjusting (4-40)
]Bo>](3Assembly, Contact
Toggle 1~13
Screw, Contact 1-13
Base 1-13

Terminal 1~13
Terminal 1-13
Link 1-13

Washer, Insulating
1-13

Insulator 1-13
Extension 1-13
Guide 1-13

Guide 1-13

Bail 1-10

Lever, Oscillating
1=12

Bracket 1-4
Bumper 1-4

Wick, Felt 1-11
Plate 1-12

Stud 1-10

Lever, Stop

1-10

Part
Number

151213
151215
151216
151217
151218
151219
151222
151223

151224

151225
151226
151227
151228
151234
151235
151236
151237
151239
151240
151241
151243
151244

151245
151246

151286
151287
151288
151289
151290

151291
151292
151293
151294
151295
151296
151297
151298
151299
151300
151301
151302
151303
151304
151305
151306
151307
151308
151309
151310
151311
151312
151313
151314
151315
151316
151317
151318
151319
151320
151321

Description and
Page Number

Stud, Eccentric 1-10
Shaft 1=10

Detent 1-10

Roller 1-10

Rod 1=16

Plate 1-6

Washer, Felt 1-12
?igew, Shoulder (4-40)

Screw, Pilot (6~40)
1-8

Washer, Felt 1-10
Strip 1-8, 1-9

Bracket 1-8

Bracket 1-6

Wheel 1-20

Wheel 1-20

Hub 1-20

Spring 1-20

Pawl 1-20

Pawl 1-20

Lever 1-20

Pawl 1-20

Bushing, Eccentric

1-20

Washer, Felt 1-6,
1-20

Washer, Spacing 1-6,
1-20

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-~14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
1-16

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1~14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly [~14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-~14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1~14
Keylever Assembly 1-14

1.29



Part
Number

151322
151325
151326

151329

151333
151335
151338
151341
151342
151346

151348
151350
151352
151353
151354

151355
151358

151359
151365
151367
151369
151391
151395
151397
151398
151399
151413
151415
151416
151444
151574
151618
151626
151630
151631
151637
151642

151657

151658
151659

151678

151685

151688

1-30

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 1 (Continued)

Description and
Page Number

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Cover 1-8

Plate, Sealing 1-8,
1-9

Switch 1-2, 1-17,

1-18, 1-20
Sleeve, Felt 1-11
Stud 1-2

Collar 1-8, 1-9

Lever 1-2, 1-17
Bracket 1-2, 1-17
Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil)
1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 1-6,
1-8, 1-9, 1-25, 1-27
Caoble Assembly 1-2,
1-3

Screw, Shoulder (4-40)
1-4

Spring 1-7

Cover, Label 1-8
Screw (2-56 x 15/32
Fil) 1-8, 1-25

Bar, Lock 1-4

Box, Contact (without
Eyelets) 1-13

Cover 1-13

Terminal 1-2

Plate 1-4

Suppressor, Electrical
Noise 1-2

Label Set 1-8

Spring 1-12

Spring 1-13

Spring 1-13

Bracket 1-2

Washer, Flat 1-27
Block, Terminal 1-2
Nut (6~40 Hex) 1-2
Bracket 1-25
Grommet 1-19
Screw (6~40 x 7/16
Fil) 1-3, 1-6, 1~24
Terminal 1-18, 1-19,
1-23

Screw (640 x 1/4 Hex)
1-8, 1-24

Screw (640 x 5/16 Hex)
1-6, 1-22

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil)
1-4, 1-8, 1-9, 1-27
Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Fil)
1-27

Screw (6~40 x 1/4 Fil)
1-2, 1-4, 1-5, 1-18,
1-20, 1-27

Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil)
(Sev.)

Screw (640 x 1/2 Fil)
1-8, 1-9

Screw, Pilot (1/4-32)
1=2

Screw (440 x 5/16 Fil)
1-13

Screw (4-40 x 5/8 Fil)
1-4, 1-25

Part
Number

151692
151693

151712
151723

151724
151725

151728
151731

151737
151739**

151820
151830
151832

151833
151834
151835
151837
151840
151841
151842
151843

151844
151845
151846
151848
151849
151851
151852
151853
151854
151855
151856
151857
151858
151859
151861
151862
151863
151867
151879
151884
151885
151886
151887

151889
151893
151894
151895
151896
151897
151898
151899

151901
151902

11498

Description and
Page Number

Screw (6~40 x 3/16 Fil)

(Sev.)

Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Fil)
1-3

Button, Pivot 1-6
Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex)
1-6, 1-27

Screw (10~32 x 5/8 Hex)
1-6

Screw (10-32 x 3/4 Fil)
1-6

Spring 1-11

Screw (4-40 x 7/8 Fil)
1-13

Screw (4-40 x 11/64
Hex) 1-11

Screw, ldentification
(6~40) 1-14

Spring 1-13

Bar, Upstop 1-4
Screw, Shoulder (6~40)
1-13

Frame, Front 1-8

Plate 1-8

Lever 1-10

Stud 1-10

Bail 1-4

Channel, Lock Ball 1-8
Retainer, Lock Ball 1-8
Screw, Adjusting (6~40)
1-8

Screw, Stop (4-40) 1-8
Lever 1-4

Post, Spring 1-16
Lock 1-8

Guide 1-5

Llever 1=5

Lever 1-5

Lever 1-5, 1-21, 1-22
Lever 1-5

Lever 1-5

Bracket 1-7

Bail 1-7

Bail 1-7

Link 1-7

Bail 1-7

Bracket 1-7

Shaft 1-7

Bracket 1-9

Stud 1-20

Bracket 1-20

Plate, Nut 1-20

Stud 1-20
Modification Kit 1-10,
1-16

Extension 1-4

Plate 1-6

Gear (48T) 1-6
Bushing, Eccentric 1-6
Shaft 1-6

lever 1-4

Spring 1-6

Nut, Shoulder (256
Hex) 1-12

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14

Part
Number

151903
151904
151905
151906
151907
151908
151909
151910
151934

152000
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152007
152008
152009
152010
152011
152012
152013
152014
152015
152016
152017
152018
152019
152020
152045
152122

152130
152131
152132
152133
152134
152135
152136
152137
152138
152139
152250
152296
152318
152333
152334
152338
152342
152343
152344
152460
152462
152463
152464
152465

152467

152493
152764
152765
152766
152814

Description and
Page Number

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Conversion
1-14

Base 1-2

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keyiever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Guard, Gear 1-2
Screw, Shoulder (4-40)
1-7

Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keyiever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Stud, Eccentric 1-4
Bracket 1-4

Switch 1-18
Modification Kit 1-16
Modification Kit 1-18
Modification Kit 1-20
Modification Kit 1-19
Modification Kit 1-17
Modification Kit 1-18
Bracket 1-2

Latch 1-2

Latch 1-2

Insulator 1-2
Connector, Receptacle
(20 Pt) 1-23
Connector, Plug (20 Pt)
1-2

Lever 1-10

Gear 81T) 1-17

Pinion (13T) 1-17
Gear Set 1-17

Stud 1-12

CHANGE ¢



Part
Number

152815
152839
152873
152874
152875
152876
152877
152878
152894
152904

152905
152906

152911
152916
152918
153109
153110

153112
153115
153116**

153117**
153118
153119
153243
153244
153245
153246
153247
153248

153249
153250
153252
153264
153265
153266
153267
153268
153271
153273
153274
153276
153277
153283

153284

153444
153445
153572

153589
153590
153591
153595
153619
153620
153621
153622
153623

CHANGE ¢

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 1 (Continued)

Description and
Page Number

Lever 1=16

Spring 1-4

Latch 1-4

Shaft 1-4

Spacer 1-4

Bracket 1-4

Bail 1-4

Bracket 1-4

Bracket 1-12
Keylever Conversion
1-14

Keylever Conversion
1-14

Keylever Conversion
1~14

Modification Kit 1-18
Modification Kit 1-22
Modification Kit 1-21
Lever 1-9, 1-18
Cable Assembly 1-3,
1-9

Bracket 1-9
Keylever Assembly 1-18
Plug, Button 1-8, 1-9,
114, 1-24

Cover 1-9

Cover, Label 1-9
Label Set 1-9

Bail 1-22

Shaft 1-7

Bracket 1-22

Bracket 1-22

Lever 1-22

Bushing, Shoulder
1-21, 1-22

Bail 1-22

Link 1-22

Link 1-22

Shaft 1-7

Link 1=21

Lever 1-21

Washer, Felt 1-27
Bracket 1-7

Bail 1-21

Link 1-21

Lever 1-21

Bracket 1-21

Ball 1-21

Keylever Assembly
1-15, 1-22

Keylever Assembly
1-15, 1-21

Keylever Assembly 1-9
Keylever Assembly 1-9
CoCIe Assembly
w/Switch 1-19
Switch 1-19

Spacer 1-19, 1-26
Cable Assembly 1-19
Block, Mounting 1-19
Board w/Terminals 1-3
Insulator 1-3

Cable Assembly 1-3
Wire 1-3, 1-23

Box, Contact (with
Eyelets) 1-13

Part
Number

153624

153626
153627

153629
153630
153631
153632
153633

153635
153636
153637
153638
153639
153671
153672
153674
153796

153803
153839

153843
153845

153846
153847
153876
153877
153878
153887
153892
153902
153952
153955
153956
153958
153959
153969
153970
153971
153984
153985
153986

153987
153992
153993
154085
154086

154135
154520
154521
154522
154523
154524
154525
154526
154527
154528
154529
154530
154531

11498

Description and
Page Number

Box Assembly, Contact
Insulator 1~16
Screw, Pilot (6~40)
1-16

Lever 1-16

Bracket 1-16
Network 1-3, 1-25
Cable Assembly 1-16
Suppression Assembly,
Spark 1-3

Cable Assembly 1-18
Lever 1-18

Spring 1-18

Bracket 1-18

Cable Assembly 1-20
Cable Assembly 1-17
Cable Assembly 1-18
Cable Assembly 1-3
Cable Assembly 1-3,
1-27

Wire 1-3, 1-23
Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex)
1-27

Lever 1-16
Bushing, Eccentric
1-16

Plate, Nut 1-27
Generator 1-27
Clamp, Cable 1-27
Bracket 1-27

Link 1-27

Detent 1-10

Meter 1-27
Modification Kit 1-16
Cap 1-27

lever 1-27

Cover 1-27

Plate, Guide 1-27
Plate, Cover 1-27
Slide 1-27

Plate, Bearing 1~27
Plunger 1-27

Bail 1-27

Shim 1-27

Plate, ldentification
1-27

Bracket, Slide 1-27
Meter Assembly 1-27
Pinion 20T) 1-17, 1-27
Plate 1-6

Re;ainer, Wedge Lock
1-

Pawl| 1-20

Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1~15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembiy 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1~15

Part
Number

154532
154533
154534
154535
154662
154663
154681
154682
154694
154783

155025
155026
155027
155028
155029
155030
155031
155032
155033
155034
155035
155036
155037
155038
155039
155040
155052
155615
155616
155727
155728
155729
155731
155732
155733
155739
155741
155743
155744
155745
155746
155747
155752
155848
155849
155850
155851
155859

155860

155861
157320
157321
157322
157323
157325
157326
157327
157328
157329
157330
157331
157332
157333

Description and
Page Number

Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Spacer 1-6

Shaft 1-6

Modification Kit 1-19
Bracket 1-19

Disk 1-11
Modification Kit 1-24,
1-25

Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Cagle Assembly 1-23
Base 1-2, 1-27

Plate, Sealing 1-8
Bar, Code 1-25

Bar, Code 1-25

Bar, Code 1-25
Bracket, Contact 1-25
Bracket 1-25

Lever 1-25

Bracket 1-24

Block w/Pin 1-24

Stud 1-24

Bail 1-24

Contact Assembly 1-25
Contact Assembly 1-25
Cable Assembly 1-25
Sleeve, Insuiating 1-23
Bracket 1-25

Bracket 1-25

Contact Assembly 1-25
Bracket 1-25

Screw (4-40 x 1/8
Binding ) 1-23

?c;eaw (4-40 x 3/8 Rd)
Washer, lock 1-23
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15

|3



Part
Number

157334
157335
157336
157337
157338
157339
157340
157341
157342
157343
157344
157345
157346
157347
157348
157349
157350
157351
157352
157353
157354
157355
157356
157357
157358
157359
157360
157361
157362
157363
157364
157365
157366
157367
157940
157941
157942
157943
157944
157945
157946
157947
157948
157949
157950
157951
157952
157953
157954
157955
157956
157957
157958
157959
157960
157961
157962

1-32

Description and
Page Number

Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Kaylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembliy
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 1 (Continued)

1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15

Part
Number

157963
157964
157965
157966
157967
157968
157969
157970
157971
157989
158358
158359
158360

158361
158362
158406
158407
158508
158409
158410
158411
158412
158413
158414
158415
158416
158417
158418
158419
158420
158421
158422
158423
158424

158425
158426
158427
158428
158429
158430
158431
158432
158433
158434
158435
158436
158437
158438
158439
158440
158441
158442
158443
158444
158445

11498

Description and
Page Number

Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Hug 1-27

1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1~15
1-15
1=15
1-15
1-15

Switch, Toggle 1-26
Modification Kit 1-26
Block, Switch Mounting

1-26

Cable Assembly 1-26

Cable 1-26

Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly

1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15

Part
Number

158447
158448
158449
158450
158451
158452
158453
158454
158455
158501
159278
159279
159281
159282
159284
159285
159287
159660
159661
159662
159663
159664
159665
159666
159667
159668
159669
159675
159700
161106
161111
161293
161294
161295
161301
161346
161347
161348
161525

162333
162485
163440
163460
1634461
163462
163463
163464

163504
163505
163816
163817
163852
163962
164132%*
164133
164327
164434
164435

164457

Description and
Page Number

Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Plate 1-24

Pinion (14T) 1-17
Gear (96T) 1-17

Pinion (17T) 1-17
Gear (93T) 1-17
Pinion (20T) 1-17
Gear (84T) 1-17
Retainer, Pinion 1-17
Gear Set 1-17

Pinion (10T) 1-17
Gear (57T) 1-17

Pinion (15T) 1-17
Gear (78T) 1-17

Pinion (14T) 1-17
Gear (64T) 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Pinion (20T) 1-17
Gear (70T) 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Pinion (14T) 1-17
Gear Set 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Gear Set 1~17

Post 1-17

Washer, Felt 1-13
Washer, Felt 1-20
Spring 1-11
Connector, Plug

(14 Pt) 1-23

Stud 1-2, 1-3

Plate 1-10

Gear (48T) 1-6

Gear (55T) 1-6

Pinion (18T) 1-17
Gear (117T) 1-17
Pinion (24T) 1-17
Gear (104T) 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Gear Set 1-17

Switch (Red) 1-9
Switch (Black) 1-9
Keylever Assembly 1-15
Plate 1-9

Cover 1-9

Cable 1-9, 1-23

Cable 1-23

Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-14
Keylever Assembly 1-15

CHANGE I



CHANGE 9

11498

SECTION 2

MARK Ill KEYBOARD



A4

01 3ONVHO

T -z 3WNOHd

WSINVHDIW 3SvE QIVOLAIA

151630~

219~
151335
For Keyboard \

Cables See E
1 5111017

Figures 2-13,
151415

2-14 and 2-26
*151626

173712 —

121242

*155755 —¢
153817 ¢
3640
~—< 154109

1210 93118 154208

s o/
| . Yﬁ@ Sz 19476 152045 ?;/2,9‘
e ¢ 1 = # ;
. ’ ; 121575
198163 r =" 359 S ® 151723 151632 L > e
158164 /// — ) Z D (‘5 9/6 ? | Tl 151632
&< ‘ % T?/
102057

2191 %

151632—3F

*PART OF 173712 AT
#SEE NOTE 4 ON PAGE 7-3 -

aévil



Il 3IONVYHD

vl

'VI-Z 3¥NSHd

WISNVHDIW LdIHS
W ISvE MIVOFAI

4V3O AITN0YINOD ILOWIY ¥O4 WSINVHI3I

162878 ——

(REF. 154009
SEE FIG. 2-11)

82548 —@% "
82547 — 93507
112128 — 162884 -
82547 — /3640 :
12127 \% 4 e ¥ 60883
162880 62882 — /
\ » ‘\\/ | %"’\»
7 1
& o 82547 — @3 P00
}@' ®— 3598 o ——— 74727
=) g——!wl 224 162879
*7002 ' 82548 —
*2191 ‘
51631 UV < 161100

~Ly

176663

™

-4
S (REF. 154106
A SEE FIG. 2-1)

145307 /

*NOT PART OF 162878

176673

152754

éfu

g6¥i 1



11498

”%5&
; T~ —-— o

-~

(REF. 154000 "=~
SEE FIG. 2-1) . __

[ —— |

|
1
i
|
|
|
i
|
1
|
|
|
|
{
|
1 . .
A I P
1
|
I
!
[}
i
|
|
|
1
|
1
|
!

r

~~

FIGURE 2-2 . FUNCTION BAIL MECHANISM

151632
2191 — € 8330
154662 @ . 163440 (7.42 UNIT CODE)
\ § 163460 (7.00 UNIT CODE)
[
| y . 151724
| o P12 0480 #74805
! "~ ~
' @\@ ?
L_ )
\\\\ \ﬁ
S~ W ,' | 2669
= | P
\@\Q 151228 ) pe_ , g:@
N226 =~ ; ! J
e ~ | | i
2669 346 ~ -
7
1517 \.(
=S
1517251\ / \f\@ N
£49653| i <191
) / 151631
T L;C (&
oy \J/ N L
269 L7 |
¥ SEE NOTE 4 ON PAGE 7-3 FOR DRIVING GEAR SEE CHART ON PAGE 1-17.

FIGURE 2-3 INTERMEDIATE GEAR MECHANISM

CHANGE !

%3
)
w



11498

§ 151045
yd

154197 151223

—~ //
(4
A -
e 154204 5
\\\ \*‘g <‘
qlswal i
R 29 . |
857002 L |
Y e |
5 o | &
) ~
154057 ——|.» \\J

2191 ’
%ﬁ/ (\\\\\;j7ﬁ\ﬁ
s <
/
151632 T
154111 ’
AP T~154203
\ 29 ~g; (
N\ ¢ 4
&y 151442 — 2~
N 117608 0
151376
.\151389 151391 119651

152051

N
4 ~N /ﬁ\\\, G
/ 151390 154117N

D4/
Pt '/
151630 —Q Z y

29—,

]

72~7002

of Daa

151632

151631

154211

FOR KEYLEVER ASSEMBLIES
SEE PAGES 1-14 AND 1-15.

FIGURE 2-4, KEYBOARD MECHANISM

24 CHANGE 9



CHANGE 9

_—SUPPLIED

WITH 163816
* 163817

16420

~3
I64I3I/

154202

164127

(REF, Fana

KEYBOARD)—LL _

% 163816 (RED)
163817 (BLACK)

164201 (GRAY)

*PART OF 16413!

>N

\ SUPPLIED
l64327 @/wm« 155023

§/120175
164375 ‘

§— 154202
" /164376

¢ ‘ v
i
p ' ; [ 2 - ‘ -
'54204/ /// % 08'0 \\‘\3\ N , ~ !
v ~ / - |
195023 . ~g—I21243
(REF. KEYBOARD) 1002
e—219I
® 3598

FIGURE 2-5. VARIABLE FEATURES OF KEYBOARD MECHANISM

2.5



9-Z

6 3IONVHD

WSINVHDIW ¥vE 340D " 9-Z JNOId

wrz u%so ” =
13 n”ﬂ“ %,y o~ 3870
151630 By j ﬂ”ﬂﬂ 17 19 e “”ﬂﬂﬂ” B g S B
29l 6 AN / 0/ U”U u ﬂ [”“] 3[]25[]2 1 3®§,
\ ”%51_ o t/" ol 3 35 o= 154071
@tﬁkiix/

154013

;a/o’oo
j"@/zm
W— 51630

ooooom‘o,@m

@@@@

2
DD EEDD
XXX D

DR

g6v1 |



11498

110743

%__ 139752

152893 \’g
110743

154184

Ra— 110743
E%\ 151152
/ 125011

154238

————————— e ——

110743 —@y

139752 ﬁ

< (REF. 154068
SEE FIG.2-6)

FIGURE 2-7. UNIVERSAL BAIL MECHANISM

N s

*SEE NOTE 1 ON PAGE 7-3.

FIGURE 2-8 . BALL LOCK MECHANISM

CHANGE 1 2.7



11498

5151631

29
154101

*SEE NOTE 2 ON PAGE 7-3.

FIGURE 2-9., SIGNAL GENERATCOR FRAME MECHANISM

2-8 CHANGE 9



Il 3IDNVHD

6¢

‘0i=Z 3¥N914

WSINVHIIW LIVHS YOLVIINID IWYNOIS

15024l—§§ '3

151728
/ 50044
- N
SR 150026

150029

150013

154154 (7.42 UNIT CODE)
163368 (7.00 UNIT CODE)

y T~ 110743
151737

l @ \ l5§0|9

1154032 (7.42 UNIT CODE)
163519 (7.00 UNIT CODE)
154029

PECULIAR TO UNITS EQUIPPED
WITH ANSWER BACK MECHANISM

a6vi |



0i-¢

6 3JONVHD

‘L= 3N9DId

TWSINVHDIIW 31V1d INO¥4 JOLVIINID TYNDIS

151722

2191

AN
\©@

154178

80581

119648%

156516

154217 -
N

S
154010
\ 156505
154105
©)

119648

70388 \ 161346

150923

[ 4N



6 IONVHD

1-c

*Z1-Z 3dN9lA

WSINVHOIW 31v1d ¥v3¥ YOLV¥INID TYNDIS

119651 \®

M4\~

73008 ﬁ
119651 /
k‘s 154084

5 \.

*154240

154017

*154350 MODIFICATION KIT

SEE PAGE 7-13.

3598

154386

(REF, 154027)
r‘z’.’” Seas
~ RN ¢ ""f../ S
iy 8533\é ;,‘:\r}}/
*3 1
R
S,
- oy
154025 ./

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

a6¥11



152467

155750 (ﬁ%@?ﬁ /

Lo/ U~ 155753
5
154189
154207
154206 =} 151626
\
R\ 154156

&y

/\ 154173
A\ 131099
7
,'\

158163

151171

|
154166 M@ 1293
\ !J | g/'}'110743
*154172 ' 151880\@_‘9 L ~ 1154045

*7002 g *86304
2191 (o)

*1516 S S
34
N 3\6403/ 151686
*154095 N

151731
*NOT PART OF 154165

FIGURE 2-13. 154165 CONTACT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH
ARC SUPPRESSION - NEUTRAL TRANSMISSION

CHANGE 9



11498

3599 |
3640
N

#162437 - USED *154131

154206

1251

151820
129 \

3\
110743\§
_ /5" 90791

e K
S

( I 151182
| i @/156663
158163 LENGTH 1. 86

151626

| Y, 1293

; 151880 i /”074

Ly
S

(>

\ #86304

/

#163506 - USED
WITH 162892

**162891

™
u 3
, </
q 155753
\
155750 ﬁ |
\\

154206 —

158163

526F
0 o
o° O

&

=y

*PECULIAR TO 154225 (NEUTRAL TRANSMISSION).

51686 **PECULIAR TO 162892 (POLAR TRANSMISSION).
#151632 = #NOT PART OF 154225 OR 142892.
*151731 ##174491 MODIFICATION KIT TO
**163537 PROVIDE RF SUPPRESSION,

FIGURE 2-14.
SUPPRESSION - NEUTRAL AND POLAR TRANSMISSION

CHANGE 1l

154225 AND 162892 CONTACT BOX ASSEMBLIES WITH RF




14

Il 3IONVHO

LNNOW S35VE ATINO-3AI1303Y

(ovg7) L3INIGVD SN1vuVddV NV NI 33

GNV 3AI3D34-AN3S 404 s3I0V ONIONIM ¥3dVd 3

-2 34Nn9i4

QIAOYd OL LY NOILVDI4IGOW 926¥91 Gl

DRIVEN WHEEL | DRIVEN | "0" RING
DIAMETER WHEEL | BELT
6-3/16" 164723 | 164734
[ 52 *146313 |*146314 2191 93645
- /
v "0" RING BELT 151657 —@p.g.
m (SEE CHART) DRIVEN WHEEL el §,/987I2
e . / (SEE CHART) ; “*—\m,»/93644
5 : -~ 93705
g /I5I63I l @ 7 §/63538 93648
) ‘; d 119535
2 | / : @ ¢
& Lo 2. )
] O
@ 16472I - ‘
(@ / 164720 /
— .
gy 3339 3340 L 9364

76084 74694
6807

@@ é%ose

7002 76087

119652
164725 = 151631 >
—%I5|723(3/8))
153442(1/2")
20N

v
@\f‘@‘ i 164726
/

B gy
=" o 55090

156591 S
* § ~-~
19653 | E ] SRR 74695
\@ b '; — 2153442
oo ! Sus -
164727 @"; 1 / -
1647 i P
28 E s A /33038 B 2523
16a724— (2 AN
7002—— ST - ¢
51632 - © SR 164729 164617 E &
7 ':Wig 151657-§ ~%§f473| e C1F R P 2191
£ 19 e | % ! 0.
(REF 151632)" 5 ® | e & 164732 /& | 74554 | C@—3598
(REF 2191)-73 V) | 7002 \%\ @&@/ 45815" =~ 2523 : % \
R 2191 ™~ / j;\ 93638
15163! 164735 . 93639 Al \|5\723
~. <& 2382
172636 .
e 117535
[ B
o 7172635 *NOT PART OF 164926.
SEE NOTE 3 ON PAGE 7-3.

gévi|



11498

154118

(REF 154000
SEE FIG. 2-1)

151626 |

SPECIFICATION 58695
154147 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LOCAL PAPER FEED-OUT MOTOR STARTING

MECHANISM (MARK I1I KEYBOARD)
*151632
**153841
|

FIGURE 2-16.

*154149 (2-LEADS)
**164495 (3-LEADS)

(REF 154000
SEEFIG. 2-1)

(REF 154123
SEEFIG. 2-6)
\/

125181

7 121242
' *%x
7002
N—"
**3598\@/**2191
l":,) """" Ty i
\ (REF 154059 e 7 & SPECIFICATION 56575
FPART OF 154149 AND 164495 SEEFIG. 2-7) ‘

*PECULIAR TO 154141 MODIFICATION KIT
**PECULIAR TO 164494 MODIFICATION KIT

FIGURE 2-17. 154141 AND 164494 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL

SIGNAL LINE BREAK MECHANISM (MARK 111 KEYBOARD)

i

CHANGE 9 2-15



11498

Stt FIG. 2-12)

161347

*154112 \

139754
*NOT AVAILABLE (ORDER 163775).

FIGURE 2-18. OLD STYLE REPEAT ON SPACE MECHANISM

151688 3599 & J ‘,:/@\\151152
T — REST AR 110743
3599~ 5
&

FIGURE 2-19.

163775 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE REPEAT
ON SPACE MECHANISM (MARK 111 KEYBOARD)
2-16

CHANGE 9



6 IONVHD

L1

(QHYO8A3IN LI YHYW)

NOILVDIJIQOW 9bItGI "'02-2 34N9I4

WSINVHI3W 30vdS ¥ovE 1v201 301A0Nd OlL LiM

15172 2\@

~

L
(REF. 154092 _—~
SEE FIG.2-2)

(REF. 154059
SEE FIG.2-2)___ {73

SEE FIG. 2-6)

SPECIFICATION 5766S

R
S

EF. 154123
EE FiG.2-6)

REF. 154000
SEE FIG. 2-1)

%11



81-¢

6 IONVHO

(@IVOEAIN 111 NYVYW)

WSINYHIIW @334 3NIT 35¥3A3¥ 1vD01 3AIAO¥d Ol LI NOILVYDIIQOW S¥ipsl

“iz-¢ [NOOH

92626

\

®REF. 151632) —

T

(REF. 2191) 22
151692

119651 153250

é\g
T 81731

(REF . 154092 SHAFT
SEE FIG. 2-2)

SPECIFICATION 57655

(REF. KEYBOARD)

153248

153283
/

aovl|



11498

' o \
*163979 A ;li 2SSV Ay TS (REF. 154070 SEE FIG. 2-6)
\\-u ] | i R \\\ . '
- M h_ — - -
NG
%h *154125
(REF. 154175 SEE FIG . 2-8)
7002
2
(e
(REF, 125015)  ~ _ Pali|

4 /

AN~ o
151630 ~_ @ » RN
%%ﬁw : ~ il
|
' (REF. 2191) }\ .,
: \\ ~ (<>;», Bt
2191 ' o L%)) 4
— e B !
162873 7002 & \@\ —'ﬂ\ P
\ \ @ 121473

<%
151732 lslbso\g
\ y
\\ (REF. 154211 SEE FIG, 2-4)
\
| 162875

1 62876
/ \ \)

164078
130683 /@

Nasss

162874

*NOTE: REQUIRED ONLY WHEN ADDITIONAL KEYLEVER IS USED.
SPECIFICATION 59725

FIGURE 2-22. 164005 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE UNIVERSAL KEYBOARD SWITCH MECHANISM
(MARK 111 KEYBOARD)

LS
<

CHANGE 9



11498

REF.154034———__ [>=7""3
SEE FIGURE 2-9-REF. 74755 S // Y
A =
563 \REF 154033~ T <o \\é/
2191 / o )\x\{)j

§ /7002
151631 ‘
EF. 154102 o~ ¢_7

SEE FIGURE2-12) 1500 4 &

L ‘© |
RN ‘ 3
N 1 ——— 164485
O : e
5= . 41732
S 50 : . .\
L, L 164653 ‘ 8 959
- : . . /3640
\; 8'726 l 8?_547
( 81726 | [™~41720
SIGNAL GENERATOR ——— 7= X \\83913 151733
FRAME o \\G u 151073
L 16465I \ ﬁ/
rC/\Sr -
g 8889!
S |5e753 3640 —@&
Q\J 15163
158754 ~_ /'25"96130 . ——<4, [ 15I6\57 gjzm 2
bt =2 i /) e
1211254 cs/?ooz < e S 0%
P
*263M(S0MA) , - 219 .
257 M(IOOMA) \ | 158859 ‘*‘et\\j/,f‘Q
1 {\ €
] i ==
~ . v - / // -
’,’ /‘ /,‘/ ;,////\ ( P
e =t
Tl ! S N / /
) ; = | i { /’//
15163|/€ | PR I
20— & s
7002—® -7 ; \\J/
-*'@ : ; KEYBOARD
2481 o, | , e
164644—— I L@ Lo
? N ol 164649
i 151630 2.
! &% 164646
T~155750
164379
*173124 (WITH
TERMINALS)

*NOT PART OF 16466
T~ 49420

FIGURE 2-23. 164660 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE SYNCHRONOUS
PULSED TRANSMISSION —I0OMA (MARK ili KEYBOARD)

2-20 CHANGE 9



ve-2 34N9!5

Il IDNVHO

1£9291

LI¥ NOILYOI4IGOW

[

(QUV0BA3N 11 MHYN) WSINVHOIW L4IHS ¥V39 F78VIHVA 30IAOHd OL LiX NOILVDIHIQOW 6G€€91
3SVE HO QHVOBAIN i1 MYVW) WSINVHOIW 14IHS "V39 378VINVA 30IAOHd O

i
L

ig¢

\l25235

“ P\(REF 2669)

ti163360
S

151657 173908 ) ’
/ 2}91 ¥ 162686 (e ? 1151630
/ 7002 ; ya c_/ _T2191
®6. () ; *7002
13608 T~ _—(REF 154000)
1 2191 & < .
151722 @ @ \\v,? §-isie30
158788 _ 3606.L

& tt2is1

‘\*’\Q;F\\//IT
. [
N
5 3/,_%\@
151722 /v ot
2191 ™

151631 > -
215, "\ ReF 92265) \ ~~_
“3
S es
- ‘X/f/ i
2191 7y P2 s
151657 | /}\ ,73909 &7, s
AN Y ™~ — €3
‘Gm@‘é ~ 82659 162653 9307 162646 '250'5 ——ths7ee8 . L

el s

11, . 4
, 151346 2|<3|ff S18449 N \
%/ZIQI 151618 ‘ 219'\ I E/(REF 151346) (REF 152000)

@\ e '62645I5I693 151657 op—(REF 2191)

e f ) 2'9‘\ +*3593

Ve @ . —® 162654 %’?@ 162669

156712 \ /
|53732 .

N\ 158740 453733 |62650 ‘ 5 arry
/ 2 [ @ -
il . ) @#@ |58734 ?___“4‘25 \\ }\@% 151346
2o N\ @ ég g“" N B——I24177 S 162655
151732 / A\ @ ‘———358741 162657
(loggs2 110743 158716 JJ \/ 162658
N %@ N~ -

‘

7002

) L ﬂ 130499
(1699 J .~ 7002
1:9652\@ 108103 162649 “0743/ ' 2191
— 3606 ®-. 150089 . ag— 51657
~ 0 ‘ /2I9l
= -@\
93356\ @\3606 151659 —__ y@/ 15163
T — 51722
\@\3606
2191

*PECULIAR TO 163359
**PECULIAR TO 162641

a6kl



(A4

Il 39NVHO

(QYVOIAIN 1 XAYW) WSINVHDIW AV13A IWiL

HLIM Q¥VOEAIY IGIAOY¥d OL 1IX NOILVYDIHIGOW Zyivsl

*GZ-¢ WWNOIL

154136 (t‘?/ REF. 151632
- S

151264~ (@
151245

‘/ 121245
N
11%51/ A

3599 151240 151722 i
é é @ ) 161347 \ B REF. 7002
- ) S REF. 2191
0@/ 101386/% /) e 1@ - 15188 154137 @,@ by
/ - : % \ - «8, _— REF. 3598
90951 2 - '

e AV

151235 151237

1196517

\\_‘/@‘

T
.
161347 Lo
b 90951
119651 N 397
161347 :
| 151632
31636 ([,/Q ! \? 2191 71073/©
154135 G- i g
& 78—
g | ‘/7002 178 *155751

\ :

151241 151886 @

SPECIFICATION 58925

——
155750 -~
*PART OF 154144 CABLE ASSEMBLY

: [ AN



11498

155750 (1/8 x 1/2)
155753 (5/32 x 1/2)

151820 —__
1293

110743\¢

e |
/

151182

*NOT PART OF 174410 T~ 163537

FIGURE 2-26. 174410 CONTACT BOX ASSEMBLY WITH RF SUPPRESSION - POLAR TRANSMISSION

CHANGE i 2.23



11498

164164 - See Fig. 2-29 for coding instructions

164163 g
AN Y 164162
@ (-
1
164169 Py @ |
= |
164168 ﬁ T & 164161 ) 164150 51722
150411 5 - >
\__ /% _
164165~ 5/ 4 — 164162 _ -
3640 2 “151692
. e
™ x/ﬂéél |
151880 — ‘
51880 s 164151
70573 (REF. 176701
164154 —_ SEE FIG. 2-1A)
7002
164149 @y -
iy — //2191
15137 -~~~ @@%——153537

~ -

ﬂ/ 155753

164148 42661 /é =" 164156 194M

14 4]58 — :
e &— 87398
110743 —
™~ 163852 ("Here is" Keytop)
155954
\
163979
3624

-~
9 p———— o
AN i \ \‘ 155994
154125

\

104991

FIGURE 2-27. ANSWER BACK MECHANISM

2-24 CHANGE II



11498

*(REF. 154215) *(REF. 3598)

E *(REF, 2191)
173028 8

~

* REF. 154191)\ \Vﬂ ]64]38 T~
76422 /é * REF. ”5]22)%%}% *(REF. 90697)

*(REF., 158268) ———————— @z\ *(REF, 111767)
) \\ K f‘\
173209—A\ -~
*(REF. 119651) ) (REF pNg
~@ 9 1509901 (£

*(REF. 111767)
*(REF. 154240) *(REF. 154102)

150089 —_¢

_—*(REF. 154127)
1510~ - Q‘)

&
T *(REF. 2191)

*(REF. 8449)

(REF. 154109

SEE FIG. 2-10) 173095

l 51687
1 55750

162873/§

\/\ }\
]628?6 | \y,

(REF. 154175
SEE FIG. 2-8)

| i D) ;A
162874—— &7 52004 55N T R 154211
(REF, 125015) St FIG. 2-4)
151180 —— 121473
162875
Also See Fig. 2-27.
*These reference part h

FIGURE 2-28. ANSWER BACK MECHANISM

CHANGE Il 225



11498

CODE
CHARACTER 573475
A x| X |
B X X| X
C X X[X
D X X
E X
F x| IX[X
G x| [X[X
T X ))§ X [X] — LEAVE TINE
é ;(< i(( X ;(( (] — REMOVE TINE
L X X
M B XXX
N XX
o) X|X
P X1 x| [x
Q X[ XIX] [X
R x| X
S x| X
T X
V] ME4ER
Y; X I XXX
W x| X X
X x| IXIX[X
Y x| [x] Ix
z X X
CARRIAGE RETURN X
LINE FEED X
LETTERS SHIFT x| x| x| x[X
FIGURES SHIFT x| x| IX[X
SPACE X
BLANK

"O" POSITION TINE 1 T T 1 T

UNCODED BLADE

SCORED LINES KEY

Coding Instructions for the Code Blades used in the
Answer Back Feature on an LK Keyboard Base.

FIGURE 2-29. UNCODED CODE BLADE

2-26 CHANGE I



Il 3IONVHD

FXAXA

‘0e-Z 3¥NDIA

ATEWISSY L3INDVEE dv3IO L4IHS d33ds

Motor Pinion\ fé@

145365
\ 174250 159287

17679
] 76784 \

e ~0 (Tron "™
176752 %% € O\/ \\/176772

NI
142379 TR

f /7 / 176774 J § ‘
176789 45 N /
176790 A
( 176677 @/ 176752
/ / 176793
176782 176790 .
1 76795 176790 (7 . 76794 174250
> el J L ‘
@ 151631 151657 ( 176797
176808 ' & 291 S T o \ 4
) 176784

176803 /

L g 151887
L e—29
T 176790

=05

176804 176779 ~_ -
\\ /N‘? 3640 T g 2191 g l
Q 4\/ ‘76805 \ 4% - = \145393\ 151657 "= S\
'(. 125215 : . i 3438
@ g B = H—
o ‘ / . Rt ,@\ 151737
176752 \(ﬁ Tl . < e ‘ 0
< //b e | 17ss09
- - ~
— 151629 .-~ - ‘ : :
150356 — &y *@ el 176770 | .
- ~{ | 74805
8330 -7 oS ] !
\ @ 151610 e }@D ' @ 119653 / 159976
@@ N 2191 . R NN
153839 —. N 158859 -4
= 0 150354 ™ 80945

a6¥1 |



Part
Number

194M
224M
25204
263M
1020
1161
1178
1193
1196
1210
1257
1293

2191
2382
2415
2449
2481
2669
3339
3340
3438

3598
3599
3606
3624
3640

Description and
Page Number

Coil, Magnet 2-24

Coil, Magnet 2-26

Coil, Magnet 2-2C

Coil, Magnet 2-20

Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) 2-10
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil) 2-14
Screw (2-56 x 7/16 Fil) 2-22
Screw (10-32 x 7/8 Fil) 2-21
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Fil 2-14
Screw (2-56 x 5/8 Fil) 2-2

Screw (10-32 x 1-1/8 Fil) 2-21
Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Fil) 2-12,2-13,
2-23

Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Washer, Lock 2-14

Spring 2-6

Washer, Lock 2-21

Washer, Flat 2-20

Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Nut (9/16-32 Hex) 2-14

Washer, Lock 2-14

Washer, Flat 2-2,2-2A,2-3,2-25,
2-26

Nut (6-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (4-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (6-40 Hex) 2-11,2-16,2-21
Washer, Flat 2-24

Washer, Lock 2-2,2-2A,2-7,2-12,
2-13,2-16,2-20,2-23,2-24,2-25,
2-26

Spring 2-2,2-6,2-8

Spring 2-8

Screw, Set (6-40) 2-14

Nut (3/8-32 Hex) 2-26

Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Washer, Flat 2-3,2-4,2-14,2-26
Collar 2-11,2-21

Spring 2-21

Spring 2-14

Washer, Flat 2-21

Spring, Contact 2-20

Plate, Clamp 2-20

Spring 2-24

Washer, Flat 2-9

Spring 2-22

Washer, Lock 2-14

Spring 2-3,2-6,2-15,2-20

Screw (10-32 x 13/16 Fil ) 2-3
Spring 2-14

Spring 2-2

Spring 2-10

Washer, Flat 2-22

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-21
Washer, Flat 2-11

Spring 2-17

Block, Terminal 2-14

Post, Spring 2-14

Arm 2-14

Sleeve, Clutch 2-14

Washer, Felt 2-8

Screw (10-32 x 3/4 Hex) 2-3,2-8,
2-26

Nut (10-32 Hex) 2-21

Spring 2-15

Washer, Flat 2-21
Washer, Flat 2-6
Washer, Feif 2-14
Disk, Friction 2-14
Spring 2-14

Nut, Friction 2-14

11498
NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 2

Part Description and

Number  Page Number

76099  Washer, Flat 2-8, 2-21
76379  Spring 2-2A

76422 Spring 2-16,2-25

78533 Spring 2-11

80945  Spring 2-26

81596  Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex) 2-26
81726  Terminal 2-20

81731 Spring 2-18

81774  Washer, Flat 2-4

82547  Insulator 2-2A,2-20

82548 Insulator 2-2A,2-20

82860  Spring 2-17

83913  Spring, Contact 2-20

86304  Spring 2-12,2-13

86742  Nut (4-40 Hex) 2-11

86959  Bushing 2-20

87398  Spring 2-24

88891 Spring, Armature 2-20
90573  Spring 2-24

90679  Washer, Felt 2-11

90791 Washer, Lock 2-12,2-13,2-23
90951 Washer, Lock 2-22

91231 Terminal 2-13

92265  Screw (2-56 x 1/8 Rd) 2-21
92626 Stud 2-18

93107  Bearing, Ball 2-21

93117  Washer, Lock 2-24

93118  Washer, Lock 2-2

93356  Washer, Felt 2-21

93507  Screw (4-40 x 3/4 Hex) 2-2A
93634  Wick, Felt 2-14

93638  Bracket 2-14

73639 Latch w/Post 2-14

93644  Shaft w/Hub 2-14

93645  Flange w/Pin 2-14

93647  Hub 2-14

93648  Flange 2-14

93649  Knob 2-14

93705  Cylinder (8-1/2%) 2-14
93758  Washer, Felt 2-17,2-18
93984  Washer, Lock 2-24

94072  Bushing 2-3

96646  Screw (6-40 x 1-3/64 Fil) 2-15
97296  Screw (10-32 x 5/16 Rd) 2-21
98712 Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Flat) 2-14
101386  Spring 2-22
102057  Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 2-2
104710  Bearing, Ball 2-7
104827  Bearing, Ball 2-3
104991 Screw (2-56 x 1/2 Fil) 2-24
108102 Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Flat) 2-5
108103  Washer, Flat 2-21

108370  Washer, Felt 2-10
110437 Spring 2-6

110743 Washer, Lock {(Sev.)
111017 Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 2-2,2-2A
111343 Clamp 2-7

111516 Washer, Flat 2-14

111767  Washer, Flat 2-11

112127  Retainer 2-2A

112128  Plate, Retainer 2-2A
112626  Nut (10-32 Hex) 2-3,2-8
112630 Spring 2-2

114125  Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex) 2-21
115122 Washer, Felt 2-8,2-11
116959 Screw, Eccentric 2-21
117416 Stud 2-8

117535  Washer, Flat 2-14

117608 Nut, Speed 2-4

119535  Bushing 2-14

Part
Number

119648
119649
119650
119651

119652
119653
119654
120175
120824
120870
121125
121242
121243
121244
121245
121473
121575
124177
124244
125011

125015
125112

125126

125181
125231
130499
130683
131099
139752
139754
142379
144871
145307
145355
145368
145392
145393
146313
145314
150013
150026
150029
150043
150044
150089
150241
150411
150536
150923
150932
150966
150990
150991
151036
151045
151059
151073
151080
151113
151118
151126
151146
151152

151171

1£1100
19110V

151182
151223
151224

Description and
Page Number

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining 2-6

Plate, Instruction (On-Off) 2-5
Washer, Felt 2-9

Wick, Felt 2-10

Washer, Spring 2-20

Clamp, Cable (1/8 1D) 2-2,2-15
Clamp, Cable {3/16 ID) 2-5
Clamp, Cable (1/4 1D) 2-5
Clamp, Cable (5/16 1D) 2-2,2-22
Post 2-19,2-25

Screw (10-32 x 5/16 Hex) 2-21
Washer, Lock 2-21

Washer, Felt 2-2A

Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Screw (2-55 x 1/8 Fil) 2-2A
Screw (2-56 x 9/32 Fil) 2-12,2-13,
2-23

Screw (2-56 x 3/8 Fil) 2-15

Nut (10-32 Hex) 2-14,2-21
Bearing, Ball 2-21

Washer, Lock 2-19

Terminal 2-12

Screw (4-40 x 11/64 Fil) 2-7

" Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-16

Pin, Roll 2-26

[P Y]
Rlileiagy4

Plate, Nut 2-2A

Gear (20T) 2-26

Gear (27T) 2-2A

Post 2-26

Bushing 2-26

Wheel 2-14

Relt 2-14

Disk, Adjusting 2-9

Lever, Shoe 2-9

Wick, Felt 2-9

Shoe, Clutch 2-9

Shoe, Clutch 2-9

Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Fil) 2-21,2-25
Spring 2-9

Washer, Flat 2-24

Spring 2-26

Washer, Felt 2-2A,2-10,2-11
Bushing, Shoulder 2-18
Insulator 2-2

‘Washer, Felt 2-11

Washer, Felt 2-6, 2-8
Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 2-11
Bar, Space 2-4

Stud 2-15

Screw (4-40 x 5/32 Fil) 2-20
Washer, Spacing 2-7

Strip 2-2

Plate, Spacing 2-2

Spacer 2-3

Strap, Mounting 2-2

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex) 2-7,2-8,
2-12,2-13,2-14,2-23,2-24,2-25
Toggle 2-12,2-13,2-23

Pl 2,12 212 217
LiNK £-12,2-139,47 17

Washer, Insulating 2-12,2-13,2-23
Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 2-4
Screw, Pilot (6-40) 2-2A,2-4

DA
LA

CHANGE I



Part
Number

151228
151234
151235
151236
151237
151240
151241
151244
151245
151246
151290
151329
151335
151346
151352
151376
151389
151390
151391
151397
151412
151415
151416
151442

151610
151618

151626
151629
151630
151631

151632
151657

151659
151660
151678
151686

151687
151688
151692

151693
151694
151712
151715
151722

151723
151724
151725
151728
151731

151732
151733
151737

151820
151843
131879
151880

Description and
Page Number

Bracket 2-3

Ratchet 2-22

Ratchet 2-22

Hub 2-22

Spring 2-22

Pawl, Latch 2-22

Lever, Latch 2-22

Bushing, Eccentric 2-22

Washer, Felt 2-22

Shim (.0207) 2-22

Keylever Assembly 2-15

Switch 2-15,2-22

Stud 2-2,2-2A

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil) 2-21

Spring 2-2

Label 2-4

Paper, Carbon 2-4

Label 2-4

Label Set 2-4

Spring 2-24

Insulator 2-2A

Block, Terminal 2-2

Nut (6-40 Hex) 2-2,2-2A

Screw (6-40x 1/2 Hex) 2-4,2-8,2-14,
2-26

Washer, Flat 2-26

Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Fil) 2-21
Terminal 2-2,2-5,2-15

Nut (6-40 Lug) 2-26

Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) (Sev.)
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex) (Sev.)
Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex) (Sev.)
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil) 2-14,2-20,
2-21,2-26

Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Fil) 2-4,2-21
Screw (6-40 x 7/8 Fil) 2-14
Screw, Pilot (1/4-32) 2-2

Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil) 2-12,2-13,
2-16,2-23

Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Fil) 2-25
Screw (4-40 x 5/8 Fil) 2-16
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil) 2-16,2-18,
2-24

Screw {6-40 x 9/16 Fil) 2-21
Screw (6-40 x 11/32 Fil) 2-2
Button, Pivot 2-3

Spring 2-24

Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Hex) 2-2,2-4,
2-6,2-10,2-17,2-21,2-22,2-24
Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex) 2-2A,2-14
Screw (10-32 x 5/8 Hex) 2-3
Screw (10-32 x 3/4 Fil) 2-3
Spring 2-9

Screw (4-40 x 7/8 Fil) 2-12,2-13
Screw (4-40 x 11/32 Fil) 2-19,2-21
Screw (4-40 x 9/16 Fil) 2-20
Screw (4-40 x 11/64 Hex) 2-9,2-24,
2-26

spring 2-12,2-13,2-23

Screw, Adjusting (6-40) 2-7

Stud 2-22

Nut (4-40 Hex) 2-12,2-13,2-23,
2-25

Piate, Nut 2-22

Stud 2-22

Guard, Gear 2-2

Tissue 2-4

Switch 2-13

Washer, Flat 2-21

Latch 2-2

11

Part
Number

152463
152464
152467

152754
152893
153247
153248
153249
153250
153252
153266
153273
153283
153284
153442
153537
153538
153817
153839
153841

154000
154001

154002
154003
154004
154005
154008
154009
154010
154011

154012
154013
154014
154015
154016
154017
154018
154019
154020
154021

154023
154025
154027
154029
154030
154032
154033
154034
154036
154037
154039
154040
154041

154042
154043
154045

154046
154047
154051

154052
154053
154055
154036
154057
154058
154059
154064
154065

Description and
Page Number

Latch 2-2

Insulator 2-2

Connector, Plug (20 Pt) 2-2,2-12,
2-13,2-23

Jumper 2-2A

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Hex) 2-7
Lever 2-18

Bushing, Shoulder 2-17,2-18
Bail, Transfer 2-18

Link 2-18

Link 2-2

Lever 2-17

Link 2-17

Keylever Assembly 2-18
Keylever Assembly 2-17

Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex) 2-14
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Hex) 2-14,2-24
Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Hex) 2-14
Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Hex) 2-2
Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex) 2-26
Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Hex) 2-8,2-15
Base 2-2

Bar, Code (f1) 2%

Bar, Code (#2) 2-6

Bar, Code (#3) 2-6

Bar, Code (f4) 2-6

Bar, Code (#5) 2-6

Guide 2-6

Plate 2-10

Bail 2-10

Guide 2-10

Guide 2-10

Bracket 2-6

Post 2-10

Post 2-11

Shaft 2-6

Stud 2-11

Post 2-10

Follower 2-9

Seal 2-4

Link 2-4

Latch 2-6

Plate, Adjusting 2-11
Bellcrank 2-11

Wick, Felt 2-9

Shaft 2-9

Sleeve, Gear2-9

Lever 2-8

Lever 2-8

Plate 2-10

Lever 2-15

Bracket 2~15

Post 2-10

Post 2-10

Terminal 2-12,2-13,2-23
Terminal 2-12,2-13,2-23
Screw, Contact (4-40) 2-12,2-13,
2-23

Stud 2-8

Post 2-10

Bar 2-6
Bail 2-8
Bracket 2-6
Bracket 2-12,2-13,2-23
Plate 2-4

Plate 2-4

Bracket 2-3
Bracket 2-17

Lever 2-17

Part
Number

154066
154067
154068
154069
154070
154071

154072
154076
154079
154080
154081
154083
154084
154085
154086
154087
154088
154089
154091

154092
154095
154096
154097
154098
154099
154101
154102
154105
154106
154107
154109
154110
154111
154112
154114
154115
154116
154117
154118
154119

154120
154121
154122
154123
154124
154125
154126
154127
154129
154130
154131
154132
154133
1541 34
154135
154136
154137
154138
154140
154141

154144
154145
1541 44
154147
154149
154153
154154
154154
154165

Description and
Page Number

Lever 2-3
Lever 2-3
Bracket, Right 2-6
Bracket, Left 2-6
Guide 2-6

Screw, Pil_gt (1/4-32) 2-6

Bracket 2

Plate 2-2

Stud 2-11

Lock, Wedge 2-¢
Retainer, Ball 2-7
Spacer 2-9

Bearing, Needle 2-11
Plate 2-2

Retainer, Wedge 2-6, 2-7

Plate 2-2
Plate 2-2
Post 2-11
Guide 2-11
Shaft 2-3
Eccentric 2-12,2-13
Bushing 2-8

Lever 2-17

Bail 2-17

Bail 2-3

Plate 2-8

Plate 2-11

Post 2-10

Bracket 2-2

Bracket 2-17

Plunger 2-2

Hood, Keyboard 2-4
Plate 2-4

Lever 2-16

Post 2-16

Plate 2-2

Bail w/Stud 2-18
Baif 2-4

Lever 2-15

Bracket 2-4

Lever 2-%

Lever 26

Lever 2-6

Lever 2-¢

Lever 2-6

Spring 2-6, 2-19,2-24
Bracket 2-15

Nut (6-40 Hex) 2-11
Bar 2-6

Box, Contact 2-12
Cover 2-12,2-13
Bracket 2-18
Bracket 2-17

Bracket 2-22

Pawl, Contact 2-22
Pawl 2-22

Lever, Adjusting 2-22
Washer, Felt 2-9
Bail 2-10
Modification Kit 2-

Bitoo-ds

15

.

Moditic
Cable Assembly 2-15
Cable Assembly 2-15
Cam 2-9
Grommet 2-12

Box Assembly, Contact

12

229



Part
Number

154166
154172
154173
154175
154176
154178
154179
154183
154184
154189
154190
154191
154193
154194
154197
154198
154199
154200
154201
154202
154203
154204
154206
154207
154208
154209
154210
154211
154212
154215
154217
154225
154226
154227
154236
154237
154238
154239
154240
154241
154330
154350
154386
154662
154663
154694
155023
155750

155751
155753
155944
155954
156503
156509
156516
156574
156591
156630
156632
156644
156663
156740
157288
158163
158164
158268
158712
158716
158723

2-30

Description and
Page Number

Suppressor, Arc 2-12

Cable Assembly 2-12
Plate 2-12

Channel, Lock Ball 2-7
Bracket 2-2

Spring 2-10

Bail 2-7

Blade, Front 2-7

Blade, Rear 2-7

Insulator 2-12,2-13

Filter w/Terminals 2-13
Spring 2-11

Plate 2-15

Base 2-12,2-13,2-23
Plug, Button 2-4

Window 2-4

Shim (.005") 2-2

Frame 2-8

Shim (.014") 2-2

Screw, Special 2-4,2-5
Bracket 2-4

Grommet 2-4, 2-5

Cable Assembly 2-12,2-13
Cable Assembly 2-12
Bracket 2-2

Box, Contact 2-13
Bracket 2-4

Bracket 2-4

Frame 2-4

Spring 2-11

Wick 2-10

Box Assembly, Contact 2-13
Box w/Strap 2-13

Bracket 2-17

Lever 2-8

Lever 2-11

Extension 2-7

Extension w/Post 2-7

Bail 2-11

Stud 2-11

Plate 2-11

Modification Kit 2-11
Plate, Adjusting 2-11
Spacer 2-3

Shaft 2-3

Disk 2-9

Switch, Toggle 2-5
Sleeve, Insulating 2-2,2-12,2-13,
2-20,2-22, 2-23,2-25
Sleeve, Insulating 2-15,2-22
Sleeve, Insulating 2-13,2-24
Post 2-24

Switch 2-24

Wick, Felt 2-9

Washer, Flat 2-10

Latch 2-10

Post 2-7

Washer, Felt 2-14
Washer, Felt 2-10

Screw (6~40 x 13/32 Hex) 2-4
Link 2-12,2-13,2-23
insulator 2-12,2-13,2-23
Screw (6-40 x 7/32 Hex) 2-2A,2-25
Plate, Adapter 2-21
Switch 2-2,2-12,2-13
lever 2-2

Latch, Code Bar Bail 2-11
Gear (26T) 2-2}

Gear (39T) 2-21

Roller 2-21

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 2 (Continued)

Part

Number

158732
158733
158734
158740
158741
158753
158754
158788
158859
159287
159976
161100
161346
161347
161525
162337
162436
162437
162641
162643
162645
162646
162647
162648
162649
162650
162652
162653
162654
162655
162656
162657
162658
162659
162660
162661
162663
162664
162665
162666
162668
162669
162686
162873

162874
162875
162876
162878
162879
162880
162881

162882
162883
162884
162885
162886
162891

162892
162893
163359
163360
163368
163440
163445
163460
163506
163519
163536
163537

Description and
Page Number

Gear (247 and 187) 2-21
Gear (447) 2-21

Gear (47T) 2-21

Block 2-21

Bar 2-21

Armature 2-20

Core, Magnet 2-20
Clamp, Bearing 2-21

Post 2-20,2-26

Isolator 2-26

Armature 2-26

Spring, Contact 2-2A
Washer, Felt 2-10
Washer, Felt 2-16, 2-22
Connector, Plug (14 Pt) 2-5
Strap 2-13

Cable Assembly 2-13
Cable Assembly 2-13
Modification Kit 2-21
Bracket 2-21

Gear (217) 2-21

Shaft 2-21

Sleeve 2-21

Plate 2-21

Retainer 2-21

Shaft W/Bearing 2-21
Plate 2-21

Retainer 2-21

Hub 2-21

Gear (42T) 2-21

Shaft 2-21

Gear (48T) 2-21

Hub 2-21

Retainer 2-21

Post 2-21

Link w/Stud 2-21

Stud 2-21
Link 2-21
Bracket 2-21
Lever w/Stud
Bracket 2-21
Gear (15T) 2-21

Guord 2-21

Contact Assembly, Universal 2-19,
2-25

Clamp 2-19,2-25

Bracket 2-19,2-25

Bar 2-19,2-26

Contact Assembly 2-2A

Spring, Contact 2-2A

Bracket 2-2A

Plate 2-2A

Bushing 2-2A

Guard, Contact 2=2A

Arm 2-2A

Cam 2-9

Screw {4-40 x 7/32 Hex) 2-9
Cover 2-13

Box Assembly, Contact 2-13
Cable Assembly 2-13
Modification Kit 2-21

Bracket 2-21

Cam 2-9
Gear (48T) 2-3

Insulator 2-13,2-23

Gear (55T) 2-3

Cable Assembiy 2-13

Sleeve, Gear 2-9

Spacer 2-13

Screw (4-40 x 1-1/2 Fil)2-13,2-23

2-21

Part
Number

163775
163813
163814
163816
163817
163852
163963
163964
163979
164005
164078
164127
164131
164138
164143
164144
164145
164146
164148
164149
164150
164154
164155
164156
164157
164160
164161

164162
164163
164164
164165
164168
164169
164201

164269
164327
164375
164376
164379
164485
164494
164495
164617
164644
164645
164646
164647
164649
164650
164651

164652
164653
164656
164660
164718
164719
164720
164721

164722
164723
164724
164725
164726
164727

144728

104720

164729

124771
104721

164732
164734
164735

Description and
Page Number

Modification Kit 2-16
Plate w/Stud 2-16
Lever w/Hub 2-16
Switch (Red) 2-5
Switch (Black) 2-5
Keylever Assembly 2-24
Plate 2-5

Plate 2-5

Lever w/Stud 2-19,2-26
Modification Kit 2-19
Washer, Flat 2-19
Plate 2-5

Cable Assembly 2-5
Stud 2-25

Plate, Mounting 2-24
Plate, Side 2-24

Pivot 2-24

Lever, Stop 2-24
Spacer 2-24

Lever, Blocking 2-24
Bracket, Spring 2-24
Lever, Sensing 2-24
Yoke, Magnet 2-24
Armature 2-24

Shaft 2-24

Link, Drive 2-25
Drum, Message 2-24
Ring, Retainer 2-24
Blade, Stop 2-24
Blade, Code 2-24
Plate, Drive 2-24
Pawl, Stepping 2-24
Stud, Eccentric 2-24
Switch (Gray) 2-5
Plate 2-5

Cable Assembly 2-5
Plate 2-5

Guard 2-5

Cable Assembly 2-20
Bail w/Hub 2-20
Modification Kit 2-15
Cable Assembly 2-15
Base 2-14

Post 2-20

Post 2-20

Plate, Nut 2-20
Bracket 2-20

Plate 2-20

Contact Assembly 2-20
Bail, Armature 2-20
Bar, Universal 2-20
Bracket 2-20

Bar, Clutch Trip 2-20
Modification Kit 2-20
Plate, Adapter 2-14
Bracket Assembly 2-14
Bracket Assembly 2-14
Shaft 2-14

Hub 2-14

Wheel 2-14

Pulley 2-14

Pulley 2-14

Post 2-14

Lever 2-14

Post 2-14

Bracket Assembly 2-14
Chaft 2-14

ondiT &

Shaft 2-14
Belt 2-14
Coupling, Flexible 2-14

CHANGE 1i



Part
Number

164926
172635
172636
172976
173028
173029
173095
173096
173124
173453
173712
173907
173908
173909
173912
174250
174410
174411
174412
174413

Description and
Page Number

Modification Kit 2-14
Plate 2-14

Bracket 2-14

Filter w/Terminals 2-13
Post, Spring 2-25
Lever, Latch 2-25
Link, Drive 2-25
Stud, Eccentric 2-25
Cable Assembly 2-2
Cable Assembly 2-23
Cable Assembly 2-2
Spacer 2-21

Post 2-21

Washer, Locking 2-21
Plate Assembly 2-21
Pin, Roll 2-26

Box Assembly, Contact 2-23

Insulator 2-23
Spacer 2-3
Terminal 2-23

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 2 (Continued)

Part
Number

174414
174415
174416
174421
174422
174491

176278
176659
176661

176663
176572
176673
176677
176678
176691

176703
176752
176770
176772
176774

11498

Description and
Page Number

Bushing, Insulator 2-23
Cover 2-23

Box, Contact 2-23
Filter W/Terminals 2-23
Filter W/Terminals 2-23
Modification Kit 2-13
Plate, Nut 2-24

Lever, Trip 2-2A
Bracket 2-2A

Link 2-2A

Solenoid, Feed Out 2-2A
Suppressor, Spark 2-2A
Shaft, Clutch 2-26
Shaft, Driver 2-26
Resistor (500 ohms) 2-2A
Plate, Mounting 2-2A
Ring Retaining 2-26
Bracket 2-26

Gear (56T) 2-26

Gear (42T) 2-26

Part
Number

176782
176784
176787
176789
176790
176792

176793
176794
176795
176796
176797
176799
176802
176803
176804
176805

176807
176808

176809
179110

Description and
Page Number

Gear (63T) 2-26
Flange, Bearing 2-26
Gear (66T) 2-26

Hub 2-26

Washer, Bearing 2-26
Sleeve 2-26

Sleeve 2-26

Spring 2~26

Spring 2-26

Wick, Felt 2-26
Gear (48T) 2-26
Gear, (35T) 2-26
Plate, Bearing 2~26
Plate, Bearing 2-26
Shaft, Idler 2-26
Gear (25) 2-26
Shaft, Trip 2-26
Bracket 2-26

Bracket 2-26

Cable Assembly 2-23



CHANGE 9

11498

SECTION 3

TYPING UNIT

(¥8)
]



11498

151630~

B

150900 -7
150961 —— N
150969 ——
Ml
\\ Q \)
153312

> ‘ 69
150546 —— ’ | 150351

| =
|
] - H —
19" Q151692 -
15034 |—— % )
112626 ~——c— @@»’—zees
|5035|~—% .
54673 158314 l,}l /700|
i
——|58315 8330 ) ®@ ®
2191 N % ,i@@
4708 _ @’;’ s - 368l
\ ssuels////éw\;’, L
% - g®~ Disl4az | '.
®@® 572l L
\\\Igsw /aﬁ ——is5954 -7
2191 e
3598 & YA
354 ) /’/6/_,_58&7
= " e3i8

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-3.
FIGURE 3-! LEFT SIDE FRAME MECHANISM

3-2 CHANGE 10



15283

11498

/I 10743
—110434

&
oD)—151637

B JU—154872
- ~Njo7iie

@ —i51692

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-3.

CHANGE 9 3.3



¥e

6 3IONVHD

J4N9O1

-

<

WSINVHO3W S3IWVH4 3AIS LHOIY ANV 14371

\

A\
A

SEE NOTE | ON PAGE 7 -4
EARLY DESIGN PARTS

a6bi |



6 IONVHD

9t

WSINVHO3IW S3IANVY4 3AIS LHOIY ANV 1437 v—-¢ FdNOI4

163776 —

12501
“g’;;sw\

‘163786

163778
HO743\

\

164219 ®)
163787 16395
{ -0 £ ngss
- ] 2191
/184220 153534
S |
I
110743 @A ! - | 3948/\;
I56574\\ i
163957 101386 Ry

I63958

163956

3646 \

5599 ‘
@@“ }

110743

—16379I

163788y T
/

‘:.: -‘? N,
BRSO
- L\?i
e
%
<:)_,igcﬁf'\\ et SEE NOTE 2 ON PAGE 7-4
- ~o ~ - )\V 4

g6¥1 1



9t

6 3I9NVHD

WSINVHOIN H377108 34NSS3IHd S—¢ 3FdNOl

150276 ———

150436 —\ 152832,
219l

5
'/@f\ﬁ\\ L o E
110747 Lo
150815 § lesou e
747017 S R RN

150685

/_/\Sj"/ C) i - \\ N
72468/;\5 151703/ @ T

125011

/ﬁ

) 110743 ——
— ISISBG—W@@/

ol / 150803

124681\, 125015
153634, — 5 \ [
|sos|6-§\@ﬁ 151686 @ﬁ@, /, @
(Ay \g _ae™® N\ gt

....

,®’/;\T§".G
I5l657—-€3§Y%\ ‘.
2191 RN
Y
6~
*152725
*150267

O

*150271— """

* PART OF 150096 PRESSURE ROLLER ASSEMBLY.

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-6.

*|15729|
*4'0743
3599

‘ \g%%@})’ilsozse
\'\/'/i:f

W o @kf 110743

B— 3599

aovl |



*157290 (replaces 150098)

CHANGE 3

11498

FIGURE 3-6. PRESSURE

ROLLER MECHANISM

*SEE NOTE 3 ON PAGE 7-4

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

3.7



8-t

6 IONVHD

ISINVHOIW NOISS3HddNS 30VdS L—¢ 3dNOI3

152140— s>

¥ l—-3593 e

72191 -7 =
i
|

90679, |
T ‘
_ b} | 3598
153582 X | 2|9|\\
|
i

%,@@

15I6527I9|1 :w AT 4; 125015 SN f{ '5l657
R R U SR 1 /119649 PP ;
s - 52516 I ’ )
:x l5078l/ NARL VAN 151692 | R
Do [/ 90679 - \@9} %/ZISI [
“ N g /’/ \\ @ _/: - [ - , , ot
= %84575 §—|51346 53561 /“;f Loe
(r > = I
' 151657 i S o l
o %/zngl — , 5

[ el -
74536 @‘”@ 58:5037'75 o&é v5799l7 . \v ( 3
650’ K e ‘i
150930
]— 152515

Al

el %
e

152514— @Q\

-7 ||9e49—® :

=X
(@— ‘

19652/

152518 @

e
@ (?%‘—BOSBI

82442—@ \g93758
@ I5162390
191\
~ < 7002\
\\ @
> 155042~ - -
- S04 S R——lssom

2191-% {2)—93758
FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-8 L_izss 3598
' : 90490
152545

150399,

,@:;/ ,

/12501

N
\%—3640

361 RQ—152893

a6v11



6 IONVHO

-3

30VdS 8-¢ 3JHN9I4

WSINVHO3IW NOISS34ddNS

\~ %ée;sY

150781
90679 -7
0 N —

Ok
i

| I96527

‘ C%Qj@

| Y119651 1Sy O\
|
|

\\-ISOSS?
2191

151692

SEE NOTE 4 ON PAGE 7-4
*SEE NOTE 5 ON PAGE 7-4
*%SEE NOTE 6 ON PAGE 7-4

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

gév1 1



11498

*lssees—@w'fj

v ""ﬁ“ a 161347
NN L \ A
) o \ \908I9 “\\ 8 Qx\ [‘"9652

73175 2539 II9652\

’
|50990—:5~“4 & ‘ ’ “\ \i53558 1504.4\
153577 T, 1535T3 _-

1535507 (535537 )
oszess/

I54688—%<\ - I 209 5
9748|—%%(Tf : ®" "
: 99
" 2669/ J
’——|504t4 7153442
Vot
»¢ i
P ‘
ol 10743 —s | 2100 |
< 153442 ) & lisieoz, [/ |
SO . /2669 ']\’ L 151152~ ‘ \W@L P ,,J
S 8 - oy 151692 | ‘
e 3 , 4 . TN l ““( -
® Ty ; 2'9|\@0@/ ! '//'/QL E\ \50398
1 Lo 1 - &
' N | I e / \ 10743
- oo CEYR S M504 \51685
, /,r ‘ i ! ® \v_ﬂ@ \93356
: /
o 150423" /&
© 10743 '
IR ; 151627 ——
ST . 151685 \ \ 3=

|
|
|
|

154645
151346 | <
\1s0907

_9®—3598

\
125015 *PART OF 154789 MODIFICATION KIT

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURES 3-i0 AND 3-II.

FIGURE 3—9 PAPER SPINDLE AND RESET BAIL MECHANISM

3-10 CHANGE 9



6 IONVHO

ANV J1ANIdS H3dVd Oi—¢ 34N9I4

S3d

vg 13

*#%|53326

\V
152543~ _ A <
51222 248l //® o N

Lmﬁ)

B LGy “~Q)1 J
Onsk 3508—-@@=2I9!
152543 ——

i A3

96— ~ A= T =S3N ~
l)““:,'c f// N
248' \ 7 \%>u
—_ y O
r oy
o | i
~ |
TS j %
Y ! o
9/ . Lo |
PR [T YA Y C \ N \‘
P e o M A\ r I
2NN ) P Y W
g h T I l(/ N \4
= il |4 Vi \ ==
' S N A e =z
A P T W+ .
iz s & N4
RS & S & /7T~ LN P
® ~ Ry 3 / \ D
S e N AL A NI/ e P A
(Fy RS Ity [1™*151606 | SN ANAN
DL Vs N
[ e TS S A | ! SEURNAN
L Wi oell A
wols o el | TN
Y ’Nl\ LIaT | CEX N\
e 2T\ it [ AR\
RSN 1l AN /.@
| il I = N \\‘Q\\ \\—f\l/
\) 1 [ A Y
A \ SoB) \\\(//
¢ > - \ NN
ST - = —
\;s’ = - /?/// //_///’//
> =T
g ((\; ) ////’4:;//
=TT A ==
Bl e
i
AERANN #SEE NOTE 7 ON PAGE 7-4
NN R *SEE NOTE 8 ON PAGE 7-4
RN~
ANl *%SEE NOTE 9 ON PAGE 7-4
B SN SEE NOTE 10 ON PAGE 7-4
N
\\-Jl “A
ey
\*/

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

- ) ~
~~50055 £ @ “5’1- —*I51606

a6v1 |



11498

% 151657
9% 2191
<D 153579
2191
— - - ]
— @ - - — | /
151657 ai - ‘ . (';‘E?\ '\"%'.;
oL~ —_ {3 W\ \“\\:4/1'
153580~ —p T~ ' 0N
161347
|
151657 @——119652
AN f’ 35 \\\:\\\as
= (W VIO B
8 1 - B
W oy @ FONN -
RA *153560 {3\:, |‘Q\\\“‘) ,‘ . W TN
RUAVR TP T S—191
F‘:‘/Ifr’\) N\ -
<€ T~~151657

\\1 53562
153574

- ==
- /f;/
T zF”
ij” ==
_ - ,;”, |
//’ _zzF7 |
==
= I
(==
!
7))
52
&
{l
Dl

*SEE NOTE 11 ON PAGE 7-4
**SEE NOTE 12 ON PAGE 7-4

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-Il. RESET BAIL MECHANISM
312 CHANGE 9



6 IONVHD

et

HO3W

WSINY

%
|
\
\a

%110434
&,

155566

<<

~

153839 — 55565 s

% 153685
2191 —=} /_,,
128357 ———) 8330'—2@‘61 u
S\ =
(:) 151629
l53678——@ /——153676

—SEE FIGURE 3-69.

55063 ———— e Y
- - Y
NOE AN i
I5|657——\W@@ ) 54519 |53695-é] rg"g W
2191 ———, — 76800 153696—5 J;Q Woo? . Gl
150436 : ! i
150040 —— /%

Q‘“
.
e
\

&

b

Y i
125011 - N i &
HO743———- < s
153799 / ))) I
10743 AT . 193699 - 53689

125011 157286 _.--""
-7 I53695—‘—8 I53698—\

AN
AL

\

<  i536861 " 153696——
o *, ) 153700—,
! 151346 — ,
'
._, ! 219I——3
’ . % I: ‘5379'\
% % L‘@

151630 ————

151632

AT

*|_ATE DESIGN-FOR EARLY DESIGN,
SEE FIGURE 3-69.
3-69.

a6vi1



1403

6 IDNVHD

WSINVHOIW N3ILVd ANV @334 INIT - ¢I-¢ 34N914

#|507I8—\

#1513467 @—#|5|34e

'Y
\
\
\
\
\
\
\ ;
\ 209
\ 80581—| Vo
\ & 3598- GD@’ ‘2
\ 2191y N
\\\ - 3598~ @, '
125011 S
125802 N U 150585 *:80848 ;
no743ﬂ CeE T ; ) 52871 |,
N AL o b N
RIS T T
I5I637X ; o pis
_ g0 s - /lsoesz geD—151637
151073— T B30
10743 —/ RRVISEFRRA ~—156093
150720 i

110743

_9
5065I—", Q 50647
- \ —150648
| Y { Se0648 150649
||9653—® \ 50650

* PECULIAR TO FRICTION FEED UNITS.
%% pECULIAR TO SPROCKET FEED UNITS.

#PART OF 150833 PLATEN ASSEMBLY

611



11498

150386
119652
150412 150425
L 150383 150396 76379/ /1250l
s 90361] ~n 3508 110743
U N 150382 // //G:h5'637
fol e 150395 )
e C) 151604 )
A v \ 151602 A
Sl R D 119652
S hat 90361
3598—i;é<:)5§~ 150366
0 AN 2191
: ! ‘ @®— 3598
151633 A NG
151442\ L T
“:'i i vV 15i644

1 v —_~ |_\\ 152254 )l
NS N 119652 150429 J

- @@@ ,

g L 2626 Loy
[njszsso 2669 Vo
2191 LT
151658, S
150365—

X NI50363
g;\\stou
10743

152893

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-I5,

FIGURE 3-14 LEFT SIDE LINKAGE AND ROCKER SHAFT MECHANISM

CHANGE 9 315



51632
90432
152541

150424 ~_

/’6—\)
//
/
— ~
/e/ 9/‘ —
/ - /
P — ~
- —— —
- — P
" 7 -
-~ — //
K= - SEE NOTE 13 ON PAGE 7-4
IR

ARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-I5. LEFT SIDE LINKAGE AND STRIPPER BLADE MECHANISM

3-16 CHANGE 9



6 3ONVHO

LIt

WSINVHOIW 39VIMYYD X08 3dAL ANV 3I9VXNIT 3QIS LHOIY 9I—-¢ 3dN9i4

151880 55 153532
119649 %—151880
5::::%%5522;kif%%?;u0743
AN &
|52‘gcl>§e?§/o, /e, ){ o __-I52147
18807 C. @ —s380
151734
153530 : o L1734
119652 ! —I128002
i
—as8a | @ @ o—110743
S 5 —151880
- mzmz// // [%@——meooz
53 151734 9079l

15165 7——&

19652—@§

150397
3598
150395
150382
151604 '\@) : -
12501 5—p £\151603’
153839 —— & _-=151602

— 150387

I51657—&,

125011
110743
I5I685\~ ‘

119652

76379 P ,—,*-5*-
150811 i &~ . 829

_§®—3598
RS

93598

i

L@ 151630

Lo ;’R\\'J E \Gm@/ 93356
|

m@—-lSlGS?

\F\ISOBQI

§—112626
®®\2669

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-(7,

a6vl |



11498

112627

replaces
151637 /
110743[ 151223 150080
125011

#151632

#SEE NOTE 14 ON PAGE 7-4
*SEE NOTE 15 ON PAGE 7-4

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-17. RIGHT SIDE LINKAGE AND TYPE BOX CARRIAGE MECHANISM
CHANGE 9

3-18



I ISNVHD

(%4

WSINVHO3IN L4VHS NIVIN '8I—¢ 3IH¥N9I4

42823

b

151693

74N /
}

/ /150000
///

10743 151794 151346
151737 152887 2191
162573 - =y
15083l [\ O
154614 ? R {
. ® !
150035 [ NN \ 0 g |
:2885'? lgOBﬁ{ N\ |/ ﬂ\ @ 9 { %\50440 ,E
—— 150040 150830 1500 N\) -l / ==
2191 7 & @ \ |50549//

\
] j NG
- 163590 .———
219 &

15044|
/|5|642/-E(.|63503
2191
/5= 2191
0‘\ ///,
) &

151693

<i51690
|
*|63459

/150241
0/ | JON g . 151688
ﬁ// [ \ ek jogodk e 110743
N == 53236 /0191 //—_'50970
151736 - ) 52537 ——"1
SPACING ﬁ@&w 38784?33 Q516327® //// :
CLUTCH 250045 P 1074 |
\ \-150043 P |
: 150044 _—— |

AR 0
00
QJL; Ligsip oY -

\

“//J’// ‘50029 < \ - 2,9[
- Fsooso \ / 153235 ///’\ISIGZ»O
! @-2091 o [ 50241 Gy ,,., 15083| "
A\ Bl ot O \lgge? R,
CLUTCH _
v 150841 __— 93356
l (e, \ \I51736 4l fnoms /
- 150045 == 151737 (S —
L — o743 S &6 151685

,//’228-23\3@35 “@ﬁ

\ \I50043
1500007 150044

= 151728 ’\‘
——""@ 150026 \ A
—- 75/0/()40/@9%50044—\ 4 O\ﬁ
o 2191~ \ w \i}
TYPE BOX 150000 — é
N,

1500i10
\450046

—154694

\Elsoow

150029

CLUTCH - M
| _——

| —

150241
150043

%%

&, ) 150244

*SEE NOTE 16 ON PAGE 7-4
*¥*SEE NOTE 17 ON PAGE 7-4

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-20.

g6¥11



0T¢

6 IONVHO

WSINYHOIW LAVHS NIVW ‘6l—¢ 3dN9O14

152447 5
|
-152450 ( ﬁ J'

42823 B
150013
110743
151640 -
151728 151737 - 150004
B R 8 ., -
150043 ‘ ‘ - :ggggg 55046
151642 , \\\ 42823
2191 F 0) \X‘ [—noras |500I6 1
N4 T 1517 |
15000 ~ :%;2; - (_50047 \X\w
N m
el | PSS ) ;
\50040——;@ |5024|\ "iﬁ‘ N '\ Q ,
2|9l\@ |50224| iy &\U‘l ) 50056 o
91— ) _ -
3598—®__ -~ 152573 5 [ R, 7, Z -
r 151689 / ' \\ 150050 -7 42823
' \EJ 110743 ! Lisoois _,//’® } 110743
CODE BAR / Z|soo43 :gggfg - [__62887
CLUTCH ) \\-150044 026 _ -~ 53292
I ‘Fl:\\ @VJ‘ @ \- |5|63O |50000 - - |53296 _‘ |53293
-y \:L’ L—|53823 151633 2|9| - :5;047|55044 @@ 153323
~ 153824
szegoee P 153576\ )
- % (3» I_
150040 S -~ I |§||g|30
-7 150241 | \153293 l 002
- foRORY \\55044
' \ @% \\\\ 153300— ) 3119652
FUNCTION / L 150047
CLUTCH . 150013 L_J5w37
T \150043 150026 110743

150044
150000

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-20.

a6vi |



6 IONVHD

1Tt

W
&
&
kj:v\ (T
//f:\ :( e
g e
SRR
LINE FEED “7%="1 el /3152888
CLUTCH -~ =~ :
'\Gdﬁ?
%*
151736
- S~
s (R 150049
/ SR ‘.3@. .Qmoosz
€ & ' _ ’ 152717
4] ‘ \ .

%*

150032

& \
! \\\\\‘\;\\.{?zj;g @\)\‘)‘ 150034 150014
\_og . \t\‘ \\\\\ “\
B0\ \_jﬁsosso 150841
FUNCTION ~— /" %/50027
CLUTCH . &/ 150045

#SEE NOTE I8 ON PAGE 7-4
XSEE NOTE 19 ON PAGE 7—4

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

a6¥1 1|



74547 L/j@/% o

11498

‘ D—119652
! M0348

7002

~ R
|5|722—2E@@® N \/A 5 '

— A

|

23396~ LW—I51692
150923 __-150349 co36! —453368/2@! -
8449 . | 3 B
\ @ 3598 ] ney
|5004o S = o W00
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ‘8330 %\L,, 8352
153583 o £ —raor 160843 ==
3598 2|9|/ 153584— —
//
7002 I5l629 - P
8330
153569— ._93356

r 2|9|—o— A -)—119652

| 73175~ % 150355

| 152726~ /

—7470I

l' '%33\} 2539

| \ 150358—,

| 93356 150040

| \|50355\|5|692 —74701

151692—2p —7470!

@—3599
—I51685
—i5043!

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-22.

CHANGE I



11498

o

7 .

1“"' 5

X7 " 78,
vy oy S0
J, oy s

- ! < ’J(‘”‘ )t””’
L5 (I,
BRI

N (4 - Py N
XN /’c‘;(y [f-\‘ v 2]
e R I e
T N . A 1)
S B P o, -y - 92 Iy 7
YRR N AN
-~ # UEN SR RO R A 1] 3 |
KRN . '[Y"‘:n X }‘\N 4 }w‘ - pord ‘] [7%4
SRS A T NN Ny
N vl &Y

S ALY ﬁ?‘
Y PAART A AY)
e

\, ‘4" PO [}
RS AN
4 N 7 ()

U/ . I ) *, (:
‘;’\‘ <. } - \/ "j —_
I( o 'f_l ‘./ —_—

I 1] Z) N —
471277 ok &

-
f8
\
\

\
\
S

o
"y
‘g’)/\ |

i

rosdgy - WY st v T
TR 4 1ofe

WL ".*% ‘

E 20 ON PAGE 7-4
TE 21 ON PAGE 7-4

FIGURE 3-22 TRIP SHAFT MECHANISM

CHANGE ¢ 3.23



144

0l 3I9NVHO

WSINVHOIW WNYA 9NIOVES ANV ANYA ONIYdS ¢2—-¢ 34Nold

151618~ (@ o 2!

l&§l§%zjk\

9
<

150796
1250I1
no743
15163 T

112626

ISOZSPJ/

|5|346—W®_§r\’ oY
|5163|—®W?@ -
2|9|_J

7002
** ITHE 154624 RING HAS BEEN REDESIGNED
BUT RETAINS ITS ORIGINAL NUMBER

150838

’

&

110743

@>—151685
§§7“

0

74755
2669
’ rHZGZG

197

& ®

150712 154626
/154627 ;154625

W@\’zm

112626
\i56632

*¥SEE NOTE 22 ON PAGE 7-4
FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3—24

a6vl1



6 3IONVHD

it

WSINVHOIW WNHA ONIDV4S ANV WNHA ONIMAS t2-¢ 34N914

[
T (e @‘)

ESAS
Y

N
N- 7 BN
/7\\“:/ {\\\\\

A N
- t
02 )"«‘@' / i f \\\\\\ \\u \
d ”! LR R
o ln"( RV W
AT ‘\1 \ ! \\\\‘ \ \\ -~
., NS \t\\\\ N @m@@\\\, AN NN ;‘“\‘, )
RS OR S W NN
ANE A N SR d\\ " \\\\\\\\\\\\/J// l
o OB e Nl \\\\ ey
\ g3 Y R /
@;ﬂg:\\"\\,l@ Vo (l s
\; le ¥
NI SN s
BRI S
¥15259| —————
*8330
*2(91 \
*
151346~ \afy
N >
47

SEE NOTE23 ON PAGE 7-4
*SEE NOTE 24 ON PAGE 7-4

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

a6¥1 |



9Tt

6 IONVHD

WSINVHO3W JLVd INOY4 G2-¢ 3dNOld

|50705
150255

|50224 O @

1507287

H9651 '@
150927

—152595 I5I722

152509
153|72
152592 /
ST\ |53|74-v»
X& o\ 150 S:Z ”ﬁgﬁg|15r722

12501I
0743

I5I|52 |5|62l992|\ 119652 i

~ o6 4266| q

150800 \\\\ 152508571 19651
90504 o ®: >

150224 o

@§§& [—452505

151632 ‘ 595119649 iy 1~ L2
ot g o5 88 |55507 - 'ij
SR & =2 Ni5055 T_7603 152510 N N
e T 150224 < & &
< N —><1150709 L3599 7 , |53I83—| t T
= s N\ 550750 -~ 1509207
1516307 ~ \\\\—450751 - \x
-7 mgsz’ 1525I

150800 Z l
°——u9652 2191

N \ ®_|50224 151692

oo
s\ \ O\

2\ 4130909 — - N——90504
"®Q§> *% 150237 TR | g=D—150709
) 7002 < L-|52579

2191

150710

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-26.

164316

85816

152521

a6¥ 1|



6 IONVHD

Lre

WSINVHO3IW 31V7d LNOY4 9Z-¢ 34N9ld

=
FEn g
NN 110434
L SN CAY
RS NZ
PR ENN VL
,"5‘)?,\‘ "*w\:\:\\ 1 L"?l 150531
e 5 NONOS PR o a5
(> { \\\\\\ (\g}u'{/
=7 NS
_ - _ SO
- - SONUS 9
_ - P ~, \\\ R
- - >“ oW 9)“
r’ - )(' \:h\\\\ﬁ\'
- ¥ 2SO
! - NW!‘? — \\If\\:‘\\\
N
| \ \\\\
150726 ! ; Yy
151698~ ¥
|
[ 1
1l
Jl

|

PECULIAR TO UNITS WITH SERIAL
NUMBERS 8506 AND LOWER -

*SEE NOTE 25 ON PAGE 74

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

vl



8l¢

6 ISNVHO

WSINVHOIW 3LV1d LNOYd LZ2-¢ 3dN9id

¢ 810745 52522
—f 1o . !
150738 ——— 2669 /152538 g=e” p50) s 101796
S OT3s e g™ . 151723 ' L Plege— o
—5 e - AN D ST 151661
1507318 N =
1507 32— - N 5
-,\9/'.{ ~
154253 TN [N o743
139556 —————— NSRS b 10434
i EmgN Y= 557
~ NG [N
15i880— ¥ | &

\

| 152890 -
N 150336 139555 -
150694 — | & 125802 /754251 <
/ - \ @Wﬁb ’_,-"v\‘ PR

D \
101796 —=> ﬁ@\ \

==\

. & <" —150184
152596 o\ Y # /101796 504362y = 152634 -~ 150202
o %sisagl @)1 PO I¥3e49 150672 *I53884
110743~ - N % L %X5043 ANy o B 150669
151685 —" \ k? 157972 59 S PE S 150670
S L fae/ f| e o
585 ez~ ) s NS
152597 —119653 b 5
120193 25654 ) 158335— ! e
50194 __® 158;?753;——/ . 150233 E
e { - ‘
7002_\ %,//7"/’&?—153256 150234 \ \% @,T/ :
21917 \ v S 119653 \ NS |
I5I692_\ % g}(@@m W\ R ,@/_150235 i
RSN ) - bl / '
P l@/@(ﬁ RS ENINo O ers 1
19652—0 25235 150204 N [ 50987 |
o N - -150228
73520— % (153817 214
_ o |©-89897
150678 @%@ ——, G-l0872
150204 W 2 \50537
150203 — \ Q'/%
110743 }3 150538 — '
150089<gr=" 151686
75229 {10743
150668 #SEE NOTE 26 ON PAGE 7-4

*¥SEE NOTE 27 ON PAGE 7-5
¥¥SEE NOTE 280N PAGE 7-5

6% 11



6 3ONVHD

WSINVHO3W 31V7d LNOY4 '82-¢ 3H¥N9I4

6Tt

3599 93356

53337 10743 150752 151658
1533404\ 1 153335 /161347 152598
!
|
|
!
|

153331

150218 <
ONAN
/ O
&

150753
150755
150754

119648
150208 |O8|99“§v 8
119651 33828

N\,
2191 ﬂ,
/ R® 38 50558 i
2191 %,:7
/ 3598 3598

151625

150247

119652
150748— \
6

93356

151700
150758

150175
152536
150757

150777 2191
®—3598

)

BRI SN i)

~—2i9l 150215
O——119651 150232
@ S agaee 119652

150218 @s ‘)

119652 S
150247 Qg\usasz :@ )
50748 g Y
\\\:::::ﬂ&347
FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-29, 150748

g6¥i11



11498

152254
152724
THIS FIGURE REPRESENTS UNITS WITH

SERIAL NUMBERS 11500 AND LOWER.
*SEE NOTE 29 ON PAGE 7-5 7-5

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-29 FRONT PLATE MECHANISM

3.30 CHANGE 9



i 3ONVYHD

WSINVHO3W ONINOILISOd dvg 3000 0¢-¢ 34N9i4

RN {1,
*92682
% |5097\a——@92“,“§]‘9® <

N -
N H155589 o -7

151657 :
7002”7 /

51668 150475
151657

4
- i
|
t
t
|
t

,,—\ 052662\
2191 3 e, | ™~
—~a 9 \—

"H ;‘\‘) 0
291/

N[—I52635
J

UNI52636

N

Ng150563

_R-9-110435
_gj—i50a82 1524562
/52546 - -~ -

L [, e
> By 3 2191
‘k’l‘:\%y}m\\lsne 58

AV @\|5|657 152457

T

150453 (3.34Q" LG.)
- N,@@mfé%'l"sle}ﬂssms 3715 L&)

%162488 MOD. KIT TO PROVIDE IMPROVED
CODE BAR POSITIONING MECHANISM

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-3|.

a6¥1 |



11498

|
151668 < o N

151667
N 151676

& = X 20679

~
N 151669

< 150451
Q

|
125011//i:;;@3k€;
o743
152893

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-3|. CODE BAR POSITIONING MECHANISM

3-32 CHANGE 9



~/

i 3IONVHS

ge€

WSINVHOIN ¥0103713S

& T
570! &%\%‘Tﬁ@'—?ée%u
|52410%

2191

-7 —
3508—@ 9 ! ’

——112626
——2669
/ 153489
/152436 [

152441,

7428377\ I
||9652~& 5 PN\
15244~ -
;152427 !
4|382-!-/’%) o

-1

—_
—
—

-

[

152438~

125011
10743 — \
110434 \ }
O
157261-8=>

{
Nl
"4l

!

i

I

NT) 152432
o &

" \i9eas

110743
156536
152403

50048
X524

i\ lSlG??(fbim,

R
—dC
ZA
—
\
\
\
\

-7 110743

152407,

152405

2191\

2191 3598
:
! 151630— 4150479
; %—i52400
| @—3599
| geri7, [1°2412 \MI0743 5
l il _-9\7002/ &~
| 7002 _- - X HeB151630
I 2191— -
t
|

é?— 152409
78533

‘W@y@/ - |546.22k
1=

) U R-15103
! |
- A \ 155090~
e 152893
PD-—152402 110743
2034
151714
15289l

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-33,

a6v11



3.34

11498

152440 A
124177 \ A \J//// 152434
151692 S e /6/
\ ~ I”::\,\_ © B A (See Note 30
\ @J;‘:‘,\\n S - TN / On Page 7-5)
D A
P
i
W
Ny
\\\\\ 110743 379
N\
e
é kY
<N

152439
(See Note 32
On Page 7-5)

*USED ON UNITS WITH SERIAL
NUMBERS 11755 AND BELOW

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-33. SELECTOR

153491 —
(See Note 31
On Page 7-5)

KNOB MECHANISM

CHANGE 9



11498

173450

152420

1 —152458 /
N 151688~ ¢

53543 &-151603
; 152425
O
" ﬁ}—ﬁ%l%
AN
—|52424
&@—I110743

g—l5l686

FIGURE 3-34. SELECTOR

CHANGE 1

151626 —
—~151626
151819

?—ISIGSB
&v—219!

152464

—86835
151722

EQV/

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-35.

MAGNET MECHANISM

3-35



3-36

11498

152458

#152422

*SEE NOTE 33 ON PAGE 7-5

#SEE NOTE 34 ON PAGE 7-5

21 EARLY DESIGN PARTS

FIGURE 3-35. SELECTOR MAGNET MECHANISM

CHANGE 9



11498

-

D\
‘ S )

152630—

71681—

11965|
152821

—_
—

c)

I52525—

/’w RII2634 — 3
/” \\l5l657 e —}——:—zgggﬁs
\ %lc?(')z (B /

oo 151692 7902 |

=

|
)
119649
__@/
=)

151630
2191 S5
/ '5 —152828
@" , I — S
{ /\/—"lh-'\
L —
i Ak ST
152647 =" goae | l P
15283 |

o
I50932//

219| >
151346 \
152819 ‘@ [ \>——152526

42661\ FH——119653
(o7 — 152524
)] 1965l

FIGURE 3-36 RIGHT RIBBON FEED MECHANISM

CHANGE ¢ 17



11498

?’
—152571
51637—— ’e—lsz 525 o \@)
= |
110743—@ 12634 | r
150336—© B J/‘p

|
. 1965__(1) —I50310 | 5 |
_ |
| | 3599——+ 9
| ——2|9|
152820 | H9649/ | |5|659—'—r®ﬁm &
l —
, | (9036l | 152646 L LT :
150327 —+—( =)

I50932

D |
2463 (3 L ‘
P @ 2'9' l5!657 !

219] —|50343 "

I51693— ,\7902 o
11965 7
g /J
! mﬁ%szssz/,/”
L- 93

\ l /ls@é)ﬁ§599
N @—ISZ%% ro75— GO BY
*——152523 : %‘—2205
T 5257 '528'8 @‘ ' \usgggf °
l

4266._§7 |5|65\8"\2|9| 436

||9553/"—|52524
&)
<53800

EARLY DESIGN CAM DETENT

FIGURE 3—-37 LEFT RIBBON FEED MECHANISM

3-38 CHANGE ¢



6 IONVHD

(1343

qvd

~

WSINVHDIW

—i5152
—110743
52— G—isi7ez |
Ho743—e 20—~
; : !
(31636
153605— 152574 —10434
=T -] 151630—— @ P25
' "[53603—3 2191—— @@5_,54650
| 153600—Ye> /
| gy—i52257 | f * & 10293
) in10434—§ @ " e 29532 50537
| . = 2
‘ H0743—&S_ = D-—I51618
- :I5I630—-—%'> ! — »®\zn9l
L 219—e e - = (J5g) ,—150537
| “&——150535
1 S J —150293
P - \ I —110743
15030I N | ““\6 —I51152
10434t \ 153819 ! |52572
10743—— - |5|657
152548-——_~~ '
P 152256 152’5?95302
i
15257 42827
52576 | 150289
219~ —152552
5165 7——F®
150289—|
&—110743
E—I151152 ~
TS i
g—nomz, FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-39

—151152

a6¥1!



11498

#PECULIAR TO UNITS WITH SERIAL

#152549
#152549

#152549

\ A O\
I N R
Lo 23 0
o . &l
e mm) A ,,a)<
\¢

-

b T+ *|52554

o.,t?lfluv
) ﬁ?#ﬂ#ﬂcﬂk

\

b

**[50285

[P PO O -

FIGURE 3-39. CODE BAR MECHANISM

o 9
el 2
w

(OND) o
o 2
5 z
Am o
Sy 3
%mm
wv

4
mZz =
2y 4
zZ39 %

EARLY DESIGN PARTS

CHANGE ¢



11498

108199
154638 (/50081 95729
152|29—o@.z;°54\ A 250112633
5 T B (75 150059
94674— & s ‘
Sy (= ‘W
v !
156572 < 3y | > §
' —\)

||965I—§ m3_49420

\ & =>—150038
l—lSlela |
' !

b 150923
P !
]

—93356 153820
2191

51611
151695— @:ZIQI
\@ 3598
Lsi61) /@
150039 | 93356
93356 > /119652
(("4
|50039——\ R0

lOl?96—l

FIGURE 3—40 PRINTING CARRIAGE MECHANISM

CHANGE ¢ 1l



11498

!50079—@

157238——«f)” . —I54616

i \W

1250 ——\v |y = P
||o743— ] ‘(\\/
1;0434—@9 N I

SEE CHART NOTE. PART NUMBER OF 151738

© eson IDENTIFICATION SCREW TO
) INCLUDE TWO LETTER
" I—TI0743 SUFFIX OF TYPE BOX
|5,738 ARRANGEMENT.

MURRAY STYLE PALLETS

MURRAY STYLE PALLETS (10 CHARACTERS PER INCH SPAGING)
PALLET | NUMBER || PALLET | NUMBER CAPS  SMALL CAPS  FRACTIONS
A 157600 s 157618 ‘ ‘
B 15760 T | 157619 M 05 £ 052" & ez
c 157602 u 157620 1T f T
D 157603 v 157621
E 157604 w 157622 GOTHIC STYLE PALLETS
F 157605 X 157623 (10 OR 12 CHARACTERS PER INGH SPACING)
6 157606 Y 157624 CAPS FRACTIONS
H 157607 z 157625
| 157608 | 157626 MI03 g ezt
J 157609 2 157627 T N
K 157610 3 157628 LARGE GOTHIC STYLE PALLETS
L 157611 4 157629 (5,6 OR 8 CHARACTERS PER INCH SPACING)
M 157612 5 157630 CAPS FRACTIONS
N 157613 6 15763
) 157614 7 157632 M‘,J’gou é%g..
P 157615 8 157633 S na
Q 157616 9 157634 LONG GOTHIC STYLE PALLETS
R | 157817 T | 157642 (10 CHARAGTERS PER INGH SPACING)
THE ABOVE PA
TO ALL hlll-LlJ_REFIEY As’:(TE\rLCEOMMON CAPS FRACTIONS
ARRANGEMENTS i —t
VRESS & 170"
-

SEE PAGES 3-44 AND 3-45 FOR ‘

PALLET ARRANGEMENTS.

FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-42.

FIGURE 3-4l. TYPE BOX AND PALLETS

3-42 CHANGE I



PALLET NUMBER

CHANGE I

>

T <CC VDO TDVTOZ2Z2ITNXc —IT O MMOOOD

150100
150101
150102
150103
150104
150105
150106
150107
150108
150109
150110
150111
150112
150113
150114
150115
150116
150117
150118
150119
150120
150121
150122

MURRAY STYLE PALLETS

PALLET NUMBER

| © ® N~ O H N - N < X

= -

M —|

FIGURE 3-42.

150123

150124
150125
150126

150127
150128
150129
150130
150131

150132
150133
150134
150143
150135
150136
150137
150138
150139
150140
150141

150142
150144
150145

PALLET NUMBER

N\ A > - * ’ * 8 2 # e ovbooON—0us—0— N - @ -

150146
150147
150148
150149
150150
150151

150152
150153
150154
150155
150156
150157
150158
150159
150160
150161

150162
151941

151942
151943
151944
151945
151946

PALLET NUMBER

151947
151948
151949
151950
151951
151952
151953
154536
154537
154538
154539
154540
154541
154542
154543
154544
154545
154546
154547
154548
154549
BLANK 150973

o= PIOE€ES>NDDgEbZ 266 6 0+ % ¥

SEE NOTE 37 ON PAGE 7-5

EARLY DESIGN TYPE BOX AND PALLETS

343



11498

LdA, 159921

WA, £2222

X
X

I, 86069

X

3X,60929

X
X
X
X
X

\3A,985b9

CHANGE I

X
X
X
X
X

AA, 68629

MX, 692191

NX.¥+809

X, L6YSS

X, 0i/Sg!

9%, 801GS

XXX X] XXX

X, ¥0.SS

X{X{X([{X

VX, €026l

AM, 10881

X

XM, 66958l

X
X
X

M, 16965

XX PXIX XX XX [X[X{X|X|X

XIX]XIX XXX |X[X|X

LM _OS0ZGI

XEX|X|XIX XX XX |X]|X
X|X|X|X|X|{X]|X|X{X]|X|X
XIX[X]IXIX|XIX{X|X[X]|X

X[ X{X|X

M, 8102

X
X

WM 2I0LG!

Ih .

XXX | XX XXX [X[X[X]X|X

X

M, SI0LGt

X

M, €10461

w0y

X

rM, hoJsl

X

(MURRAY STYLE PALLETS)

HM, 60026

X

OM, 2006

AM 006!

X|X{X|[X|X

3M, €006l

X|X[X|X]|X
XXX IX{X|X

OM, 200L5H

M, 100/8)

XXX XXX XXX XX XXX XX XXX XX XX X X XXX
XXX X XXX XX DX XX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX XX

XXX XX XXX ]X
X

XX XXX |X|XEX
XIXIX XX XXX
XX XX XX XX
XXX XIX|[X]|X|X
X{X|X|XIX|X|X|XIX]|X

X|X|X]|X
X

BM, 000.5]

81,980b11

X

V1, %9021

X
X
X
X
X

2y, 9ises!

X
X
X
X
X
X

A, PIGEGI

'} 1]
My, £IGESI

w

TYPEPALLET CHART

Ny, 0Ises!

w=u

Sy, 80G€S!

2%

N, BE6IS

XXX |{X
XX XX
XX XX
X XXX
X{X{X|X
X|X|{X[X

ry, 6c1esl

X|X|X|X|X

JHu, 25228

X
X
X
X
X
X

TYPE BOX ARRANGEMENTS

oM, 2vies

X|IXIXIX|{X|X]|X
XXX |X|X]|X|X
X|X|X[X|X|X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X

3y, £89I6

LE61GI

X
X
X
X
X
X

04, €615

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

8y, 18824l

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

0€6ISI

N

PALLETI NUMBER

XX XX XXX X XX XXX XXX
XIX XXX XXX XX XXX XXX

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

157635
157636
157637
157638
157639
157640
157641
157643
157644
157645
157646
57647
157648
157649
157650
157651
157652
157653
157654
157655
157656
157657
157659
157663
157664
(57665
157666
157667
157668
157669
157670
157671
157672
157673
157674
157675
157678
57716
157717
157718
157720
157719
5772
57722
155868
155869
155870
155877
155878
157660
157662
157723
57724
57726
157792
16075

’
W
/
?

7

8
#

-
¥

1
.
ad
~a
I's
+

0
]
[}
®
N

3
2
0
Lt
=]
7]
H

£
<<
>>

%
>
A
WV

s

Rd

)
(
8
3
8

z

v
’
&
£
4
8

$

3.44



11498

THE PALLETS LISTED BELOW ARE COMMON
TO ALL GOTHIC STYLE ARRANGEMENTS

THE PALLETS LISTED BELOW ARE COMMON
TO ALL LARGE GOTHIC STYLE

(12-TO-INCH SPACING) ARRANGEMENTS

PALLET | NUMBER | PALLET | NUMBER PALLET | NUMBER | PALLET | NUMBER
A 155432 T 155451 A 157729 U 157749

B 155433 U 155452 B8 157730 v 157750

c 155434 v 155453 c 157731 w 157751

b 155435 w 155454 D 157732 X 157752

E 155436 X 155455 3 157733 Y 157753

F 155437 Y 155456 F 157734 z 157754
G 155438 z 155457 6 157735 I 157755

H 155439 i 155458 H 157736 2 157756

| 155440 2 155459 | 157737 3 157757

J 155441 3 155460 J 157738 4 157758

K 1554 42 4 155461 K 157739 5 157759

L 155443 5 155462 L 157740 6 157760

M 155444, 6 155463 M 157741 7 15776l

N 155445 7 155464 N 157742 8 157762

0 155446 8 | 155465 0 157743 9 157763

P 155447 9 155466 Pp- | 157744 . 157765

Q 155448 / 155469 Q 157745 / 157772

| R 1554 49 . 157636 R 157746 $ 157777
s 155450 - 157642 s 157747 & 57778

T 157748

*USED WITH 154792 MOD. KIT *USED WITH 154755 OR 159395 MOD KIT

(SEE FIGURE 3-79)

CHANGE 9

(SEE FIGURES 3-77 AND 3-78)

TYPEPALLET CHART

*GOTHIC STYLE PALLETS * LARGE GOTHIC LONG GOTHIC
(12-TO-INCH SPAGING) STYLE PALLETS STYLE PALLETS
EEEEEEEE EHEEEEER EHE
8853/ 3/e8 MEEEEERE 3188
PALLET] numeer |9)9]8|G|B|3le|S PaLLET] NuveER |8 0|8|2|Bl3| 38 PALLET| NUMBER |®|8|®©
3 155467 | x|x| [x[xIx] [x 8 157764 X |X X : 155654 [|x [ x
$ 155468 |Ix |XIX[XI1X|X| |x ) 157766 || x| x|x!x!x[x[x { 155657 || | X
% | 155470 X X v 57767 ||X | X x| x| x ) 155658 || X |x
s 155471 x| x| Tx|x ' 157768 | X |x x| xix 1) 155660 | X
4 155472 XX Ixix 5 157769 |Ix|X XX ® 155661 | X
# 155473 X |X!I iX!|X X M 157770 |[x X X|x ° 155662 |{X
7 155474 X XX - 157771 X |X] [X|X|X|X|X > | 155663 ||X
H 155475 X X |x ? 157773 | X |X x| x * | 155664 ||X
. 155476 X x |x { 57774 ||X |X x| x © | 55665 | X
3 155477 X x| x ) 157775 |[x |x X | X $ 155667 x| x
H 155478 X X |x ! 157776 || |x X ? 155668 X
+ 155479 X #* 157779 XXX XXX ! 155669 X
) 157637 [x [x(x{x] [x] [x s | 157823 x| X ; 155670 X
" 157638 fIX|X|{X|X!x|x| [x H 157824 X| X ) 15567! X
! 157639 | X X X 3 157825 x| x . 155672 x|x
: 157640 | x| [x]x X ! 157826 x| x | 155673 x|x
: 157641 ||X| |X|X 157827 X1 X H 155885 X
? 157644 (x| |X|x : 157828 x| x > 155886 X
) 157645 | X X : 157829 x| x 4 155887 X
( 157646 x| |X|x . 163308 x| |x 3 155888 X
! 157647 X 4 163309 x| |x 155889 X
< | 181366 X 3 | 163310 x| (x 155890 X
- | 161367 X i 163311 X! |x 2 155891 X
f 161368 X H 163312 x| Ix
1 161369 X 3 163313 X| X
~ | 161370 X : 163314 x| [x
2| 181371 X
~ | 161372 X
e | 161373 X
0 161374 X
) 161375 X
° 161376 X
® 161377 X

HE PALLETS LISTED BELOW ARE COMMON
TO ALL LONG GOTHIC STYLE
ARRANGEMENTS
PALLET | NUMBER | PALLET | NUMBER

A 155618 u 155638
B 155619 v 155639
c 155620 | w 155640
B 155621 X 155641
E 155622 Y 155642
F 155623 z 155643
G 155624 I 155644
H 155625 2 155645
i 155626 3 155646
J 155627 4 155647
K 155628 5 155648
L 155629 8 155649
LM 155630 | 7 155650
[ N 155631 | 8 155651
L o 155632 9 155652 |
P 155633 ' | 155653
L a 155634 - | 155685
R 155635 /| 155656
s 155636 # | 155659
T 155637 5 155666

3-45



11498

Q@ 95428

'5'537~@ ° 153602
10743 ——©& Z 5
?

co?®

oooocoo‘:ic g"‘|50543

cc ®
c ©
c ©
o ©

1]
)
[
VYYlocc s __152127
Tooco N
N

=
A
-

““““

Y
‘E‘?}}i‘ LSSy

-
-------

‘\\{\\\.\\g\\—\}'-\_ == g 108

150544

o~

* A VARIABLE

FIGURE 3—43. STUNT BOX—MAJOR COMPONENTS

CHANGE 9

346



11498

PART NO.
155750
155751
155752
155753
155754
155755

"A"DIM.
,09/" 70.101"
114" 70.124"
.057"70.067"[0.375"
.“4" TO .|24" 0500”
.057" T70.067"0.500"
.|62" TO ‘|78‘I 0625“

"8"DIM.
0. 500”
1.000

CORRESPONDING STRIPPER
SLIDES AND BLADES

SLIDE BLADE
| 153303 | 153302 |
155060 | 15506
160572 | 160573

160576 | 160577 |

4586 p—oiesr, - =
0743 __ 637,
RGO~ C?L//ié-noeiz
NE§\7§3§§@“T;t§g§/—ﬂ5922
ST o e 5329
15330 o) Y0743

$ R &—i51637
55099 & 9053

FIGURE 344 STUNT BOX—=MAJOR

CHANGE I

153295

—80342
®&—125015

"A' DIM
3/16"
|/4II

5/16"
7/16"

PART NO.
121243
21244
121245
21247

"A'DIM.
6077
1 062
3237
2796
1 92|
5640
1484
3890
4984
7390
7828
2139

PART NO.
53318
53838
54666
154667
54668
54669
155071
55072
55073
155074
55075
155076

15657
@a@
2191

gy 151739 (INCLUDE
TWO LETTER
SUFFIX OF
STUNT BOX
REANGVENT

53294  AFTER MMNLR)
153302

4586
155086 | ///;:§%§§E§%>5
60577 - N AI0743
>
1605zz/////,/////ﬁ9653/,§bgﬁé/, @
155099

-2
— I Wf 2“965[ 151637
fﬁ%ﬂ ]Eﬁj !@‘ u%;—m5oeo
E@% Lj} Eéé“‘:iggaos
=) ~~160576

160572

COMPONENT VARIABLES

—

3.47



11498

@ 3599
3599 ®—110743 ,v_, »
@ 110743 . 06@ 125011 o ‘\‘ k\\\ 55936 5:{‘43599
153645\(\ @4250” '52655 N S T By 55933- 7. @ 110743
o 150298 . . Do K o4 < 12501
15360858 \/ '50296/\\ é~l52656 : \‘\
@ 53646 \x 153596 153609 & :—~|55935
® 50298 (2 [\ 152658 : (?\,,,55934
53609 (o C 153647 \/ . l\v\
153646 & N W T 155939
153643 o N . N
Q\\\ / \ »\7‘ /l54639 |O3863\ ﬁL N
53795~ T <1 “l55938
N P Q/// 155933
& 10743 152654 T
53645" e 51637 5 \5\@;\ |53644§
A o 155937 —8
53644 5 @
122149
% 0743
62298 / 125802
55948 157243 o 153084
/ N O /
—— 150298
Ne—=—0e—/ 150296
/@ /@ A
© &
— %
154642 A5 % 153074

S ~.

-~ 1 = S 10743
502917 5o 1152654 &?sﬁ\) \\IIO434
150298 N i = 15029
157851 gil@/ //g \ \uszovu

7/

\ 3599 22005 :'Isong? 152654
||9648\\@ / / o
57850~ _ ' ®_ 10743 — __ @—3599

®—1250l 19648

t

L N
B e S g

157850

|
' 15057|
@ /I5364? . _
153609~ ’- /I53646 N & o
‘ 1
\ 153647 :
/ X \
l53646 153795 7 /’53646 150588 7

%j;/};? ' 157847

b -
> 151687
57849 53645 (@9 5168

oS oS —150572
~&
S5 e T ST 57855 @ﬁ@
, § 7’\ 29 &=
pescen 157855 - '50576/x
10743— ‘ o .
- <R —
-0 . 150573 —g 1110743
_ 157854 :
S 152633

FIGURE 3-45 SHIFT MECHANISM COMPONENTS

3.48 CHANGE 9



11498

*% 79500
w5 *%157240 /*94693
Y ‘:\ g _X157200
= / 152298 @
152653 ) 153598 =S
/ ‘%3/9057 53604
52121 _
% —152089 15264
154613
155713 ~—gx,
174482
152299
157206 ‘
152642 — o4
10743 _ &P
By ®° 152357
152660 3599
62484
157207

—152659
173141

/154646

\ 16327

*USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH
TWO-STOP CLUTCHES.

Y
|
\—154647

| 55737 — [N ==
AN 155738

® \

**SED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH
—I55736 ONE-STOP AND THREE-STOP CLUTCHES.

FIGURE 3-46. STUNT BOX—LATCHING COMPONENTS

CHANGE I 3-49



—151689
@’*—-I 10743
|

172593

—151689

—110743

SWITCH | CONTACT CONTACT ARM SWITCH | CONTACT CONTACT ARM
ASSEMBLY PLATE POSITION ASSEMBLY |  PLATE POSITION
NO. NO. 1 2 4 NO. NO. 1 2 3 4
172500 172593 157887 | 157887 172546 172595 157899 157887
172501 172593 157887 172547 172595 157887 | 157899 | 157887
172502 172593 157887 172548 172596 157899
172503 172594 157887 | 157899 | 157899 | 157887 172549 172595 157887
172504 172594 157887 172550 172595 157899 157899
172505 172594 157899 157899 172551 172594 157887 | 157887 | 157887
172506 172594 157887 172552 172594 157899 157887 | 157887
172507 172594 157899 172553 172595 157887 | 157899
172508 172594 157887 | 157899 172554 1725%4 157899 157899
172509 172594 157899 157899 172555 172595 157899 | 157887 | 157899 | 157899
172510 172594 157899 157899 | 157887 172556 172595 157887 | 157887 157887
172511 172594 157899 | 157899 | 157899 | 157899 172557 172594 157887 157887 | 157887
172512 172594 157887 | 157887 | 157899 172558 172595 157899
172513 172593 157899 172559 172594 157899 | 157887
172514 172594 157887 | 157887 | 157887 | 157887 172560 172595 157899 | 157899 | 157887 | 157887
172515 172594 157887 | 157887 | 157887 172561 172594 157887 | 157899
172516 172594 157887 157887 172562 172594 157899
172517 172594 157899 | 157887 | 157899 | 157887 172563 172594 157887 | 157899 | 157887 | 157899
172518 172594 157887 | 157899 | 157887 172564 172594 157899 | 157887 157899
172519 172594 157899 157887
172520 172594 157899 157887 | 157899
172521 172593 157899
172522 172594 157887 | 157899 157887
172523 172594 157899 | 157867 | 157887 | 157899
172524 172594 157887 157887
172525 172595 157887 | 157867 | 1578687 | 157887
172526 172596 157887
172527 172595 157887
172528 172595 157887 157887
172529 172595 157887 | 157887
172530 172595 157887 | 157887 | 157887
172531 172595 157887 157887 | 157887
172532 172595 157887
172533 172595 157887 | 157887
172534 172594 157899 | 157887
172535 172594 157899 | 15/887
172536 172594 157899 | 157887 | 157899
172538 172595 157887 | 157897 |
172539 172595 157887 157887
172540 172594 157899 | 157887 | 157867
172541 172594 157899 | 157887 | 157887 | 157887
172542 172594 157887 | 157899 | 157887 | 157887
172543 172594 157889 157887
172544 172595 157899 157887
172545 172595 157899 157899
FOR EARLY DESIGN, SEE FIGURE 3-48
FIGURE 3-47. SWITCH ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENTS

3.50

CHANGE 9



6 IONVHD

15t

SIN3INOJWNOD ANV S3ITEWASSY HOLIMS '8t-¢ 34NOIAH

157890
AN

g/ISIGBS

s 10743

e

~__-15789
@\
< >

SWITCH | CONTACT | CONTACT ARM SWITCH | CONTACT CONTACT ARM SWITCH | CONTACT RO
ASSEMBLY |  PLATE POSITION ASSEMBLY |  PLATE POSITION ASSEMBLY |  PLATE
NC. NO. 1 2 NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 NO. NO. 1 2 3 4
155917 155915 | 157887 157070 157890 157887 | 157887 160192 157892 | 157887 157887 | 157887
155918 155915 157887 157071 157850 157887 160193 T
155919 155915 | 157887 | 157887 157072 157890 157887 160194 157892 | 157887 | 157887
155920 155916 | 157887 157073 157891 | 157887 | 157899 | 157899 | 157867 160195 157851 157899 | 157887
155921 155916 157867 157074 157891 | 157887 160196 157891 57 157887
155922 155916 | 157887 | 157887 157075 157891 | 157899 157899 160157 157891 | 157899 | 157887 | 157699
155923 155915 157899 157076 157851 157887 160198 157891 157899 | 157887
155624 155915 | 157899 | 157899 157077 157891 | 157899 160199 157857 157867 | Y57887 | 157887 ]
155925 o 157078 157891 | 157887 | 157899 160200 | 157892 157887 157887
| 155926 | 157079 157891 157899 157899 160201 157891 157899 | 157887 | 157687 |
155927 157080 157891 | 157899 157895 | 157887 160202 157891 | 157695 | 1578687 | 157887 | 157887
155528 “ 157081 157891 | 157899 | 157899 | 157895 | 157899 160203 157891 | 157887 | 157895 | 157887 | 157887 |
155937 - 157082 157891 | 157867 | 157887 | 15789 160204 157891 | 157859 157557
157083 157850 157895 160205 157892 157899 157867
157084 157891 | 157887 | 157887 | 157887 | 157867 160206 157892 | 157899 157899
157085 157891 | 157887 | 157887 | 157887 160207 157892 | 157699 157887
157085 157891 157887 157887 160208 157892 | 157887 | 157895 | 157887
157087 157891 | 157899 | 157887 | 157899 | 157887 | 160209 157893 157899
157088 157891 157887 | 157899 | 157887 160210 157892 157887
157089 157891 | 157899 157887 160211 157892 | 157899 157899
SEE NOTE 38 ON PAGE 7-5 157090 157851 | 157899 157887 | 157859 160212 157891 157887 | 157887 | 157887
157091 157850 157899 160213 157891 | 157899 157867 | 157887
157092 157891 | 157887 | 157899 157867 160214 157892 157867 | 157899
EARLY DESIGN PARTS 157053 157891 | 157899 | 157887 | 157887 | 157899 | 160215 157851 157855 157899
157094 157891 | 157867 157667 160216 157892 | 157899 | 157887 | 157899 | 157899 |
157095 157892 | 157887 | 157887 | 157867 | 157887 160217 157892 | 157887 | 157887 157887
157096 157893 157887 160218 157891 57687 157887 | 157887
157057 157892 157867 160219 157892 57895 | 157899 | 157887 | 157887
157098 15/892__| 157867 157887 160220 157891 | 157899 | 157887
157059 157892 157887 | 157867 160221
157100 157892 | 157867 | 157887 | 157887 160222

611



11498
[ —tov2' ’
_ " >:D@z<
— \i53592 N5097! -
£
' _,1 BLUE 13"~ | i
\53593 YELLOW /4 \i53975 EBL.MZK TUBING / : ' | : [ !
[ ! : ‘ "\ y
%@E% Hﬁt@ [ AN
A \54673 Cﬂg ‘
p28%e \5TI05 NN
\ ‘ , - =T
| % .
.. ) ~ 155000
\i55749 '

|55784

13—
157106 BLACK TUBING

N \ L _1y2 3

& JNwso67 CLEAR TUBING

) 13——1——2 172
j \ 57101 \k\". Cﬂ%ﬁ
/7 63968

¢

\ EE
55066 “CLEAR TUBING Ecs '
ORANGE\ 3 NI57975
GRAY;; \185049 “BLACK TUBING
- 5"

; \151797‘ < N
N

I57269\

{

— v/r//";
/ —i35/16—f 7

FIGURE 3-49 CABLE ASSEMBLIES

3-52 CHANGE 10



11498

MARKING :”-F_SPACING MARKING f SPACING
ISR AR AR IR RN

J LT [ ] supPRESSION

Ll O

LT I

[T 15

T 12

ll P

L T T T I E;:-T*‘
] i S

WlIIN|f»;

[] 1] SHIFT

r'__.._

ES

=

[©

o

[3)

E]

»

=

c

<

=

>

=<

N

LF
NTF

FIGE

m —
‘ S AB|CIDIEIF|G[MH|1I[J]K —.'_'F 3»]':1 | oSS
PULSE [ |
BARS

BLANK SQUARES INDICATE THE TINES THAT SHOULD BE REMOVED
TO CODE THE 153440 FUNCTION BAR.

ADDITIONAL CODE BAR LEVELS AT WHICH THE FUNCTION BAR CAN BE CONTROLLED:

SUPPRESSION TINEs  ARKING PO PRINT
SPACING PRINT THESE TERMS APPLY ONLY
MARKING SELECT TO SELECTIVE CALLING

0 TINES SPACING NON-SELECT
MARKING UPPER CASE

SHIFT TINES SPACING LOWER CASE

155159 /

155219

(152665 — THROUGH — 152704 UNIVERSAL FUNCTION BAR
153160 — THROUGH — 153149
153409 — THROUGH — 153438
153520 — THROUGH — 153528
155100 — THROUGH — 155135
155141 — THROUGH — 155145
155176 — THROUGH — 155180
155191 — THROUGH — 155218
155246 — THROUGH — 155250
155286 — THROUGH — 155290
155296 — THROUGH — 155300
155306 — THROUGH — 155307
155311 — THROUGH — 155315
155326 — THROUGH — 155330
155336 — THROUGH — 155340
155366 — THROUGH — 155370
162636 — THROUGH —— 162640
CTIONBAR UNCODED FUNCTION BAR
ALES 9794 AND 3-09) (SEE CODING INSTRUCTIONS ABOVE)

4

CODED FU
S

D
;i T

FIGURE 3-50. FUNCTION BARS

CHANGE 1 3-53



S €

11 3IO9NVHO

L¥VHD NOILIGNOD ¥vd NOILDONNA

. | PRINT | NON-PRINT
CONDITION OF TYPING UNIT FOR NO SELECT | NON-SELECT CONDITION OF TYPING UNIT FOR
FUNCTION BAR SELECTION RESTRICTIONS | UPPER CASE | LOWER CASE FUNCTION BAR SELECTION
A 152676 155100 153409 155191 A
B 152677 153526 155101 153410 155192 B
c | 152678 153520 155102 153411 155193 C
D | 152679 153521 155103 153412 155194 D
E 152680 153166 155104 153413 155195 E
F 152681 153160 155326 155105 153414 155196 | 155286 F
G | 152682 153162 155327 155106 153415 155197 | 155287 G
H | 152683 152673 155328 155107 153416 155198 | 155288 H
i 152684 155249 155329 155108 153417 155199 | 155289 |
J 152685 152694 155330 155109 153418 155200 | 155290 J
K 152686 155110 153419 155201 K
L 152687 153522 155111 153420 155202 L
M | 152688 152674 155112 153421 155203 M
N | 152689 153523 155113 153422 155204 N
o [ 1526% 153528 155114 153423 155205 O
CHARACTER OR FUNCTION P 152691 155250 155336 155115 153424 155206 | 155296 P
Q | 152692 153165 155337 155116 153425 155207 | 155297 Q
153440 UNCODED R 152695 153167 155338 155117 153426 155208 | 155298 R
FUNCTION BAR IS AVAILABLE ¢ 152696 152672 155339 155118 153427 155209 155299 S
FOR USE ON ANY CHAR- T 152657 153524 153169 155119 153428 155210 | 155300 T
ACTER OR FUNCTION BY U 152698 155248 155340 155120 153429 155211 u
REMOV ING TINES v 152699 153164 155121 153430 155212 v
w |_152700 153163 155122 153431 155213 W
x [ 152701 153525 155123 153432 155214 X
Y 152702 153527 155124 153433 155215 Y
z [ 152703 153161 155125 153434 155216 | 155306 z
BLANK 152669 152693 152675 155312 155217 | 155307 BLANK
LETTERS 152665 155313 153438 LETTERS
FIGURES 152666 FIGURES
SPACE 155129 155314 152670 SPACE
CARRIAGE-RETURN 152667 155128 155127 CARRIAGE-RETURN
LINE FEED 152668 155315 153435 155130 LINE FEED
ANY CHARACTER OR FUNCTION | 152704 153168 155311 152671 ANY CHARACTER OR FUNCTION
M& N 155132 M& N
M&V 155218 M& YV
PULSE 1 162636 PULSE 1
. ) 162637 w2
no #3 162638 " 3
T 162639 "4
w  #5 162640 "5
UNIV. 155159 | 155219 UNIV.
POSITION OF | SUPPRESSION LEVEL SPAC- | MARKING | SUPPRESSION LEVEL
FUNCTION BAR | ZERO LEVEL MARK= | SPACING ING ZERO LEVEL
TINES SHIFT LEVEL MARKING SPACING | ING SHIFT LEVEL

a6¥1 1



Il IONVHO

§5-¢

L¥VHD NOILIANOD ¥vd NOILDNNA

PRINT PRINT PRINT PRINT
CONDITION CF TYPING UNIT FOR | NON-SELECT SELECT SELECT SELECT  |NON-SELECT | CONDITION OF TYPING UNIT FOR
FUNCTION BAR SELECTION UPPER CASE LOWER CASE [LOWER CASE | UPPER CASE | LOWER CASE FUNCTION BAR SELECTION
A A
B B
C C
D D
E E
F 155141 F
e} 155135 G
H 155142 155133 H
I 155143 l
J 155131 J
K 155144 K
L 155145 L
M M
N N
(o) o)
CHARACTER OR FUNCTION P 155176 155366 P
Q 155177 155367 Q
R 155178 155368 R
S 153437 155179 155369 3
T 155180 155370 T
u u
% \
w w
X X
Y Y
Z 155134 155246 z
BLANK 155247 BLANK
LETTERS LETTERS
FIGURES FIGURES
SPACE SPACE
CARRIAGE-RETURN CARRIAGE-RETURN
LINE FEED LINE FEED
ANY CHARACTER OR FUNCTION [ 153436 155126 ANY CHARACTER OR FUNCTION
M& N M& N
M& YV M& YV
PULSE #1 PULSE
n 2 " 2
" 3 " 3
"w 4 n 4
" 5 M 5
UNIV. UNIV.
POSITION OF [SUPPRESSION LEVEL | SPACING | SPACING | SPACING SPACING SUPPRESSION LEVEL
FUNCTION BAR | ZERO LEVEL SPACING MARKING | MARKING MARKING | SPACING |ZERO LEVEL
TINES SHIFT LEVEL MARKING SPACING | SPACING | MARKING | SPACING |SHIFT LEVEL

61|



11498

SPECIFICATION 5767S

FIGURE 3-5! I5/799 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LATCHES FOR PAPER SPINDLE

>\}( PART NO. DIM A’
=
155581 250
155582 500
155583 1.000
155584 2.000

N TO PROVIDE SPACERS FOR CENTERING
NARROW PAPER ROLL ON SPINDLE

=
=

3.56 CHANGE ¢



6 3JONVHO
¢G—¢ 3d4Noid

7. 38V)

H43ddN NO LNO-0334 39vd 3AIAOHd OL LiM NOILVOI4IAOW 20¢es!

L5°¢

12501
“on L 153191 / 25018
LEFT SIDE FRAME\, _=="_ <7 12501 S5
4 =\ /;||o743 ®

2191 ,-—\<; s o \
3598\ A N 7N
~’ _ o -
RYY-Cs A
// e

/
RJ
s 2 3
5 a A
R
I

_7__
p=

SIG.S NOILVIIAID3dS
o
(82
ﬂ
[¢)]
&
€3
' ’

\

/

/
157
/¢

1 &
1=
oo
/?nu
584
=~
N

N
R

\

2191
151658— \

|
1 ,119648
l

7002 W,—ISNQZ

/|52385

#157948—

I~ /125011

& @‘Wl@-aszsss
©- 110743

-i51618
~

]
i '
—~ AN —
7 ®- N = noea9’

152360—

/153189

J
) I\\@
AR | o —
”\‘/-’/ ; I\ /|52927 | % 151642
#3576 @ }

*#94693
¥%72522

; S *#%157240 R !@@-uzezs
1526 41— . N\ & *157200
RN S *USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH A

‘305'7 TWO-STOP FUNCTION CLUTCH
: *¥*USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH A NOTE: THE 157513 MODIFICATION KIT TO
U ONE.-STOP FUNCTION CLUTCH PROVIDE PAGE FEED-OUT CONSISTS OF
\_ ALL PARTS ON THIS PAGE EXCEPT
152660 STUNT BOX-SLOT 42 THOSE MARKED #,
#|57530—

611



11498

/"\\
f -
RIGHT SIDE FRAME — ;N
% J A NOTE: THE 152303 MOD. KIT IS USED WHEN "BREAK"
LEFT SIDE FRAME —gd ¢ SIDE OF TRANSFER CONTACTS IS UTILIZED.
Z ///) THE 176821 MOD. KIT IS USED WHEN "MAKE"
,SS %%/ SIDE OF TRANSFER CONTACTS IS UTILIZED.
Vi
s f
7 I
A 7 |\ // AN
/ 4 / o \\ (o ]—I53I58
//K ‘ﬂ N\ / > ~N @ |
" |/ 7 N I
Ve 0\ Y ,n '
M g z “Qom 1L /119418
Lo S LA
| N /@\ /151329
€ R — T - N~ _ 119467,
_ X s 1Y ~—o
fi—155750 |53|59]/ o 12627 - g
r
* - -
176695 llﬁ‘.:,L @@, 1222
SPECIFICATION 575IS 19418’ ] ‘@*ﬂm/l@
% PECULIAR TO 176821 MOD. KIT o418’ /

2422

FIGURE 3-54. 152303 AND 176821 MODIFICATION KITS TO PROVIDE
PAGE FEED-OUT TRANSMITTER CONTROL

SPROCKET FEED
FROM LENGTH|MOD. G&(})\R DISK

. IN INCHES | KIT NO.

FRICTION FEED 7-1/2, 15 1563927)153207|153217

FROM LENGTH] MOD. TGEAR [ DISK 3-1/2, 7,14 |153928(15320€[53216
IN INCHES | KIT NO. | NO. 6-172, 13 |153929(153205(153215
5-172, 1l 1557651155758 153213 3,6,12  [153930(153204]153214
2,4,8 |I61767 |155759(153208 5-1/2, 11 153931 }153203|153213
5,10 153932(153202|153212

9-1/2 153933(153201|153211

-~ 155021
/ \ 42853 | 4-172, 9 |53934(153200/153210
110743 8-1/2 153935(153199 [153209
0 | 151637
- 0 — / 2, 4,8 53936153198 [153208

3-2/3,7-1/3, 14-2/3]161140 1612501161260

o {( \ *@@W 3-1/4, 6-1/2, 13 |*161141]1532056i26I
\\ i - 4-1/4 *164317/153199{153209
N T TA 2 ¥~ *THE 161141 AND 164317 MOD. KITS
- 78 Ve
\GEAR-SEE - v ’(uug@i‘\@\; CAN ONLY BE USED WITH THE
CHART ! T~ [\:é ‘27//2 154742 MOD. KIT (4 LINES PER INCH)
DISK-SEE CHART = / T o
\ﬁéﬂ "'«.—97*}"«@
La SPECIFICATION 575IS
R

FIGURE 3-55 MODIFICATION KITS TO PROVIDE PAGE FEED-OUT FORM LENGTH
GEAR AND DISK

3.58 CHANGE I



6 I9NVHD

657t

(39vd LX3N NO J3NNILNOD)

WSINVHO3W NOILY INEVYL TYLNOZIHOH 301A08d OL 11M NOILVDIHIdOW +0$2G!

96-¢ 34N9l4

S418G NOILVDI4103dS

7002

2191

I5l7227

87401—

.

g ¥
151632 —P>

153359—\

151630—&P"

2191
/I53378
\

&

119649~_

~7002

97
|

|
t
I
|
1
I
!
|

15

/—153360
-1

4698—@
7655——,

r______________-_____J

7002
2191
/3598

\ 119649

41675y, -GN g
| 675 ‘:?
R % 153367> .-

I 'r@’

75N
PRSI
- TN

3

6! |



11498

153342

T P
X , 7/ ‘_‘;",
+ \: "@? " N\ : e 7 : .‘»
‘ —i‘J{‘ 53346 —~ ) o T T
~— 153385 |r965|-——:@,?f§' : 5 \\_ v
e /,53350 T " 100337—"C 154670
T A ,;\ ! ‘\\‘\\\ R \\"\\; N
|53z'>47l / ! e e H
_// - B ’/ 151637 S
153352 - /o BT -
119649 = =% TS—no7a3 ¢
\—153351 T 2 -~
153358 7002 \isagre T SE-
/C}—H9649 11965| o
e 15467 I—— = =TT
153356 ———| - J(’/,/"
152653 ** 72522
R %94693
15&35——\\\;;A%x\\\
Ny e Ty |
= 152642 w - <?:x\ﬁ
90517 | - g '
—\ \@ZYL;

153899

%:\%; *157200
), 157240
S

- \;ﬂ 4703
152660

) STUNT _BOX—SLOT_I7
155037
157238 —\ ~
\; TSl - ‘NNM:\‘_‘ _‘,,*ﬁt t_\d—
T 150973 P
B . *USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH A
TWO-STOP FUNCTION CLUTCH
SPECIFICATION 58I17S *¥USED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH A
ONE-STOP FUNCTION CLUTCH

152304 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE HORIZONTAL TABULATION

FIGURE 3-57
(CONTINUED FROM PRECEDING PAGE)

3-60 CHANGE 9



11498

151637—_%

(

|

|

110743——&® f
I \

[

FIGURE 3-58. 153912 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE FIGS—LTRS.
CODE BAR MANUAL SHIFTING

—~

SPECIFICATION 5793S

FIGURE 3-59. 152312 MODIFICATION KIT TO CONVERT PRINTER
FOR USE WITH LIGHTWEIGHT SET

CHANGE ¢ 3.61



11498

-
Y
A
\\\\ /**15163|
N
N
Ty \\\\@“ &
,/iww\ 2%
— —
(e\\// -~ {}\,c \ ¥
/ X J/O/O/ \)“ i
\\ f:;\‘r Sr====FT LN (:!“‘\U
N N
=
\{\
w82
23 \s, /57254
I3
(';\' VXQ\
#IS7255 0\ /151660
/15725l
i57252
1250

\
N

\ 110743
151637

SPECIFICATION 5800S

#PECULIAR TO SPROCKET FEED UNITS HAVING EXTERNAL PULSE SHIFT
* PECULIAR TO 154743
%% pECULIAR TO 152315

FIGURE 3-60. 152315 AND 154743 MODIFICATION KiTS TO PROVIDE MANUAL
SELECTION OF STUNT BOX OPERATION

3.62 CHANGE 9



6 IONVHO

£9°€

T04LNOD aX

dOLVINGVYL TVINOZIYOH 3QIAOYd OL LIM NOILVII4IdOW LIE2G!

19-¢ 34N9i4

153380 ——
80708

RIGHT SIDE FRAME —+—

\i) 153386
e 121243
‘g::\\
sy
151329 ¥
34432
- ~—
9317 —— AL
/
i
]
[}
l"
7
/,//
(51354

153379

SPECIFICATION 5817S

a6vi |



b9t

S€28S NOILVII4ID3dS

C
W 60G.GI ANV L€€2Sl 29—¢ 3dN9old

0

|
1

3
d

NN
IVailLiNnNvy L

LNNLS 3NIT-NO 3AIAOYd OL SL1iM NOILYOIdI

1IN

6 IONVHD

Jmsire2 g_*'5”52

*ususz——% 59"*2'9' ,1///:‘ G— 110743

e

T |
*10743— @}.‘ !” b %&,
|

- |
*153605 — |
=k {
*31636\ P a
! 2 [
|53603/® @—*meoo y
| e I B
e - | /J// < N
NS L—" @ _=
\\ \%% Il/// ’/et,\{%f\%? 5=
I5|637 .“\\\ < :C:r»;i}/
~ S=w==) Np= T !
|52893 % 3758 “9649 : \'\\ I'Ll\l;:’) | ’J; 2SN
uo743 & @ LN @ 4Rt
IZSO“\ '\\ \r\ A\ \/;U)\]§\ i |/§§v \Sf\“} p:;:;‘g\ }.\\\$< /‘-)%5—;
\\\ ”‘ ;!Uf S N | "3}*:“\‘ PRPT-2 /> NP
O R 2 Ry 2WE ==
157048——\—\ @§/ L u' n AN g ) ="
153570 g _HIES I,ll { ';, PR \‘\ ng Il 1] (=
7002 157047 -l 1l W\ Sy Mo
- O ol 2 AN mooN RN PYAC,
290, ) G SRR A I
g9 r N N T I? A C
W \\\‘1 AN Q\J ‘\ /,‘r" \ \;/"44/ :
\ g i \\ 4 ,/'—_'
151722 93758 /| 70NN \\//: \\ ~ N\\ '
l R \\//\J \ h| |
153566 SN ==’ \ Lol
Ve
— 157049 \" ay  |—LEFT SIDE FRAME
m
N
NG
\
|
*PECULIAR TO 152337 MODIFICATION ‘1“‘ L
KIT ONLY L g

g86¥11



6 IONVHD

£9—-¢ JdN9i4

ONIMTANVH

43dVvd AdOD—ILINW  3AINOYd OL LIM NOILYO!HIQOW 0Ov¢2gl

§9-t

153611

153610

12468l
9 s/
3
8 o -
> P b
e " h
g P iy - )

—_ "

o 124681—8 Th 150481— 3559 \
e ISR
%2 -
wn

153634——@,4;:}. ————

I

| —15048l
.

O 3599

110743

86¥1 |



11498

SIDE FRAME

LEFT

70388
5]

153565 ——
119649

SPECIFICATION 5823S

FIGURE 3—64 152345 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE OFF-LINE STUNT SHIFT
CONTROL

3-66 CHANGE 9



6 IONVHD

L9t

SLIM NOILYOIJIA0W ¥NVYHO1138 ANV ¥v8 3009
0334 3N ANV NYNL3Y 39VIMEYD DILVINOLNY 8bE2GI 'G9-¢ IHNOI4

10, SP6ESI ONY

¥PECULIAR TO
*¥PECULIAR TO

153945
152348

w
o
m
Q
o
[¢]
>
i}
o
z
[4)]
ﬂ
® 153319
@
»
AN
/ \\\\\
I oa. D>
JA N %
N Py
~ A
ose b \\~\ 110743
N i AN W
y "o\ i ~o N
S NN 151152
\ i«‘ >l i \\\
- N N
150438 T Nl ST W
/_ i . -~ \\\.7 v M , \\\
“h 3! AN
L ' ‘o
= Bty ! S
- N i
o — \:;J\" t w //,
¥*54626 ) f
\
( S . 1 _~FRONT PLATE
\\\< ‘m - ¥ I
p:/ j) \—|52634 N AN i
- !
\ S| o
\ ~—110436 N
95827

a6¥1 1



11498

!/§;§¢;§§§\
| " \ \\:{:;
l ,q\ \\ / 5 // /
152708 — | “\\ \ I “ {
5 I S/ rd \\ ? \\\\ \
P /N
~ f:"a
e WSy \ sy
150557 — <= r//t J \\ 1 \\——LEFT SIDE FRAME
/@J— N ~7 \ I
151692— % 1\ I
2191 \\\\ LI
- P

— =

FIGURE 3—66. 152350 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE KEYBOARD LOCK

154872\

| -
152463 — P T &

SPECIFICATION 5820S

FIGURE 3-67 153919 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE AUXILIARY CONNECTOR

3-68 CHANGE 9



11498

-5

AN

=
5
i
!
1
e

*
10743 — *i5732

N @‘c\m@

*53236—/

=
W

|
|
|
{
%5632 !
|
|

—

="
(eRE

Y % N\
u _ ARSI Tsisi0
NN 4
53035 S

PEIERS

-2 T
/ N ;}L - "\‘
' Yoran eefy =%
Vo GEEE ST ey
A N el
. 7, o lp 2 o ﬁ‘,i‘]}“ i
S 70 & AT E gy
e R
Jo G S “\‘5‘," “.\\\\\ j)‘ )
“ - N Z
/ v AN M N -
Y 57
-7 Il
— /” SN 'I\
- KUY RO\
Y I
| LR a Y
L] Y LA
I W) . PN
[ o2, 2
A o8 3 -
H S S W
o %
13 9 \‘.“
| o~ »
ir o ‘t‘__/‘ .V £
‘;,,y\‘ v o) “ VY]
,.
) N ™
: o
~ ]
Py - i
' - 4
s S AN &
v
Ffp s 7 R
et T T
Wy ~,
[ [ORY —
P Sow 5722
] tj o it
- PR (SR -
I N
- [T 2191
) \Y
: P oy
'y ~
PR -3 o
~ LY
A4 = AN Vs
- “\(\ \| 1” ‘\ i’/// ya
AN SR W
PN N AR AN
5 P [ Iy ti T
] ‘J. re » 4 / 1 ] \I‘ Y
oTst e a0
N Y2 T Pw g
Vs S AN
Ty Voo g ey
o ,}' \ L AN %
] Ny to ‘l‘. (I BN ‘\\
o ~,
I of Vol w!o! \),%"\‘
| (e \ [} -~
[HRs 4 " - hid
[ Y Ve
P
| Y TN ) 151692
| ' w LIS -
SO ;1_ e
| | N )
i | V_oZ
! ! =224
| f
i |
' |
1 |
- |
| -
—153242 ! -
L-—""
—

M - -

oo, 153229—()
\
,(1:5\\\\\\ \
(!
f!{’( ‘] Vi

<z

—153237

*¥PECULIAR TO 152915

MODIFICATION KIT

SPECIFICATION 5765S

FIGURE 3-68 152915 AND 157511 MODIFICATION KITS TO PROVIDE

LOCAL REVERSE LINE
CHANGE ¢

FEED

3-69



11498

15377|-|537s7\
~ {1 - - 153722
151073~ g N

N 8 153726~ 153729 e

* pAPER e | GuIDE MOD. KIT: PAPER HANDLING PARTS
WIDTHS TRAY | BRACKET | ;1 NO. | PLATEN | FORM GUIDE
on 153777 153771 153701 153751 153652
g-1/2 153726 153772 153702 153752 153653
8 1537277 153773 153703 153753 153654
712 153726 153774 153704 153754 153655
7 153777 153775 153705 153755 153656
o-1/2" 153726 153776 153706 153756 153657
6-3/8" 153728 153777 153707 153757 153656
o-1/4" 153729 153778 153708 153758 153659
& 153777 153779 153709 153759 153660
5-3/4" 153728 153780 153710 153760 153661
51/2" 153726 153781 153711 153761 153662
5 153727 153782 153712 153762 153663
yys 153726 153783 153713 153763 153664
516 | 153729 153784 153714 153764 153665
4| 153728 153785 153715 153765 153665
e 15377 153786 153716 153766 153666
3-5/8" 153726 153787 153717 153767 153667

* THE WIDTH SHOWN IS THE OVERALL DIMENSION OF THE PAPER
AND THE DISTANCE BETWEEN SPROCKET PIN HOLES IS 1/2" LESS,

SEE FIGURE I-I0 FOR PHANTOMED PARTS SPECIFICATI'OLP.‘I“;‘IS;EQ. o

FIGURE 3-69 SPROCKET FEED PAPER HANDLING MODIFICATION KITS
(TYPING UNIT AND CABINET)

3.70 CHANGE 9



6 IO9NVHD

OL—=¢ 34NoOl4

WZ¥, °905

NOISS3HdddNS NOILONNS 3FAIAOYd OL LiM NOILVII4IQON Olegsl

X048 LNNLS

i€

@ RETN
m g\\/ ? \\\ P
Z—’, /rh N \\\
3 YA //\,\\:, (,.,\\\\
5 /e 1 (D\‘“) f * *
3 (s Y I *53083 /151658 | 1=15308l
2 F\ \ 1
® | \\\ \ RS U\
= N N — *151657
» l N\ \ m o )‘_\ /
Z N P X g oD
> -y |I\\ - *“0434
~ ~ ’ Np— ’P \ — /
///’;;% /h/u‘ W~ \\ \\ *
6\::;5:; ' In \\ — \\9 ‘!\y o~y \ 9095I
Y= IS e r» f@y@;& ¥53080
T N 2%2|9) \¥

i - NG 4 2539

N ~3598 5 9 \ \%73175

- /@A@%Z,g| *|53079\ /\—‘(‘*“ -~ \\

151688 73598 B <~ STl
4 Jzson 1516297 ®-g_
e *da30\  WB¥150040
110743 /63076 *319]
/151688 157046
/ .
110743’ %
153076/
/f;:;A\\\\
- 1 4‘35;\4{\\:\2\:\\3 x
:\\-\_\L\Qi\\fi\;\\:\ht\gjé PART OF 152913 MODIFICATION KIT.

a6¥i 1|



11498

;Q—RESET BAIL

£
=

~
s
24

/98561

®p

—153565

~>9 -~
Viggas _ ——7 _ )

==
'//
- 51073 —5
et 110743/
///d; //:JV/
P /%1073 157042

N _ — 157043
10743 ? &»’@/@

15107 3y @i‘ \7002
110743 /157042 ] ~
\g € ¢
|

-

SPECIFICATION 57778

FIGURE 3—71. 153911 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SPACING
(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

3.72 CHANGE 9



11498

§—|5I642

X \
&5 \\—SPACING CLUTCH
N :‘){,‘] |
)
N4
P
%7 I W
[ Aol
& T/ ‘~" . \ & :\ “;‘:-‘ﬂ:; \‘\:l
7 \,:;a’.‘ gL ﬁ’\\‘% ‘ *\‘;él",; ]
S Eomemmn 0 WL .
< AT N afd N
YN ff(\ o \\'“\1 .‘\\ 7 %,
NN B Sy WA, % 157031
LINE FEED posu b\ ey dh &
CLUTCH— #4041l
\J";‘l’v,) ) l'l"':
) !\.::)
\ ;!
N Vi A"
~ £
157037
e
- "/)
I57035— o
TRIP SHAFT

SPECIFICATION 5777S

FIGURE 3—72. 153911 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SPACING
(CONTINUED FROM PRECEDING PAGE)

CHANGE ¢



11498

151637,

/ _
152464

|
|
|
3598— (@~ 7002 !
|

2101 (& ! >>
( o _ ®~12s501

121248— (]} ~~ 3599— &)

SPECIFICATION 5839S

FIGURE 3—73. 154727 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE AUXILIARY CONNECTOR

3.74 CHANGE 9



11498

AN
. I'\
///’/“’ J\\, \\“
157198 ——¢ @) (o
R AN I
Voo oA
[ o\
v e Yy
;")s ) \ \
v
. BN A\
: v Q o \
~

XY J
/\(\‘\\\ g,\@(b
N

~
ALY
\’//
\

57192/
SPECIFICATION 5854S

FIGURE 3—74 154742 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE FOUR LINES PER INCH

CHANGE ¢ 3.75



FIGURE

3-76

11498

155053

AUXILIARY CABLE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 3-75. 15508
154873 —
121120 ~&Y |
107116 ‘. ) o ( \
12124 9— (O . m/\\“' \5\\
125015 —&) AN W
: R NERAN] i
1272— N N
| ‘/’/;,,\ P
G S T
LW -
e v 'Y/‘l
"
{ A
F \ J \\\ \\
v VO Wy
S
e oo
o ¥ oo o
o8 Y SPECIFICATION 58213
” RIGHT SIDE FRAME/‘(;';\»}\'\J
3-76. 154753 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE AUXILIARY CONNECTOR
CHANGE 9



11498

oo
| @ﬁﬂ

i %—75229

N
*V,"  SPECIFICATION 58725

FIGURE 3—77 154755 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE 5 SPACES
PER INCH HORIZONTALLY

161491 gf)
161492, 5
161137 (’{\,";r sy
161138 : ‘Wi
D)) %

%,,p% J Lien37 %—IZSZGB
& 125268

SZ 4’ SPECIFICATION 58725

FIGURE 3-78. 159395 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE 6 SPACES
PER INCH HORIZONTALLY

N
154517

" SPECIFICATION 5872S

FIGURE 3-79 154792 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE |12 SPACES
PER INCH HORIZONTALLY

CHANGE I 3.77




11498

cee
g Ase
ro Y
i
XIG0527_|60536 :
\‘.‘\“\. Ty Ty, PN |I
Lo e
‘:'\\‘\ W ‘Q \ i\ ‘ \‘.é/—f'
N NN o=
SR Ny
\ J FORM LENGTH| MOD | GEAR | DISK | SPRING
2 IN INCHES KIT NO. NO. NO.
E 8,4,2 154760 | 153198 | 160505 |160527
160505—-160514
8-1/2 154761 | 153199 | 160506 |160528
/\'//
/ 9,4-1/2 154762 | 153200 | 160507 | 160529
153198-153207
9-1/2 154763 | 153201 | 160508 |160530
10,5 154764 | 153202 | 160509 |16053!
1,5-1/2 154765 | 153203 | 160510 |160532
12,6,3 154766 | 153204 | 160511 |160533
FOR PHANTOMED PARTS, _
R FTOURE. 3-31. 13,6-1/2 154767 | 153205 | 160512 | 160534
14,7,3-1/2 154768 | 153206 | 160513 |160535
7-1/2,15 154769 | 153207 | 160514 |160536

SPECIFICATION 575IS

FIGURE 3-80. 154760 THROUGH 154769 MODIFICATION
KITS TO PROVIDE VERTICAL TABULATION

3.78

CHANGE 9




6 3JONVHO

6Lt

oZy ANV 1, 3SVD H3ddN NO

NOILYINGYL WOILY3A 3AINOHd OL LiM NOIL7DI4IdOW O/ S| 18=¢ 34N

|53/I92
@ 160486

S .

-7

%’@ 1
1196487 !

|
110743 119648 160574
1250t~ \ —I51637 104807
gly=dIoes eogo0 |t /g o B—151737
e 5319 3 : ~I0743

r 16049 -
—#58447

I5l742
N 55669 20 D
- V)

160495 !
i
/ L 112626
R ~2669
AN iy -~ @%f 0 93582
1 Wy V)',
- - RS =, -\~ 153196
T SIDE FRAME)——' %\ m,@
IEFT S0 - P 3 Sis2027 539
2191 . 7z
\ -2 w‘((“ﬂ W
3598—@) ® ‘-‘"“3 -
2|9|\®/ -
51658 ——8FF !
P 57200
3598—@y O—2m01 15, ° 157240
0 72522
194693

Lo : 52641
S~ 4703*%
0495 152660 ‘
*#X(55/34

—I135716 3
nsosoz——@ —I60503 *|52é94

TUSED ON UNITS EQUIPPED WITH A
THE 154771 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE VERTICAL (a8 1OR FUNCTION CLUTCH

t
TABULATION CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS ON THIS PAGE BiEED.S#OBNF'L?\]E%%'EPCEEU%JH A

SISLG NOILVII4103dS

EXCEPT THOSE MARKED #

#157530 (SLOT 42) *¥PECUL'AR TO 157531
#I57531 (SLOT 41) *%PECULIAR TO 157530

a6¥11



11498

@// - %j,‘;z/
. @-53884 s \5036!
PRt \1 k "

Cy G-

"—[57846
@ 157845
L @ U [~157843

S 157844

57867,
157869/ /150978

157868
157866\ %
151630,

94317
94316
i57870

- 2191
- s
_7002-® S‘*

-~ 1

U

L

T

i

S-(19649

S S 80708
2191 7= 2669—g " [
2191 ) ®

©® et 1572657 <=0 155750
30— ooy \15169 %E /j% &
SPECIFICATION 5870S :

~ e

URE 3-—82. 15477

Fi

8 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE EXTERNAL PULSE SHIFT
FEATURE (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
3.80

CHANGE 9



11498

A ‘\‘\\
F151689 SN
. 175 %3 " I—RIGHT SIDE FRAME

il
Y .

'—" *L:c- ——
4
4
=

> P
R A
S e

e A 151686
. YL

' "N \0743
S 250l

*160588")

— 4 "

| é—iﬂzsou
! 6210743
.‘ ®-*151880
1

i

)

157856
151737 \

\

I57859>A
12501 T
70072&3@«/\’ ) \

\98726

< /’
RS £.1T
e e
\Is1346

—15786l
\57264 /—55750

83. 154778 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE EXTERNAL PULSE SHIFT
FEATURE (CONTINUED FROM PRECEDING PAGE)

SPECIFICATION 5870S

FIGURE 3-

CHANGE ¢ 3.81



i8¢

6 3I9NVHO

v8—¢ JdN9I4

TOYLNOD OX dOolvingvl

TWLNOZIMOH 3AIAOHd OL LM NOILVOI4IAOW 08LbSI

—153387

*PART OF 155721 CONTACT ASSEMBLY

aovi|



i IONVHO

£8°¢

SLOVLNOD TVSH3AINN 3AIAO8d OL LM NOILVOI4IAOWN S8/HSI So-¢ 49N914

///—Q
- =77 ;s
7 7 o/
LL// \ //,
o S URT ¥
T - KV
o -7 Y : ¥ a :: :
— - I
B _ 1 1
D v = o R B !
> _ -\%y ' A\ I
e eras - LN 1
= 1 S S ': !
o \ S, / \\ [1' I
@ oy " REF. 3598 \\ i
s T~ REF 2191 /
i
[}
!
L
|

A

!
\(REF 152546
SEE FIG. 3-30)

(REF. 15047 I—— g o0
SEE FIG, 3-30)

\@—51 182
*155797

T / %@—-QSIZG
) 15

6663

<@\\|507H

~

|2[243:_@:> :

] ‘ ‘ ) 195798 - |30696—1uvf "~
\,N\ = *|55788 55792 —— @:2|9|

r ~~ ~ ~~8330
— ~~_ 25011  =~=%
e - el a
\ T~ e -
. P S ~i51629
g e 155795 —— /
Y - = 151687
) ~~a Wl
P N RN ﬁ}/m@—somz 110743
& IS o~ ©)

|
!
I
Ta i~ B - <z )
~<._ SSSea - B — 50711
~~s P ~~ —~X j—I21243
|

-3 *¥PART OF 155790 CONTACT ASSEMBLY

61|



11498

iy N ", v
N N . p
[{IR il
W n\® — I

RN R ]
N | N |

\
~~ \ \ i
119653— W\ v
™ N\ ] i
X '~

158339——

25050
AR

12629

02 9119649
29 —5®) 153896
151630—GP
b 1880
I51632— P \%,@8_5585
N

~SSs N
S

FIGURE 3-86. 157508 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE HORIZONTAL TABULATION

3-84

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

CHANGE ¢



11498

SFECIFICATION J8b4>

FIGURE 3-87 157508 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE HORIZONTAL TABULATION
(CONTINUED FROM PRECEDING PAGE)

CHANGE 9 3.85



— - - 11;; |
Y //J ¥ AN i SN/ AP
S ~ —_— i N .
> |53£8 S \\ " | AN \\\\
/ N ‘\\\ [ N ol S
NN Yy (S RRY
S i \
119652 Do I
153263 \\ ] I: : '?\\"\\‘ /‘\\\\ : \\\\
- 1 ! > A
< p/,“;f‘} \\ N :‘! ” I ] N\
1 .’n \ KN I \:‘
T \ FAN !
- N ~7 T J
W \ N 0
NN RN w ::
Y O N A
“;fg \ N i :,
\\ l‘\ \ "
N \\\ ‘I !
~ \ ;v
|\\ N so%
(BN e »
N
\
I h
153259 153258 | SO
I N2
rzslou © )
& 210/ 151657
15107 3~__ ,®/ |
>/ o
110743 -
——15326I
anCAiEIAAT! *
SPECIFICATION 57665 PECULIAR TO 152917 MODIFICATION KIT

FIGURE 3-88. 152917 AND 157510 MODIFICATION KITS TO
PROVIDE LOCAL BACK SPACE

3-86 CHANGE 9



11498

— il
~
T |
/160938 - NN N I}
m, ZEEINL N
Wi e 277 RSO I
\Y ) S =
\ AN PR / §§\§Qf\\‘u

I
) VS 'g{ |
:51713}@@ g ’ 9 Vol
* X
176704 o ; lnseso\ I
b g ]
J N
160937— { \\ ‘“ \‘
yol L
%*NOT PART OF 160886 MOD. KIT. oS
PECULIAR TO KEYBOARD BASE N \‘\‘ B> \)
\ -
SPECIFICATION 5890S =7

FIGURE 3-89 160886 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LOCAL FORM FEED-0OUT
(RECEIVING ONLY BASE)

163293 /P ___ /I
=/
. /l \\\\\ -
= W
~N P
<\ 23 v
N 163293

SPECIFICATION 5872S

FIGURE 3-90 163292 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE 8 SPACES PER INCH
MECHANISM

CHANGE !l



11498

E—I5I346
//K
— \/\
—

'i\//:éjif/‘;;/
\///t g&6%9
— 76>y ek
I §*(4/
. I ;
~J | {§§§§
|6|273FE@I 5 ’\”\\§':T\
161278 ~ TN

2 q \>\J' & l“\ wo o I NG

16127 T ~| nge—@ l\\\ \, (\\\ \\ o I

P 2 NG ST N T\ W2 N B / /

e i | NG Gy I |

L SRVARER |

18 \vog

\\\’ o658 } ¥ / \ \\\\\ \‘
‘{"‘?&\"\ l /// \\ 1 1. )lg/’.‘:ﬁ‘/

' S|

48I2\ | ///\\/“ u\‘\

l — i

N & —i61271 Vool L

— & TN
SRy
Nd_==7

m:snm

TYPE BOX

R\

|

SPECIFICATION 5898S

FIGURE 3-9I. 161280 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE ON-LINE REVERSE
LINE FEED

3-88 CHANGE 9



11498

)
%
\/I/ lllllllllll A
\“)””H\\””H\I‘l})””””“!lﬂ.v
I 7 A
1 ] Qs ! LEN >
== \ v / 2
~— — /lI — —_—— »
/ — — — — - s
280N _ _—7 \ wn
/\F«.\buvgwox _ \ — ~
/LAy [ \ W_
PR /M\n/ \ °
\\\\ ) ///// \ =
Rz
7 AN /\\...:./ nNu
/= e N & @
\ 2 / ﬁ/(( ~ ’ &
I AN A . W
\— /“\\ \\ // \\ // \sn/ 14
s NN NAY Q
¢ 7, N ) X i
\ / \ ~ Pl === 7
N\ / \ (I// \\\‘ualiﬂv L“mﬂlﬂlﬂlw ’ mxlﬂlv\ <
N \ i =2 mu.l..ﬂuw./wu.(\»%wqwnvﬂ\\\\,/ 3
\ Y e\ 3
\~Y_ ©
&2 w
N o
i NS a
b N J M
N |
x
@)
3
(@]
)
..A_,/_u <
3 ©
Wm 3
L. ~ ) 0
~a— A9 o
o
\mm
b 3

SPECIFICATION 5946S

FIGURE 3-92 163183 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE D.C. MAGNET OPERATED
PRINT SUPPRESSION

CHANGE 9 3.89



11498

3598+

o @

163954~

/@;4’.’3;3 163955+ Y
4 2191
153534
— 163957 SPECIFICATION 59495
FIGURE 3-93. 163947 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE IMPROVED
MANUAL PLATEN LINE FEED
153159 151733
%ﬁ:f S@—3640
. S—41732
155750—&= p . Q\G——smss
160568
—121575
—458I5
9 fy—15i722

—2I91

FIGURE 3-94 163535 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE TRANSMITTER
CONTROL FOR THE VERTICAL TABULATOR

3-90 CHANGE 9



6 IONVHD

167¢

So—-¢ F4N9SI4

0L2P9

JAINOEd OL LM NOILVOI4IJOW

AV1dSId  AdOD

S.26S NOILVYD14103dS

I

I
3598——c¢
7002—&

—164574

\

151642—

\//
YN
Vuls

164576

164573

/\ 700%@ @/ = 3508

~2191

7002

119649
/:/1
&—7002

@Nﬁﬁqams

7002

7002

aovi |



11498

IS~ Nt e N
\\\ IS T P“‘*s%\i\
i ~
\\\\~§ I T\ \T\ ,I[’ \\\\\\\
N 0 0 5 il [
\ N ) 0 m~ ° I\ S N
< NN J ;;,Z‘? Sy
! [} \ ’;:/// | N
Ry ":_’ S Sl \% A N " f'))
P T R Sr R N N R 2
- F; s "‘%‘y 3/ 7>
- ISt 3 AN
/3,/ ‘;“/)t N N W \ “
P \ 4 Noson
\. 167973 DN WA
110743 NS
110434 SO
SPECIFICATION 5783S NS .I\
~
NN

AND LINE FEED

S~ 29—, 151632
T~ RJ-15020!

—

150201,

W‘&@ZIQQ
~~I51632

r§f§.\\
P
/ R <X "
/‘r N 7 T~

JASROY I T~

-y \ —
AL e P\ 7
AN e \\\ P is723

8 :”:,‘
% \ \\ 5 &M&L“" \
: N, §:T,”’x \\\\
sJ
| ﬁ.m PO \\\
v\ N\
[Ka - Ny \\
| W% N\
"\\‘ \\
~——_ \
S N\
TN N\ SPECIFICATION 59965
TN~—o\

FIGURE 3-97 172181 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE COPY DISPLAY

3-92 CHANGE 9



11498

163148

""“"—"7

\HO743

1631507 (§ (9~ ¥—i51637
163153

@ ®— 10743
l63152" / @
163157 /

163150

|63’158

4732 (. g
747|e @B
15I689 .

4I733

'|O743
. =7 /|63|5|
Oo 82547

84892

u2509 "
| \ 82547 _or ‘ “
| _{© ’ ] 4727
. | 7
. of €>

151346

| e el ¥

163147 4703

y \__—163159

e ®

\
119652

SPECIFICATION 580458

FIGURE 3-98. 163146 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE UNIVERSAL CONTACT

CHANGE Il 3-93



P6°€

Il 3I9NVHO

66-€ J¥NOI

WEVTY LNO-¥3dvd HLIM ¥3LIN1¥d 4334 NOILDI¥d ¥ dIN®3 O1 LN NOILYDIHIQOW 99£66 L

/
/ il
"
X/ o , ~LEFT SIDE FRAME
! N
REF. 153312, ' | ! S
/ 158318 N/ /I’, / S

]583]55%

158314~
3598
2191

0PI >

EARLY DESIGN

- 7 - // ﬂ? [o—
151442 W’ \“b /r‘\\ 151611
*151721— / \ s

1 5831 6 , f, ! ASSOASEN

158314

~ 1
!

'
” 7
L

_REF. 150902

\ v (]
/

PARTS USED WITH 150902 LEVER

SPECIFICATION 5888S

*PECULIAR TO UNITS EQUIPPED
WITH 154743 MODIFICATION KIT.

ga6v1 1



i IONVHO

“o0Cl-£ }NOIL

AVIdSIQ AdOD 3AIAO¥d OL 1IN NOILVDIAIAOW %4986/ 1

179241

150040 -
2191 e
7001 s\
ngb

179237 ~_

151629
N
AN
45104 ﬂ
\
\
79377

@;}67‘(’) o :
2191 //

.
|
]
|
|
|
| 179239
|
|
1

1793014+ _
179309 st -~

Z “B\

164573 ~J
119649 — @~ ,
I
7002 - (REF. RIGHT i
151642 —— 164577 SIDE FRAME) G
\ - 119649 : 164577 -——
§ P et @ i
T 2481 A s k : -
N / e B - 7002
=, - i : [151660
K -2%1/./ @ : " l
SEE CHART ON PAGE J O

FOR COLOR SUFFIX — Ty

g6bi |



{1498

152653 N 152653

L
/ i @5%§<;b
4703 725{2 %
S
/

157240 152650

\

S\ /
o1 L ﬁ\é\)
40
152642—

90517

153915 (SEQUENTIAL) 153916 (WITHOUT LATCHING)

LN | /

% 1 ]52/653 152653
| CS\,AES . n /
4703 725/22 % Ny 4703 72542 %\{“"

157240 - 154613 157240
152298 —\5 Ry 152298 — \
/R
90517
153917 (LATCHING BY STRIPPER BAIL LATCH) 153918 (LATCHING WITH RELEASE LATCH)

FIGURE 3-101. SELECTIVE CALLING FUNCTION LEVER MODIFICATION KiT$S

3-96 CHANGE I



Part
Number

190M
209M
250M
254M
1010
1028
1041
1118
1164
1196
1214
1222
1272
1293
2034
2191
2201
2422
2438
2481
2539
2669

3438
3598
3599
3606
3640
3646
3649
4586
4703

4708
4812
5599
5740
6800
7001
7002
7036
7603
7655
7835
7965
8330

8449
13681
22015
31636
33038
33828
34432
36273
41382
41675
41720
41732
41733
42661
42823
42827
45027
45104
45815
49420
55063

Description and
Page Number

Coil, Maanet 3-89

Coil, Magnet 3-80

Coil, Magnet 3-35, 3-36

Coil, Magnet 3-35

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-4
Screw (4-40 x 17/32 Fil) 3-89
Screw (6-40 x 15/64 Fil) 3-72
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-89
Screw (2-56 x 3/16 Fil) 3-17,3-18
Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 3-11
Screw, Set (10-32) 3-28

Screw (2-56 x 1/2 Fil) 3-58
Screw (6-40 x 11/16 Fil) 3-76
Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Fil) 3-38
Washer, Flat 3-33

Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Nut (5/16-32 Hex) 3-5,3-90
Washer, Lock 3-58

Washer, Flat 3-35,3-89

Washer, Flat 3-11,3-91,3-95

Nut (3/8-32 Hex) 3-10,3-22,3-71
Washer, Lock 3-2,3-8,3-10,3-15,
3-17,3-24,3-28,3-33,3-57,3-79,
3-80,3-92,3-95

Washer, Flat 3-76,3-92

Nut (6-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (4-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (6-40 Hex) 3-32,3-34,3-47
Washer, Lock 3-8,3-90

Washer, Lock 3-5,3-90

Washer, Flat 3-28,3-31

Washer, Felt 3-8,3-47

Sering 3-53,3-57,3-69,3-79,3-88,
3-93,3-96

Spring 3-2,3-94

Wick, Felt 3-88

Nut (8-32 Hex) 3-5,3-90

Serew (2-56 x 1/4 Fil) 3-46
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-22
Washer, Flat 3-2,3-94,3-95
Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Collar, Set 3-8

Spring 3-22, 3-26

Spring 3-59

Spool w/Ribbon 3-38

Spring 3-9,3-48

Washer, Flat 3-2,3-13,3-22, 3-25,
3-31,3-33,3-41,3-66, 3-71, 3-83,
3-94

Collar 3-22,3-38

Washer, Flat 3-2,3-94

Spring 3-38,3-48

Spring 3-39,3-64

Spring 3-8,3-59,3~95

Spring 3-29

Washer, Flat 3-63,3-81,3-82
Washer, Flat 3-29

Spring 3-33

Washer, Flat 3-59,3-84

Spring, Contact 3-82

Plate, Clamp 3-81,3-82,3-90, 3-93
Insulator 3-82, 3-93

Spring 3-26,3-37,3-38,3~57
Washer, Fiat 3-19,3-20,3-58
Screw (3-48 x 1/4 Fil) 3-39
Spring 3-28

Spring 3-95

Washer, Lock 3-90

Spring 3-41

Spring 3-13

CHANGE I

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3

Part
Number

55669
70072
70388
70529
71073
71681
72468
72522

72579
73035
73175
73520
74272
74283
74536
74547
74553
75700
74701

74712
74716
74722
74727
74728
74755
74785
74798
74807
74882
74964
75229
75607
76379
76461

76474
76800
78533
80334
80342
80581

80708
80755
80833
80848
81731

81778
82442
82463
82547
82548
82860
82999
84575
84598
84758
84892
85407
85816
85935
86079
86304
86835
86959
87401

89096
89897
90361

90432

Description and
Page Number

Spring 3-79

Washer, Lock 3-81

Spring 3-22, 3-66

Stiffener 3-90

Washer, Flat 3-94

Spool, Ribbon 3-37

Spring 3-6

Wick, Felt 3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79,
3-88,3-96

Washer, Flat 3-5,3-90

Spring 3-69

Washer, Lock 3-10,3-22, 3-71
Wick, Felt 3-28

Spring 3-24

Washer, Spring 3-33

Screw (6-40 x 5/32 Fil) 3-8
Collar 3-22

Wick, Felt 3-17

Spring 3-91

Spring 3-6,3-22

Spring 3-8,3-23

Bushing 3-93

Washer, Flat 3-14

Terminal, Contact 3-93
Terminal, Contact 3-81
Washer, Felt 3-24

Roller 3-22

Screw (6-40 x 31/64 Fil) 3-10
Nut (10-32 Hex) 3-92

Spring 3-17

Spring, Contact 3-93

Spring 3-28, 3-77

Washer, Flat 3-72

Spring 3-15,3-17

Washer, Flat 3-26

Nut (10-32 Hex) 3-95

Spring 3-13

Spring 3-33

Terminal, Contact 3-82,3-90
Screw (6-40 x 11/32 Hex) 3-47,3-83
Spring 3-8, 3-14

Clamp, Wire 343, 3-66, 3-80
Bushing, Insulating 3-81, 3-90
Guard, Contact Spring 3-90
Spring 3-13,3-14

Spring 3-28, 369, 3-77

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fii) 3-35
Spring 3-8

Spring 3-8,3-37,3-38, 3-59, 3-84
Insulator 3-81,3-82, 3-90, 3-93
Insulator 3-81,3-90

Spring 3-72

Spring 3-80

Spring 3-8,3-26,3-27

Spring, Contact 3-82

Spring 3-59,3-84

Stiffener 3-93

Spring 3-56

Wick, Felt 3-26

Post, Spring 3-91

Washer, Felt 3-72

Spring 3-8

Spring 3-29,3-35,3-48,3-74
Bushing 3-82

Spring 3-59, 3-84

Washer, Felt 3-20,3-26

Nut (10-32 Hex) 3-28

Washer, Felt 3-8,3-15,3-17,3-37,
3-38

Washer, Flat 3-15,3-16,3-17,3-18

Part
Number

90490
93504
90517

90599
90679
90791
90819
90951
91120
92682
93117
93118
93356

93507
93582
93729
93758
93879
94316
94317
94674
94693
95030
95428
95827
96717
97481
98561
98726
100337
100359
101386
101796
102672
102673
103815
103863
104807
105028
106281
107116
108199
110434

110435
110436
110437
110743
110747
110872
110879
111342
111355
111516
112509
112626

112627
112629
112633
112634
112889
114214
115122
119418
119467
119648

Description and
Page Number

Shim (.005) 3-8

Washer, Felt 3-2¢

Spring 3-49,3-57,3-60, 3-79,3-88,
3-9%6

Shim 3-41

Washer, Felt 3-8,3-9,3-32
Washer, Lock 3-17,3-18
Washer, Felt 3-10,3-22
Washer, Lock 3-71

Spring 3-79

Nut (4-40 Sply 3-31

Washer, Lock 3-63

Washer, Lock 3-2,3-94

Washer, Felt 3-10,3-11,3-17,3-19,
3-22,3-29,3-41,3-59

Screw (4-40 x 3/4 Hex) 3-46
Washer, Flat 3-57,3-79

Wick, Felt 3-41

Washer, Felt 3-8,3-22,3-64
Oller, Felt 3-8

Yoke 3-80

Shaft 3-80

Washer, Cup 3-41

Wick, Felt 3-49,3-57,3-60, 3-79
Nut (6-40 Shoulder) 3-56

Spring 3-46,3-47

Bushing 3-28, 3-47

Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 3-33
Wick, Felt 3-10

Bushing 3-72

Screw (3-48 x 1/4 Fil) 3-81
Spring 3-60

Screw (3-48 x 5/8 Fil) 3-71
Spring 3-5

Washer, Felt 3-8,3-17,3-28,3-41
Spring, Contact 3-90

Spring, Contact 3-90

Collar, Set 3-59

Spacer 3-48

Washer, Flat 3-79

Wick, Felt 3-29

Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 3-66
Washer, Lock 3-3,3-68,3-74,3-76
Wick, Felt 3-22,3-29,3-41,3-72
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fil) 3-2,3-3,
3-13,3-19,3-27,3-28,3-33,3-39,
3-42,3-48,3-71,3-77

Nut (4-40 Hex) 3-31,3-66

Spring 3-28,3-67

Spring 3-22,3-59

Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Washer, Lock 3-6

Spring 3-26

Spring 3-84

Spring 3-84

Spring 3-8

Washer, Flat 3-95

Insulator 3-93

Nut (10-32 Hex) 3-2,3-8,3-15,3-17,
3-24,3-28,3-33,3-57,3-79

Nut (2-56 Hex) 3-17, 3-18,3-58
Spring 3-84

Spring 3-41

Spring 3-37,3-38

Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Fil) 3-59
Bushing 3-5

Washer, Felt 3-15,3-17

Washer, Flat 3-58

insulator 3-58

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

3-97



Part
Number

119649
119650
119651

119652
119653
119935
121120
121242
121243

121244
121245
121247
121248
121249

121575
121605
122149
124177

124681

125011

125015
125126
125238
125268
125802
128002
128357
130696
135716
139555
145301

150000
150001

150004
150013
150014
150016
150026
150027
150029
150030
150032
150033
150034
150035
150038
150039
150040

150043
150044
150045
150046
150047
150048
150049
150050
150051
150052
150053

150054
150055

150056

100
150059

150061
150064
150065
150068
150075

3.98

Description and
Page Number

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining 3-87

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Washer, Lock 3-5,3-90
Collar, Spacing 3-76

Clamp, Cable (1,/8%) 3-82
Clamp, Cable (3/16") 3-35,3-47,
3-63,3-83

Clamp, Cable (1/4") 3-47
Clamp, Cable (5/16") 3-47
Clamp, Cable (7/16") 3-47
Clamp, Cable (1/2") 3-74
Clamp, Cable (5/8") 3-76
Screw (10-32 x 5/16 Hex) 3-90
Bushing 3-66

Screw (4-40 x 5/8 Hex) 3-48
Washer, Lock 3-34

Screw, Set (6-40) 3-6,3-65
Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Screw {2-56 x 9/32 Fil) 3-83
Spring 3-28

Spring 3-77,3-89,3-92
Washer, Flat 3-14,3-28,3-48
Screw (2-56 x 3/16 Fil) 3-17
Rina, Retaining 3-13
Washer, Felt 3-83

Spring 3-22,3-57,3-59,3-79
Spring 3-28

Latch 3-49

Drum, Clutch 3-19,3-20
Drum, Clutch 3-20

Com, Code Bar Clutch 3-20
Disk, Adjusting 3-19,3-20
Disk, Adiusting 3-19, 3-21
Spacer, Clutch 3-20

Lever, Shoe 3-19,3-20
Lever, Shoe 3-19,3-21
Wick, Felt 3-19,3-20

Roller, Bearing 3-41

Disk, Clutch Cam (2 Stop}  3-21
Disk 3-19

Disk 3-21

Disk 3-19

Latch 3-41

Slide, Printing Arm 3-41
Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Fil) 3-13,3-19,
3-20,3-22,3-71,3-95

Shoe 3-19,3-20

Shoe 3-19,3-20

Bearing, Sleeve 3-19,3-21
Bearing 3-19

Bearing 3-20

Sprina 3-33

Spacer, Clutch 3-21

Spacer, Clutch 3-20

Cam, Eccentric 3-20

Cam, Eccentric 3-21

Bracket 3-41

Bail w/Roller 3-41

Stud 2-11,3-31

Arm 3-20

Bail 3-41

Head, Print Hammer 3-41
Stud 3-41

Bracket, Stop  3-41

Arm  3-41

Latch 3-18

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 (Continued)

Part
Number

150077
150078
150079
150080
150089

150091

150096
150097
150098
150099
150100
throuah
150162
150175
150184
150193
150194
150196
150197
150201

150202
150203
150204
150206
150208
150214
150215
150218
150219

1EAYA
Ioucea

150225
150228
150229
150230
150232
150233
150234
150235
150237
150241
150244
150245
150247
150251
150255
150263
150265
150266
150267
150269
150270

150271
150274

150276
150285
150288
150289
150291

150293
150296
150298
150301

150302
150304
150310
150311

150318
150327
150335

11498

Description and
Page Number

Spring 3-43

Nut, Shoulder (4-40) 3-42

Stud 3-42

Screw, Shoulder (2-56) 3-17,3-18
Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Fil) 3-28,3-35,
3-82

Gear. Helical Driving (27T) 3-19
Roller Assembly, Pressure 3-6
Bar, Cross 3-7

Bail, Pressure 3-7

Guide, Paper 3-7

Pallet, Type 3-43
Stud 3-29

Link 3-28

Hub 3-28

Plate 3-28

Bail 3-28

Stud 3-24

Bushina 3-92

Gear, Driven (18T) 3-28
Washer, Retaining 3-28
Cam, Eccentric 3-28
Spacer 3-24

Bail 3-29

Stud, Bearing 3-8
Block., Guide 3-29
Bushina 3-29

Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Sa) 3-26
Pulley 3-26

Rove, Draw Wire 3-24
Spacer 3-28

Retainer 3-28

Plate 3-41

Retainer, Oil 3-29
Roller 3-28

Roller 3-28

Slide, Transfer 3-28
Lever, Escapement 3-26
Sorina 3-19,3-20
Link 3-19

Bracket 3-29

Link 3-29

Wheel, Ratchet 3-24
Bushing 3-26

Bail 3-29

Shaft 3-6

Lever. Guide 3-6
Clemp 3-6

Roller, Pressure 3-6
Link 3-6

Arm 3-6

Bracket, Clamp 3-6
Lever 3-6

Bar, Tie 3-39,3-40
Brac<et 3-39

Stud 3-39

Slide 3-48

Plate, Retaining 3-39
Fork 3-48

Bushing 3-48

Plate, Retaining 3-39
Shim 3-39

Bracket, Guide 3-39
Lever, Ribbon 3-38
Lever, Ribbon 3-37
Stud 3-14

Ro!ler 3-37,3-38
Gear. Sour (12T} 3-38

Part
Number

150336
150341

150342
150343
150344
150348
150349
150350
150351

150352
150353
150354
150355
150356
150358
150361

150363
150364
150365
150366
150367
15039
150370
150371

150377
150380
150382
150383
150334
150386
150387
150390
150391

150392
150395
150396
150397
150398
150399
150401
150410
150411
150412
150413
150414
150419
150420
150423
150424
150425
150428
150429
150431
150434
150436
150438
150440
150441

150444
150447
150450
150451

150452
150453
150471

150475
150479
150481

150482
150507

Description and
Page Number

Bushina 3-28,3-37,3-38
Post, Sering 3-2

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-14
Lever 3-38

Lever 3-37

Shaft 3-22

Arm, Follower 3-22
Shaft 3-22

Stud, Eccentric 3-2
Bushina 3-22

Stud 3-2

Arm, Trip 3-23

Lever, Latch 3-22,3-23
Lever, Trip 3-22,3-23
Lever, Trip 3-22

Spacer 3-22,3-80

Plate w/Roller and Shaft 3-15
Stud, Eccentric 3-19
Shaft, Rocker 3-15
Bracket 3-15

Bracket 3-17

Link 3-15

Link 3-17

Slide 3-48

Arm 3-8

Stud 3-17

Block, Guide 3-15,3-17
Spacer 3-15

Spacer 3-17

Link 3-15

Link, Ribbon Drive 3-17
Bushing 3-15,3-16,3-17, 3-18
Spacer 3-21

Bail 3-8

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-15,3-17
Lever 3-15

Lever 3-17

Stud, Pivot 3-10

Shaft 3-8

Clamp 3~15

Stud 3-15

Washer, Flat 3-17

Arm, Follower 3-15
Arm, Follower 3-17
Bushing 3-10

Shaft 3-10

Lever 3-17

Stud, Pivot 3-10

Blade 3-15,3-16

Lever, Lock 3-15,3-17
Lever 3-15

Stud, Eccentric 3-15,3-17
Lever, Trip 3-22

Bail, Transfer 3-27
Bushing 3-6,3-13,3-28
Bellcrank 3-28,3-67
Hub 3-19

Gear, Helical Driven(127) 3-19
Lever, Trip Shaft 3-22
Arm 3-31

Arm 3-31

Link 3-32

Bearing %—3]

Shaft 3-3i

Stud 3-31

Bracket, Backstop 3-31
Stud 3-33

Shaft 3-31,3-65

Plate 3-31

Spring 3-31

CHANGE I



Part Description and
Number Page Number
150525  Bracket 3-32
150531 Bracket 3-27
150535  Spring 3-39
150536  Spring 3-28
150537  Bearing, Ball 3-28,3-39
150538  Cylinder, Dashpot 3-28
150543 Screw (3-48 x 13/32 Fil) 3-46
150544  Handle 3-46,3-47
150545  Bracket 3-3
150546  Bracket 3-2
150547  Shaft 3-46,3-47
150549  Collar 3-19
150553  Bushing, Fiber 3-48
150554  Plate 3-26
150557  Bracket, Lock Lever Guide 3-9,3-68
150558  Spring 3-29
150559  Spring 3-29
150561  Arm 3-8,3-9
150563  Spring 3-31
150569  Guide, Left 3-4
150571  Plate, Spacing 3-48
150572  Separator, Contact 3-48
150573  Separator, Contact 3-48
150576  Spring, Contact 3-48
150579  Guide 3-4
150585  Bor, Line Feed 3-14
150586  Lever 3-14
150587  Spring, Contact 3-48
150588  Spring, Contact 3-48
150598  Track, Printing 3-29
150642  Bellcrank 3-14
150646  Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-13,3-14
150647  Eccentric 3-14
150648  Eccentric 3-14
150649  Washer, Spacing 3-14
150650  Bushing 3-14
150651  Gear, Spur (28T) 3-14
150652  Screw (6-40 x 37/64 Fil) 3-14
150654  Guide 3-2
150656  Handwheel 3-14
150658  Geoar. Spour (21T) 3-14
150665  Gear. Sour (42T) 3-21
150666  Gear, Spur (287) 3-14
150668  Coliar, Spacing 3-28
150669  Shim 3-28
150670  Shim 3-28
150672  Bearing 3-28
150673  Shaft 3-28
150677  Pawl, Feed 3-28
150678  Pawl, Feed 3-28
150685  Plate 3-6
150687  Stud 3-33
150689  Block, Guide 3-46
150691 Link 3-26,3-27
150692  Link 3-26,3-27
150694  Slide 3-28
150705  Bushing 3-26
150709  Spacer 3-26
150710  Screw (6-40 x 1-1/4 Fil) 3-26
150711 Washer, Flat 3-83
150712 Rope, Draw Wire 3-24
150714  Bearing, Sleeve 3-14
150715  Gear, Spur (32T) 3-14
150718 Platen 3-14
150719  Retainer 3-14
150720  Retainer 3-14
150721 Arm 3-26
150722 Arm 3-26
150726  Link 3-26,3-27
150727  Llink 3-26, 3-27

CHANGE i

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 (Continued)

Part
Number

150728
150731

150732
150733
150738
150740
150746
150748
150750
150751

150752
150753
150754
150755
150757
150758
150770
150771

150776
150777
150781

150796
150798
150800
150803
150804
150805
150806
150807
150809
150811

150815
150816
150821

150824
150826
150827
150830
150831

150833
150838
150840
150841

150843
150889
150891

150894
150895
150900
150902
150903
150904
150907
150910
150911

150912
150913
150915
150919
150923
150926
150927
150929
15093¢
150931

150932
150935
150937
150953
150961

1149B

Description and
Page Number

Rail 3-26

Slide 3-28

Slide 3-28

Slide 3-28

Guide 3-28

Plate 3-30

Bushing 3-28

Stud 3-29

Plate 3-26

Block, Guide 3-26

Stud 3-29

Roller 3-29

Roller 3-29

Stud 3-29

Arm 3-29

Pulley 3-29

Bellcrank 3-28

Bellcrank 3-28

Lever, Lock 3-29

Bail 3-29

Stud 3-8,3-9

Disk 3-24

Wheel, Ratchet 3-24
Stud 3-26

Spring

Finger, Paper 3-%

Shim 3-26

Plate 3-26

Oiler, Felt 3-26

Gear, Spur (32T) 3-14
Stud 3-17

Bushing 3-6

Lever 3-6

Spacer 3-37

Track 3-17

Finger, Paper 3-6
Drum, Spring 3-24
Bushing, Shoulder 3-19,3-21
Ring, Retaining 3-19,3-21
Platen Assembly 3-14
Ring, Retaining 3-24
Bracket, Guide 3-6
Bearing 3-19,3-21

Plate 3-24

Lever, Trip 3-23

Block 3-17

Bar 3-8

Arm, Trip 3-22

Bail, Detent 3-2

Lever 3-4

Block, Left 3-10

Block 3-10

Spindle, Paper 3-10
Latch 3-56

Bushing, Shoulder 3-14
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-14
Bail 3-9

Blade, Stripper 3-9
Arm 3-8
Washer, Felt 3-22,7
Washer, Felt 3-26
Oiler, Felt 3-26
Ciler, Felt 3-26
Spacer 3-21

Bushing, Shoulder 3-37, 3-38
Latch 3-56

Lever 3-38

Slide 3-26,3-27

Bushing, Eccentric 3-2

Cale 5.0
e 5-o

Part
Number

150963
150969
150970
150971

150973
150975
150978
150987
150990
150991

150992
150998
151073

151103
151152

151182
151222
151223
151329
151336
151346

151354
151442

151443
151602
151603
151604
151606
151607
151610
151611
151612
151618

151619
151625
151626
151627
151629

151630

151631

151632

151633
1514637

151640
151642

151644

Description and
Page Number

Plate, Retaining 3-48
Spring 3-2,3-13
Bearing 3-19

Cable Assembly 3-52
Pallet, Dummy 3-43,3-57,3-60, 3-88
Cup, Dashpot 3-28

Screw (6-40 x 1-1/8 Fil) 3-31,3-80
Spacer 3-28

Washer, Felt 3-10,3-11,3-31,3-32
Washer, Felt 3-12

Stud 3-6

Spacer 3-14

Screw (4-40 x 5/32 Fil)3-14,3-70,
3-72,3-86

Spring 3-33

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex)3-10,3-26,
3-31,3-39,3-41,3-44,3-67
Washer, Insulating 3-29

Washer, Felt 3-11,3-31,3-47
Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 3-17,3-18
Switch, Sensitive 3-58,3-63

Oiler 3-33

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil) 3-2,3-8,
3-10,3-11,3-13,3-14,3-19,3-24,
3-25,3-28,3-37,3-81,3-88,3-91,
3-93,3-95

Screw (2-56 x 15/32 Fil) 3-2,3-43,
3-94

Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Hex) 3-2,3-15,
3-94

Eccentric 3-41

Plate 3-15,3-17

Spacer 3-17,3-35

Block, Guide 3-15,3-17

Screw (10-32 x 1/4 Hex) 3-11,3-28
Retainer, Spring 3-36

Washer, Flat 3-19,3-41,3-49
Bushing 3-41

Spacer 3-41

Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Fil) 3-2,3-24,
3-25,3-39,3-57,3-66,3-68,3-72,
3-74,3-79,3-94

Bushing 3-24

Strip 3-29

Terminal 3-35

Rod 3-10

Nut (6-40 Lug) 3-13,3-22,3-31,
3-71,3-83,3-95

Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) 3-2,3-8,
3-13,3-17,3-19,3-20,3-26,3-28,
3-29,3-31,3-33,3-37,3-39, 3-41,
3-59,3-80,3-84,3-89,3-95

Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex)3-24,3-31,
3-35,3-61,3-62, 3-89, 3-90

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex) 3-13,3-15,
3-16,3-17,3-18,3-19,3-26, 3-48,
3-59,3-60, 3-66,3-69, 3-84,3-89,
3-92

Bearing, Ball 3-15,3-20

Screw {4-40 x 1 4 Fil) 3-3,3-13,
3-14,3-15,3-17,3-18, 3-24, 3-26,
3-28,3-33,3-37,3-38,3-46,3-47,
3-48,3-57,3-58,3-60,3-61,3-62,
3-04,3-68,3-74,3-79,3-93

’

Lever, Shoe 3-20

Screw (6-40 x 3,4 Fii)3-19,3-20,
3-57,3-73,3-79,3-91,3-95
Spring 3-15,3-17

3-99



Part
Number

151657

151658

151659
151660

151661
151667
151668
151669
151670
151676
151683
151685

151686

151687
151688

151689

151690
151691
151692

151693

151695
151698
151700
151701
151702
151703
151709
151713
151714
151715
151721

151722

151723
151728
151731
151732

151733
151734
151736
151737

151738
151739
151794
151797
151819
151880

151930
151631

3-100

Description and
Page Number

Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil) 3-2,3-3,3-6,
3-8,3-9,3-12,3-13,3-17,3-28,3-31,
3-33,3-37,3-38,3-39,3-47,3-48,
3-69,3-71,3-81,3-86

Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 3-5, 3-8,
3-10,3-13,3-15,3-24,3-25,3-28,
3-29,3-31,3-35,3-38,3-57,3-68,
3-71,3-79,3-93

Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Fil) 3-38

Screw (6-40 x 7/8 Fil) 3-62,3-91,
3-95

Screw (6-40 x 1 Fil) 3-28

Roller 3-32

Roller 3-31, 3-32

Stud 3-32

Bracket 3-32

Shim 3-32

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Screw (4-40 x 5/16 Fil) 3-10,3-17,
3-19,3-22,3-24,3-26,3-28,3-48,
3-59,3-84

Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil) 3-6,3-28,
3-35,3-81

Screw (4-40 x 7/16 Fil)3-48,3-83
Screw (4-40 x 5/8 Fil) 3-19,3-35,
3-47,3-71,3-80

Screw (4-40 x 3/4 Fily 3-6,3-20,
3-47,3-50,3-51,3-81

Screw (10-32 x 5/16 Fil)- 3-19,3-95
Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Fil) 3-26

Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil) 3-2,3-3,3-6,
3-8, 3-9,3~10,3-22,3-26,3-28,
3-34,3-37,3-41,3-47,3-66,3-68,
3-69,3-72

Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Fil) 3-19,3-38,
3-91

Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex) 3-41

Spring 3-26,3-27

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-29

Spring 3-33

Nut (4-40 Hex) 3-46

Pin 36

Arm 3-41

Spring 3-9,3-87

Spring 3-33

Spring 3-35

Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Hex) 3-10,3-31,
3-83,3-94

Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Hex) 3-22,3-26,
3-35,3-39,3-59, 3-64,3-69, 3-84,
3-88,3-90

Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex) 3-28,3-92
Spring 3-19,3-20

Serew {4-40 x 7/8 Fil) 3-14

Screw (4-40 x 11/32 Fil) 3-19,3-69,
3-74

Screw (4-40 x 9/16 Fil) 3-90

Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil) 3-17

Spring 3-19,3-21

Screw (4-40 x 11/64 Hex) 3-19,3-20,
3-79,3-81

Screw, Identification (4-40) 3-42
Screw, ldentification (6-40) 3-47
Washer, Speciai 3-19,3-2i

Cable 3-52

Jumper 3-35

Nut (4-40 Hex) 3-17,3-28,3-59,
3-81,3-84,3-89

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 (Continued)

Part
Number

151937
151938
151941

throuah

151953
152089

152121

152127
152129
152140
152147
152254
152255
152256

152257
152298

152299
152302
152303
152304
152312
152315
152317
152337
152340
152345
152348
152350
152357
152359
152360
152400
152401
152402
152403
152404
152405
152406
152407
152409
152410
152411

152412
152413
152415
152420
152421
152422
152423
152424
152425
152426
152427
152429
152432
152434
152435
152436
152437
152438
152439
152440
152441
152445
152447
152450
152456
152457
152458
152461

Description and
Poge Number

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Pallet, Tvoe 3-43
Latch 3-49,3-96

Lever, Function 3-49,3-96
Clio 3-46

Sorina 3-41

Bail 3-8

Becrina. Ball 3-17
Wick. Felt 3-15.3-17.3-30
Bar w/Retainer 3-39
Bar. Code 3-39
Sorina 3-39

Lever, Function 3-49,3-96
Lever, Function 3-49
Modification Kit 3-57
Modification Kit 3-58
Modification Kit 3-59,3-60
Modification Kit 3-61
Modification Kit 3-62
Modification Kit 3-63
Modification Kit 3-64
Modification Kit 3-65
Modification Kit 3-66
Mdodification Kit 3-67
Modification Kit 3-68
Stud 3-49

Arm 3-57

Sleeve 3-57

Plate 3-33

Guide 3-33

Guide 3-33

Bracket 3-33

Bracket 3-33

Lever 3-33

Bracket 3-33

Lever, Lock 3-33
Lever, Selecting 3-33
Bail, Reset 3-33
Lever, Push 3-33
Link 3-33

Bracket 3-36

Stud 3-35

Lamination 3-35
Bracket 3-35
Armature 3-36
Bracket 3-35

Plate, Stop 3-35
Post, Spring 3-35
Nut, Self Locking (6~40 Hex) 3-33
Latch 3-33

Rack, Sector 3-33
Arm, Stop 3-33

Plate 3-34

Stud 3-34

Knob 3-33

Spacer 3-34

Bail 3-33

Shaft 3-34

Bushing 3-34

Washer, Flat 3-33,3-83
Spring 3-33

Shaft 3-20

Cam, Selector 3-20
Holder, Wick 3-31
Wick, Felt 3-31
Shield 3-35,3-36
Bracket 3-35

VENEQT
V92907

152588
152589
152590
152591

Description and
Page Number

Latch, Right 3-35,3-68, 3-74
Latch, Left 3-35,3-48,3-74
Insulator 3-35,3-74
Connector, Receptacle (20 Pt) 3-76
Connector, Plug (20 Pt) 3-35,3-68
Cable 3-35

Guide, Ribbon 3-17,3-18
Modification Kit 3-17,3-18
Link 3-17

Stud 3-26

Roller, Detent 3-26
Bracket 3-26

Bracket 3-26

Lever, Detent 3-26
Guide 3-26

Bail 3-8

Lever, Trip 3-8

Slide 3-8

Arm, Trip Lever 3-23

Bail 3-8

Slide 3-26

Lever 3-28

Spring 3-37,3-38

Hub 3-37,3-38

Plate 3-37

Plate 3-38

Ratchet, Ribbon 3-38
Ratchet, Ribbon 3-37
Bail 3-29

Clamp 3-19

Plate, Front 3-28

Guide 3-6

Arm 3-15,3-16

Arm 3-17,3-18

Link 3-11

Lever 3-8

Bracket 3-31

Shaft 3-46,3-47

Bar, Code 3-39

Bar, Code 3-40

Clamp 3-15

Bar, Code 3-39

Bar, Code 3-39

Bar, Code 3-39

Bar, Code 3-39, 3-40
Shaft 3-11

Plate, Pallet Box 3-43
Plate, Pallet Box 3-42
Bracket 3-8

Linkage 3-30

Linkage 3-30

Spacer 3-38

Bracket 3-39

Retainer 3-20

Plate 3-39

Bracket 3-39

Bracket 3-39

Track 3-26

Frame, Right Side 3-3
Frame, Left Side 3-2
Shaft 3-38

Bearing 3-31

Lever 3-31

Lever 3-31

Bracket 3-28

Drum, Spocing 3-25

Arm 3-25

Clamp 3-15

Lever, Cutout 3-25

Arm, Automatic CR & LF 3-25

CHANGE I



Part
Number

152592
152593
152595
152596
152597
152598
152599
152626
152627
152629
152630
152633
152634
152635
152636
152637
152638
152639
152640
152641

152642
152643
152644
152646
152647
152648
152651

152652
152653

152654
152655
152656
152658
152659
152660

152662
152663
152665
through
152704
152708
152711
152716
152717
152721
152723
152724
152725
152726
152742
152752
152818
152819
152820
152821
152823
152824
152826
152827
152828
152831
152832
152834
152871
152881
152887

Description and
Page Number

Guide 3-26

Housing, Bearing 3-17
Slide 3-26

Slide, Shift 3-28

Bail 3-28

Stud 3-29

Stud 3-29

Bracket 3-46

Bracket 3-46

Washer, Friction 3-37
Shaft 3-37,3-38

Plate, Moun’ing3-48
Washer, Flat 3-28 , 3-67
Lever, Transfer 3-31
Lever, Transfer 3~31
Lever, Transfer 3-31
Lever, Transfer 3-31
Lever, Transfer 3-31
Lever, Transfer 3-31
Lever, Function 3-49,3-57,3-79,
3-88

Lever, Function 3-49,3-60,3-96
Guide 3-46

Bracket 3-38

Lever, Reversing 3-38
Lever, Reversing 3-37
Stud 3-37

Plate, Guide 3-46,3-47

Bar, Guide 3-46,3-47
Pawl, Function 3-49,3-57,3-60,

3-79,3-88,3-96

Plate, Guide 3-48

Plate, Adjusting 3-48

Stud 3-48

Plate 3-48

Lever, Function 3-49

Plate, Spring 3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79,
3-88,3-96

Shaft 3-31

Guide 3-31

Bar, Function 3-53,3-54,3-79
Lever, Keyboard Lock 3-9,3-68
Bracket 3-9

Bail 3-11

Arm 3-21

Bar, Code 3-39, 3-40

Spring 3-6

Spring 3-30

Spring 3-6

Bushing 3-22

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Lever, Detent 3-38

Lever, Detent 3-37

Lever, Feed 3-38

Lever, Feed 3-37

Bracket 3-38

Bracket 3-37

Pin, Detent 3-37,3-38
Bracket, Spool 3-38

Bracket, Spool 3-37

Clip 3-2,3-3

Shaft 3-6

Spring 3-37,3-38

Spring 3-14

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Hex) 3-19,3-20,
3-21

CHANGE I

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 {Continued)

Part
Number

152888
152889
152890
152891

152893

152896
152897
152913
152915
152917
152927
152938
152943
152985
153071
153073
153074
153076
153077
153078
153079
153080
153081
153082
153083
153084
153139
153158
153159
153160
through
153169
153172
153173
153174
153175
153180
153181
153183
153184
153185
153186
153188
153189
153190
153191
153192
153193
153194
153195
153196
153198
through
153207
153208
through
153217
153228
153229
153230
153231
153233

153241

Description and
Page Number

Screw (4-40 x 7/16 Hex) 3-21
Plate, Retainer 3-47

Washer, Flat 3-28

Spring 3-33

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Hex) 3-8,3-15,
3-32,3-33,3-57,3-64,3-85
Cable Assembly 3-52

Guide 3-34

Modification Kit 3-71
Modification Kit 3-69
Modification Kit 3-86
Bushing 3-57,3-79

Spacer 3-57,3-79

Screw, Spl (10-32) 3-57,3-79
Bail 3-57

Slide 3-48

Link 3-48

Link 3-48

Bushing, Shoulder 3-71
Bellcrank 3-71

Bushing, Shoulder 3-71
Bushing, Bearing 3-71

Shaft 3-71

Lever 3-71

Lever 3-7}

Bracket 3-71

Spacer 3-48

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Plate, Nut 3-58

Cable Assembly 3-58, 3-90

Bar, Function 3-53, 3-54
Spring 3-26

Plate, Clamp 3-26

Link 3-26

Link 3-26

Link 3-26

Link 3-26

Slide 3-26

Post 3-35

Gear, \dler (30T) 3-57,3-79
Arm, Slide 3-57

Screw, Shoulder (6-40)3-57,3-79
Spring 3-57,3-79

Arm w/Stud 3-57

Pointer 3-57, 3-79

Spring 3-57, 3-79

Lever w/Stud 3-57

Bail 3-57

Plate w/Studs 3-57
Handwheel 3-57, 3-79

Gear, Spur 3-58,3-78

Disk 3-58

Bellcrank 3-69
Bushing, Shoulder 369
Bar, Line Feed 3-69
Bar, Line Feed 3-69
Guide 3-69

Lever 3-69

Piate 3-19,3-69

Gear, Spur (427) 3-19,3-69
Arm 3-69

Roller 3-69

Retainer, Bearing 3-69
tink 3-69

Part
Number

153242
153254
153255
153256
153257
153258
153259
153260
153261
153262
153263
153267
153287
153288
153291

153292
153293
153294
153295
153296
153298
153299
153300
153301

153302
153303
153304
153305
153310
153311
153312
153314
153315
153317
153318
153319
153320
153321
153322
153323
153326
153331
153332
153335
153337
153340
153341
153342
153343
153345
153346
153347
153350
153351
153352
153355
153356
153358
153359
153360
153361
153364

15335
15337
153368
153375
153377
153378
153379

Description and
Page Number

Bracket 3-69

Bracket 3-86

Bail 3-8,3-86
Bracket 3-28

Bail 3-86

Bushing 3-86

Arm 3-86

Plate 3-86

Bushing, Threaded 3-86
Arm 3-86

Arm, Stop 3-86
Washer, Felt 3-69
Spring 3-69

Spring 3-86

Arm 3-47

Plate 3-20

Spacer 3-20

Cam 3-47

Shaft 3-47

Eccentric 3-20
Bracket, Right 3-47
Bracket, Left 3-47
Arm 3-20

Arm 3-47

Blade, Bail 3-47
Slide, Stripper 3-47
Bushing, Shoulder 3-2
Spring 3-8

Bail 3-8

Arm 3-8

Lever 3-2

Bracket 3-8

Bracket 3-39,3-67
Bracket, Bearing 3-8
Shaft 3-47

Bar, Code 3-39,3-67
Bar, Code 3-39
Bracket, Tie 3-39
Guide 3-47

Ring 3-20

Blade 3-11

Linkage 3-29

Linkage 3-29

Plate 3-29

Bushing 3-29

Spring 3-29

Spring 3-29

Screw (6-40 x 15/16 Hex) 3-60
Bushing, Eccentric 3-60
Arm w/Stud 3-60
Pawl 3-60

Bracket 3-60

Shaft w/Brackets 3-60
Clip, Stop 3-60
Spring 3-60

Bracket 3-60

Arm 3-60

Bracket w/Stud 3-60
Arm, Slide 3-59

Stud 3-59,3-84

Post 3-59,3-84

Lever w/Bushing and Stud 3-59,
3-84

Arm, Cam 3-59,3-84
Arm 3-22,3-59

Bail, Follower 3-22,3-59
Arm, Slide 3-59,3-84
Bracket w/Studs 3-59,3-84
Plate w/Pin 3-59
Plate, insulator 3-63

3-101



Part
Number

153380
153382
153383
153385
153386
153387
153396
153409
through
153435
153436
153437
153438
153440
153442

153489
153491
153508
153510
153513
153514
153516
153518
153520
through
153528
153530
153531
153532
153534
153543
153545
153550
153553
153554
153558
153560
153562
153563
153564
153565
153566
153569
153570
153573
153574
153576
153577
153579
153585
153581
153582
153583
153584
153585
153586
153587
153588
153592
153593
153594
153596
153598
153600
153601
153602
153603
153604
153605

3-102

Description and
Page Number

Bracket 3-63,3-82
Bail, Transfer 3-8,3-59
Arm 3-8,3-59

Plate 3-60

Cable Assembly 3-63
Cable Assembly 3-82
Plate 3-61

Bar, Function 3-53,3-54

Bar, Function 3-53,3-55

Bar, Function 3-53,3-55

Bar, Function 3-53,3-54

Bar, Function 3-53,3-54,3-88
Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex) 3-10,
3-81,3-83

Detent 3-33

Plate 3-34

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
Plate 3-17

Plate, Adjusting 3-17
Screw, Adjusting (4-40) 3-17
Washer, Flat 3-5,3-90
Armature 3-35

Bracket 3-35

Link 3-10

Roller 3-10

Bracket w/Stud 3-12
Link 3-10

Shaft 3-12

Shaft 3-10,3-12

Bracket 3-66

Lever 3-66

Pin 3-66,3-72

Bracket 3-64

Arm 3-22

Arm, Suppression 3-64
Bail 3-10,3-12

Roller 3-10,3-12

Cam, Function 3-20
Washer, Felt 3-10
Bracket, Spring 3-12
Cam 3-12

Handle 3-47

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-8
Lever, Trip 3-22

Lever, Latch 3-22
Clamp 3-10,3-12

Guide 3-2

Guide 3-3

Solenoid 3-66,3-72
Cable Assembly 3-52
Cable Assembly 3-52
Cable Assembly 3-66
Fork w/Post 3-48

Pawl, Function 3-49
Bracket, Spring 3-39,3-64
Bushing, Shoulder 3-47
Plate 3-46

Nut (6-40 Sp!) 3-39,3-64
Pawl, Function 3-49
Bracket 3-39,3-64

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 {Continued)

Part
Number

153606
153608
153609
153610
153611
153615
153634
153643
153644
153645
153646
153647
153652
through
153667
153670
153676
153678
153682
153683
153685
153686
153687
153689
153690
153692
153695
153696
153697
153698
153699
153700
153701
through
153717
153721
153722
153726
through
153729
153751
through
153767
153771
through
153787
153791
153794
153795
153799
153800
153806
153810
153817
153819
153820
153823
153824
153838
153839

153841

153883
153884
153894
153896
153897
153899
153910
153911

Description and
Page Number

Slide, Blocking 3-47
Fork 3-48

Roller 3-48

Spindle, Paper 3-65
Disk, Paper Spindle 3-65
Arm 3-65

Collar 3-6,3-65
Slide 3-48

Stud, Threaded 3-48
Plate, Guide 3-48
Bushing 3-48

Plate 3-48

Guide, Form 3-70
Lever, Function 3-49
Bail, Detent 3-13
Bracket 3-13

Bracket 3-13

Bracket 3-13

Arm, Stripper 3-13
Bearing, Sleeve 3-13
Bearing, Sleeve 3-13
Gear, Spur (337) 3-13
Geoar, Spur (28T) 3-13
Gear, Spur (33T) 3-13
Pin 3-13

Spring 3-13

Bracket 3-13

Cam, Feed 3-13

Cam, Feed 3-13

Hub, Platen 3-13

Modification Kit 3-70
Arm 3-70
Arm 3-70

Guide w/Pins, Paper 3-70
Platen, Rubber 3-70

Bracket, Guide 3-70

Shaft 3-13

Plate, Adjusting 3-13

Slide 3-48

Screw (4-40 x 21/64 Hex) 3-13
Cam 3-38

Spring 3-22

Guide, Ribbon 3-17

Screw {4-40 x 3/8 Hex) 3-26,3-28
Washer, Lock 3-39

Frame, Printing Carriage 3-41
Collar 3-20

Clamp 3-20

Shaft 3-47

Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex) 3-13,3-17,
3-35

Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Hex) 3-10,3-15
Gear, Helical (33T) 3-19,3-80
Gear, Helical (11T) 3-28,3-80
Plate w/Stud 3-59,3-84

Bail, Latch 3-59,3-84

Arm, Trip 3-59

Bracket, Guard 3-60

Modification 3-71

Maodification Kit 3-72,3-73

Part
Number

153912
153915
153914
153917
153918
153919
153927
through
153936
153945
153946
153975
154253
154373
154516
154517
154519
154536
through
154549
154613
154614
154616
154620
154621
154622
154623
154624
154625
154626
154627
154638
154639
154642
154643
154645
154646
154647
154449
154650
154666
through
154669
154670
154671
154672
154673
154688
154691
154692
154694
154698
154727
154742
154743
154753
154755
154760
through
154769
154770
154771
154778
154780
154785
154789
154872
154873
155000
155021

Description and
Page Number

Mcdification Kit 3-61
Modification Kit 3-96
Modification Kit 3-96
Modification Kit 3-96
Modification Kit 3-96

Modification Kit 3-68

Modification Kit 3-58
Modification Kit 3-67
Modification 3-26
Cable Assembly 3-52
Stud 3-28

Shield, Oif 3-83
Ratchet 3-77,3-92
Cam, Eccentric 3-77
Lever, Latch 3-13

Pallet. Type 3-43
Latch 3-49,3-96
Cam, Spacing 3-19,3-59
Plate, Pallet Box 3-42
Wick, Felt 3-33
Retainer 3-33
Lubricator 3-33

Ring, Retaining 3-24
Ring 3-24

Ring 3-24

Ring 3-24,3-67

Drum, Spacing 3-24
Spring 3-41

Slide 3-48

Slide 3-48

Box Assembly, Type 3-45
Spacer 3-10

Lever, Function 3-49
Lever, Function 3-49
Arm 3-68

Clip 3-39

Shaft 3-47

Screw (6-40 Spl) 3-60,3-85
Bracket 3-60,3-85
Bracket, Clip Stop 3-60
Cable Assembly 3-2,3-52
Spring 3-10

Clip 3-47

Clip 3-47

Disk 3-19,3-20

Wick, Felt 3-59,3-84
Medification Kit 3-74
Modification Kit 3-62
Modification Kit 3-76
Modification Kit 3-77

Modification 3-78
Modification Kit 3-79
Modification 3-79
Modification Kit 3-80,3-81
Modification Kit 3-82
Modification 3-83
Modification Kit 3-10
Bracket 3-3,3-68,3-74
Connector, Receptacle 3-76
Cable 3-52

Piate 3-58

CHANGE I



Part Description and
Number Page Number
155037 Keylever Assembly 3-60
155041  Plate 3-8
155042 Bracket 3-8
155044  Spacer 3-20
155046 Screw (4-40 x 5/32 Hex) 3-20
155047  Disk 3-20
155049 Cable Assembty 3-52
155051 Cable Assembly 3-76
155053 Connector, Plug (12 Pt ) 3-76
155060  Slide, Stripper 3-47
155061  Blade w/Studs 3-47
155066  Cable Assembly 3-52
155067  Cable Assembly 3-52
155068  Bracket 3-61
155069  Bracket 3-61
155071

through
155076  Shaft 3-47
155081 Post, Spring 3-28
155090 Lubricator Assembly 3-33
155091  Lever, Trip 3-86
155096  Plate w/Studs 3-33
155099  Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 3-47
155100

through
155125  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155126 Bar, Function 3-53,3-55
155127

through
155130  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155131 Bar, Function 3-53, 3-55
155132 Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155133 Bar, Function 3-53,3-55
155134 Bar, Function 3-53, 3-55,3-57,

3-79

155135  Bar, Function 3-53,3-55, 3-60
155141

through
155145  Bar, Function 3-53,3~55
155159  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155176

through
155180  Bar, Function 3-53,3-55
155191

through
155219 Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155246  Bar, Function 3-53,3-55
155347  Bar, Function 3-53,3-55
155248  Bor, Function 3-53,3-54
155249  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155250  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155286

through
155290  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155296

through
155300  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155306 Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155307  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155311

through
155315  Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155326

through
155330 Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
155336

through
155340 Bar, Function 3-53,3-54

CHANGE i

Part
Number

155366
through
155370
155432
through
155479
155497
155565
155566
155581
155582
155583
155584

155586
155587

155589
155618
through
155673
155693
155697
155699
155701

155703
155704
155705
155706
155707
155708
155709
155710
155713
155714
155716
155721

155736
155737
155738
155749
155750

155751
155752
155753
155754
155755

155756
155758
155759
155765
155767
155784
155788
155789
155790
155791

155792
155793
155795
155796
155797
155798
155799
155852
155853

Description and
Page Number

Bar, Function 3-53,3-55

Pallet, Type 3-45
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Arm, Right 3-13
Arm, Left 3-13
Spacer 3-56
Spacer 3-56
Spacer 3-56
Spacer 3-56
Bracket 3-31

Link w/Stud 3-31
Plate w/Stud 3-31

Pallet, Type 3-45

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3~44

Box Assembly,Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Box Assembly, Type 3-44

Clip 3-49

Bracket 3-82

Plate w/Pin 3-84

Contact Assembly 3-82

Lever, Function 3-49

Lever, Function 3-49

Blocking, Bail 3-49

Cable Assembly 3-52

Sleeve, Insulating (3-32 x 1/27)
3-4,3-26,3-27,3-36,3-47
Sleeve, Insulating (1/8" x 17) 3-35,
3-47,3-66,3-83

Sleeve, Insulating (1/16" x 3/8")
3-47

Sleeve, Insulating (1/8% x 1/2%)
3-35,3-47

Sleeve, Insulating (1/16" x 1/27)
3-47

Sleeve, Insulating (11/64" x 5/8m)
3-47

Nut (4-40 Spl) 3-57

Gear, Spur (66T) 3-58

Gear, Spur (48T) 3-58
Modification Kit 3-58

Slide 3-48

Cable Assembly 3-52

Spring 3-83

Cable Assembly 3-83

Contact Assembly, Universal 3-83
ol %.an

Arm w/Stud 3-83

Bracket, Mounting 3-83
Insulator 3-83

Shaft w,"’i_ink 3-31, 3-83

Arm w/Pin and Contacts 3-83
Block w/Contacts, Terminal 3-83
Terminal, Plate 3-83
Bellcrank 3-77

Ratchet 3-77

Part
Number

155854
155855
155856
155857
155859

155860
155861
155864
155865
155868
through
155870
155877
155878
155885
through
155891
155896
155897
155913
155915
155916
155917
through
155929
155933
155934
155935
155936
155937
155938
through
155942
155946
155948
155954
156093
156536
156572
156574
156632
156663
157000
through
157004
157007
157009
157011
157013
157015
157017
157018
157030
157031
157032
157033
157034
157035
157037
157038
157039
157040
157041
157043
157044
157045
157046
157047

Description and
Page Number

Cam, Eccentric 3-77

Pawl, Spacing 3-77

Pawl, Spacing 3-77

Retainer 3-77

Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Binding Head)
3-76

Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Round Head) 3-76

Washer, Lock 3-76
Shaft, Cam 3-10
Stud 3-10

Pallet, Type 3-44
Pallet, Type 3-44
Pallet, Type 3-44

Pallet, Type 3-45
Finger, Paper 3-13
Finger, Paper 3-13
Block, Contact 3-51
Plate, Contact 3-51
Plate, Contact 3-51

Switch Assembly 3-51
Plate, Guide 3-48
Plate 3-48

Fork w/Post 3-48
Fork w/Post 3-48
Fork w/Post 3-48

Slide 3-48

Slide 3-48

Slide 3-48

Switch 3-2,3-94

Washer, Felt 3-14

Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Fil) 3-33
Washer, Felt 3-41

Post, Spring 3-5

Screw (6-40 x 13/62 Hex) 3-24
Insulator 3-83

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box, Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Disk 3-73

Disk w/Post 3-73

Plate, Cam 3-73

Lever, Trip 3-73

Lever w/Hub, Trip 3-73
Spacer 3-73

Plate, Mount

Clip, Spring 3-72
Bracket 3-72

Bail 3-72

Bracket 3-72

Bracket, Adjusting 3-72
Link 3-72

Cable Assembly 3-72
Bar 3-71

Lever 3-64

72

H 2
ng ATl d

3-103



11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 (Continued)

Part Description and Part Description and Part Description and
Number Page Number Number Page Number Number Page Number
157048  Lever 3-64 157644 158317 Insulator 3-2,3-94
157049  Pin 3-64 through 158318 Cable Assembly 3-94
157070 157647  Pallet, Type 3-44,3-45 158334  Spring, Tension 3-84,3-85
through 157648 158335  Stud 3-28,3-84
157100  Switch Assembly 3-51 through 158337  Plate w/Pin 3-85
157101 157657 Pollet, Type 3-44 158339 Arm w/Pin 3-84
through 157659  Pallet, Type 3-44 158340  Bracket 3-85
157106  Caoble Assembly 3-52 157660  Pallet, Type 3-44 158341  Plate, Stop 3-85
157151 Bracket 3-68 157662 158342  Arm 3-85
157163 Spring 3-72 through 158343  Braocket 3-85
157164  Slide 3-48 157675  Pallet, Type 3-44 158346  Lever w/Hub 3-84
157191 Bar, Line Feed 3-75 157678  Pallet, Type 3~44 158347  Bracket 3-85
157192 Eccentric, Line Feed Bar 3-75 157716 158348  Bracket 3-85
157193 Gear, Spur (44T) 3-75 through 158349  Arm, Slide 3-84
157194  Retainer, Spring 3-35 157724  Pallet, Type 3-44 158351 Pawl w/Stud 3-84
157198 Bail, Platen Detent 3-75 157726 Pallet, Type 3-44 158352 Bail 3-22
157200  Spring 3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79 157729 158353  Bail 3-22
157205  Lever, Function 3-49 through 158354  Arm 3-22
157206  Lever, Function 3-49 157779  Pallet, Type 3-45 158357  Ring w/Roller 3-85
157207  Lever, Function 3-49 157792 Pallet, Type 3~44 15835  Blade, Reset 3-10
157237 Shield 3-35 157823 158447  Keylever Assembly 3-79
157238 Spring 3-42,3-57,3~60,3-88 through 159362  Modification Kit 3-56
157240 Spring 3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79,3-88, 157829  Pallet, Type 3-45 159366 Modification Kit 3-94

3-96 157843  Caom 3-80 159395  Modification Kit 3-77
157241 Bracket, Roller 3-10 157844  Plate, Spacer 3-80 160192
157243 Plate 3-48 157845  Plate 3-80 through
157247 Bar w/Pin and Post 3-47 157846  Spacer, Shoulder 3-80 160222 Switch Assembly 3-50
157251 Arm w/Pin 3-62 157847  Bracket, Spring 3-48 160486  Bail 3-79
157252  Bushing 3-62 157849  Lever w/Stud 3-48 160489  Plate, Form Stop 3-78
157253  Lever 3-62 157850  Lever w/Stud 3-48 160490  Pawl w/Hub 3-79
157254  Bracket 3-62 157851 Plate, Spring 3-48 160491 Plate w/Stud 3-79
157255  Block 3-62 157852 Arm 3-48 160493 Plate w/Stud, Adjusting 3-79
157257  Block, Paper Spindle 3-62 157854  Plate w/Studs 3-48 160495  Plate w/Stud and Hub 3-79
157258 Bar w/Post 3-47 157855  Plate, Guide 3-48 160498  Plate w/Studs 3-79
157259  Relay 3-81 157856  Bracket 3-81 160499  Lever, Blocking 3-79
157261 Shaft 3-33 157857 Spring 3-81 160500  Lever, Blocking 3-79
157262  Bracket, Double Connector 3-74 157858  Extension, Armature 3-81 160502 Slide, Form Out 3-79
157263  Cable Assembly 3-81 157859  Shim 3-81 160503  Slide, Form Out 3-79
157264  Cable Assembly 3-81 157861 Lever, Start 3-81 160505
157265  Cable Assembly 3-80 157862 Bracket, Guide 3-81 through
157269  Cable Assembly 3-52 157863  Lever 3-81 160514  Disk, Retainer 3-78
157272 Insulator 3-74 157865  Plate 3-80 160523  Plare, Mounting 3-90
157273 Connector, Plug (35 Pt) 3-74 157866  Bracket 3-80 160527
157274 Clip 3-47 157867  Screw, Pilot 3-80 through
157275  Clip, Spring 3-47 157868  Armature 3-80 160536  Spring 3-78
157286  Clamp, Platen 3-13 157869  Spacer 3-80 160568  Contact Assembly 3-90
157289  Bar, Cross 3-6 157870 Armature 3-80 160569 Bracket 3-90
157290  Bail, Pressure 3-6,3-7 157871 Bracket 3-80 160572  Slide, Stripper 3-47
157291 Guide, Paper 3-6 157873  Lever w/Bushing 3-80 160573  Blade w/Studs 3-47
157311 Wick, Oil 3-81 157875  Bracket w/Stud 3-80 160574 Arm w/Stud 3-79
157398  Bar w/Pin and Post 3-47 157876  Bracket 3-80 160576  Slide, Stripper 3-47
157508  Modification Kit 3-84,3-85 157877  Bracket 3-80 160577  Blade W/Studs 3-47
157509  Modification Kit 3-64 157884  Block, Contact 3-51 160578  Sleeve, Pinion 3-79
157510  Modification Kit 3-86 157887  Arm, Contact 3-50, 3-51 160584  Shield, Insulating 3-81
157511  Modification Kit 3-69 157889  Spring, Contact 3-51 160585  Shield, Insulating 3-81
157513  Modification Kit 3-57 157890 160586  Contact Assembly 3-81
157514 Modification Kit 3-77 through 160587  Contact Assembly 3-81
157530  Modification Kit 3-57, 3-79 157893  Plate, Contact 3-51 160588  Bracket, Contact 3-81
157531  Modification Kit 3-79 157899  Arm, Contact 3-50,3-51 160589  Contact Assembly 3-81
157589  Contact Assembly 3-81 157948  Keylever Assembly 3-57,3-79 160650  Cable Assembly 3-52
157600 157972 Bellerank 3-28 160751  Pallet, Type 3-44
through 157973  Extension 3-77 160755  Box Assembly, Type 3-45
157634  Pallet, Type 3-42 157975  Cable Assembly 3-52 160843  Spring 3-22
157635 Pallet, Type 3-44 157979  Link, Toggle 3-38 160844  Box Assembly, Type 3-44
157636 157990  Bracket 3-8 169886  Modification Kit 3-87
through 157991 Stud 3-8 140937  Bail 3-87
157641 Pallet, Type 3-44,3-45 158304  Plate, Guide 3-78 160938  Arm, Slide 3-87
157642  Pallet, Type 3-42,3-45 158314  Bracket 3-2,3-94 160939 Post, Spring 3-87
157643  Pallet, Type 3-44 158316  Follower, Bellcrank 3-2,3-94 160940  Post 3-87

158316  Plate, Nut 3-2,3-94 160999  Box Assembly, Type 3-45

3-104 CHANGE |



Part
Number

161081

161082
161137
161138
161140
161141

161250
161260
161261

161269
161270
161271

161272
161273
161278
161279
161280
161342
161346
161347

161362
through
161365
161366
through
161377
161491

161492
161649
161767
161769
162056
162058
162059
162298
162484
162539
162573
162605
162636
through
162640
163146
163147
163148
163150
163151

163152
163153
163157
163158

Description and
Page Number

Box Assembly, Type 3-45
Cable Assembly 3-52
Cam, Eccentric 3-92
Retainer 3-92
Modification Kit 3-58
Modification Kit 3-58
Gear, Spur (88T) 3-58
Disk 3-58

Disk 3-58

Arm, Slide 3-88

Arm, Slide 3-88

Link 3-88

Bracket w/Stud 3-88
Bracket w/Stud 3-88
Lever 3-88

Spring 3-88
Modification Kit 3-88
Lever 3-33

Washer, Felt 3-37, 3-38
Washer, Felt 3-10,3-12,3-28,3-29,
3-30,3-72

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Pallet, Type 3-45

Pawl, Feed 3-77,3-92
Pawl, Feed 3-77,3-92
Lever, Function 4-49
Modification Kit 3-58
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Box Assembly, Type 3-45
Box Assembly, Type 3-45
Lever, Function 3-49
Slide 3-48

Lever, Function 3-49
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Retainer 3-19

Box Assembly 3-44

Bar, Function 3-53,3-54
Modification Kit 3-93
Contact Assembly 3-93
Shaft 3-93

Collar 3-93

Spring, Contact 3-93
Com w/Stud 3-93

Cam, Trip 3-93

Cam, Drive 3-93
Bracket w/Hub 3-93

CHANGE I

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 3 (Continued)

Part
Number

163159
163162
163183
163184
163185
163250
163251

163252
163254
163271

163292
163293
163294
163295

163308
through
163314
163459
163503
163535
163590
163776
163778
163783
163786
163787
163788

163790

163791

163943
163944
163947
163948
163949
163951

163954
163955
163956
163957
163958
163959
163960
163968
164218
164219
164220
164270
164311

164313
164314
164316
164317

11498

Description and
Page Number

Bracket w/Hub 3-93
Cable Assembly 3-52
Modification Kit 3-89
Bracket, Magnet 3-89
Armature 3-89

Pin 3-89

Bracket, Mounting 3-89
Stud 3-89

Modification Kit 3-89
Lever, Function 3-49
Modification Kit 3-87
Cam, Eccentric 3-87
Ratchet 3-87

Box Assembly, Type 3-45

Pallet, Type 3-45

Gear, Helical (46T) 3-19
Gear, Helical (26T) 3-19
Modification Kit 3-90
Gear, Helical (60T) 3-19
Stop 3-5

Stud 3-5

Lever w/Stud 3-5

Bracket 3-5

Bail, Detent 3-5

Bracket, Guide 3-5
Frame, Right 3-5

Frame, Left 3-5

Lever w/Pin Function 3-49
Lever, Function 3-49
Modification Kit 3-90
Gear, Spur (28T) 3-5,3-90
Bushing 3-5,3-90

Gear w/Shaft, Spur (28T) 3-5,3-90
Handwheel 3-5,3-90

Arm w/Hub and Stud 3-90
Lever 3-5,3-90

Lever 3-5,3-90

Washer, Flat 3-5,3-90
Spring 3-90

Bushing 3-5,3-90

Cable Assembly 3-52

Box Assembly, Type 3-45
Arm 3-5

Spring 3-5

Madification Kit 3-91
Lever, Function 3-49
Bracket 3-41

Plate 3-26

Plate 3-26

Modification Kit 3-58

Part
Number

164348
164498
164572
164573
164574
164575
164576
164577
164586
164594
164400
164611

164958
164960
170164
172181

172190
172226
172500
through
172557
172591

172593
through
172597
172599
172600
through
172607
172618

172619
172723
173141

173450
174086
174482
176642

176704
179235
179236

179237
179238

179239
179240
179241

179301

179309
179310

179366
179368

179369

179377

Description and
Page Number

Box Assembly, Type 3-45
Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Plate, Mounting 3-91
Rod 3-91,3-95

Bracket, Right 3-91
Bracket, Left 3-91

Rod 3-91

Bracket 3-91,3-95

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Cable Assembly 3-52
Holder, Paper 3-91
Guard 3-5

Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Hex) 3-89

Insulator 3-89

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Modification Kit 3-92
Bracket 3-92

Rod, Copy Holder 3-92

Switch Assembly 3-50
Spring, Contact Arm 3-50

Plate 3-50
Plate 3-50

Switch Assembly 3-50
Plate 3-50

Plate 3-50

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Lever, Function 3-49
Cable 3-35

Box Assembly, Type 3-44
Lever 3-49

Clip 3-47

Spring 3-87

Bracket, Right 3-95
Bracket, Left 3-95
Clamp, Right 3-95
Clamp, Left 3-95
Bracket, Right 3-95
Bracket, Left 3-95
Rack, Copy Disolay 3-95
Plate 3-95

Finger, Left Paper 3-95
Finger, Right Paper 3-95
Shaft 3-95

Rolter 3-95

Modification Kit 3-95
Post 3-95

3-105



CHANGE 9

11498

SECTION 4

MOTOR UNIT

4.1



11498

W _——122252 /122251
==

*%122220
**153030 > 150040

il

122229 //@ ‘
153049 .

*P ART OF 128874 *122211

**#P ART OF 122252 *122201 128874 ~+122211
151622 fj\ E 151795 (1/20 H. P., 115V/1/60 Cycle,
\ Al 5621 151346 4 .C. Synchronous Motor (G.E. Model 55C19LG3)
/Y “ ®——2191
\151620 @ .
151637 ~
3640

/ B 151926
} ~ ~
‘, 151692

\

151626 96264R

FIGURE 4-1.  LMU3 SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR UNIT

4.2 CHANGE 9



11498

7002

\
2191 151642 151621
15]346\\\\ . /

A 2191 ® &g 151620
151622
151658 | N A E2 150886
Lo g \\
2191 \W}Q \\ ’ ~~150882

150882 N7 O N1 50884 };g;gg (LMU28)

151658 %
QP%\ 91837
/ /2191 { 151455
151657
151657 / ]25;43
' 150884 < ? 111062
o 150881 150880 :
150885 \ 9
7002 ® 7002 #151455
2191 2191 ' v /91837
151346 151346 ; /
& Q
& ' .
122233 .
63457 | 151453
122204 122202 : 98642
" \ - J
122205 Wﬁw L .
S 153103 ey @_@
153114 N
179101 45e o 122220
122200 ¢§ 15 !
*122206 — 5
151626 %030
~

122253

Y

- e > ] NOT PART

*
NOT PART IZZZV % OF 150701
! | 29— _——"f 291 5t 150100

OF 150701
OR 179100

/”122211 i

#122201

/ 122208
71999

*PART OF 122200 AND 179101 PPART OF 122210 4PART OF 179100
**PART OF 122253 ##PART OF 122233 PART OF LMU4, 6, 10 & 28

FIGURE 4-2.  SERIES MOTOR

CHANGE 11 4-3



Vv

11 3I9NVHO

‘e-y NI

ATEWISSY JONYIAOD 578061

82 ® 9 '‘YNW1 4O 1¥vd

150879

151659 —

150865 \

150866

150877

1
150849\ \@& %/, -7
- 150858
\‘.@D - 150868

7002

@gﬁ@@
/ 1 50868

219
150869
~

125011
152495

7002

2191

151659 \

@““‘“ ,
152495\ W

)
: 1 08 2
%% G
T 150856

@\ 150857

® & s
/@ —— 151152

150849

\\

150850

Mfs

7002
2191

151661

150872

N
°

151659
2191
7002

j.

1 50859

1 50868
l 50849

150850

150997

+

151659

gév1|



11498

163269

163267

(@ 161579

150980

\l - .
u @ 61085 > 150976
N N
161580~ @ 12z AN pd

15166]/ \\

;
49— & j
|

100743 —_ M
J

L--

PART OF LMUS

FIGURE 4-4.  SERIES MOTOR MOUNTING PARTS
CHANGE ¢ 4.5



9

If 3IONVHD

G-y NI

NOISSTuddNS ¥ HLIM S1¥Vd ONILINNOW YO LOW S3N43S

01 ® ¥YNW1 4O Ldvd

5740

152034

112627
61085

152034
162684 =

o N

S
e
hankt \ 162685

*PECULIAR TO LMUA4. SEE FIGURE 1-30
FOR LMUIO0 PARTS

\161579

152058 =

151152 91228 107398
- 91229

121{39 N

151152

110743 \

‘@ﬂ

3598
A 2191
v
@ .. 76099

p
152459

nsx%

8611



6 IONVHD

AT8NISSVY HONY3A09 82961 '9-+ IHNDI4

iy

155600 00849 {219 15084
L[ éE@—Q’“OG /—nsosee

154693
| 5

2191 3640\ /111043 155585 @ 3599 7002

° 599 @-——110743 219) 154685 12-‘)'!;93
1030 “No4so? = 153976 6345

[“ISSSGB‘\ l508§§ -~

1556 02- : VoS
155605, \ a\\?ooz\ . \ & B
15561 - . PO
93118 ® e '33977,@)" »
110475 AR o) ) -
) NS 1508 .
/ > <:"’® N® /T

165594

N o
©3
/////_m
/aa o
02 o
R
<]
—
\
v
!
A
\
\
\
\\
\
a)
— T T T T T T T =

155613 =
155593 7 ¥ 330
lsssn/' > - @
15353590 N¥
93”8]§5®“';l N
110475 150856 N -
153535 150868 _ sose0 — 2 Y ®
| r ‘\éD”
53536 | T ©, 125011 2 150857
oare R L lslees\é\@~no743 154676
A 1
93118——" | { 157987 &“'5' 152 N
155611 | - 7002 154680
155603 5
oz % 9.0
- 153966 \\Izs'?e'gz 40\
11965) C
153963 | 82392
PART OF LMUIO *NOT PART OF 154628

ISSSGZJ

ab¥i1 |



4.8

11498

/122251

**122220

122229

123769

- *122201

*122211

*P ART OF 128874 @~4
*122201 128874 —*122211 152297

**p ART OF 122252

~

151795 (1/20 H. P., 115V/1/606 Cycle,
A.C. Synchronous Motor (G.E. Model 55C19LG3)

[

151686 \é

151621 @ Tty
I s <7 .
151620 87334 — g ! 151346
1 i
N L e
151622 ’ 122249 . ®
Wh |
\ J B | |
) 87334 — | g\ 151637
25011 — !
{ ]3640 @ ' §/|/,3640
~ I
& ! &
I
]
]
]
]

\ / —_— ‘1?,3“323//
N

151925
\ 1519277 s

151626
] \
% \ / s
96264R TT—122245

FIGURE 4-7. LMU21 SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR UNIT

CHANGE 9




Il 3ONVHD

6y

‘8- NI

S1¥Vd ONIINNOW YO LOW S31y3s

8ZNW I 40 1yvd

179105

179106

N

N
N

NS =4

110743*

91228
107398
91220 T~
121539 N\ =8
\
&

a6v1 1



Part

Number

1030
1181
2191
2263
3598
3599
3606
3624
3640
5740
6320
6345
7002
8330
8449
42823
61085
71999
72565
73374
76099
76461
76834
77140
82392
86736
87334
90560
91228
91229
91837
92260
93118
96264R
98462
98712
100743
104807
107398
110435
110475
110743
111017
111062
112627
119648
119651
121539
122200
122201
122202
122204
122205
122206
122208
122210
122211
122220
122221
122229
122233
122245
122249
122251
122252
122253
123769

4.10

Description and
Page Number

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 4-7
Screw (6-40 x 11/16 Fil) 4-6
Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Nut (8-32 Hex) 4-2,4-8
Nut (6-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (4-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (6-40 Hex) 4-7

Washer, Flat 4-5

Washer, Lock 4-2,4-7,4-8,4-9
Screw (2-56 x 1/4 Fil) 4-5,4-6
Screw, Contact 4-4,4-7
Nut (6-32 Hex) 4-3,4-4,4-7
Washer, Flat {Sev.)

Washer, Flat 4-7

Collar 4-5

Washer, Flat 4-7

Washer, Lock 4-5,4-6
Spring 4-2,4-3,4-8

Washer, Lock 4-9

Spacer 4-5

Washer, Flat 4-6

Washer, Flat 4-7

Screw (4-40 x 3/4 Fil) 4-9
Nut (9/16=32 Hex) 4-9

Shim 4-7

Plate, Clamping 4-7
Washer, Insulating 4-2,4-8
Washer, Flat 4-7

Strap 4-6,4-9

Wire, Braided 4-6,4-9
Washer, Fiber 4-3

Washer, Lock 4-3

Washer, Lock 4-7

Strap 4-2,4-8

Washer, Lock 4-3

Screw (4-40 x 7/32 Flat) 4-4
Clamp, Cable 4-5

Washer, Flat 4-7

Terminal 4-6,4-9

Nut (4-40 Hex) 4-7,4-9
Screw (2-64 x 3/32 Spl.) 4-7
Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 4-7
Terminal 4-3

Nut (2-56 Hex) 4-5,4-6
Ring, Retaining (Sev.)

Ring, Retaining (Sev.)
Terminal 4-6,4-9

Shield Assembly, End 4-3
Bearing, Ball 4-3,4-8

Bolt 4-3

Cap, Brush 4-3

Brush and Spring 4-3

Holder, Brush 4-3

Washer, Flat 4-3

Armature 4-3

Washer, Pull 4-2,4-3,4-8
Oiler 4-2,4-3,4-8

Stator 4-3

Bolt (8-32) 4-2,4-8
Capacitor Assembly 4-3
Capacitor 4-2,4-8

Switch 4=2,4-8

Stator 4-2,4-8

Shield Assembly, End 4-2,4-8
Shield Assembly, End 4-3
Fan 4-2,4-8

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 4

Part
Number

125011

125143
125802
128874
150040
150701

150849
150850
150856
150857
150858
150859
150865
150866
150868
150869
150872
150873
150877
150879
150880
150881

150882
150884
150885
150886
150976
150980
150995
150997
151152

151346
151453
151455
151620
151621

151622
151626
151630
151631

151637
151642
151657
151658
151659
151661

151686
151692
151693
151795
151920
151922
151923
151924
151925
151926
151927
152034
152035
152037
152039
152040
152044
152046
152058
152059

Description and
Page Number

Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Screw (6-32 x 5/16 Flat ) 4-3
Washer, Fiat 4-7

Rotor 4-2,4-8

Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Fil) 4-2,4-8
Motor, Series 4-3

Washer, Insulating 4-4,4-7
Plate 4-4,4-7

Contact 4-4,4-7

Clamp 4-4,4-7

Bracket 4-4, 4-7

Bracket 4-4,4-7

Screw (4-40 x 27/32 Fil) 4-4
Clamp 4-4

Bushing 4-4,4-7

Spring 4-4

Stud 4-4

Collar 4-3

Bracket 4-4

Cover 4-4

Spring 4-3

Spring 4-3

Brush 4-3

Mounting, Brush 4-3

Plate, Brush 4-3

Plate, Clamp 4-3

Bracket 4-2,4-5

Plate 4-5

Bushing 4-5

Fan 4-4

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex) 4-4,4-6,
4-7,4-9

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil) 4-2,4-3,4-8
Nut (10-32 Hex) 4-3

Spring 4-3

Strap, Mounting 4-2,4-3,4-8
Screw (6-32 x 3/4 Rd) 4-2,4-3,4-8
Nut (6-32 Sq) 4-2,4-3,4-8
Terminal (Sev.)

Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) 4-3,4-6,4-9
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 4-5
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil) 4-2,4-4,4-8
Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Fil) 4-3
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil) 4-3
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 4-3
Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Fil) 4-4,4-7
Screw (6-40 x 1" Fil) 4-3,4-4,4-5
Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil) 4-2,4-7
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil) 4-2,4-7
Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Fil) 4-7
Motor, Synchronous 4-2,4-8
Plate, Mounting 4-2

Clamp 4-2,4-8

Relay 4-2,4-8

Insulator 4-2

Clamp 4-2,4-8

Nut (4-40 Spl.) 4-2,4-8

Cable 4-2,4-8

Bracket 4-6

Plug 4-6,4-9

Cover 4-6

Container 4-6

Lid 4-6

Cover Assembly 4-6,4-9
Bracket 4-6,4-9

Separator 4-6

Cable Assembly 4-6

Part
Number

152067
152078
152297
152459
152495
153030
153031
153049
153101

153102
153103
153342
153535
153536
153962
153963
153964
153965
153966
153967
153968
153976
153977
153979
154375
154628
154674
154676
154680
154684
154685
154693
155585
155593
155594
155600
155601

179105
179106
179282

170907
1/7209

Description and
Page Number

Nipple 4-6

Spring, Separator 4-6
Washer, Flat 4-2,4-8
Bracket 4-5,4-6

Bushing 4-4,4-7

Mount, Vibration 4-2,4-3,4-8
Bushing 4-3

Washer, Fiber 4-2,4-8
Grommet 4-3

Screw, Set (8-32) 4-3
Screw, Self Tapping (4-40) 4-3
Screw (6-40 x 15/16 Hex) 4-7
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 4-7
Gear Assembly 4-7

Disk 4-7

Disk 4-7

Counterweight 4-7

Bracket 4-7

Gear Assembly 4-7

Gear (28T) 4-7

Gear Assembly 4-7

Gear (327) 4-7

Worm 4-7

Post 4-7

Backstop Assembly 4-4,4-7
Governor Assembly 4-7
Gear (20T) 4-7

Disk Assembly 4-7

Bearing, Roller 4-7
Insulator 4-7

Fan 4-7

Bracket 4-7

Bearing, Ball 4-7

Bearing Ball 4-7

Screw, Shoulder 4-7
Bracket, Assembly 4-7
Plate Assembly 4-7

Gear, ldler 47

Gear, Idler 4-7

Bearing, Ball 4-7

Ring, Bearing 4-7

Gear, |dler 47

Washer, Insulating 4-7
Suppressor, Electric Noise 4-6,4-9
Capacitor, Fixed 4-5,4-6,4-9
Resistor 4-5,4-6

Wire Assembly 4-6

Wire Assembly 4-6

Screw (6-40 x 1-7/16 Fil) 4-5,4-6
Wire Assembly 4-5

Wire Assembly 4-5

Wire Assembly 4-5
Terminal 4-5

Insulator 4-8

Bracket, Mounting 4-8
Insulator 4-6

Motor, Series 4-3

Shield Assembly, End 4-3
Plate 4-9

Resistor (250 Ohm) 4-9
Bracket 4-9

Container 4-9

Lid 4-9

Nipple 4-9

rabla 4.0

Lanie 4=7

CHANGE i



CHANGE 9

11498

SECTION 5

CABINETS AND COVER

5.1



52

11498

45254 CLEAR (e S
55083 RED, e o ‘7002 S
155083 RED 98642 ' i 51545
R4 et - 2— 2191 !
152597 YE;’._\_JW}\\ |2523l/ Q/ 84579 e—.\ Iy /15169 F 219 ’
- ;/- 1515097, ,[/ 151558 151504
. S— & J74712 T
151558——- \“V t 151513 |5|5i5~+ 5'542 0 N
a : / s 51599 ) \ 151509
SIS~ g 0N “ -5f63‘§,|5ooa
"0 aeser Ay / .
5883 {§@50558 &
84579~ 151727 X% €=
3639.4° "o w\ - = el %3598 151536
| & 3438 AV ] R |
s3442ef i —“‘":;\ 51538 4 g T - 51505
o / = \
®/66%3 Sy 151626 B s
iy 154399 @ /|2523,/ =No9ge42 |/ \ %ISIBIQ
(B\s e _151435- ﬁff Sl 118759
\%i\ 3 /|53o33/ N = R (g |§§334

== f

n53o32~+"*€:v® c

/ 84579{§”\9es42

Ty

; o
12523 151436

153468
vﬁ/,/|53484

Z 153459
35826/ o]

98642

&

12523|

I5l(c3 Vg )
5 3639 }/w“’ ~7002

y J// 8333 @ "\53388 1534707
‘é("‘mj 20 ”\u\l53466 |5|726\ﬁ7\,
151692

v,/\\) 151598

153048 |
* %X e
152767 , “964|” 151553- .\g;
I5|65?
151526
(78500%*] o A
\MSOWH 154308 \L/ 151559 \2|9| T ‘
S xx  *|I53100%* S L |
/1\ \\)\/l5l500 23ased] | 196387 ©&4“\/|5|556 @/7/\)[/153039 —
{ my | 153034 s sl ‘\L ' 253947
N y /. _ 128357 S o
Y 153036 A SR
é\) ~, 153037 N XXSEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX
s\ cod A Y *SEE NOTE 6 ON PAGE 7-6
B o Y - ‘ :
Q)( A B ~ SEE FI16.5-28 FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES
/,:’< \ ‘\ o v////‘l‘! /
NS RN N
153036%%" s T
FIGURE 5 1 LAGC202™* LAC20Z** LAC204™ LAC2I3™ LAC2I5™" AND LACZIE™ CABINETS

CHANGE I



11498

*151442 153022 151686

*151722— 3 \‘:I\ome; 153021 1640 ,//;g(:)%g
o716 — @
\@\\ @@ % ¢ @_~
*|62590—}| af \
|53020\/ @
@—3598 15153

/ a9 —

e_—2is| ) Yyl 8119
T /\

151658—% *161306 MODIFICATION KIT

153046 COPYHOLDER AND LINE GUIDE
ASSEMBLY-NEW STY LE

SEE NOTE |
ON PAGE

I5I577~%
3438—
151574 — —1028
151564 ——c @
l5l579\
HO434 —110435

36 40

55219/ —4703
ss;*s/ .\ - |

43954 — /
51565 Lisiser )

12505—a & B ——i51571
219 —s
151346 —§,

82474
151560 SIGNAL BELL ASSEMBLY

O5l555—%

* |5(7l8

*|51718 ——
|l0437""ﬁ a \\
/ L@

I026I7\
’ ’ooz)@@%
@ 3) 2191 g

I263

I5I544

X51626

151550

g’
X818

76099
G213l
80342

| 121243
‘ éasss
~_-153442
N |
*PART OF 151550 %/51723

151551 COPY LIGHT ASSEMBLY

2191 "

N
o>
121244~

6
3639 "%
151723

P-|53487

~151626
151590 MARGIN INDICATOR

—I51549 & ©/‘359

151589 CRADLE ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY (5 VOLT)

~*|5I955

150040

S 71g58
——I5152]
125231 —@

3639—=

191572 ~—g Ne=
8333~k e—93/08
&—125218

FIGURE 5-2. VARIABLE FEATURES FOR LAC202** CABINET

CHANGE 1l

5-3



11498

3640

153027 153021~ 151685— \

35952\ 153022~ _&
%) | 153024 HE

_ G
2191
3598-\_\
%

(C
Y=
CJ \ <
Ny isiess 219

N9

— 153020
*SEE NOTE 20N PAGE 7-6

OLD STYLE COPYHOLDER AND LINE GUIDE

163042
SEE NOTE | 152768

5.4

151577—
3438—®
I5I574—S
151564—— o @y 1028
151579—__ > -

N AW 29
n0434J /g Co—110435
3640
55219
3646

247M A I===
43954 — ‘
151565 j
125015—@ ——151571
29— )]
151346 —8, 82474

151560 SIGNAL BELL ASSEMBLY

|5|555—§

i \J
153027
153023

151630
7002

151540
153400

153474 —{82474

152309 COPY LIGHT ASSEMBLY (60 VOLT-AC/DC)

G2 ——'21245
@—-——3639
Rg-i53442

151982 - 6V ﬁ
153400-60V]~LL |
g

151630
2191 \
3598—@ ¥ g

153487
[:ﬁasae-~
152310 (60V)AND
164362 (6V)

MARGIN INDICATOR
ASSEMBLIES

—151569
125218

——|51521
12523l——g o
3639—S (<)

PR v

g = i —114589
S =)
151572~ oN\e=2

8333\3 e—93i08
——125218
151589 CRADLE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 5—3. VARIABLE FEATURES FOR LAC203*X L AC 204 L AC 21F¥ AC215*X_AC 216" %XCABINETS

CHANGE I



11498

é/:=“ B \\
=, N
e ) \\
e 2.1
- _ZA _ 153835
o’ 227\ 153842 I
N _z7 ! @/ g - 153836%%-
J e
_ 3 z W
NS P z i ‘
) \\\\\\B/; ;3 i |
I = -7
'
! y
! i
{ |
|
\ :l'
! ]
! ]
! i ‘
\ W
L ®
| |k |
|
/‘ ::' : D 2191
\ i & 152426 — 3598
)
{\‘\ o 3508
P A
)L ~ 2191
~ I @

Dyt . ®
3598 153837 3598 &

4 219! .
@, Q)

Ay JOJ

Bl s
92687 4 ’(i\}/ _ 856559 151618
L %/nooan SPECIFICATION 58095
*¥XSEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX
FIGURE 5-4. 152349** MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE PAPER SUPPLY AND ACCUMULATING SHELF
CHANGE 9

5-5



11498

XXSEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX .

P /,\@
S S ——
2191 ! @\\‘W ,
\\_/

SPECIFICATION 5805S

FIGURE 5-5. 153901%* MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE PAPER WINDER MOUNTING BRACKET

o

| 0
o'

?

NS~

K¢

ei————
=
Y

v
e

152848

|

|

!
|o &/
/

153017

/

¢

SPECIFICATION 5730S

USED WITH LAGC202%% AND LAGR0O4%*

FIGURE 5-6. (59373 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE APPARATUS MOUNTING RACK

5-6 CHANGE 9



11498

¥*SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

SPECIFICATION 5729S

FIGURE 5-7. 152300 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE DIRECTORY HOLDER

B "//':;”""t:\\\\\\\ ®® 108355

] VT——2449

L . 2846

LB v

; L 152848

e i N *XSEE CHART ON
@: ¢ B ; PAGE J FOR

. 4 'b COLOR SUFFIX

: i

k 152899%*

N i

o« 0~

¥NO LONGER REQUIRED
FIGURE 5-8. 152910 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE DIRECTORY HOLDER

SPECIFICATION 5729S

Tl
<

/,,,):f’/ \\i——__ REAR VIEW OF CABINET

153833

/-7002
/—2|9|

R ~151658

3598N{§ SPECIFICATION 57925

FIGURE 5-9. 153926 MODIFICATION KiT TO PROVIDE SPROCKET FEED REAR PAPER GUIDE

CHANGE 1l 5.7



8-S

6 3ONVHO

‘01-G 34NOId

SHIQTOHAJOD 13S340 30IA0Yd OL SLIM NOILVIIHIAOWN 4, 006€G1 ONV 44106261

‘ | 2

i / -

| i

i L/

! ’ \
*155086

S9¢€/.G NOILVIIFI03dS

*PECULIAR TO 153900**

**SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

***pECULIAR TO 152901**

153106 %>
2191
153537

2191
. 82505—\
! N

,/TA BLE MODEL
CABINET

90599

151637— t:%

/|53099

\
i
\

\

7 o ‘ 153022
@ \ T e ‘ L \ 153021 \
\ \
\ \ \ \ ‘\ -
i A \ VoL~ \
\ R
"//’\\ P @ \ \: /I
\/ \ \\ ,
S \»“/@/\\ \\ oL Tx
N A\“\ ***52848 | e
PN GEZ@ X **2346 ~ - \
m\\ \\\\ NN \\ @ % *¥¥2449 __|53|30** ““Li.‘n :',( %ﬂ3|267
NN seviosss ) UL
W NN =/ T
n SO N 151685 \%-;@ \ ;_\
TN RN Bo g L ,,;\ﬁ
TN 3640 =
! DR 153113 - o Tl
I N — ' ~90599
" R / 153023~
K T el . @\?& 3_%\ A
(! S~ \\ ‘ \\ W2 {0 4 \
S ) *55087 153637 N e
W) (el ji, ,J
N NG} |53|oe**
T~ - / % 153107 I|O743-/ :
*93/08

g6¥ 11



11498

155083

151558

) 4
////‘
&
AN i 15163l
AN \
I N |
S 1 7002
’/ . || \\
\\\‘\lf ~
\\ NN
\\
~N
> 5816~
2'9\ -
( ¢
7
o - /
\ | P
3598 //\//
! P
|
1 //Q 1-
L &

157160

—*|54874

*PART OF 157160

SPECIFICATION 582iS

FIGURE 5-11. 152902 MODIFICATION KIT TO EQUIP A CABINET WITH A BUSY LAMP

CHANGE 9 5.9



11498

e :'7—155083

T ) U, 153400

. i g 7002 102180
}5, = L 51558~ \j‘ [ isie3! /

82474)

| f \ .
4 I \: " i 15I54Cj»|57|58
AN «70 ; 90814
TN T .
o S |1 i
| ——— = N 157159 Z . N
. - \2|9| g
oo Pozias
* 3
157260 ) . -
04701 157992 QIZ;IQG'SQ
|»157993
@ N _-155614

s

157393
N e
¥ : \~|55766 »;—|5t63oT
R 1155723 16046
& S
—82474
S
\|5|3364§;\;— s
;< ﬁl%ﬁ
=N\
*121244 s 7 el .
*7002 7 y ' ¢ :
> i 115163
*219 , ' \

/

*% &i\ t219] ;/> ":] 7002

LA R A 21245 - QY
KON ‘%121247 \&;\
\7002 -

*15|659‘| 5| l{_li3484—§§"
5% N

) Z e
Z@@ /};’/ 7002 3598 L <7
82474 — 7 151659 1161750

; 157155
! 1 +COMPONENTS OF 157153
*%162370— i
\\ Il THE 157532 MOD. KIT CONSIST OF THE 57152 MOD.
|| KT, 157156 CABLE ASSEM. AND THE 162370 CABLE
T i1 ASSEM.
/\\ — *PART OF 154741
_» = **PART OF 153920 (WITH BUSY LAMP)
v @

FIGURE 5-12. 153920 AND i54741 MODIFICATION KITS TO ADAPT A CABINET FOR SELECTIVE CALLING

5-10 CHANGE I



6 IONVHD

]

L3INIBYD NO SNOILI3INNOD

IUNIWY3L TUNOILIQAY 3QIA0Hd OL LIM NOILYDi4Id0W 61€2GI

‘€1-G 34N9l4

T~ 153468
/\ ~— &
// A - .
—

/ /‘l
o
/ 7
// ’/

eyl

) e //
o

/" 153471—
e

)

|534Cél59 I\@@’ L5~ 153459 s -
Sl <§L\|534e 4 /7 //
\ 7 S
S V4 p
//g / 153469
<=
- ®\ o= \\i T
B S /Nis3467

SG..S NO!ILVDI41234S

~——
~—

CABINET

—

—
/

/

)
/
/

/

/
/

/
/

s

BN
)

a6vil



11498

{“
&

*151626

SUPPLIED WITH 155045
*9]683——1

TN 151630 /
\?ARN 3 -
\\ *119715 -7
\\

*151691 )

\
151724
N, 121245 @7;)

< | j > ~
@‘@ ~dl PN —*121243 s
_—b @ | T P
3639 / ' | : @ N \@ - *7002 +153388
41663 IR ! & —*2191
2 B I — *151630 *150966 —
@5 . N
" \’ ! N U4 ayio)
o | > SR *151657
* - ~ ?,(g; ~ *
151630 < | K L7 ™S _ 15975
< S~ K >
\\ ~ - N ‘ Z “
@\ N o x‘ | \r
t ‘} s |
|
<! |
®\ *91683 ‘
*155045 ~
vd *3639 9 @
*125231 —
|
| 159274
(—*151626
NOTE: i
159273 COPYLIGHT ASSEMBLY SPECIFICATION 58535

CONSISTS OF PARTS MARKED
WITH AN ASTERISK (*).

FIGURE 5-14. 159357 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE 5.5 VOLT A.C, INCANDESCENT
COPYLIGHT SYSTEM

5-12 CHANGE 9



11498

157282

!5|626\ 3
\ v \\'/\\\\ 121243 %
3 : ‘\//\\ 7002
153442 3@@ % : @ ‘@/(/\/\23
o

ot e

‘@ 151657
3619 \\

125231

EARLY DESIGN, SEE
FIGURE 5-14 FOR
LATER DESIGN

-
o

S

FIGURE 5-15. 6 VOLT A. C. INCANDESCENT COPYLIGHT SYSTEM

CHANGE ¢ 5-13



11498

\‘,
@/\\356993

-

‘.ﬁ ’/|5677o

S

L
OB ] 7002——=Q
Y 155083 12523 e
Y (B)  15%08s "551%%%/@ 219
°°085,

@ 9864
e % T Cr—84579
e "|5|5582,,%§ﬂ L\"\\—|5|5|3 N 151509

0 3

)155083 /)
—I51558 &~

rrrrrr

P Ay

B
~9864
*7002—@ 22191

L|5I5I9
51534

*PART OF 153540%**

*SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

151556
¥
o9 ?\\
D j|5|657j'?4567
1 @ | 2449 3 ——151597**
| 28a6— N\
|| Y

FIGURE 5-16. LAC205™* CONSOLE CABINET

5-14 CHANGE I



11498

151537 [15231C MARGIN

INDICATOR

153400 . ASSEMBLY
151630

N 151540

\ 151511

125231 100184

3639 1263
151576 / 2191
S ( 151516

vg /3639
o) w— 102751
‘q

= —151547
100184 151595 DOME STOP ARM
151596 SMALL DOOR| ASSEMBLY
STOP ARM ASSEMBLY

< 855?;\%
151 528

153047 COPYHOLDER ASSEMBLY '

=&

151983 ——%

151577 _?
151574 —e

151564

l51579 110435

110434J 4703

55219 r 247""

3646 | .

43954 — 151567 4/ N . — ‘ ~_
151565 : s T 151521
125015 —_ & 151571 Qs 3639 — Q%V

- 151524
2191—@ 82474 151522 <&>H4589
151346 —& 151572~ gy 93108
151560 SIGNAL BELL ASSEMBLY 151589 CRADLE ASSEMBLY 8333 \é g—_—mm

T R —

FIGURE 5-17. VARIABLE FEATURES FOR LAC205** CONSOLE CABINET

CHANGE 9 5-15



5-16

FIGURE 5-18.

11498

160394 RED
1565697 YELLOW

Specification 58795

160224 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD OPEN AND
BUSY LINE INDICATOR LIGHTS

CHANGE 9



11498

*145277
/\ **157985
151626
155750 157981 \
124999)

G&éé)"" 3639

egégé_,,. 151723

N
5

|
’
N
%@’ \ 125011

151152

*PECULIAR TO 145278 MODIFICATION KIT
**PECULIAR TO 154756 MODIFICATION KIT

FIGURE 5-19. 145278 AND 154756 MODIFICATION KITS TO ADD
FORM-OUT ALARM MECHANISM (CONSOLE MODEL)

CHANGE 10

5-17



5-18

11498

/; // // t
PR - '
N e I

~ - 7
| \\;‘—’r/ - \
- o - -
I -
]
rd
l“\\ P |
‘ ~o ”
- |
: |
/
| i
| -7
~
| P
\\ -
~ rd
N - —
155846
——1036I2
S ———

©~——— 2920
~

—— 86433

{

(AT TR

77

(////f///////

SPECIFICATION 5739S

AN
—/

154793 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD SHOCK MOUNTS
TO A CONSOLE CABINET

FIGURE 5-20.

CHANGE ¢



11498

©
N~
L o
= 0 o
/O~
-} T B
/ A\
r\8/--
(o -~
el
@ _ Om
U5
[aN]
. W\\ ﬁ,
x G (] -3 \
M @ “\é o)
[0 0] N~
<) W / eo]
~ ~
o X / ©
e w% 0 ® -
g 8 e 2 5
6 0 5 ®—A
\' m ‘>
& .
/ ,/
\@ff
g
J } )/
/ 8/ , |
L
/ 2?8
// [¢0]
\\ © / ~
/ 5 0
N~
v

SPECIFICATION 5846S

FIGURE 5-21.  154754™* MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE A SUB-BASE FOR
AN LAC202**OR LAC204** CONSOLE CABINET

CHANGE 9

FOR COLOR SUFFIX.

¥% SEE CHART ON PAGE J

5-19



11498

= 151626

*158494
/ _ *150966
-~ *151416
v
- s @ *151415
- ~N
4 -
e
é > 121243

AN
17 J‘f@ *70-?22191
L N /A P
49 e T G
C @ 3637 ~ *151631

J £ 153442 ~ - 121245
121244 — @ o X @ 89969
y , v *155858

*89969
*70314

“ *80854 *2191
/

*151657
*151626
®\ *155751
~ *158493
*155045 ——— -
[SUP
NOTE:

158491 COPYLIGHT ASSEMBLY

CONSISTS OF PARTS MARKED -

WITH AN ASTERISK (*). SPECIFICATION 5853$

FIGURE 5-22. 154777 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE D,C. INCANDESCENT COPYLIGHT SYSTEM

5-20 CHANGE ¢



11498

(REF. 3598) \Qs\ (REF. 15/1 540)
(REF. 2191) — 34 . vaeses
(REF 7002 _——-,J_;J 153400 (\/V‘\ha’ \\i
: ) i‘ \M,“?‘. ///{é F{\ -
155063 — .‘\, ~eN .
R “',' . \ ////// .
2191 —& S
¥ 5 RS
\',’4 \ . )\"w'; 4 f
Nas O
( *i/ ool  Z~~ ™\ 82474
\ e ~
\{}-356»;,/4::/;‘ ////\/3
! " ' 4 P z
S
-7

I\
151724
|
|
' -
I 4’//'/, ///>
"//ﬁ/}
L 44’%’; =7
s A
L 278 (REF. 3639)
N ' ’\\’4;71/\
[ : | 00— ®EF. 125231
f AN 150361 |
I \I
¥, o / | -
e S @ | @)- 4851
i w > A 117878
I 9
! DTN a4 - 96258BK
l ///// ] < . ' @\\
) ////49/ 7 |J‘ N
A |
X - ’ & — 155751
\\ l N i

(REF. 158494)

SPECIFICATION 58535

FIGURE 5-23. 159375 MODIFICATION KIT TO CONVERT AN A,C, COPYLIGHT
SYSTEM TO A 60 VOLT D.C. COPYLIGHT SYSTEM

CHANGE 9 .



11498

— < 125170
N

154655 -

=]

> 151626
/__z{_r‘:'

N 94660

FIGURE 5-24. 154651 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD SIGNAL LINE ELECTRICAL NOISE SUPPRESSOR (D.C.)

151989

i 151626

FIGURE 5-25. 151988 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD POWER LINE ELECTRICAL NOISE SUPPRESSOR

5-22 CHANGE 9



11498

P \
7~ - /;Q\\\ 108355
- 27 - NN
- ;//, SN 2844 / /[
AR AN 2449 \ & | J
NN NN - b
RN Y \© b
| %1\ B \\ ‘
| \\\ N\ N | »L‘@ | Q
| N i - 7]
; SO I I o
e N . !
152848 e \ L= |
\ -7 < \‘ [ P i g g
W ! ///"—"\‘\ . '#I L///// /!ll ’I | y
| ¢ ! T ||! -7 ”/;’ | ! “3/8
Ly P ‘\|// i |t g 0
S AN Y
X e’ f/l ~ I ! l ;
AN . /
B A 1 4 7
e &0 L o |- 160282
L i ™ \//’,I/,/ \iis\sh' F 2
e M
- }Q\\\ ”(/ \\\Il, M °
I§ ~ I g @
~N - ~ \;7 / ” Il
~ \,‘{l/ 160283 l o “/
SPECIFICATION 58815 \"IJ 153017

FIGURE 5-26,
AN LAC205** CONSOLE CABINET.

106047

Ny,

A 2449
N7 | 12504
3226 D _

** SEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX

159390 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE AN APPARATUS MOUNTING RACK IN

FIGURE 5-27. 163796**MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE SHELF FOR CONSOLE CABINET

CHANGE ¢ 5.23



155861
155859

T \_- 155860
145047 152465
163116 BASE CABLE ASSEMBLY
145065

CABLE ASSEMBLY.T

CABLE ASSEMBLY,
A.C. INPUT

82474

155861
155859

163118 CABINET CABLE ASSEMBLY

82474
r

__ 10733
=B

163119 CABINET CABLE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 5-28. CABLES FOR THE LAC213** AND LAC215** CABINETS

5-24 CHANGE 10



6 IONVHD

LT

‘62-§ 34N9I4

ATGW3SSY H¥3A0D

111347

ii i1 345

[
/\‘

\
&

N .
N\

\\“’.

51558 -— %

151657

|

2191 T

7002

153395

**SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

151545

- 111346

/I51557

\‘JﬁsL—-97393

153393

151630
///E%/,mgl

153390%% Q@§jooz

219 —162590

153841-Gy, .~ 2007

74479—Q
153022
\\\\\\\\ ﬂ 15302]

0/

15292 3%¥ —

153020 |messqg
153403 Q\ =N

3640
X ey

3598’//////(%2 - ,/m\\\\
- — 1\ 4

2191
% 153023

151658

a6bi |



11498

2669—&
I|2626—‘®

L *151540 *151540
L 5163l 153400

~ \ .
-\ ‘% *PART OF 152942 CABLE ASSEMBLY
\\ \j

-~
~ i

S

152314 MODIFICATION KIiT TO PROVIDE COPY AND MARGIN
LAMPS

19655 52993 S (i
151657— _
/\ 152925 g I51549—
& | 20—
' [0 - 152968
1 G269 (152924 L /7415
152925— @—ii2626 &)
©

I52993—€

=

@&)—112626

152969%* BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 5-30. VARIABLE FEATURES FOR LPC202**AND LPC203**¥COVERS

5-26 CHANGE 9



1498

1516\3i
2191
P
s 5828?:]
164384
111017 112626
7002 — 2662 |
2 L& E:/‘@
2191-& ) ,9
3598 — gy 84579
151630
/2191
%@//7002
— 154258
(\’
1636354+ — 153022

@—153021

151685 -2 |
‘ /@\\" (@
- CYRNS
N 8219 153020 —_ ez
RO— 151632

151983
‘5‘982/151540
= i 157278
=" 151982~ : g ~
,—-—[15]540\ ; LT TS
~ %\g . ,br{ .- ‘ |
A - g

L157278

\ 121243" @ ="/ )
e S uvn/
& — 3508

**SEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX

FIGURE 5-31.  LPC204** AND LPC205%* COVERS
(ALSO SEE FIGURE 5-32)

CHANGE 9

5.27



11498

150411

150411
/0a3s | g3

164334

151445 N
\ ~
5

e 7002
®—_ 919

&~ 151692

164396

(REF. 163635%*
SEE FIG. 5-31)

N -} <
@ 119389 — _a 2191~
7002 —& | 36407 7002>g
291—g ! 3599 e
3598 | 70593 Q.
160399 163644 ——

35503
151722 —§ 125015 — ™
T151982 157540 — < 2191
e T 3598
108355 —
151626

*PART OF 164396

t PART OF 164397

**SEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLOR SUFFIX

FIGURE 5-32.  VARIABLE FEATURES FOR LPC204** AND LPC205** COVERS

5.28 CHANGE 9



11498

I52/466
/o

164399+

8
X 155750

is7156

151565
/2191

9,
7

155753
2121246 Hoos el
P
. _*r002
bg @@}*zlsl

/5I577
8

121244 %1,5.53,
,2191
7002

156740 151631~
&—3640 P

. l538l7—§
/ 164398 —

92260, &
-2

i
\1‘:21246
) Y2191

< 7
v 1534847 L ore7

7
s69 707 L

/151618

%

% 153484 Zis51618

?ggs /2846
Lo = P
2449 |2son——@@_uom3

|5|637%

X%
164422 —

*x [t -
isaga20—|ll N\ . /

-
PART OF 16433

**SEE CHART ON PAGE 4
FOR COLOR SUFFIX.
FIGURE 5-33. 164345™™ MODIFICATION KIT TO EQUIP AN ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT WITH AUXILIARY TERMINAL BLOCKS
(EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED¥)
16433 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD TERMINAL BLOCKS AND CABLES FOR SELECTIVE CALLING
(INCLUDES PARTS MARKED™)

CHANGE 9 5.29



11498

163040
+173875
163637 =
163636
/ 173917 m776
163439 155753~

& — 3330
52191
84579 ®~ 3508

1017 — 112626
7002 —© o e O N e 4
<. ) % j N 160974 g @@
IR / ; \ -
2191 ——@

3598 &

151630

@/2191

AN
129382 ~

176993 173872%*
+17391 3%+

D — 156770 (
@y, )

151685— " &,
NN

/ G s N
—
@ Bg — 2191
h gy — 151631

151982

151540
157278

T S

1 SEE NOTE 3 ON PAGE 7-6

=

N 5 cg 153538 4

700 @(\ @%@
“&

~p o B 19100
B @ | @/  +SEENOTE 4 ON PAGE 7
7002 & %
PN L
5, = <
o
, 3598
& **SEE CHART ON PAGE ] FOR COLOR SUFFIX

FIGURE 5-34. LPC206** AND LPC207** COVERS

5-30 CHANGE 9



11498

151545
~~

\l_,,a-f:.‘f’ «
|
|
| \ 151630—F
| | ®
! | 70027
151982 ' 219 —a
| | 3598 —&
{
153437—[151540
151549
PART OF 173872
AND 173913 ;

151511 35503 —_ X\

125015 — g

&— 151722 151631 — &

YL
2449— @ ©&— 3598

108355 — =

FIGURE 5-35.  VARIABLE FEATURES FOR LPC206** AND LPC207**

CHANGE 9 5.3



ze-s

‘9g-G WNOI

¥3£070d1 ¥04d STNLV3IH TTEVIRIVA

6 3JONVHO

__173916%*

CI— 35503
] 5 /// S
st /@/70 I 5\125015
© 173915 L L0 153841
e -7 -7
T g
T ’ 151442
173914
==\
& 15163 °©
AL ] @;

&— 7002 =4

@,121248

? f__~#100848

|
|
S ==

9~/ 39Vd NO ¢ 310N 33y

_—#99207
- @— #2449

& —"108355

gévi |



11498

125108—Y
219—e -
7000 —& //154409 103385
2 N 828% |
£ Q)/ 2
/ 172701 &
@/,@)’ Nireris
g 172763
/
93130 :
2669\@ 172703 % *
® % | "
92I46\z 17279l AR
164899 151687
\ P /
i 19743
) 0 @~@
/
3599

. 176134
] \
2N P>

72693 %+

T3 __ll-17ee98
I Ml EQ 82832

= c
AER FRAME *0

e —

LA N

@___4 3\913130
@ 2669

; 92146
s

N PP —
N N
\ !
N
\
Ny
v

P [P

86329~ X;’?zm*“

*%*SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

“PART OF 164624 CABLE
ASSEMBLY-SEE FIGURE 5-41

FIGURE 5-37 CABINET BODY ASSEMBLY (LBAC2ii*¥)

CHANGE I 5-33



11498

SEE CHART®

35551—F §—85609

172647
&

SEE CHART ®2

T 2669
,1///92M6 9528| ,//

SEE CHART "3

112626
2669

2669
— /@ /
365517~ ¢ C-p
: 172647 - \
P : ¢ 97492
REF INNER FRAME i N & 172646 -
-ap 76845 71264 &—2669
TT—93130 &——112626
CHART * CHART ®2 CHART ¥ 3
DRAWER [ ¢ 0c PART DRAWER | ¢ oo PART DRAWER | ¢o¢ PART
LOCATION NUMBER LOCATION NUMBER LOCATION NUMBER
LEFT | 172650 TOP LEFT | 172683 TOP LEFT | 172685
Top RIGHT | (7265 CENTER CENTER T raed
CENTER LEFT 172654 80TTOM RIGHT 172682 BOTTOM RIG 268
RIGHT | 172655
LEFT | 172659
BOTTOM RiGHT | 172658
FIGURE 5-38. SLIDE MECHANISM (LBAC2I1%*¥)
156993
|56?7O/®»~\1 ~8/[5UPPL|ED WITH 164604 (RIGHT)
6770 164733 (LEFT)
154399
154399~ =S
&
€~ 7002 \ 151630
151723 2191
45815
164613 (RIGHT)
li64614 (LEFT
/@ P - e
1515497 ¥ .- //////;, - //\REF 172685
f,;//(ﬁ///// SEE FIGURE ABOVE
k7
¥
i *% SEE CHART ON PAGE
111516 J FOR COLOR SUFFIX
®~—— 245815
——12523|
FIGURE 5-39. SEND-RECEIVE KEYBOARD COVER (LBAC211*¥)
CHANGE 9

5.34



11498

I64b|6

'64‘5\06 |5|724
\% 1nsie
i L gr 153442 %
0 '
12523F / o/t
458I5 ° \/O@
o 151724 45815
8]
o 11516 E ON
o N 12523
b | A7 & 45815
&
c / & insie
ol,| 125231 K p
© 458I5/ e i
@@,@ < 1516 ¥
esesi’ /e
458!5/
sie”
l64607"
164955 (RIGHT)

)}\/‘

164956 (LEFT)

" lisle
12523

7002—&

FIGURE 5-40.

3598\&— 219!

RELAY RACK FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF. INNER FRAME

164620
151725 162692
7 @
e s -
\\l$ e | & ¢
2191 | - |
PR o 516
/ €@.. % 220 ot /458|5
21 0o e
/ 2 0 -8l 12523
156740 | 2 Qaoy b @
e C o O \
7002 g2tz J0 O -
—_Z=z 0y .
~Zizizy 105 AQ isi994 s
9 g%j.gz 9% 80 <\27@
~— |1 225 e
\\‘ N&gc’:ﬁ’ Of\ O
@ "/’ér//, o :
\ | A — :
S163I— = 161995 ;
121247 (7716 | J)¥ e 219! :
121245(5/8 1D \Ag/w‘joz 2151626
‘ v G
152466 & S s te ,
; Fhoy 18077 g
NS 45Ri5 RS
v /A? 1516
A
\?‘.\( / . o ?é(;
) N Si5825¢ tH3537 7
N N 219y /
N 7002
FIGURE 5-41.  TERMINAL

{hiapGE ¥

7830l

REF INNER FRAME
\‘\ (RIGHT REAR LEG)

45815
/msne
4 )
Tl Z 1
- F’~‘/ |
(L_\’f ‘ :
'] V . i :
164619 —— o
o P
it ' |
“ i

161087 / ;

13
] |
[ |
) 0. ! !
9, .
2 ! |
o v i
¢ [
I |

[l
A
| 1 !
s
g 2 i | |
"103z41 2
A e

I - " ~ 1

(- [V

"PART OF 164624

CABLE ASSEMBLY

(54 ]

n



/ $®/|72762
-7 ® 9528l

pd 172762
~ 7219 9528|\3/
>

-

177034
I727l4

73752 |

! ” AN \ 92146 |

/ 1737132\
172717

\ ;
1761317 %\‘727'8 |72?|8 LN

Lk '
17613377 | e /2669\ 172717
: ’ ) 697492 ,

— 176132 s

- ®
172719 / / ~92(48 176130— , -
|
|

I/ \\\ 92|48/@// 7£0/1727|9/

\ ! '
- ol
\\\ '24955\L/ ' //

~ Tl

FIGURE 5-42. DOOR ARM MECHANISM

173019

173015 * (RIGHT)
[73014**(LEFT)

o & 2585
—— 15572

T 173016 (ROTTOM)

173013**(TOP)

~
173018 *%SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

FIGURE 5-43. 172790** DOOR ASSEMBLY

5-36 CHANGE ¢



6 JONVHO

LES

‘-G 34NOI4

(xx!120VE7) 31Vd 3SY8 AINO ONIAIZO3Y

3598

@“@\
21 E)I//?/ ®- .

70027

oy

70027

164626 (LEFT)
164627 (RIGHT

. I151118— [ I
L 151415—fFS3-, 1
121242 ! . HE=)
7002 ' .
2191 E 51416 ——® !
151631 &% -
, I 74 &
113099 P ><is3aa2 L 2o © 50966, 7
- > 45815 ° ) 5632~  *
& < T &z 2191— - ~
@ 7\ 111516 / = e S é\2|9|
/ S o TI21242 153442 162333 _@ o (%7 153537
Hnis —F 29 Es, o 151631
|”5|6\ / e ¢\2|91
= I S i SR &
v : & 7002
K:Q - s ! LT T—I21246 151658
> 164622 (LEFT) R S 2191 \
,i 164623 (RIGHT) = < %0 = rs Z_ \ ?
64618 69615 55O . 151113 %
3598 P @ ;
I 152463 ,
164927 7296 LS 51146 — % 152464
i 158258 s g R
: —151626 N N
Q@ N T 86835 \
P J
/ T 152462
474 < ;
82 j-,,/ /// T (REF. 172684 : \|52460
e SEE FIG.4-34) @
S—— 1516
——458I5
125231

15163
151631—§
g-—219I
7002—®

¢

51982
) \l53487§

/IES4928

0.0/164730 %'\5532
41056 G“‘_2|9|
D

(REF. 164719 B—15723 /g 164629
SEE FI1G.2-15) g— 45815 153537 116783
&—11516 219——e @ /\
Pl 7002— @ 2/
T | OW@@;\
e -~ VoL )
l e |53537/§/2,9| L A ¢
Tesee //” 7002 —
} 151630 —§
151626 : 2191—g
K@l : qsosse\Q
' -3

151335 —{

ab6¥i |



11498

172864
SEE FIG URE 4-34

116783
5
(<
|
/1

151626

- 153441

/
igf/////. 111516
I
:
2|
/ll
=
. m—_
e § =~
i
t
e
i
|
|
i
: -
et
[}
l
|
b
T~
|
45815 —
—&

125231

73}
N N
w33 AN
o] - /:!l\ \
(V] o a3
U [reg] \J/
W x e

(']

vy

|

FIGURE 5-45,  PAPER WINDER SHELF FOR SEND-RECEIVE BASE

5-38 CHANGE 9



11498

145770 (4" LONG) 2191 §—125108
145774 (2-1/2" LONG) e
145775 (6" LONG) 7002 —@

154409** —

145454+

145769 (6" LONG)
145771 (4" LONG)
145773 (2-1/2" ~

LONG)

(REF, 151540

*104898
SEE FIG . 5-69 |-
151630 P ©\2191 179495
7002 151630
]

21g1\
151632 —
p

_ ‘ 61708

© 151687
 / @\"@/
125802 M10743
b 172698** 2846

178261
\

\
/ -
153103,

-~

*70886~ T~ ~7 *145459%* g L —Q@‘% — 145452%*
"172715, ® -
15« T
\@ - : K] 45448%+
P ”\
/’3

o

% \*156N1,

FIGURE 5-45.  CABINET BODY ASSEMBLY (LBAC227** AND LBAC233**)

CHANGE I 5-39



11498

151632
2191 —% 158250
151416 //151827

7002 <~ o8
< ; )
125108 121245/ ! /192753
™~ © | —111017
= : 8 @ @ﬁ
2191 — ‘ Ni[SEd
§ - @@—151659
6346 9~ ~29
~ .
ao—g®  ~ »
S & J—158252 N
T 145266— !
129514 —6° 03085 e =

792556 155023

L@ v8718
@»@C@ 93985
55320 ©§—151691

N/“Zéé?

.60 ~

; 151880
582 93984
119401

< 145237 —
\1 45253\

145264 /
\(1 21533

Fe

1452657

\©

** SEE CHART ON PAGE J FOR COLCR SUFFIX

FIGURE 5-47. PANEL MOUNTING ASSEMBLY (LBAC227**)
5-40 CHANGE 10



160341 (LEFT)

/1515] 1
160349 (RIGH

2'1176\\% R ~ 1160344 (LEFT)
9 o /
7002\@’§1”345’(‘9 —2191

&—-151722
145491 119650
89782
@@% //3598
N2191

L4
_ )i21605 145490
1 |(BOTTOM COVER
ONLY)

145464 (C.R.)
145465 (L.F.)

VAP
145460 145466

145457%% (TOP)
**SEE CHART ON PAGE J 145456** (CENTER)
FOR COLOR SUFFIX 145455%* (BOTTOM)

FIGURE 5-48.  COVER ASSEMBLY (LBAC227+%)

Adapter Plate

See Chart Below Slide - See Chart Below

Ref. Inner Frame

112626

125218

g

/.f% Base Mounting Bracket /‘ _,
See Chart Below :

¢
‘
v
1
'

2449 112626 ——@\@f
Location
Description Top Center Bottom

Left Right Left Right Left Right

ﬁ‘i‘:g'” 146171 | 146171 | 146173 | 145173 | 146179 | 146179
Slide 146187 | 145188 | 146185 | 146186 | 146185 | 146186
Base

Front | 145164 | 146163 | 146170 | 146169
Mounting 179297 | 179293
Bracket | NEO7| 146168 | 146165 | 146168 | 146167

FIGURE 5-49.  SLIDE ASSEMBLIES (LBAC228** AND LBAC233**)
CHANGE I

145468 (RIGHT)

5-4i



11498

— 152462
3598
O]

&— 2191
/§\7002

151632 -

2191-S A : 154176 7
7002 —& . : _ _ 151630
' X ' -7 2191
.7 g}/
s T 150966
; /
: 151335
153537 | %,121575
Y25‘23§ 2669
. @/108103
2449 \ %-153442
219187 154 117535
& @—162333 1416 &-
&7002 It :
! 2846 &—2191
1 D ES_ 151118
g\\121243
>
<
e )
RS 7 &
<X > 1175357 2
& 151146 =
B 78453 7
REF. SLIDE

SEE FIG. 5-49.

@ 145317

145318 145489

G- 151722
L ®=2191

FIGURE 5-50. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (LBAC227**)

5-42 CHANGE I



153442

144966 ——

2669

< 112626
2 > @@//

B

G152
T T~2669

150323
\ ®’qg—165103

*144972

151723
?; 2669
g/41663

r,‘\REF. INNER FRAME
SEE FIG, 5-46

*Peculiar to LBAC227%*

FIGURE 5-51. MOUNTING RACK ASSEMBLY (LBAC227**) AND (LBAC233*+)

CHANGE |

*144974



11498

119670
2191

6 121245
ey, o P00 is1e32
219} ' 2191
s 145217 7002
250 1452199 TO SECURE
CABLE CLAMP
15825 1301
145216 \ ) ‘ y 151631
14520 e o
R 7002
o 145253 - 2598
e S 105650
121575 2669
266 /[
3438 . ' g TO SECURE LAMP
14572 ~ e /" AND KEY ASSEMBLY
153400 IN CABINET ——
.ION KIT TO PROVIDE
~ND LAMP ASSEMBLY
150040
2191 158252
111017
153400~ 151416 145214
158250
151659
165168 ) 2191 (121245
¢ 145216 151632
145217 w« e S 2191
—— . X 2669 7002
119670 ’ : 4 3438
%70 , P TO SECURE
7 ’
4 , o 145721  CABLE TO
CABINET
153400
; 151631
~ 2191

TO SECURE LAMP | 7002

AND KEY ASSEMBLY | 3508
IN CABINET 3438

105650
2669

FIGURE 5-53. 144600 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE
KEY AND LAMP ASSEMBLY

5.4 CHANGE 10



11498

173207**

i 25\01 4
2449

1 2523:@@

**SEE CHART ON PAGE J
FOR COLOR SUFFIX

FIGURE 5-54. 173097** MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE SHELF FOR CONSOLE CABINET

CHANGE i 5.45



11498

} 45024
65118

158250

i rd
121248

\ 4
145207 e

150040

92136 2191
2191 7002 2191 145208
165168 — 111017 151416
151416 111017
158252

REAR VIEW REAR VIEW

45074

145252 65167 35551 TO MOUNT KEY AND
165168 LAMP ASSEMBLY TO

\| 45073 CABINET

155023}/ 165261 j
1 .
‘ P 145281 165261 {55023 — PART OF 145277

ART OF 145267 145281 CABLE ASSEMBLY
C ABLE ASSEMBLY

FRONT VIEW

P

FRONT VIEW

FIGURE 5-55. 145450 MODIFICATION KIT TO FROVIGE

KEY AND LAMP AS5EMBLY KEY AND LAMP ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 5-56. 145010 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE

CHANGE 10

5-46



CHANGE 10

FIGURE 5-57.

11498

145017 RECTIFIER - 48 VOLTS D.C,

w

~



11498

145076

145023

»-M’*
TO SECURE KEY
AND LAMP
ASSEMBLY TO
CABINET

165261 145281

FIGURE 5-58. 145075 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE
KEY AND LAMP ASSEMBLY

5-48 CHANGE 10



11498

o e ——102092
L)
(REF. COPY LIGHT 5 o @ 29
TRANSFORMER BRACKET) |
o 8 - 7002
\ 75750
Q

O b

- [

N - / 151626
R A .. 153455]————173256

:‘\‘s‘:\‘\\‘\‘:\‘\.»;:”:‘\l\\

. N

;:Qi D

N e

R W

FIGURE 5-59. 173238 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD READY LIGHT TO LAC CABINET

178729

FIGURE 5-60. 174458 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LAC CABINET WITH A PAPER TEARING PLATE

CHANGE 1| 5.49



11498

(REF. 151511)\

\/)

-

o

{5 Vi \

&0 Vi N

DR N v

NI ‘I~ ‘\

Vo ‘n\ \

v v \

Vo Vi \

\‘ \ \l\ \

v NI N

[ NN A

Vo Vi A

Vol i g

:'&'.\ =| v

Lo T~ U X
ol y ol
R v _(REF. 151513)

(REF. 151503)

FIGURE 5-61. 178387 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE HIGH VOLTAGE STATIC ELIMINATOR
TO NEUTRALIZE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE ON PAGE COPY

5.50 CHANGE i



11498

17891 4%+
- |
| ~~ 2
\,53537———':@@\ 153099
2191 -~ .
\_153126
178895 —
178914%*
———178892** i »
S - |
| -
(G 8 L i
153537 —— 5" | ( '
- U |
2191 l\ . !
153021——

T~——153113

|
153107 —" [

\—- 178893** 110743 /E
151637—/

l78894’¢/

ATAN
& BTN
PaPAd | R ~
i X N
7 | S
o . Sa
e b IR0\
1 RN
[N ! \\\
SO\ ‘ \\\ -
I N NoX
| N | SN
) ™ ‘\ I24—49—\ z, \Q\\
i : \\‘ i o V;\_ZB \\\\\'
CABINET ———1i A @/@ 4 SN
i N \
a S \-108355 \
i ~ N
‘e 0 w7
**SEE CHART ON PAGE ) M SN
FOR COLOR SUFFiX Seen o A \
I S

FIGURE 5-62. 178897** MODIFICATION KI7 TO PROVIDE OFFSET COPYHOLDER

CHANGE {l 5-51



11498

RUP, *151626

176708
/

(REF. 35826, 98642
AND 125231 SEE FIG. 5-16)

S&

4

2
7o }0 j \\
R 2191
f @ o~

VD @P 51657 \ -176786

*124999

;
\

112627
/
@-_

N
176671

1 196/49
/

176712

!
1
1
|
t
i
I
1
|
| -
|
i
|
|
I
i
|

119649

*PART OF 176786

FIGURE 5-63. 176714 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LOW PAPER AND PAPER OUT ALARM

5-52 CHANGE I



153400

179371 (Green)

11498

(179370

\

N

Ref. *91683

Ref. *91694
Supplied With *107393

’..

I@; Supplied with 179371

Ref. *107373

L

£,
-1 3]
(_,J),
v

by

m——

beasds

*Part of 179375 Cable Assembly

See Fig. 5-70

FIGURE 5-64. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (LBAC233**)

CHANGE 1l

179293+

179304

[
]
|
'
t
i
|
'
1
:
)
'

FIGURE 5-65. KEYBOARD PANEL ASSEMBLY {LBAC233*%)

<t

S
b 179304
: L~

Ref. Base Mounting

Bracket

= . See Fig. 5-49

5.53



11498

2191
T N\e®— 156740
154433
-/ 7002 .
s 2191
153538
p

179295

179295

o/ 145491

y/ / é/ 119650
q 89782
. , 3598

Gag
,\2191 Sy — 1454%0
T 7002

145466

179201 %% ~_
145464 (C.R.)
145465 (L.F.)}\Cfp

®8——359%
7002
2191

FIGURE 5-66, TOP AND MIDDLE COVER ASSEMBLIES (LBAC233**)

154433
7002

51
U]
FIGURE 5-67. BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY (LBAC233*)

5-54 CHANGE |



11498

86835
152463 \ 152462

7002 {58957 151658 \ /
151722 \ 154127 ©2191 \E ’% 13
\&@ 158250 Na v
» 158252 * 152464

{15287

121575 -
X s
2669 \g i 151722
3438 Ne =\
153252 N 152461 2191 151721

-7 104124 = _— 179164
g %/151723

2669
@/

——151723
&— 117535
151118 —C 5
/’ =
ot
| &—117535
@— 2669
@——78453
151146 ®

Ref. Base Mounting Bracket

ig. 5-49
g— 119651 See Fig. 5-4
5 145430
§ 151626
( y\
145317 1454702 41382 \ _l
] 146291
/@' 5/145487
145317

FIGURE 5-68. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (LBAC233**)

CHANGE I 5.55



959

Il 3IDNVHO

T69-6 TANOI4

{xx££7OVET) AT8WISSY IDIAYIS TV DIIELOIT3

179376

158286 179307

150966
1514!6
151415
111017 , 50966
2191
*178841 —___ 151722
*171541 2191/
,‘51335 75750 7002
C @ /S\ // 2191
95005 7002
*131228 *152426 ‘ 2191
*178868—-—-? | (D ‘ | 30158 N 3598
151626}—[”_" : N
*178887 A

A

165103
150323/ @

/{ 1 153017
(REF. 144966 T s
‘SEE FIG. 5-51) . . - 116783
| T ewl \
© 3o R
~ 165103
——\ ++107393 ~ &
**152466
5246 @ 2
*PART OF 177010 SELECTOR MAGNET DRIVER ASSEMBLY 155023

**pART OF 179375 CABLE ASSEMBLY

(REF. 144967
SEE FIG. 5-51)

L AR



Part
Number

247M
1028
1038
1079
113

1118
1176
1178
1248
1263
1264
1268
1301

2191

2322
2449

2481
2539
2669

2846

2920
3226
3438

3595

3599

Description and
Page Number

Coil, Magnet 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil) 5-3,5-4,5-15
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Fil) 5-41

Screw (6-32 x 5/16 Rd) 5-49

Screw (1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex) 5-3,5-4,
5-15

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-37

Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil) 5-41

Screw (256 x 7/16 Fil) 5-17

Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Flat) 5-35
Screw (6-32 x 1/4 Fil) 5-15

Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Flat) 5-34
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Flat) 5-11
Screw (6-32 x 3/8 Rd) 5-44,5-46,
5-48

Washer, Lock (Sev.)

Washer, Lock 5-26

Washer, Lock 5-3,5-6,5-7,5-8,
5-14,5-15,5-23,5-28,5-29,5-31,
5-39,5-41,5-42,5-45,5-51,5-53,
555

Washer, Flat 5-49

Nut (3/8-32 Hex) 5-2

Washer, Lock 5-26,5-30,5-33,5-34,
5-36,5-39,5-40,5-41,5-42,5-43,
5-44,5-53

Washer, Flat 5-3,5-4,5-6,5-7,
5-8,5-14,5-15,5-23,5-29,5-39,
5-41,5-42,5-51,5-53,5-55,
Washer, Lock 5-18

Washer, Flat 5-23

Washer, Flat 5-2,5-3,5-4,5-7,5-8,
5-14,515,5-29,5-33,5-39, 5-41,
5-44

Nut (1/4-32 Hex) 5-29,5-53

Nut (6-40 Hex) (Sev.)

Nut (4-40 Hex) 5-28,5-33,5-41
Nut (6-40 Hex) 5-25

Washer. Lock 5-2,5-3,5-4,5-12,
5-13.5-14,5-15,5-17,5-20
Washer, Lock 5-3,5-4,5-8,5-14,
5-25.5-27.5-28,5-29,5-30,5-51
Washer. Lock 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29
Sorina 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29

Washer, Lock 5-39

Terminal 5-21

Nut (8-32 Hex) 5-40

Washer. Fiber 5-9,5-26.5~28

Nut (6-32 Hex) 5-2,5-11,5-14,5-57
Screw (6-32 x 51/64 Fil) 5-40
Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex) 5-26
Washer, Flat (Sev.)

Strio, Screw 5-7

Nut (1/2-32 Hex) 5-26

Washer, Flat 5-30

Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Rd) 5-2,5-3,5-4,
5-14.5-15

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-53

Screw (1/4-32 x 7/16 Hex) 5-41,
5-42,5-55

Washer, Flat 5-15

Foot, Rubber 5-28.,5-31,5-32

Screw (10-32 x 9/32 Flat) 5-34, 5-48
Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Flat) 5-4¢
Washer, Flat 5-2,5-14

Sorina 5-42

Washer, Flat 5-12,5-39, 5-43
Bell, Sianal 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29
Washer, Lock 5-29,5-34,5-35,
5-37.5-38

Nut (8-32 Hex) 5-22

CHANGE 1l

Part Description and

Number Page Number

49644  Screw, Shoulder (10-32) 5-27,5-30

55219 Serew (8-32 x 5/8 Fil) 5-3,5-4,
5-15,5-29

55320  Screw (8-32 x 7/16 Rd) 5-40

70314 Washer, Flat 5-20,5-21

70593  Screw, Thumb (6-40) 5-28,5-32

70866  Washer, Flat 5-39

71858  Washer, Flat 5-3,5-4,5-15

72565  Washer, Lock 5-26

72787  Washer. Lock 5-33

73752 Screw (1/4-20 x 1 Hex) 5-36

74011 Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-15

74479  Bushing 5-3,5-25

74546 Clamo, Cable 5-2,5-14

74567 Screw (1/4-20 x 33/64 Hex) 5-3,
5-4,5-14,5-15

74594  Rina, Retaining 5-2

74712 Soring 5-2,5-14

74889  Block 5-39

75750  Washer, Fiber 5-49,5-56

76099  Washer, Flat 5-2,5-3,5-14

76236 Nut (5/16-18 Hex) 5-33,5-39

76279 Screw (1/4-32 x 5/8 Hex) 5-45

76845  Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Rd) 5-34

77902 Screw (6-40 x 2-3/8 Rd) 5-56

78103  Screw (6-40 x 1-3/16 Fil) 5-2

78287  Collar, Spacing 5-3

78301 Screw (10-32 x 5/8 Hex) 5-35

78453 Nut (10-32 Hex) 5-42

78469  Foot. Rubber 5~6

78766  Screw. Hinae Mta. 5-29

79152 Lamp 5-46

79523 Screw (2-56 x 25/32 Fil) 5-52

80342  Screw (6-40 x 23/64 Hex) 5-3,5-53

80444  Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) 5-49

80481  Screw. Paper Guide (6-40) 5-7

80854  Screw (6-40 x 1-7/16 Fil) 5-20.
5-21.5-26

81835  Washer, Flat 5-42

82474  Terminal 5-3.5-4,5-9,5-10,5-13,
5-15.5-16,5-20,5-21,5-24,5-28,
5-29,5-37,5-49

82505  Screw (6-32 x 11/32 Fil) 5-8

82832  Washer. Lock 5-33

84579  Washer, Flat 5-2,5-14,5-27,5-30,
5-53

85529  Screw. Shoulder (10-32) 5-15

85559  Washer, Flai 5-5

85609  Screw (1-40 x 5/8 Oval) 5-34

86329  Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Rd) 5-33

86433  Screw (3/8-16 x 2 Hex) 5-18

86835  Soring 5-37,5~55

86968  Pin, Cotter 5-36

88456  Mount, Vibration 5-28,5-31

89305  Screw (1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex) 5-26

89515  Screw (6-32 x 9/32 Unslotted) 5-14

89782  Soring 5-41,5-54

89969  Washer, Fiber 5-20,5-21

90096  Washer, Fiber 5-13

90599  Shim (.008) 5-8

90789  Washer, Fiat 5-56

90814 Resistor {1000 Ohms) 5-9,5-10,5-28

90959 Screw (6-32 x 3/4 Oval) 5-40,5-53

91683  Nut (15/32-32) 5-4,5-13,5-20,5-40,
5-53

92136 Screw (6-32 x 3/8 Fil) 5-46

92146 Nut (1,/4-20) 5-33,5-34,5-36,
5-39,5-41

92260  Washer, Lock 5-29

92527  Washer, Lock 5-22

92556  Receptacie 5-40

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 5

Part
Number

92687
93108
93118
93130

93191
93984
93985
94660
95005
95281
95320
96258BK
97393
97492
98544
98642
98718
100184
100873
101833
102092
102180
102617
102620
102751
103092
103120
103241
103355
103612
104124
104701
104898
105567
105650
106047
107116
107393
107398
108103
108355

110434

110435
110437
110743

111003
111017

111345
111346
111347
111409
111516
111776
111777
112626

112627
112630
113099
114478
114589
115594
116082
116783

117535

Description and
Page Number

Washer, Flat 5-5

Washer, Lock 5-3,5-4,5-8,5-15
Washer, Lock 5-17

Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex) 5-33,
5-34,5-39,5-41

Screw (4-40 x 5/16 Flat) 5-39
Washer, Lock 5-40

Washer, Lock 5-40

Connector, 90° 5-32

Resistor (2500 Ohm) 5-56

Screw (10-24 x 3/8 Fil) 5-34,5-36
Switch, Toggle 5-26

Wire, (3" Black) 5-21

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-25

Nut (10-24 Hex) 5-34,5-36
Connector, Plug (4 Pt.) 5-28
Washer, Lock 5-2,5-7,5-8,5-14
Washer, Flat 5-40

Screw 10-32 x 13/32 Fil) 5-15
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-5

Screw (8~32 x 5/16 Rd) 5-35
Screw (6-40 x 1-17/32 Fil) 5-49
Screw (6-40 x 1-15/16 Fil) 5-9,5-28
Lamp, Fluorescent 5-3

Switch, Starter 5-3

Nut (10-32 Hex) 5-15

Connector, Cord 5-2

Nut, Speed 5-14

Block, Terminal 5-35

Screw (1/4-20 x 3/8 Rd) 5-33
Nut (3/8-16 Hex) 5-18

Screw (1/4-32 x 11/32 Hex) 5-55
Screw (4-40 x 7/32 Fil) 5-10
Screw (10-24 x 5/8 Fil) 5-39
Screw (10-24 x 1/2 Fil) 5-39
Screw (10-32 x 9/16 Hex) 5-44
Screw (1/4-32 x 1/2 Hex) 5-23
Washer, Lock 5-3,5-15

Switch, Toggle 5-33,5-53,5-56
Terminal 5-24

Washer, Flat 5-42

Nut (1/4-20 Hex) 5-8,5-23,5-28,
5-31,5-51

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fil) 5-3,5-4,
5-15,5-28,5-29

Nut (4-40 Hex) 5-3,5-4,5-15
Spring 5-3

Washer, Lock 5-8,5-17,5-29,5-33
5-39,5-51

Connector, Receptacle (8 Pt.) 5-29
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil)5-12,5-13,
5-20,5—27,5—30,5-37,5—38,5—4-0,
5-42,5-44,5-46,5-56

Bolt, Latch 5-25,5-41

Spring 5-41

Screw, Thumb (4-40) 5-25

Screw (4-40 x 7/32 Fil) 5-6
Spacer 5-34,5-35,5-37,5-38
Connector, Plug (4 Pt.) 5-30
Connector, Receptacle (4 Pt+.) 5-30
Nut (10-32 Hex) 5-26,5-27,5-30,
5-34,5-41,5-43

Nut (2-56 Hex) 5-52

Spring 5-42

Screw, Thumb (6-40) 5-37

Nut (15/32-32 Hex) 5-40

Mount, Vibration 5-3,5-4,5-15
Nut, Speed 5-43

Screw, Shoulder (1/4-32) 5-29
Holder, Fuse 5-37,5-38,5-56
Washer, Flat 5-42

5.57



Part
Number

117878
118118
118119
118759
119389
119401
119638**
119641**
119467
119649
119650
119651
119655
119670
121125
121242
121243

121244
121245

121246
121247
121248
121249
121533
121575

121605
124955
124999
125002
125011
125014

125015
125108

125110
125139
125170

125185
125218

125224
125231

125802
126959
128357
129219
129382
129502
129514
129919
131228
136859

136884
138225

139158
144600
144966
144967
144969
144971
144972
144974
144979

144989

5-58

Description and
Page Number

Strap 5-21

Reactor, Ballast 5-3

Block, Terminal 5-2

Block, Terminal 5-2,5-56

Washer, Flat 5-28

Washer, Flat 5-40

Button, Plug 5-2

Button, Plug 5-2

Insulator 5-17

Ring, Retaining 5-52

Ring, Retaining 5-41,5-54

Ring, Retaining 5-42

Ring, Retaining 5-26

Screw (6-32 x 1/2 Fil) 5-44
Washer, Spring 5-26

Clamp, Cable (1.D. 1/8) 5-13,5-37
Clamp, Cable (1.D. 3/16) 5-3,5-10,
5-12,5-13,5-20,5-27,5-30,5-42,
5-56

Clamp, Cable (1.D. 1/4) 5-3,5-10,
5-20,5-27,5-29,5-30,5-48,5-50
Clamp, Cable (1.D. 5/16) 5-4,5-10,
5-12,5-13,5-20,5-40,5-44,5-46
Clamp, Cable (1.D. 3/8) 5-29,5-37
Clamp, Cable (1.D.7/16) 5-10,5-35
Clamp, Cable (ID 1/2) 5-32,5-46
Clamp, Cable (ID 5/8) 5-35
Terminal 5-40

Screw (1-=32 x 5/16 Hex) 5-42,
5-44

Bushing 5-41,5-54

Bumper, Rubber 5-36

Switch, Sensitive 5-17,5-52

Screw (8-32 x 3/8 Flat) 5-40,5-43
Washer, Flat 5-6,5-17,5-29
Washer, Flat 5-45

Washer, Flat 5-3,5-4,5-6,5-15,
5-19,5-27.,5-29,5-31,5-32,5-54
Screw (6-32 x 3/8 Fil) 5-33,5-39,
5-40

Screw (4-36 x 3/16 Fil) 5-9

Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Fil) 5-10

Screw (8-32 x 5/16 Fil) 5-22

Screw (10-32 x 1/4 Rd) 5-36

Nut (1/4-32 Hex) 5-3,5-4,5-15,
5-41

Nut (1/4-32 Hex) 5-23,5-45

Nut (10-32 Hex) 5-2,5-3,5-4,5-12,
5-13,5-14,5-15,5-34,5-35,5-38
Washer, Flat 5-39

Washer, Flat 5-30

Rina. Retainina 5-2

Clip. Battery 5-38

Grommet 5-27

Resistor (100-Ohms) 5-13

Spacer 5-40

Fuse (4 Amps) 5-37

Washer, Insulating 5-56

Helder, Plua 5-30

Cable Assembly 5-21
Block, Terminal 5-35,5-56

Connector, Receptacle 5-56
Modification Kit 5-44
Bracket, Left 5~43

Bracket, Right 5-43

Brace. Lower 5-43

Brace. Upper 5-43

Bracket 5-43

Bracket 5-43

Relay 5-56

Plate, Desianation 5-48

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 5 (Continued)

Part Description and Part

Number Page Number Number
145003  Reloy 5-56 145492
145010  Modification Kit 5-46 145493
145017  Rectifier (48 V. DC) 5-47 145713
145023  Panel. Rubber 5-46,5-48 145714
145024  Shield Assembly 5-40,5-46 145721
145047  Connector, Plua 5-24 145769
145065 Cable Assembly (T) 5-24 145770
145073  Panel. Plastic 5-46 145771
145074  Plate, Desianation 5-46 145772
145075  Modification Kit 5-48 145773
145076  Panel, Plastic 5-48 145774
145077** Cabinet 5-2 145775
145094  Plate, Desianation 5-46 146163
145207 Cable Assembly 5-46,5-48 146164
145208 Cable Assembly 5-46 146165
145214  Bracket 5-44 146166
145216  Bracket, Terminal 5-44 146167
145217  Block. Mountina 5-44 146168
145219  Cable Assembly 5-44 146169
145220  Modification Kit 5-44 146170
145231%* Panel 5-40 146171
145236** Door 5-40 144173
145237  Panel, Plastic 5-40 146179
145238  Plate. Desianation 5-40 146185
145239** Bar. Guide 5-40 146186
145241 Panel. Fuse 5-40 146187
145244  Cable Assembly, AC Input 5-24 146188
145251  Washer, Cup 5-40,5-53 146189
145252  Panel. Plastic 5-46 146190
145253  Lamo. Neon 5-44 146291
145254  Lens. Indicator Liaht (Clear) 5-2 146332
145256  Connector. Plua (3 Pt 5-24,5-40 150040
145264  Cable Assembly 5-40
145265  Cable Assembly 5-40 150323
145266  Fusetron (15 Amp) 5-40 150361
145277  Cable Assembly 5-17 150411
145278  Modification Kit 5-17 150710
145281 Rina. Locking 5-46,5-48 150964
145317  Screw, Thumb (6-40) 5-42 150966
145318  Screw. Thumb (6-40) 5-42
145430 Plate. Oil 5-42 151113
145435%* Base. Frame 5-39 151118
145445 Pad, Felt 5-39 151146
145446** Panel. Front 5-39 151152
145448** Plate, Duct 5-39 151229
145450 Modification Kit 5-46 151335
145451 Bracket 5-39
145452%* Panel. Riaht Side 5-39 151346
145453** Panel. Left Side 5-39
145454** Cover, Top 5-39 151411
145455%* Cover, Bottom 5-41 151412
145456** Cover. Middle 5-41 151415
145457%* Cover. Top 5-41
145458** Cover 5-39 151416
145459** Frame. Outer 5-39
145460 Bracket 5-41,5-54
145464  Kevlever (LOC CR) 5-41,5-54 151427
145465  Kevlever (LOC LF) 5-41,5-54 151435
145466  Sorina 5-39, 5-41 ,5-54 151436
145467** Door 5-41 151442
145468  Clamo, Riaht 5-41 151500**
145469  Plate. Base 5-42 151503**
145470  Link 5-42 151504
145471 Link 5-42 151505
145476  Bracket 5-42 151506
145481 Piate 5-43 151507
145487  Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-42 151508
145488  Cable Assembly 5-42 151509
145489  Cable Assembly 5-42 151511
145490 Bolt, Latch 5-41,5-54
145491 Extension 5-41,5-54 151512

Description and
Page Number

Screw, Thumb 5-54

Plate. Striker 5-39

Pad, Felt 5-39

Pad, Felt 5-39

Bracket, Mounting 5-44

Plate 5-39

Bracket 5-39

Plate 5-39

Bracket 5-39

Plate 5-39

Bracket 5-39

Bracket 5-39

Bracket, Right Top 5-41
Bracket, Left Top 5-41

Bracket, Right Top 5-41

Bracket, Left Top 5-41

Bracket, Right Middle 5-41
Bracket, Left Middle 5-41
Bracket, Right Middle 5-41
Bracket, Left Middle 5-41
Plate. Mountina (Top) 5-41
Plate, Mountina (Center) 5-41
Plate. Mountina (Bottom) 5-41
Stide, Left (Center & Bottom) 5-41,
slide, Right (Center & Bottom) 5-41,
slide, Left (Top) 5-41

Slide, Riaht (Top) 5-41

Latch 5-41

Bracket, Channel 5-41

Cable 5-55

Bushing 5-41

Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Fil) 5-2,5-3,
5-4,5-6,5-14,5-15,5-44,5-48
Washer, Flat 5-43, 5-56

Spacer 5-21

Washer, Flat 5-28,5-29

Screw (6-40 x 1-1/4 Fil) 5-13
Screw. Shoulder (6-40) 5-31
\nsulator 5-12,5-13,5-20,5-37,
5-38,5-42, 5-56

Strip 5-37,5-42

Plate. Spacing 5-37,5-42

Plate. Mounting 5-37,5-42
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex) 5-17
Washer, Felt 5-52

Stud 5-2.5-13,5-20,5-27,5-30,
5-35,5-37,5-38,5-42,5-55, 5-56
Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil) 5-3,5-4,
5-10.5-15.5-29.5-30

Block. Terminal 5-27,5-30
Insulator 5-27,5-30

Block, Terminal 5-12,5-13,5-20,
5.37.5-38,5-42, 5-56

Nut (6-40 Hex) 5-12,5-13,5-20,
5-27,5-30,5-37,5-38,5-40,5-42,
5-44, 5-46, 5-56

Plate, Clamp 5-56

Insulator 5-2, 5-56

Cover 5-56

Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Hex) 5-3,5-32
Cabinet 5-2

Door, Small 5-2,5-14

Gasket. Door 5-2,5-14

Gasket. Dome 5-2.5-14

Latch 5-2,5-14

Button, Push 5-2.5-14

Sorina. Torsion 5-2,5-14
Washer, Rubber 5-2,5-14

Gasket 5-2,5-4,5-15,5-28,5-31,
5-41

Seal, Noise 5-2,5-14

CHANGE |l



Part Description and
Number Page Number
151513 Retainer, Window 5-2,5-14
151514 Bar. Dome Latch 5-2,5-14
151515  Button. Push 5-2,5-14
151516 Bracket 5-15
151519 Arm, Latch 5-2,5-14
151521 Stud 5-3,5-4,5-15
151522 Rail, Side Cradle 5-3,5-4,5-15
151523 Hub 5-2,5-14
151524 Hinge, Cradle 5-3,5-4,5-15
151525 Rail, Rear Cradle 5-4,5-4,5-15
151526 Screw, Thumb 5-2
151527%* Bar, Cross 5-2,5-14
151528  Spring 5-15
151529  Plate, Ballast 5-3
151530%* Hinge, Dome 5-2,5-14
151531 Plate, Starter 5-3
151532%* Cover W/Plate 5-14
151534 Screw. Shoulder (10-32) 5-2,5-14
151536  Guide, Cable 5-2,5-14
151537 Copvholder 5-15
151538 Sorina, Torsion 5-2,5-14
151540  Lampholder 5-3,5-4,5-9,5-10,
5-12,5-13,5-15,5-20,5-26,5-27,
5-28.5-30,5-31,5-49,5-56
151451 Shaft W/Fork 5-14
151542 Stud 5-2,5-14
151544  Shield, Light 5-3
151545  Guide, Paper 5-2,5-14,5-25,5-28,
5-31,5-41
151547  Spring 5-15
151548 Spring 5-15
151549 Post 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-26,5-28,
5-31,5-34
151550  Cable Assembly 5-3
151551  Coovliaht Assembly 5-3
151553  Foot 5-2
151555  Foot. Mounting 5-3,5-4,5-15
151556  Knob 5-2,5-14
151557  Lens 5-25
151558 Nut, Speed 5-2,5-9,5-14,5-25,
5-27,5-30
151559  Sorina 5-2,5-14
151560  Bell Assembly 5-3,5-4,5-15
151562 Lamp. Incandescent (115 V) 5-3
151564  Bracket Assembly 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29
151565  Bushina, Shoulder 5-3,5-4,5-15,
5-29
151567  Armature W/Clapper 5-3,5-4,
5-15,5-29
151569 Strap, Grounding 5-3,5-4,5-15
151571 Cable Assembly 5-3,5-4,5-15
151572 Washer, Lock 5-3,5-4,5-15,5-3
151573** Panel 5-14
151574 Grommet. Rubber 5-3,5-4,5-15,
5-29
151575  Arm, Stopo 5-15
151576 Arm. Stop 5-15
151577 Screw., Shoulder (6-40) 5-3,5-4,
5-15,5-29
151578 Hinae 5-2,5-14
151579 Plate, Retaining 5-3,5-14,5-15,
5-29
151588  Mount, Vibration 5-9
151589  Cradle Assembly 5-3,5-4,5-15
151590 Indicator Assembly, Margin 5-3
151594  Mount, Vibration 5-18
151595 Arm Assembly, Dome Stop 5-15
151596 Arm Assembly, Small Door Stop
5-15
151597** Panel Assembly 5-14
CHANGE 11

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 5 (Continued)

Part Description and
Number Page Number
151598  Bushing 5-2
151599  Lever 5-2,5-14
151616 Screw, Self Tapping 5-2
151618 Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Fil) 5-5,5-29
151626 Terminal 5-2,5-3,5-4,5-12,5-13,
5-15,5-]7,5-20,5-22,5-28,5-30,
5-35,5-37,5-38,5-42,5-49,5-52,
5-56
151629 Nut (6-40 Lug) 5-56
151630 Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) 5-3,5-4,
5-10,5-12,5-13,5-15,5-16,5-19,
5-25,5-27,5-28,5-30,5-34,5-37,
5-38,5-39,5-42, 5-56
151631 Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex) 5-9,5-10,
5-13,5-20,5-21,5-26,5-28,5-29,
5-30.5-31,5-32,5-37,5-42,5-44
151632 Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex) 5-6,5-27,
5-28,5-31 ,5-37,5-38,5-39,5-40,
5-42,5-44,5-46, 5-56
151637 Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil) 5-8,5-9,
5-31
151657 Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil) 5-2,5-5,
5-12,5-13,5-14,5-20,5-25,5-26,
5-51,5-52
151658 Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 5-3,5-4,
5-5,5-7,5-25,5-37,5-42,5-55
151659 Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Fil) 5-10,5-40,
5-44
151685  Screw (4~-40 x 5/16 Fil) 5-4,5-8,
5-25,5-27,5-30,5-51
151686  Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil) 5-3,5-28
151687  Screw (4-40 x 7/16 Fil) 5-33,5-39
151691 Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Fil) 5-12,5-40
151692 Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil) 5-2,5-14,
5-25,5-28,5-31
151693 Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Fil) 5-29, 5-56
151718  Socket, Lamp 5-3
151722 Screw (6-4) x 3/16 Hex) 5-3,5-28,
5-31,5-41,5-42,5-55,5-56
151723 Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex) 5-2,5-3,
5-13.5-14,5-17,5-34,5-37,5-43
151724 Screw (10-32 x 5/8 Hex) 5-12,5-21,
5-35,5-41, 5-56
151725 Screw (10-32 x 3/4 Fil) 5-35
151726  Bumper 5-2
151727** Extension, Hinge 5-2,5-14
151819 Jumper 5-2
151827  Strap, Terminal 5-27,5-30,5-40
151880  Nut (4-40 Hex) 5-40
151955  Guide. Cable 5-3,5-4,5-15
151956 Guide, Cable 5-2,5-14
151982 Lamp, Incandescent (6 V) 5-4,
5-12,5-13,5-16,5-27,5-30,5-31,
5-37,5-39,5-42
151983  Shield, Light 5-4,5-15,5-26,5-27,
5-30
151988  Modification Kit 5-22
151989  Suppressor, Electrical Noise 5-22
152056  Guide, Cable 5-2
152300** Modification Kit 5-7
152309  Coovlight Assembly 5-4
152310 Indicator Assembly 5-4,5-15
152313 Modification Kit 5-26
152314 Modification Kit 5-26
152319 Modification Kit 5-11
152349** Modification Kit 5-5
152426 Nut, Self-Locking 5-5,5-56
152460  Bracket 5-37
152462 Latch, Right 5-37,5-42,5-55
152443 Latch, Left 5-37,5-55

Part
Number

152464
152465

152466

152467
152755
152767%*
152768
152797%*
152848

152882
152883

152884
152899+
152901**
152902
152910%*
152923+*
152924
152925
152942
152968
152969+
152971
152972
152973**
152993
153017

153020
153021
153022
153023

153024
153027
153032
153033
153034
153035%*
153036
153037
153039
153042
1530446
153047
153048
153099
153100%*
153103
153104
153106**
153107
153113
153126
153130**
153252
153388
153390%*
153391
153392
153393
153394
153395

Description and
Page Number

Insulator 5-37,5-42,5-55
Connector, Receptacle (20 Pt) 5-24,
5-56

Connector, Receptacle (20 Pt) 5-10,
5-24,5-29,5-35,5-57
Connector, Plug (20 Pt) 5-42,5-55
Strap, Terminal 5-40

Dome 5-2,5-14

Windwo 5-3,5-4,5-15

Plate 5-14

Screw, Truss Head 5-6,5-7,5-8,
5-23,5-51

Arm, Counterbalance (Left) 5-2,
5-14

Arm. Counterbalance (Riaht) 5-2,
5-14

Screw (12-24 x 1 Hex) 5-2,5-14
Plate. Retainina 5-7
Modification Kit 5-8
Modification Kit 5-9
Modification Kit 5-7

Cover W/Catch 5-25

Stud 5-26

Latch 5-26

Cable Assembly 5-26

Plate. Nut 5-26

Plate Assembly, Base 5-26
Bushina 5-26

Handle 5-26

Plate W/Strikes 5-26

Screw, Shoulder (10-32) 5-26
Nut, Lock 5-23,5-43, 5-56
Guide, Line 5-3,5-4,5-25,5-27,
5-30

Sering 5-3,5-3,5-8,5-25,5-27,
5-30,5-51

Bushing 5-3,5-4,5-8, 5-25,5-27,
5-30,5-51

Handle 5-3,5-4,5-8, 5-25,5-27,
5-30,5-51

Shaft 5-4

Post 5-4

Bracket, Detent 5-2

Arm, Detent 5-2

Shaft Assembly 5-2

Panel 5-2

Shaft 5-2

Soring 5-2

Handle 5-2

Window 5-3,5-4,5-25
Copyholder Assembly 5=3
Copvholder Assembly 5-15

Wing Stud, Oval 5-2

Arm, Pivot 5-8,5-51

Cabinet 5-2

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Rd) 5-39
Bracket 5-8

Plate, Bearing 5-8

Arm 5-6, 5-8,5-51

Guide, Line 5-8,5-51}

Plate, Nut 5-8,5-5]

Copyholder 5-8

Link 5-42

Stud 5-2,5-12,5-14

Cover 5-25

Plate, Clamp 5-25

Pad, Side 5-25

Pad, Front 5-25

Pad, Rear 5-25

Plate, Nut 5-25

5.59



Part
Number

153397
153400

153403
153441
153442

153455
153459

153465
153466
153467
153468
153469
153470
153471

153474
153484

153486
153487

153488**
153492
153537

153538
153540**
153541**
153622
153817
153830
153833
153834**
153835
153836**
153837**
153841

153842
153882
153900**
153901**
153920
153926
154251
154256

154258
154308
154348

154399

154404
154409**
154433
154651
154655
154695%*
154697
154741
154754+
154756
154777
154793
154868

5-60

Description and
Page Number

Arm, Cover 5-25

Lamp, Incandescent (60V) 5-4,
5-9,5-15,5-20,5-21,5-26,5-28,
5-44,5-49,5-53

Tray 5-25

Screw (10-32 x 7/16 Hex) 5-38
Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex) 5-2,5-3,
5-4,5-12,5-13,5-14,5-20,5-29,
5-34.5-35,5-37.5-38,5-41,5-42,
5-43,5-50

Resistor (600 Ohms) 5-26,5-49
Block, Terminal 5-2,5-10,5-11,
5-14,5-29

Nut (6-32 Hex) 5-11

Cover 5-11,5-14

Insulator 5-11

Insulator 5-2,5-11,5-14,5-29
Strip W/Screws 5-11

Insulator 5-2,5-11,5-14,5-29
Strio W/Screws 5-11

Cable Assembly 5-4

Screw (6-32 x 1/4 Rd) 5-2,5-10,
5-11,5-14,5-29

Bracket. Switch 5-4

Cable Assembly 5-3,5-3,5-15,
5-31,5-37,5-49

Cabinet 5-2

Connector, Receptacle (3 Pt) 5-26
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Hex) 5-8,5-28,
5-35,5-37,5-42,5-51

Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Hex) 5-30,5-54
Cabinet 5-14

Cover 5-14

Wire 5-21

Screw {4-40 x 3/8 Hex) 5-29
Guice, Rear Paper 5-7

Bracket, Guide 5-7

Shelf, Paper 5-5

Plate. Deflector 5-5

Bracket. Back Stop 5-5

Shelf, Paper Box 5-5

Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Hex) 5-25,5-32,
5-56

Clio. Paper Holder 5-5

Mount, Shock 5-26

Modification Kit 5-8
Modification Kit 5-6
Modification Kit 5-10
Modification Kit 5-7

Latch 5-28,5-40

Screw. Thumb (4-40) 5-27,5-28,
5-31

Shaft 5-30

Pad, Base 5-2,5-14

Plate (On-Off) 5-2

Plate, 1.D. (Bell) 5-2,5-14,5-27,
5-30,5-34

Tray, Copyholder 5-3,5-4

Plate 5-33,5-39

Clamp 5-28,5-31,5-54
Modification Kit 5-22

Suppressor, Electrical Noise 5-22
Bracket 5-6

Grommet, Rubber 5-6
Modification Kit 5-10
Modification Kit 5-19
Modification Kit 5-17
Modification Kit 5-20
Modification Kit 5-18

Plate 5-6

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 5 (Continued)

Part
Number

154869**
154874
155023
155045

155063
155083

155085%*
155086
155087
155088**
155547
155548
155563
155597

156614
155723
155750
155751
155753
155766
155846
155857
155858
155859
155860

155861
155862
155899

157157

157158
157159
157160
157260
157278

157280
157281
157282
157393
157399
157532

157878
157879
157880
157881
157882**
157883**
157980
157981
157982
157984

Description and
Page Number

Bracket W/Nuts 5-8

Connector, Plug (2 Pt) 5-9
Switch, Toaale 5-40,5-56
Switch, Toggle 5~4,5-12,5-13,
5-20

Pad, Rubber 5-20,5-21

Lens, Indicator Light (Red) 5-2,
5-9,5-14,5-27,5-30

Bracket 5-8

Pad, Rubber 5-8

Screw (1/4 x 20 x 7/16 Rd) 5-8
Holder, Directory 5-7

Bracket, Left 5-6

Bracket, Right 5-6

Plate, Mounting 5-21

Lens. Indicator Liaht (Yetlow)5-2,
5-16

Cover 5-10

Screw (4-48 x 1/2 Fil) 5-10
Sleeve, Insulating 5-29

Sleeve, Insulating 5-20,5-21
Sleeve, Insulating 5-28,5-29,5-30
Clamp, Cable 5-10

Bushina, Adapter 5-18

Retainer 5-29

Resistor (700 Ohm)5-20,5-21
Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Rd) 5-10,5-24
Screw {4-40 x 3/8 Rd) 5-10,5-24,
5-29

Washer, Lock 5-10,5-24,5-29
Soring 5-2,5-14

Nut, Soring Adjusting Screw 5-2,
5-14

Screw (6-40 x 7/32 Hex) 5-29,5-35,
5-54,5-56

Plate, 1.D. (Teletype) 5-2,5-14,
5-27,5-30,5-34,5-39

Nut, Speed 5-2,5-14,5-27,5-30,
5-34,5-39

Modification Kit 5-10

Bracket Assembly 5-10

Insulator 5-10,5-29

Cover W/Insulator 5-10

Cable Assembly 5-10,5-29
Modification Kit to Add Busy Light
5-10

Cable Assembly 5-10

Plate 5-9,5-10

Cable Assembly 5-9

Cable Assembly 5-10

Cable Assembly 5-11,5-12,5-27,
5-30

Cable Assembly 5-13

Transformer Assembly 5-13
Bracket W/Pad 5-13

Grommet, Rubber 5-10
Connector. Receptacle 5-10
Modification Kit to Provide
Auxiliary Terminal Block and
Cables 5-10

Screw (1/2-13 x 5/8 Hex) 5-19
Bracket 5-19

Bracket 5-19

Plate 5-19

Cover. Right 5-19

Cover, Left 5-19

Extension 5-17

Bracket 5-17

Lever 5-17

Screw. Shoulder (4-40) 5-17

Part
Number

157985
157986
157992
157993
157999
158250

158252
158258
158259
158286

158491

158492
158493
158494
158649
159273
159274
159275
159357
159373
159375
159390
160224
160225
160282
160283
160339
160341

160344
160349
160394
160461

160974
161705
161087
161306
161708
161747
161748

161750
161994
161995
161998
162333
162370
1625%0
162627
162687
162692
163040
163115
163116
163117
163118
163119
163161
163635%*
163636
163637
163638
163639
163640
163641
163642
163643
163644
163646

Description and
Page Number

Cable Assembly 5-17

Cable Assembly 5-17

Bracket 5-10

Bracket 5-10

Bracket 5-12

Block, Terminal 5-40,5-42,5-44,
5-46,5-55

Insulator 5-40,5-42,5-44,5-46,5-55
Connector, Plug (20 Pt) 5-37
Connector, Receptacie (20 Pt) 5-35
Transformer 5-27,5-29,5-30,5-37,
5-42,5-56

Copvlight Assembly 5-20

Cable Assembly 5-20

Cable Assembly 5-20

Bracket 5-20

Screw, Thumb (4-40) 5-40,5-41
Copylight Assembly 5-12

Cable Assembly 5-12
Transformer Assembly 5-12
Modification Kit 5-12
Modification Kit 5-6
Modification Kit 5-21
Modification Kit 5-23
Modification Kit 5-16

Cable Assembly 5-16

Bracket, Right 5-23

Bracket, Left 5-23

Window 5-28,5-31,5-41
Bracket 5-41

Clamp 5-41

Bracket 5-41

Lens, Indicator Light (Red) 5-16
Bracket 5-10

Arm, Stop 5-27,5-30

Strike, Fastener 5-39

Insulator 5-35

Modification Kit 5-3

Latch, Magnetic 5-29, 5-39
Plate, Nut 5-29

Screw (5/16~18 x 27/64 Flat) 5-33,
5-39

Bracket 5-10

Bracket, Terminal Block 5-35
Bracket, Terminal Block 5-35
Name Plate, Teletype 5-39
Stud, Locating 5-37,5-42
Cable Assembly 5-10

Shaft 5-3,5-25

Nut, Speed (#6) 5-39

Screw, Self Tapping (#6) 5-39
Pin 5-35

Pad, Upper Rear 5-30

Cable Assembly 5-24

Cable Assembly 5-24

Cable Assembly 5-24

Cable Assembly 5-24

Cable Assembly 5-24
Connector, Plug (20 Pt.) 5-24
Cover 5-27

Pad, Lower Side (L & R) 5-27,5-30
Pad, Upper Side (L) 5-27,5-30
Pad, Upper Side {R) 5-27,5-30
Pad, Rear Bottom 5-27,5-30
Pad, Rear Upper 5-27

Pad, Front 5-27,5-30

pad, Lid 5-27,5-30

Plate, Bose 5-28

Bracket 5-28,5-31

Rail, Base Mounting 5-28,5-31

CHANGE I



Part Description and
Number Page Number
163796** Shelf 5-23
164235** Bracket 5-23
164331  Modification Kit 5-29
164332 Modification Kit to Provide Rear
Paper Guide 5-28
164333 Cable Assembly 5-29
164334 Bar, Paper Guide 5-28
164345%* Modification Kit 5-29
164362  Indicator Assembly 5-4
164383** Shelf 5-23
164384  Cable Assembly 5-27,5-29,5-30
164396 Cable Assembly 5-28
164397 Cable Assembly 5-28
164398** plate 5-29
164399 Cable Assembly 5-29
164400  Bell Assembly, Signal 5-29
164401 Cable Assembly 5-29
164412%* Cover 5-29
164419 Plate, Nut 5-29
164420** Bracket, Left Mounting 5-29
164421** Bracket, Right Mounting 5-29
164422** Bracket, Mounting 529
164604  Shield, Right Lamp 5-34
164606  Bracket, Mounting 5-35
164607  Bracket, Mounting 5-35
164609 Plate, Identification 5-33
164610  Brace 5-35
164613 Bracket, Right Mounting 5-34
164614 Bracket, Left Mounting 5-34
164615  Plate, Base 5-37
164616  Base 5-35
164618 Handle 5-37
164619 Plate, Mounting 5-35
164620  Guard, Terminal Block 5-35
164624 Cable Assembly 5-35
164629 Bracket 5-37,5-38
164730  Bracket 5-37
164733 Shield, Left Lamp 5-34
164754  Plate, Name (Bell) 5-39
164899 Pad, Top Side 5-33
164900  Pad, Bottom Side 5-33
164901 Pad, Rear Panel 5-33,5-39
164902  Pad, Side Center 5-33
164903 Pad, Top Rear 5-33
164927  Cable Assembly 5-37
164928 Cable Assembly 5-37
164955  Guide, Right 5-35
164956  Guide, Left 5-35
164999 Cable Assembly 5-38
165103 Screw (12-24 x 5/8 $pl.) 5-43,5-56
165118  Socket, Lamp 5-46
165167  Lamp, Neon 5-46
165168  Key 5-44,5-46
165261 Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Oval) 5-40,5-4¢,
5-48
171541 Dicde 5-56
172646 Block, Support 5-34
CHANGE i

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 5 (Continued)

Part
Number

172647
172650
172651
172654
172655
172658
172659
172682
172683
172684
172685
172693+
172694%*
172695
172696**
172697
172698**
172699**
172700%*
172701**
172702%*
172703+
172711%*
172714
172715
172717
172718
172719
172758
172762
172763

172791%*
172961
173013**
173014+
17301 5**
173016%**
173017
173018
173019
173206
173207
173238
173256
173712
173713
173872%
173874
173875
173876
173877
173878
173879
173913%*
173914
173915

11498

Description and
Page Number

Block, Guide 5-34

Slide, Outer 5-34

Slide, Outer 5-34

Slide, Left Center 5-34

Slide, Outer Right Center 5-34
Slide, Quter Bottom Right 5-34
Slide, Quter Bottom Left 5-34
Slide, Middle Right 5-34
Slide, Middle Left 5-34

Slide, Inner Right 5-34

Slide, Inner Left 5-34

Panel, Right Side 5-33

Panel, Left Side 5-33

Base 5-33

Brace, Front Bottom 5-33
Brace, Front Top 5-33

Brace, Bottom Rear 5-33,5-39
Cover, Keytop 5-34

Door Assembly 5-36

Top 5-33

Panel, Rear 5-33,5-39

Panel, Top Rear 5-33,5-39
Plate, Cover 5-33

Bracket 5-36

Screw, Captive (10-24) 5-33,5-39
Bushing 5-36

Screw, Shoulder (1/4-20) 5-36
Screw, Shoulder (1/4-20) 5-36
Pad 5-33, 5-39

Bumper, Rubber 5-36

Retainer, Speed Grip Nut (10-24)
5-33,5-39

Panel, Front 5=33

Screw, Stop (6-40 x 5/8) 5-37
Frame, Top 5-36

Frame, Left 5-36

Frame, Right 5~36

Frame, Bottom 5-36

Frame, Door 5-36

Gasket 5-36

Panel, Glass 5-36

Bracket 5-45

Shelf 5-45

Modification Kit 5-49

Cable Assembly 5-49

Cable Assembly 5-36

Cable Assembly 5-34

Cover 5-30

Pad, Upper Right Side 5-30
Pad, Upper Rear 5-30

Bracket, Connector 5-30
Cable Assembly 5-30

Plate, Base 5-31

Cable Assembly 5-30

Cover 5-30

Plate, Base 5-32

Block, Mounting 5-32

Part
Number

173916
173917
174438
174458
176130
176131
176132
176133
176134
176667
176668
176669
176670
176671
176708
176711
176712
176714
176786
177010
177034
178261
178387
178389
178390
178391
178392
178729
178840
178841
178843
178859
178868
178886
178887
178888
178892%*
178893++
178894+ +
178895
178897++
178900%+
17891 4%+
179130
179131
179297
179298
179299++
179300%+
179307
179372
179375
179376
179378
179495

Description and
Page Number

Cover 5-32

Pad, Lower Right Side 5-30
Screw (1/4-20 x 1 Flat) 5-28,5-31
Modification Kit 5-49
Arm, Right Pivot 5-36
Arm, Left Pivot 5-36

Arm, Right Pivot 5-36
Arm, Left Pivot 5-36
Bracket, Mounting 5~33
Spacer 5-52

Bracket 5-52

Lever 5-52

Lever W/Hub 5-52
Insulator 5-52

Bracket 5-52

Spring 5-52

Spring 5=52

Modification Kit 5-52
Cable Assembly 5-52
Selector, Magnet Assembly 5-56
Soring 5-36

Handle 5-39

Modification Kit 5-50
Unit, Power 5-50

Bar, Static Eliminator 5-50
Cable 5-50

Plug 5-50

Plate 5-49

Capacitor 5-56

Transformer 5-56

Plate 5-56

Card, Circuit 5-56
Resistor (700 Ohms) 5-56
Cable 5-56

Cable 5-56

Clip 5-56

Copyholder 5-51

Plate 5-51

Bracket 5-51

Shaft 5-51

Modification Kit 5-51
Cabinet 5-2

Plate. Bearing 5-51

Screw, Shoulder 5-41
Screw (10-24 x 5/8 Hex) 5-39
Bracket, Left Bottom 5-41
Bracket, Right Bottom 5-41
Door 5-39

Frame 5-39

Panel 5-56

Shield 5-39

Cable Assembly 5-56

Cable 5-56

Retainer, Keylever 5-54
Screw (10-24 x 1/2 Hex) 5-39

5-61



CHANGE 9

11498

SECTION 6

ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT



11498

151437

151423—\/

3598

15]618:‘——&
&—&

2191
7002

3598
2191\
g
&— 7002
3606
151657 2191
151657
5165 2191 151412
151808 2002 ———— 15141

151813 \ 151814

6‘1

@— SUPPLIED
s WITH 116783

— 151418

i—————
151422
15]346—\

3598

2191
7002
151421

155022 ~—. q

3 ¢ 151412

152760

n e !
152760 — ||| 1-43/64 i

—— 151412

151416 y
121248 151411 .
121249
4404{
g,
‘ ; 111017
1157 O-. / 3646
2191 % P
150040 — B Y 49514
—
=~
92527
121248
- @) 121249
@T
- l 1157
158278 44048
(155023 (DPDT) 91683 (SUPPLIED
107393 (SPST)  WITH 155023
AND 107393)
FIGURE 6-1.  ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT

6-2

CHANGE ¢



11498

@ 153456 151412
— SUPPLIED
/ WITH
& 116783
$F ,
Q//é-ISMIS 151411
: 151416
YEf— 116783 Do 111017
s /“g/ 150040
= 151658 ﬁ/
N \2191
' 7002
152922 - 4 — SUPPLIED WITH
150040 ﬁ Y 116783
—— SUPPLIED “wesms
WITH 151422 — 129919
116783 151346
TS =~ S
S g 80854 ~___. {h% 116783
& - W
. W , 151618
\’>\700% - ' R N
! - *151801 . \7002
tL7 *154696
L7 3598 2
2191 153461
__—~SUPPLIED WITH
3598 -
2191

89969
76099

153457
111017
2191

150040

e
(REF. 158278) ~ -

*DISCONTINUED. ORDER
173724 MODIFICATION KIT.
SPECIFICATION 59955

FIGURE 6-2. ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT
CHANGE I 6-3



151626
/

B

T~

11498

107116 — &} ———— @

~ "/7(‘;”; { 7 T RS
82474 — ;@}’/ 155064 33

PART NO. LENGTH COLOR X
151818 4-1/2" BLACK
151819 3" BLACK 151437
152753 2-1/2" RED
152754 4-1/4" RED |
157230 6-1/4" BLACK =~
157231 7-7/8" BLACK 5
157232 8-1/4" BLACK e 7
157998 12" BLACK by 7
160678 2" BLACK 7
i
FIGURE 6-3.  VARIABLES FOR THF ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT
*151996 (A 15-3/4v)
**153458 (A 5"),
N72 — 3 }y\
N ‘
>§§" /151626
&
*Peculiar to 151995
**Peculiar to 152330
FIGURE 6-4. 151995 AND 152330 MODIFICATION KITS TO ADD LINE PAD RESISTOR TO LESU

CHANGE 9



11498

151410

/ 151408

7603

— 151409 (A=.125")
1152849 (A=.265")

! - /— 151402
110435 Lstal0
3640 /’

2034 7002 / 121125
151432 ) ; 2191 3

3870 ~—_ : 151630 "
151407
2034

3640
110435

252M

*96260BK

~

151819
T~ 151626;]

90789
151427

*PECULIAR TO 1514004153040
**PECULIAR TO 153251
HPECULIAR TO 153040

T ##153478 —
T 151626

FIGURE 6-5. 151400, 153040 AND 153251 ELECTRICAL MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES

CHANGE 9 os



11498

151916

150040

165591
(REPLACES
151914

|5I626)‘:l
**153477

E 51825 E
\\’ 151626;“

N @
N \\7ns4e

X 125015

SSE

* PECULIAR TO 151999
**PECULIAR TO 152950.

&
7
SPECIFICATION 5707S
FIGURE 6-6. 151999 AND 152950 RECTIFIER AND CABLE ASSEMBLIES (120 MA)

CHANGE 1i



11498

1o 6]2 ;’2]] 2 l 150040
2191
1248 ——
7002

e g— 151657
~ 2191

151818
151626 151657—@
2191~

1
1]
|
]
i

-]

. 1
152108 @— 90789 T
152124 151427
6827

*138191
*89548

151826
l:[l 51\626
,

*PART OF 6827

FIGURE 6-7. 151822 LINE RELAY MOUNTING ASSEMBLY

CHANGE 9 6-7



11498

150040

% _—219l
1248 7002

153464
1028 7

I
|
|
i
|
!
l
i
|
!
|
!
I
|
|
!
|
M

/25058
\ iﬁf%?@/z“““

%7%2

/ISZIIO

152110 ~(ll60284

53475 *7482|
160227 74614
60284

* BART OF 6827

PECULIAR TO 152623
§/15|657 tPECULIAR TO 160226

(SR VLD B oY CLLT

FIGURE 6-8. 152623 AND 160226 LINE RELAY MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES

6-8 CHANGE 9



11498

1297

150040 —-—%

29— &
7002— @

&—75750
@—760%

@—29l

8—3598

FIGURE 6-9. 152744 LINE TEST KEY ASSEMBLY

CHANGE 9

6.9



11498

is1626 @@ 15637
151819 O) 110743
N
1038 / 125011
- 15345
sorr— ot dos

|52745\§

Yy

s A | P—i028
)
2]

7002 —¢ )
L 3598
> L - e ——219|
©— 76099
&—75750

90789
151427 ———_

°

@&——75750

I
i
|
~< 1

77902

FIGURE 6-10. 152625 LINE TEST KEY ASSEMBLY

é-10 CHANGE 9



11498

— 152025 152025 —
? e 152027 ?
l [
|
3 | 3

~ |
~d
121125 g
Pl
Pre |
/// g|§
|

-
7
// 7
7 e
v P

-
P
-

r

I
|
E
121125 ——— | 152030
151657 ' |
106200 “—xﬁé J k/ 151626
91768 — s : -
) h@ 3598
2191 —g”
2191
3598 &
106200
) 3598
82474 X & o
A9 —g 107427
3598 —g/ 106200
107427 ] /' 106200 >

& 7002 IS
r 90789 — 1

89969 —— /i:f 151477 —<

76099 —f—f-i/ 15202 ——4f
2191 — -, ™~ 3598

*1028 ——/§®/ =

*3650 ——@ R,

*82474

76099 —&
&— 919

@
&— 3598 &

*81824

*151626 —€

*PART OF 152026

FIGURE 6-11. 152021 CAP ACITOR-RESISTOR ASSEMBLY

CHANGE 9 6-11



11498

152025 )
152027 E \15I626
5 ,

—

7

——153483

121125

106200

91768
2191

3598

152023

90789
151427——

152022

2191
3598

FIGURE 6-12. 152624 CAPACITOR-RESISTOR ASSEMBLY

6-12 CHANGE 9



11498

I5I626—-%J)

154665
(TN
A

73588

S22

150040~

0
/xn

#7002 2 g\|25l22
' OLD STYLE PARTS

[
rd

90789—
151427—

—157308
12501

@é/ 110743

/ - 76983

—160847

r{é 154632

RN (
™ Liozs
@&—219

é—l5i657

FIGURE 6-13. 152332 RELAY MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMEBLY

CHANGE 9 o3



11498

9172l

92856

81836 - ~
s 2669
' 112626
USED WITH 152332 o /”’
SEE FIGURE 8-I3 g r—

154630

USED WITH 152332
SEE FIGURE 8-13

6-14 CHANGE 9



11498

3598
55323 ———— —2l9l
7002

[ ]

<o

89969
157225 \

157233

Oy _
|268—J///
6345
157218 2191 —
359;“\\\\><:
2191 -

3598 pad
2191

® @‘1//

7
;?it:j~—|57227

s

FIGURE 6-16. 157216 LINE RELAY MOUNTING ASSEMBLY

CHANGE ¢ 6-15



1149B

151626

FIGURE 6-17. 160223 AUXILIARY CABLE ASSEMBLY

6-16

SNz

1 q 155560 155561
X

150040

: = — 219

Specification 58815

FIGURE 6-18. 155558 DC CONTROL RELAY ASSEMBLY

CHANGE 9



11498

Y — 155718

/>\ —— 151626

— 151819

N 151626 /’% %

ey g/ N
/}//:&\AISM%

157231

SPECIFICATION 57765

FIGURE 6-19. 154747 MODIFICATION KIT TO EQUIP AN ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT FOR CONTINUOUS SPACING

CHANGE 9 .17



1149B

FIGURE 6-20. 155785 CABLE EXTENSION

/(REF.ISZIIO)

/160284
(REF. 125015)
//(REF. 2191)
Gl 4"\ 7
/ | ﬁg":,f;/,"f,,;,lw /lREE 77902)
1 BT~
1 NN A4
750) L

! I
o
<7 \\ 7
%‘ (REF.75
(REF. 75750) >

SPECIFICATION 5664S

FIGURE 6-21. 159397 MODIFICATION KIT TO CONVERT 152623 LINE RELAY MOUNTING
ASSEMBLY TO 160226 ASSEMBLY

6-18 CHANGE 9



11498

152893
3640

125011\
&
TR

™

156976 (PART OF
160364Y)

1
16036 !
3640

115099
07438

| @—155751

117366
107398 ~
©)

I/ ‘
/
y \!

\

|2oao ,
\ Ii \\

1
|
11/

16089 ‘

~— ss7ss—S N\ \\
S~

151819
62— \ f

,|55750/§1\\M x '

160965 CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS
MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK (*) 1 |

&—125390
&—83885

SPECIFICATION 58875
160334 EXCLUDES ALL PARTS
MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK (*)

FIGURE 6-22. 160966 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE TRANSMITTER
AND REPERFORATOR CONTROL

CHANGE ¢ 6-19



11498

112627 —— @

FIGURE 6-23. VARIABLE FEATURES FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT

107398 161526
/
82474
151626 UNIT |  CABLE WIRING DIAGRAMS
CODE | ASSEMBLY (ACTUAL)

2886WD, 2868WD, 2854WD, 2860WD,

LESUS 152750 2852WD, 2850WD, 2898WD

LESU6 152997 2870WD

2874WD, 2878WD, 2892WD, 2888WD,
‘ 2890WD, 2902WD, 2914WD, 2906WD,
§ — 1558640 LESU7 153473 2916WD, 2924WD, 2932WD, 3068WD,
3200WD, 3434WD

1
155859 LESU8 53473 2912WD, 2926WD

155861 LESUI7 | 155549 3210WD, 2929WD
~
LESU26 | 162461 3634WD
LESU31 | 162835 3540WD

LESU41 164192 3712WD

LESU42 163316 3716WD
LESU45 164238 3760WD
LESU46 164239 3768WD

LESU67 176681 4342WD

FIGURE 6-24.  CABLE ASSEMBLY CHART

6-20 CHANGE 1l



11498

162357
\\\\

(!

162359

162360

162358

|

90789

| s
! 1
! ]
y
- .
- |
| WITH 162357
SUPPLIED WITH 162359 ==
& '

SUPPLIED

<§§> \\HH427

SUPPLIED WITH 116783

FIGURE 6-25. 162361 RECTIFIER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY (500MA)

CHANGE ¢ 6-21



9

6 3ONVHD

SIIMBW3SSVY T3INVd AVIIY L69E9I ANV 3969€9l 92-9 3HNOIY

SUPPLIED

S9I174
WITH— 77629
165378

78905
163802 78904

OX

99174 -1800 OHMS ~
77629-3000 OHMS
1165378 ~102 AND 3509 OHMS

SUPPLIED WITH

@/S

163795

UPPLIED WITH 165021

™~

§———— 155754

163809
**1638I10

| _—=

163804 155752

/I615?_5 *163807
151626 |

%@N \ **163808

Vﬂz

—

163795

\I52467

o

ARV AT

165021

tPECULIAR TO 163696
*USED WITH 163696 (RECEIVING-ONLY SET)
**USED WITH 163697 (SEND-RECEIVE SET)

8611



6 39NVHO

£T9

L2-9 34NoOld

AT1BW3SSY ¥31411034 ¢€0SH 9l

143306
' 14332\4 i\ 143307
143323~ < / Y 143313 \
) - A,

. 3292 /58535\@
| @//M?;SO! @ < -®
' Gy 143297 R
143295 %;/'43293 ; @—14329 —143326
39075 43293 143303Rg > )
\hb /////443&9 z\llllllisi
1432 | = \/
\9 . . _ o, > SUPPM
o 3 WITH
® ° i | _ o 143311 BLACK
I 23294 143312 RED
Q AN s |

=" o Cagazas

[
)< / . RIS 43293
\\\\ \\\\ N—14332] ! /2 l 3{’20

142679 T~
g 143302 143301
@—143299 P / 143297
124566 143310

|
|
!
H
|
(N

@)

N 143304
e
143217 - @\@,442686 143325

138506
@

\%_—443316

asvi|



11498

45815 12523
II|5I6\\@ 5363,
~ /

\& g 73144

(REF 164606—__

=
[
EE FIG.9-36) 1% !
SEE FIG.9=36) o) o w SUPPLIED
by — . [/ SUPPLIED WITH 162357
jer | N e / WITH 116783
l73|46\»7 | 1 | 8" /
© ! : SUPPLIED
81596~ ; /WiTH 162359
P LB
157223 | 12501 EI° 1 \ .
LT o < - 'Q‘::\\ o Z
\ T no743s@1 Lo . \\5
7002 © IOZOSZ\QQ)J ‘ © =~ 1L0 - P
51346 \ (- R S o © of .
@ ! - ,,© S © .- !
y‘;’ 75750 S 5 !
N —~ . @ - © M r i
| T TS Y e ;
2191 Qgﬁ T ‘ e |
7002 & 8782 &5 | | o= |
2191~ 97" S % I >
77902 ’ : ~ 7002~ ..
\: i ’/ -
™ 7152109
! / / 151657
74615(2000 OHM) L 151657 - =
74691 (1600 OHM) ! &%
90239 (3200 OHM) \ | % ol
95005(2500 OHM) \ : 2002
129488(1000 OHM) 162357 i

90/707 Q% 162\359 u ;&J@/ |7333|

153819 Y )\ w \%\ &9 \III776
g ) 172942 &
;@i© & \ , 162358 ) \\;?9012
\ 161238 156501
125129

FIGURE 6-28. 164271 ELECTRICAL SERVICE ASSEMBLY

8262~ _ . =
o 4 T

173147

é \
\\\\

~_ 72943
° m777\@
g 2 161239
o7 .- /
) )
e & -
REF. 86239 \
\ 110743 L
93783 v > é
NOT PART OF 173363 e / IM
oo me \, %
{82474—_ g%

FIGURE 6-29.173363 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADAPT A 164271 ELECTRICAL
SERVICE ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN AN LBAC2II** CABINET

6-24 CHANGE ¢



11498

ﬂ5|8|8(4-v2”BLACKf

— 1248 |5|8I9 (3"BLACK)
92264"‘]7 ~150040 %? ¥57998 (12" BLACK)

15731 7—

157319
155084—

‘ﬂ5487
, *|573|e

‘,,,,1 ¢§

o Moorsrnrrrrosrett

30RY LINE RELAY

(SEE BULLETIN 1044B FOR COMPONENTS)
*PECULIAR TO 154732 (FOR LESUS)

*RPECULIAR TO 154779 (FOR LESUTSE8)
SPECIFICATION 587I§

FIGURE €-30 154732 AND 154779 MODIFICATION KITS TO ADD A RELAY SHIFT UNIT
TO AN ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT

CHANGE 9 6-25



11498

150040

151346
/

_ ©@——i25015

151565

//////é;:no435

P20l
o) 151564

151346

l&657//////////

FIGURE 6-3l. 152999 FILTER AND BELL ASSEMBLY

6-26 CHANGE 9



11498

Cable 1715_55 1450}6 ]615?6
Assembly 50 pin 24 pin 14 pin
Connector | Connector | Connector
145003 145013 (LESU 58) X X
79 Nasoia tesuse) | X X X
161525 —@Q
T 145244 | & o
151637 LS —— 171555 -
/ N 145016 ~— é
-y
‘o |
. ——
& d

165060 =
W 61136
1115358
O
(O
L]

1
|

|

J

1

. =1 116783 —
i

I

I

. 151346
~o. — — 151
é-—nous 51422 E 219c]sss
153492 . ®— 151880 ; | ©— 7002
: < X r’:/
! 152760 3598 —— g
3598"|’@\ | 2091 ——@ |
| = 2
&S
o
/\‘/ |
! i
|
1]
152760 ———— :
% | 151827
I ye
158252 — \&, !
i =)
151416

/
\?ﬁ\g

paliviv |

moiz | S 4
e 92527
-@ 1157
.': E 2 {@%/

(Ref. 158278
See Fig. 6-1)

FIGURE 6-32, ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT

CHANGE 10 6-27



155861 —'/%

11498

155859

%/ %/ 151626

155860

m@/

00000 N

N

o
00
coo00a00

151626

®
oo
e
¢

/

(‘Qg

o
o0

‘(ZZR@_——-—— 155860

256 ACCESSORY GROUP

CABLE CONNECTOR 151627
ASSEMBLIES RECEPTACLE TERMINALS
145282, F 152465 @)
145283,R 152466 @)
145284, 152466 (13)
145067 NONE (20)

257 ACCESSORY GROUP

CABLE CONNECTOR 151627
ASSEMBLIES RECEPTACLE TERMINALS
145062,R 152466 )
145063, S 152466 (13)
145064, F 152465 7

FIGURE 6-33. ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNIT (ACCESSORY GROUPS)

CHANGE 10



11498

176812

~*79012
S— 44048, -

*125170—

151626
\fﬂ 176811~

~a I
Ty

: 151427 ——118726

- @//@/ /_,._..137602

7002=——® 17154] —
219 —® *SUPPLIED WITH 176696

153537/@ 114654 — "&
FIGURE 6-34, 176810 ANSWER-BACK CONTROL RELAY ASSEMBLY

#176696 —

159320
| /

76692

|

7

/‘
‘ **79967
—
#176697 ’
~ **79012 *176693
[[]5]626 G 1 -
N | \ ) §\ 1]
RE ¢ 150040 |

& e
® o>

15147
- P #PPECULIAR TO 176698
] & o~ 7 7002 *PECULIAR TO 176694
159322/ ®— 2191 **SUPPLIED WITH 176692 AND 17669
8——153537

FIGURE 6-35. 176694 (MOTOR CONTROL) AND 176698 (SLOW RELEASE) RELAY ASSEMBLIES

CHANGE 1| 6-29



Part
Number

169M

247M

252M
1018
1028

1038

1093
1157

1162

1164
1172
1248

1268
1297

2034
2191
2201
2263
2422
2449
2669

3595
3598
3599
3606

3618
3640

3646

3647
3650
3870
3899
4703
4707
5702
5816
6345
6827

7002
7603
7959
8262
9695
34432

43954
44048

45815
49514
55219
55323
61085
70073
70887
71047

6-30

Description and
Page Number

Coil, Magnet 6-13

Coil, Magnet 6-5, 6-26
Coil, Magnet 6-5

Screw (3-48x5/16Fil) 6-27
Screw (4-40x7/32 Fil) 6-8,
6-10, 6-11, 6-13, 6-25
Screw (6-40x9/32 Fil) 6-8,
6-10

Screw (8-32x7/16 Fil) 6-5
Screw (8-32x1/2 Fil) 6-2,
6-27

Screw (4-40x1/4 Fil) 6-10,
6-19

Screw (2-56x3/16 Fil) 6-22
Screw (2-56x5/16 Fil) 6-20
Screw (6-40x7/16 Flat)
6-7, 6-8, 6-25

Screw (6-40x5/16 Flat)
6-15

Screw (6-40x2-7/16 Fil)
6-7,6-9, 6-17, 6-25
Washer, Flat 6-5

Washer, Lock (SEV )

Nut (5/16-32 Hex) 6-5
Nut (8-32 Hex) 6-15
Washer, Lock 6-20
Washer, Lock 6-13
Washer, Lock 6-4, 6-14
Washer, Flat 6-7,6-9, 6-10
Nut (1/4-32) 6-13

Nut (6-40 Hex) (SEV.)
Nut (4-40 Hex) (SEV)
Nut (6-40 Hex) 6-2, 6-3,
6-25

Insulator 6-13

Washer, Lock 6-5, 6-19,
6-25, 6-29

Washer, Lock 6-2, 6-5,
6-7, 6-15, 6=26, 6-27
Insulator 6-13

Washer, Flat 6-11

Spring 6-5

Spacer 6-13

Spring 6-26

Washer, Flat 6-25

Switch, Key 6-24

Washer, Fiber 6-5

Nut (6-32 Hex) 6-15,6-25
Block, Connecting 6-7,
6-8, 6-25

Washer, Flat (SEV.)

Spring 6-5

Bracket, Magnet 6-13
Knob 6-24

Plunger 6-13

Washer, Flat 6-4, 6-14,
6-16, 6-25

Bell, Signal 6-26

Washer, Flat 6-2, 6-5,
6-16, 6-19, 6-27, 6-29
Washer, Llock 6-24

Nut (8-32 Hex) 6-2, 6-27
Screw (8-32x3/8 Fil) 6-25
Screw (8-32x1/2 Rd) 6-15
Washer, Lock 6-27

Nut (3-48 Hex) 6-27

Nut (10-24 Hex) 6-23
Washer, Flat 4-13

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 6

Part
Number

71073
71155

71646
73175
73588
73592
73593
74614

74615

74691
74821

74882
75231
75750

76099
76832

76983
77629
77902

78904
78905
79012

79513
79967
80721
80854

81596

81775
81824
81836

82474

82516
82870
83885
89548

89969

90096
90239
90707
90789
21683

91721

91768
92260
92264
92527
92761
92856

Description and
Page Number

Washer, Flat 6-22

Screw (6-32x1-3/16 Flat)
6-6

Nut (6-32) 6-6

Washer, Lock 6-13

Spring 6-13

Plate, Spring 6-13

Spring, Contact 6-13
Resistor (2600 ohms) 6-7,
6-8

Resistor (2000 ohms) 6-11,
6-12, 6-24

Resistor (1600 ohms) 6-24
Resistor (2810 ohms) 6-7,
6-8

Spring 6-5

Bushing 6-13

Washer, Insulating 6-7, 6-8,
6-9, 6-10, 6-11, 6-17, 6-18,
6-24, 6-25

Washer, Flat 6-3, 6-9, 6-10,
6-11, 6-12

Screw (12-24x5/8 Hex)
6-22, 6-23

Screw (4-40x1-1/4 Fil) 6-13
Resistor (3000 ohms) 6-22
Screw (6-40x2-3/8 Rd) 6-8,
6-10, 6-11, 6-12, 6-18, 6-24
Nut (8-32 Hex) 6-22
Washer, Flat 6-22

Washer, Insulating 6-16,
6-19, 6-29

Plate 6-13

Insulator 6-16, 6-19
Washer, Flat 6-15

Screw (6-40x1-7/16 Fil) 6-3,
6-5

Screw (10-32x1-3/8 Hex)
6-24

Resistor (8000 ohms) é-7
Nut (4-40 Hex) 6-~11
Washer, Fiber 6-4, 6-14,
6-25

Terminal 6-3, 6-4, 6-11,
6-12, 6-16, 6-18, 6-20,
6-22, 6-24

Spring 6-7, 6-8, 6-25
Resistor (6300 ohms) 6-9
Nut (6-32 Hex) 6-19
Spring, Contact 6-7, 6-8,
6-25

Washer, Insulating 6-3,
6-11,6-12, 6-15

Washer, Insulating 6-25
Resistor (3200 ohms) 6-24
Washer, Flat 6-24

Washer, Flat (SEV.)

Nut (15/32-32 Hex} 6-2,
6-3, 6-25, 6-27

Screw (10-32x3-3/4 Fil)
-4, 6-14

Jumper 6-11,6-12

Washer, Lock 6-6

Screw (6-32x2-1/4 Rd) 6-25
Washer, Lock 6-2, 6-27
Strap 6-17, 6-25

Resistor (1500 ohms) 6-4,
6-14

Part
Number

93073
93191

93783
95005
96260BK
96696
99174
99324
99358
102052
106200

107116
107393
107398

107427

108959
110434

110435
110743

111017

111516
111776
1777

111970
111971
112626

112627
114478
114654
115358
116783

117366
118169
118516
118617

118720
118726
119121
120142
120195
120208
121125
121245
121246
121247
121248
121249

124566
125011

Description and
Page Number

Modification Kit 6-14
Screw (4-40x5/16 Flat)
6-15

Screw (4-36x3/16 Fil) 6-24
Resistor (2500 ohms) 6-24
Wire 6-5

Terminal 6-25

Resistor (1800 ohms) 6-22
Cord Assembly 6-22
Connector, Plug (2 Pt) 6-22
Screw (4-40x9/32 Fil) 6-24
Washer, Centering 6-11,
6-12

Washer, Lock 6-4

Switch, Toggle 6-2
Terminal 6-2, 6-3, 6-19,
6-20

Resistor (15-5-5 ohms)
6-11, 6-12

Switch, Toggle 6-25

Screw (4-40x3/16 Fil)
6-26, 6-29

Nut (4-40 Hex) 6-5, 6-26
Washer, Lock 6-10, 6-11,
6-13, 6-15, 6-19, 6-24,
6-25, 6-27

Screw (6-40x5/16 Fil) 6-2,
6-3, 6-27

Washer, Flat 6-24
Connector, Plug (4 Pt) 6-24
Connector, Receptacle (4 Pt)
6-24

Key, Line Test 6-9,6-10
Knob 6-9, 6-10

Nut (10-32 Hex) 6-4,
6-14, 6-15

Nut (2-56 Hex) 6-20

Nut (15/32-32 Hex) 6-25
Strip, Terminal 6-29

Fuse (1 amp) 6-27

Holder, Fuse 6-2, 6-3,
6-21, 6-24, 6-27

Jumper 6-19

Resistor (1 meg) 6-25

Post 6-25

Screw w/Washer (6-32x3/8
Fil) 6-25

Resistor (.1 meg) 6-25
Resistor (820 ohms) 6-29
Bracket 6-17, 6-25

Shield, Tube 6-25
Rectifier 6-6

Resistor (22 ohms) 6-19
Washer, Spring 6-5, 6-11,

6-12
Clamp, Cable (5/16" 1D )
6-5

Clamp, Cable (3/8" 1.D.)
6-25, 6~27

Clamp, Cable (7/16" |.D )
6-3

Clamp, Cable (1/2" 1.D )
6-2

Clamp, Cable (5/8" 1.D.)
6-2

Bracket 6-23

Washer, Flat 6-10, 6-13,
6-19, 6-24

CHANGE I



Part
Number

125015

125108
125112
125122
125129
125164
125170

125231
125306
125390
129488
129852
129854
129855
129919
131045

137602
138191

138506
138535
138548
139075
139777

142294
142679
142683
142686
143291

143292
143293
143295
143297
143299
143300
143301
143302
143303
143304
143306
143307
143308
143309
143310
143311
143312
143313
143314
143315
143316
143317
143319
143320
143321
143322
143323
143324
143325
143326
143327
144979
145003
145007

Description and

Page Number

Washer, Flat 6-6, 6-8,
6-18, 6-26

Screw (6-32x3/8 Fil) 6-19
Screw (2-56x1/8 Fil) 6-13
Screw (2-56x3/4 Fil) 6-13
Screw (3-48x3/8 Fil) 6-24
Screw (6-32x1 Fil) 6-15
Screw (8-32x5/16 Fil) 6-16,
6-19, 6-29

Nut (10-32 Hex) 6-24
Stop, Magnet Plunger 6-13
Washer, Flat 6-5, 6-19
Resistor (1000 ohms) 6-24
Resistor (2200 ohms) 6-25
Resistor (10,000 ohms) 6-25
Resistor (51,000 ohms) 6-25
Fuse (4 amp) 6-3

Screw (6~40x1-5/16 Fil)
6-13

Resistor (470 ohms) 6-29
Screw (3-48x1 Rd) 6-~7,
6-8, 6-25

Grommet 6-23

Holder, Fuse 6-23
Grommet 6-23

Screw (8-32x1/4 Fil) 6-23
Screw (3-56x1/4 Flat) 6-9,
6-10

Screw (8-32x3/8 Flat) 6-23
Washer, Flat 6-23

Washer, Flat 6-23

Nut (8-32 Hex) 6-23
Screw (1/4-20x5/8 Hex)
6-23

Clamp 6-23

Screw (6-32x1/4 Fil) 6-23
Screw (4-40x1/4Rd) 6-23
Nut (6-32 Hex) 6-23

Nut (1/4-20 Hex) 6-23
Washer, Lock 6-23
Washer, Lock 6-23
Washer, Lock 6~23
Washer, Lock 6-22, 6-23
Washer, Lock 6-23

Fuse (1 amp) 6-23

Fuse (.6 amp) 6-23

Screw (10-24x5/8 Fiat) 6-23
Capacitor 52 .75 MFD) 6-23
Capacitor (1250 MFD) 6-23
Jack (Black) 6-23

Jack (Red) 6-23

Resistor (6000 ohms) 6-23
Bracket 6-23

Teminal 6-23

Stud 6-23

Bracket 6-23

Chassis 6-23

Cover 6-23

Diode 6-23

Cord Assembly 6-23

Cord Assembly 6-23

Cord Assembly 6-23
Transformer Assembly 4-23
Bracket 6-23

Cable Assembly 6-23
Relay 6-27

Relay 6-27

Diode 6-27

CHANGE I

Part
Number

145013
145014
145016

145026
145062
145063
145064
145067
145104
145210
145246
145282
145283
145284
150040

150323
150992
151346

151400
151401
151402
151403
151406
151407
151408
151409
151410
151411

151412
151414
151416

151417
151418
151421
151422

151423
151427
151432
151437
151440
151441
151564
151565
151567
151579
151618

151626
151630
151631
151632
151637

151657

151658
151659

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 6 (Continued)

Description and
Page Number

Cable Assembly 6-27
Cable Assembly 6-27
Connector, Receptacle (24 Pt)
6-27

Plate, Right Mounting 6-27
Cable Assembly, R 6-28
Cable Assembly, S 6-28
Cable Assembly, F 6-28
Cable Assembly 6-28

Plate, Mounting 6-27
Cable Assembly 6-27

Relay 6-27

Cable Assembly, F 6-28
Cable Assembly, R 6-28
Cable Assembly, S 6-28
Screw (6-40x5/8 Fil) 6-2,
6-3, 6-4, 6-5, 6~6, 6-7, 6-8,
6-9, 6-11, 6-12, 6-13, 6-15,
6-16, 6-20, 6-21, 6-25, 6-26,
6-27

Washer, Flat 6-19

Stud 6-19

Screw (6-40x3/8 Fil) 6-2,
6-3, 6-24, 6-27

Control Assembly 6-5

Base 6-5

Core 6-5

Frame 6-5

Plate 6-5

Collar 6-5

Lever 6-5

Amature 6-5

Clip, Retaining 6-5

Block, Terminal 6-2, 6-3,
6-27

Insulator 6-2, 6-3, 6-27
Switch, Sensitive 6-5

Nut (6-40 Hex) 6-2, 6-3,
6-27

Cable Assembly 6-5

Fuse (10 amp) 6-2, 6-3
Plate 6-2

Connector, Receptacle (2 Pt)
6-2, 6-3, 6-27

Plate 6-2

Plate, Clamp (SEV.)
Armature 6-5

Stud 6-2, 6-4, 6-27

Stud 6-5

Plate 6-4

Bracket 6-26

Bushing 6-26

Armature 6-26

Plate 6-26

Screw (6-40x7/16 Fil) 6-2,
6-3, 6-4

Terminal (SEV.)

Screw (6-40x1/2 Hex) 6-5
Screw (6-40x5/16 Hex) 6-13
Screw (6-40x3/8 Hex) 6-5
Screw (4-40x1/4 Fil) 6-10,
6-25, 6-27

Screw (6-40x1/4 Fil) 6-2,
6-7,6-8, 6-11, 6-12, 6-13,
6-17, 6-24, 6-25, 6-26, 6-27
Screw (6-40x5/16 Fil) 6-3,
LA D7

Screw (6-40x1/2 Fil) 6-15

Part
Number

151660
151801
151808
151813
151814
151818
151819

151822
151825
151826
151827
151880
151913
151914
151916
151995
151996
151999
152021

152022
152023

152024
152025

152026
152027
152028
152030
152108
152109
152110
152123
152124
152330
152331
152332

152351
152465

152466

152467
152623

152624

152625
152744
152745
152746
152750
152753
152754
152755
152757
152760
152761
152763
152849
152893
152921

19099
ISL LL

152950

Description and
Page Number

Screw (6-40x7/8 Fil) 6-25
Bushing, Clamp 6-3

Relay 6-2

Cover 6-2

Bracket 6-2

Jumper 6-4, 6-7, 6-25
Jumper 6-4, 6-5, 6-8, 6-10,
6-13, 6~15, 6-17,6-19,6-25
Mounting Assembly 6-7
Cable Assembly 6-6

Cable Assembly 6-7

Strap, Terminal 6-3, 6-27
Nut (4-40 Hex) 6-25, 6-27
Plate, Mounting 6-6
Capacitor 6-6

Transformer 6-6
Modification Kit 6-4
Cable Assembly 6-4

Cable Assembly 6-6
Capacitor-Resistor
Assembly 6~11

Suppressor, Electrical Noise
6-11, 6~12

Resistor (400 ohms) 6-11,
6-12

Resistor (1 ohm) 6-11, 6-12
Bolt (1/4-20x5 Rd) &-11,
6-12

Cable Assembly 6~11

Plate 6-11, 6-12

Guard 6-11, 6-12

Cable Assembly 6-11
Plate, Relay 6-7

Filter 6-7, 6-8, 6-24
Bracket 6-7, 6-8, 6-18
Cable Assembly &-7
Spacer 6-7, 6-8, 6-25
Modification Kit 6-4
Rectifier Assembly 6-14
Control Assembly 6-13,
6-14

Plate 6-11, 6-12
Connector, Receptacle (20
Pt) 6-20, 6-22, 6-28
Connector, Receptacle (20
Pt) 6-20, 6-28

Connector, Plug (20 Pt) 6-22
Mounting Assembly 6-8,
6-18

Capacitor-Resistor Assembly
6-12

Key Assembly 6-10

Key Assembly 6-9

Bracket 6-9, 6-10

Cable Assembly 6-9

Cable Assembly 6-20
Jumper 6-4

Jumper 6-4

Strap, Terminal 6-2
Modification Kit 6-4

Stud 6-2, 6-3, 6~27

Stud 6-2, 6-3

Jumper 6-9

Armature 6-5

Screw (4-40x1/2 Hex) 6-19
Plate 6-3

Plate 6-3

Cable Assembly 6-6

6-31



Part
Number

152988
152994
152995
152996

152997
152998
152999
153040
153108
153157
153251
153451
153454
153456
153457
153458
153460
153461
153462
153464
153473
153475
153477
153478
153479
153480
153481

153482
153483
153484
153492
153493

153537
153631

153819
154630
154632
154636
154661
154664

154665
154696
154732
154747
154779
154870
155022
155023
155064
155084
155558
155559
155560
155561
155564
155591
155592
155659
155718
155750

155751

6-32

Description and
Page Number

Plate 6-26

Switch 6-3

Bracket 6-26

Suppressor, Electrical Noise
6-26

Cable Assembly 6-20
Bracket 6-3

Filter & Bell Assembly 6-26
Control Assembly 6-5
Insulator 6-6

Resistor (400 ohms) 6-5
Control Assembly 6-5
Block, Terminal 6~10
Bracket 6~10

Bracket 6-3

Strap, Terminal 6-3

Cable Assembly 6-4

Plate 6-3

Plate 6-3

Plate 6-3, 6-17, 6-25,6-27
Block, Terminal 6-8
Cable Assembly 6-20
Cable Assembly 6-8

Cable Assembly 6-6, 6-21
Cable Assembly 6-5

Cable Assembly 6-12
Resistor (6750 ohms) 6-8
Resistor (5800 ohms) 6-8,
6-10

Plate, Relay 6-8

Jumper 6-{2

Screw (6-32x1/4 Fil) 6-22
Connector, Plug (3 Pt) 6-27
Connector, Receptacle (3
Pt) 6-20

Screw (6-40x9/32 Hex) 6-29
Network, Spark Suppression
6-24

Washer, Lock 6-24

Plate 6-14

Block, Terminal 6-13
Plate 6-13

Rectifier 6-14

Resistor (2000 ohms) 6~17,
6-25

Cable Assembly 6-13
Washer, Reducing 6-3
Modification Kit 6-25
Modification Kit 6~17
Modification Kit 6-25
Cable Assembly 6-17, 6-25
Switch, Toggle 6-2
Switch, Toggle 6-2, 6~27
Jumper 6-4

Tube, Electron 2D21W) 6~25
Relay Assembly 6-16

Plate 6-16

Relay 6-16

Cable 6-16

Cover 6-16

Capacitor 6-6

Plate 6-16

Cable Assembly 6-20
Jumper 6-17, 6-25
Sleeve, Insulating (3/32x
1/2) 6-19,6-25

Sleeve, Insulating (1/8x1)
6-19

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 6 (Continued)

Part
Number

155752
155753
155754
155755

155785
155858
155859

155860
155861

156501
156976
157216
157217
157218
157219
157220
157221
157222
157223
157224
157225
157226
157227
157228
157229
157230
157231
157232
157233

157234
157235
157276
157283
157285
157307
157308
157309
157310
157312
157313
157314
157315
157316
157317
157319
157395
157396
157397
157997
157998
158250
158252

158272
158278
158279
158283

159320
159321

11498

Description and
Page Number

Sleeve, Insulating (1/16x3/8)
6-22, 6-24

Sleeve, Insulating (1/8x1/2)
6-19, 6-25

Sleeve, Insulating (1/16x1/2)
6-22

Sleeve, Insulating (11/64x
5/8) 6-19

Extension, Cable 6~18
Resistor (700 ohms) 6-3
Screw (4-40x1/8 Binding)
6-2, 6-3, 6-20, 6-28

Screw (4-40x3/8 Rd) 6-2,
6-3, 6-20, 6-28

Washer, lock 6-2, 6-3, 6-20,
6-28

Screw (6-40x7/32 Fil) 6-24
Connector, Plug (32 Pt) 4-19
Mounting Assembly 6-15
Plate 6~15

Bracket 6-15

Spacer 6-15

Block, Terminal 6-15
Block, Terminal 6~15
Potentiometer 6-15

Jack 6-15, 6-24

Resistor (250 ohms) 6-15
Resistor (2000 ohms) 6-15
Block, Terminal 6-15
Capacitor 6-15

Cable 6-15

Cable Assembly 6-15
Jumper 6-4

Jumper 6-4, 6-17

Jumper 6~4, 6-17

Screw (6-40x2-3/8 Flat)
6-15

Potentiometer 6-15
Resistor (390 ohms) 6-15
Capacitor (47 MFD) 6-25
Rectifier, Selenium 6-25
Resistor (5000 ohms) 6-25
Spacer 6-13

Bracket 6-13

Plate, Nut 6-13

Switch, Sensitive 6~13
Resistor (6000 ohms) 6-25
Resistor (1800 ohms) 6-25
Socket, Tube (7 Pin) 6-25
Socket, Tube (9 Pin) 6-25
Cable Assembly 6-25
Shield, Tube 6-25

Tube, Electron (5751) 6~-25
Plate 6-25

Board, w/Terminals 6-25
Bracket 6-25

Cable 6-25

Jumper 6-4, 6-25

Block, Terminal 6~27
Insulator, Terminal Block
6-27

Plate (Right) 6-2
Container 6-2, 6=3

Plate 6-20

Connector, Receptacle (32
Pt) 6-19

Cover, Relay 6-29
Bracket, Relay 6-29

Part
Number

159322
159397
160223
160226

160227
160229
160284

160325
160326
160328
160332
160334
160336
160357
160358
160359
160361
160362
160363
160364
160365
160389

160395
160411
160678
160831
160847
160883
160964
160965
160966
161136
161238
161239
161525
161526

162357

162358
162359
162360
162361
162461
162835
163316
163696
163697
163795
163802

163803
163804
163807
163808
163809
163810
163966
164192
164238
164239
164271

164503
164606

Description and
Page Number

Plate, Relay 6-29
Modification Kit 6-18
Cable Assembly 6-16
Mounting Assembly 6-8,
6-18

Cable Assembly 6-8
Plate 6-21

Resistor (5500 ohms) 6-8,
6-18

Relay 6-19

Relay 6-19

Relay 6-19

Flasher, Thermal 6-19
Modification Kit 6-19
Cable Assembly 6-19
Clip, Spring 6-19

Cover 6-19

Plate 6-19

Clip, Mounting 6-19
Plug 6-19

Capacitor (b6 MFD) 6-19
Cable 6-19

Jumper 6-19

Screw (12-24x1-1/4 Rd)
6-19

Cable 6-19

Bracket 6-19

Jumper 6-4

Terminal 6~19

Stud 6-13

Plate 6-8

Relay 6-19
Modification Kit 6-19
Modification Kit 6-19
Fuse (6-1/4 AMP) 6-27
Connector, Receptacle 6-24
Connector, Plug 6-24
Connector, Plug (14 Pt) 6-22
Connector, Receptacle (14
Pt} 6-20, 6-22, 6-27
Capacitor (500 MFD) 6-21,
6-24

Diode 6-21, 6-24
Transformer 6-21, 6-24
Fuse (8 amp) 6-21, 6-24
Rectifier 6-21

Cable Assembly 6-20
Cable Assembly 6-20
Cable Assembly 6-20
Pane! Assembly 6-22
Panel Assembly 6-22
Coil, Repeating 6-22
Connector, Receptacle (2
Pt) 6-22

Connector, Plug (2 Pt) 6-22
Plate 6-22

Cable Assembly 6-22
Cable Assembly 6-22
Cable Assembly 6-22
Cable Assembly 6-22
Plate 6-20

Cable Assembly 6-20
Cable Assembly 6-20
Cable Assembly 6-20
Service Assembly, Electrical
6-24

Rectifier Assembly 6-23
Bracket 6-24

CHANGE |l



Rart
Number

165021
165060
165378

171522
171555

172942
172943
172971

Description and
Page Number

Relay 6-22

Socket, Tube 6-27
Resistor (102-3509 ohms)
6-22

Resistor (400 ohms) 6-19
Connector, Receptacle (50
Pt) 6-27

Cable Assembly 6-24
Cable Assembly &-24
Board, Terminal 6-19

CHANGE I

Part
Number

173144
173145
173146
173147
173331
173332
173363
173724
174306
176673

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 6 (Continued)

Description and

Page Number

Relay 6-24

Cable Assembly 6-24
Panel, Relay Mounting 6-24
Plate, Mounting &-24
Bracket 6-24

Insulator 6-24
Modification Kit 6-24
Modification Kit 6~3

Relay 6-19

Suppressor, Spark -3

Part
Number

176692
176693
176694
176696
176697
176698
176788
176810
176811
176812

Description and
Page Number

Relay 6-29

Cable Assembly 6-29
Refay Assembly 6-29
Relay 6~29

Cable Assembly 6-29
Relay Assembly 6-~29
Capacitor (60 MFD) 6-29
Relay Assembly 6-29
Plate, Mounting 6-29
Cable Assembly 6-29

6-33



CHANGE ¢

11498

SECTION 7

NOTES OF EXPLANATION
CONVERSION AND
MODIFICATION KITS

7-1



Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

11498

NOTES OF EXPLANATION - SECTION 1

The 151127 shaft and one 151126 spacer have been replaced by a 154663
shaft and a 154662 spacer, replaceable only in pairs. When a new style shaft
is ordered, a new style spacer will be fumnished.

The 151126 spacer is not required on units equipped with the 152338 Modifica-
tion Kit illustrated in Figure 1-23.

The 151176 base and 151179 terminals have been redesigned but retain their
original part numbers. The new style terminals may be used with the old
style base, but if it is necessary to replace the base, both the new style
151176 base and 151179 terminals should be ordered.

CHANGE 9



CHANGE |l

Note 1:

Note 2;

Note 3:

Note 4:

11498

NOTES OF EXPLANATION - SECTION 2

The 111343 clamp is no longer required on units equipped with the redesigned
154086 wedge lock retainer. The new design retainer has an extension on the
bottom edge which replaces the clamp. However, the 111343 clamp is avail-
able for units equipped with the early design 154086 retainer.

The 154053 clutch trip bail is replaced by the 164485 clutch trip bail when
the unit is equipped with synchronous pulse transmission (see Figure 2-23).

The 164718 adapter plate and 164730 bracket replace the 172635 adapter
plate and 172636 bracket for the Mark 11l Keyboard.

Parts marked (#) are peculiar to LBAC227** and LBAC233**.



Note 1:
Note 2:

Note 3:

Note 4:
Note 5:

Note 6:

Note 12:

Note 13:
Note 14:

Note 15:

Note 16:
Note 17:
Note 18:
Note 19:
Note 20:
Note 21:
Note 22:
Note 23:
Note 24:

Note 25:

Note 26:

11498

NOTES OF EXPLANATION - SECTION 3

Parts shown in Figure 3-3 are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

Parts shown in Figure 3-4 are pecullar to LP68.

The Early Design 150098 Pressure Bail Is no longer available and is replaced by

a Late Design 157290 Pressure Bail. When the Late Design Pressure Bail is in~
stalled in an Early Design Mechanism, two 150269 Rollers and four 150266 Guide
Levers are removed. All other parts are available for maintenance.

Parts shown in Figure 3-8 are common to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

The 150434 Transfer Ball is peculior to LP3, LP4, LP5, LP4, LP7 and LP9.

The Early Design 153317 Bearing Bracket is no longer available and is replaced

by a Late Design 157990 Bearing Bracket, 157991 Stud, 2669 Lock Washer and

a 112626 Screw.

The 151346 Screw is used on LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP6.

The 151606 Screw is used on LP3 and LP5.

The 153326 Reset Blade is peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5, LP7 and LP9.

Parts shown in Figure 3-10 are common to LP3, LP4, LPS and LP7.

The 153560 Cam Shaft is no longer available. Orders received for this Early Design
part will be filled with a 154789 Modification Kit to replace the 153560 Shaft and

associated parts. (See Figure 3-9 for Components)

The 153573 Bail has been redesigned but retains its original number (See Figure 3-9
for Late Design). -

Parts shown in Figure 3-15 are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

Parts marked # are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

Since the Type Box Alignment cannot be adjusted, the Early Design 152502 Type
Box Carriage Plate is no longer fumished. When ordering the Early Design Plate,
a 152502 Modification Kit to provide Type Box Alignment will be fumished
{components listed on Page 7-9).

Parts marked * are peculiar to LP72.

The 153883 Helical Gear is peculiar to LP8.

Parts marked # are peculiar to LP3 through LP9.

Parts marked * are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

Parts marked # are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5, LP6, LP7 and LP9.

Parts marked * are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

The 154625 Space Suppression Ring is peculiar to LP6, LP7, LP8 and LP9.

Parts shown in Figure 3-24 are common to LP3, LP4 and LP5.

Parts marked * are peculiar to LP3 and LP4.

The Early Design 150953 Slide Assembly is no longer available and is replaced
by a Late Design 153183 Slide Assembly and a 153946 Modification Kit to
provide improved horizontal positioning knee link, (components listed on Page
7-13)

The 3598 Nut is peculiar to LP4, LP6, LP7 and LP9.

CHANGE 9



Note 27
Note 28:

Note 29:

Note 30:

Note 31:

Note 32:

Note 33:

Note 34;

Note 35:
Note 36:

Note 37;

Note 38:

CHANGE 9

11498

NOTES OF EXPLANATION - SECTION 3 (Continued)

Parts marked * are peculiar to LP8.
The 150438 Bellcrank is peculiar to LP3 and LP8.

The Early Design 152569 and 152570 Shift Slide Drive Linkages are no longer
available. Orders received for these parts will be filled with a 153946
Modification Kit to provide an improved horizontal positioning knee link
assembly. (components listed on Page 7-13)

The Early Design 152434 Plate is no longer available. Orders received for
the 152434 Plate will be filled with a 153904 Modification Kit to provide

parts for improved range scale sector mounting. (components listed on Page 7-11)

The Early Design 153491 Plate is no longer available. Orders received for
the 153491 Plate will be filled with a 154723 Modification Kit to provide
parts for improved range scale sector mounting. (components listed on Page 7-14)

The Early Design 152439 Shaft is no longer available. Orders received for
the 152439 Shaft will be filled with a 157261 Shaft and a 119648 Retaining
Ring.

The Early Design 152413 Magnet Bracket is no longer available. Orders
received for the 152413 Magnet Bracket will be filled with a 153545
Magnet Bracket which may be identified by the "C" stamped on the
pole piece.

The Early Design 152422 Armature (available for use with the Early Design
152413 Magnet Bracket) has been superseded by a 153543 Armature. For
identification, the Late Design Armature will be marked with "Red Lacquer”
on the underside, or have the armature extension finished in "Black Oxide"
instead of nickel.

The 152554 Code Bar is peculiar to LP3.
Parts marked ** are peculiar to LP3, LP4, LP5 and LP7.

The Early and Late Design Type Boxes may be identified by the thickness of
the Pallet Box Front Plate (Late Design being thinner); also the Dummy Pallets
(150973) are not used in the "Thin" Type Box. The Early Design Pallets cannot
be used in the "Thin" Type Boxes. Late Design Pallets can be used in either
"Thick" or "Thin" Type Boxes. However, Late Design Pallets used in "Thin
Type Boxes must use the Late Design 157238 Pallet Springs.

The Early Design 150077 Pallet Spring is no longer available and is
replaced by the Late Design 157238 Pallet Spring. However, either the Early
or Late Design Spring can be used with a Late Design Pailet in a "Thick”
Type Box.

Late Design Springs can be used on Early Design Pallets in "Thick" Type
Boxes.

The Early and Late Design Pallets may be identified by the length of the
shank from the rear of the pallet head to the end of the elongated hole.

(The Early Design being the longer - see illustrations).

The Switch Assemblies shown in Figure 3-48 are no longer availabie and

have been replaced by Later Design Switch Assemblies, (shown in Figure 3-47)
The replacements are as follows: The 155917 through 155924 Switch Assemblies
have been replaced by 172600 through 172607 Switch Assemblies respectively.
The 157070 through 157100 Switch Assemblies have been replaced by 172500
through 172530 Switch Assemblies respectively, The 160192 through 160197
Switch Assemblies have been replaced by 172531 through 172536 Switch
Assemblies respectively. The 160198 Switch Assembly has been replaced by a
172534 Switch Assembly. The 160199 through 160218 Switch Assemblies have
been replaced by 172538 through 172557 Switch Assemblies respectively. The
160219 Switch Assembly has been replaced by a 172560 Switch Assembly, The
160220 Switch Assembly has been replaced by a 172559 Switch Assembly.

7-5



7-6

Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:
Note 4:
Note 5:

Note 6:

11498

NOTES OF EXPLANATION - SECTION 5

The redesigned cabinet necessitated a change in the window. The early model
windows were 3-3/8" in width, numbered 153043 glass and 151510 plastic. The
later design cabinet has windows 3-5/8" in width, numbered 152768 glass and
153042 plastic.

Parts marked with an asterisk (*) are discontinued, When it is necessary to
replace a discontinued part a 161306 Modification Kit should be ordered instead.
See figure 5-2 for component parts.

Parts marked (1) are peculiar to the LPC207**,

The 121244 cable clamp is peculiar to the LPC206**,

Parts marked #) are used to secure the base in rack mounting.

The 145077** Lower Cabinet is similar to the 153488** Lower Cabinet but

provides additional rectangular cut-outs in the upper and lower shelves to
accommodate special cabling.

The 153488** Lower Cabinet is the standard KSR Cabinet and replaces the
153100** Lower Cabinet which is of an earlier design.

The 178900** Lower Cabinet is similar to the 153488** | ower Cabinet but
provides new mounting holes for the new style copyholder illustrated in
Figure 5-62.

CHANGE I



11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER SET

Kit Part Figure Specification
Number Number Description Quantity Number Number
152307 Modification Kit to Provide Reperforator 5760S and

Control Mechanism on Stunt Box 5813S
3599  Nut (4-40 Hex) 1 3-46
4703  Spring 2 3-50
72522  Wick, Felt 2 3-45
90517  Spring 3 3-46
94693  Wick, Felt 2 3-46
110743  Washer, Lock 1 3-46
152089  Latch 1 3-46
152298  Lever I 3-46
152299  Lever 1 3-46
152357  Stud 1 3-46
152653  Pawl 2 3-46
152660  Plate, Spring 1 3-46
153440  Bar, Function (Uncoded) 2 3-50
157074  Switch Assembly 1 3-48
157200  Spring 2 3-46
157240  Spring 2 3-46
157975  Cable 1 3-49
152316 Modification Kit to convert friction feed typing 57925
unit to sprocket feed (includes all parts shown in figure
3-12 plus the following parts)
153810  Guide, Ribbon 1 3-16
157979  Link, Toggle 1 3-37
In addition to the above Kit, order one of the following
Modification Kits for your specific paper width:
153701
through
153717 Medification Kits to Provide Paper
Handling Parts 1 3-69
152321 Universal Copy Light Conversion 57755
3438  Washer, Flat 2 5-3
3639  Washer, Lock 2 5-3
121245  Clamp, Cable 1 5-3
152309  Copylight Assembly 1 5-3
152319 Modification Kit to Provide Additional Terminal
Connections on Cabinet 1 5-13
153400  Lamp, Incandescent (6 Watt = 60 Volt) 1 5-13
153442 Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex) 2 5-3
152322 Modification Kit to provide Automatic Carriage 5788s
Return and Line Feed Mechanism on Typing Units LP3 thru 9
2191 Washer, Lock 1 3-24
8330  Washer, Flat i 3-24
95827  Bushing 1 3-27
110436  Spring 1 3-27
150438  Belicrank i 3-27
151346 Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil) 1 3-24
152554  Bar, Code (Automatic CR & LF) 1 3-39
152591  Arm, Automatic CR & LF 1 3-24
152634  Washer, Flat 1 3-27

CHANGE 1l



7-8

Kit
Number

152324

152325

152326

152328

11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Part
Number

2191
3598
75750
80854
111017
121247
129919
150040
151411
151412
151416
151818
151819
151827
153456
153457
153460
153461
153462
153473
155858

1038
2191
3598
77902
110743
125011
151637
151819
153451
153454
153476
153481

1038
2191
7002
77902
125015
151819
152110
153464
153475
153480
153481
153482

151657
153479
153483

Description Quantity

Electrical Service Unit Conversion From LESUS5 to LESU7
Washer, Lock

Nut (6-40 Hex)

Washer, Fiber

Screw (6-40 x 1-7/16 Fil)
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil)

Clamp, Cable

Fuse (4 Amp)

Screw {6-40 x 5/8 Fil)
Block,Terminal

Insulator

Nut (6~40 Hex)

Jumper Assembly (4-1/4" Black)
Jumper Assembly (2-1/2" Black) 1
Strap, Terminal

Bracket

Strap, Terminal

Plate, Left Mounting

Plate, Right Mounting

Plate

Cable Assembly

Resistor (700 Ohm)

et et et ot it it NI O = RN — N O — N WD

Line Test Key Conversion From 152744 to 152625
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Fil)
Washer, Lock

Nut (6-40 Hex)

Screw (6-40 x 2-1/2 Rd)
Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil)

Jumper Assembly (2-1/2" Black)
Block Assembly, Terminal
Bracket

Cable Assembly

Resistor (5800 Ohm)

et ot et ot BN N N) =t ot et

Line Relay Mounting Conversion From 151822 to 152623
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Fil)

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Screw (6-40 x 2-1/2 Rd)

Washer, Flat

Bracket

Block Assembly, Terminal
Cable Assembly

Resistor (6750 Ohm)
Resistor (5800 Ohm)
Plate, Relay

et N =R A NON

Capacitor-Resistor Conversion From 152021 to 152624

Screw (6-40 x i/4 Fil) i
Cable Assembly
Jumper Assembly (9" Black) 2

Figure Specification
Number Number

5790S
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6=2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-24
6-2

5701S
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10
6-10

5664S

56625

CHANGE 9



11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Kit Part Figure Specification
Number Number Description Quantity Number Number
152329 Motor Control Conversion From 151400 to 153251 57065

121245 Clamp, Cable 1 6-5
151632 Screw (640 x 3/8 Hex) 1 6-5
153478  Cable Assembly 1 6-5
152335 Modification Kit to Provide Automatic Carriage 5788S
Return and Line Feed Mechanism on Stunt Box

4703  Spring 2 3-50
72522 Wick, Felt 2 3-46
90517  Spring 2 3-46
94693  Wick, Felt 2 3~46

152641  Lever 2 3-46
152653  Pawl 2 3~46
152660  Plate, Spring 2 3-46
152671  Bar, Function (CR~-LF) 2 3-50
157200  Spring 2 3-46
157240  Spring 2 3-46
152502 Modification Kit to Provide Type Box Alignment 58308
Adjustment Parts
74553  Wick, Felt 1 ~-16
74882  Spring 1 3-16
151880  Nut (4-40) 1 3-16
153530 Plate 1 3-16
153531  Plate, Adjusting 1 -16
153532 Screw, Adjusting (4-40) 1 -16
152718 Modification Kit to Provide Mechanism on Stunt 56718
Box for Motor Stop Function on Upper Case "H"

4703  Spring 1 3-50
72522 Wick, Felt ] 346
90517  Spring 1 3-46
94693  Wick, Felt 1 3-46

110743  Washer, Lock | 3-46
119651  Ring, Retaining 1 3-44
121245  Clamp, Cable 1 3-44
150973  Pallet, Dummy 1 3-42
151903  Keylever 1 1-15
151686  Screw (4~40 x 3/8 Fil) 1 3-45
152641 Lever 1 3-46
152653 Pawli 1 3446
152660  Plate, Spring 1 3-46
152673  Bar, Function (UC H) 1 3-50
152720  Contact Assembly 1 3-45
157200  Spring 1 3-46
157238  Spring 1 3-41
157240 Spring ] 3-46
152719 Modification Kit to Provide Mechanism on Stunt 56718
Box for Motor Stop Function on Upper Case "M"

4703  Spring 1 3-50
72522 Wick, Felt i 3-46
90517  Spring i 346
94693  Wick, Felt 1 3-46
110743  Washer, Lock i 346

119651 Ring, Retaining 1 3~44
121245  Clamp, Cable 1 3~44

CHANGE 9



7-10

Kit
Number

152900

152914

152919

11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER {Continued)

Part
Number

150973
151686
152019
152641
152653
152660
152674
152720
157200
157238
157240

4703
72522
20517
94693

152127
152641
152653
152660
152675
157200
157240
157274

110434
110743
151446

119651
151683
151739AE
151739RE
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152008
152010
152011
152012

152013

152014

Description

Pallet, Dummy
Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil)
Stop, Keylever
Lever

Pawl

Plate, Spring
Bar, Function (M)
Contact Assembly
Spring

Spring

Spring

Modification Kit to Provide Mechanism on Stunt
Box for Spacing on Upper Case "Blank"
Spring

Wick, Felt

Spring

Wick, Felt

Clip

Lever

Pawl

Plate, Spring

Bar, Function (LC “Blank")

Spring

Spring

Clip

Modification Kit to Add XD Control
Screw (440 x 3/16 Fil)
Washer, Lock
Switch Assembly (Includes the following parts)
3599  Nut (4-40)

55669  Spring (or 49420)
102057  Screw, Shoulder (4-40)
125181  Screw (2-56 x 3/8 Fil)
151329  Switch, Sensitive
151341 Lever, Contact

151342  Bracket

Modification Kit to Convert a typing unit from
communlcations service to weather map service.
Ring, Retaining

Box Assembly, Type (Arrangement "RE")
Screw, ldentification

Screw, ldentification

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Keylever Assembly

Quantity

-t e ot et - b o o kot

e N - — NN

et ad el el e e el ot et d ek it

Figure
Number

3-42
3-45

3-46
3-46
3-46
3-50
3-45
3-46
3-41
3-46

1-19
1-19

1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19

1-15
2-53
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15

Specification

Number

5784S

57465

5719S

CHANGE 9



Kit
Number

153904

153905

153906

153907

153914

CHANGE 1

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Part
Number

152015
152016
152675
152889

2669
112626
119652
152441
153489
155096

2191

7002
151346
151631
151658
154623
154624
154625
154627
156632

2191
3598
7002
93758
151346
151630
155041
155042
162729

152302
152303

2191

7002
151346
151631
151658
154623
154624
154626
154627
156632

{1498

Description

Keylever Assembly
Keylever Assembly
Bar, Function (LC BL)
Plate, Retaining

Modification Kit to Provide Parts for Improved
Range Scale Selector Mounting

Washer, Lock

Nut (10-32 Hex)

Ring, Retaining

Washer, Flat

Detent

Plate W/Studs

Medification Kit to Provide Universal Spacing
Drum on Typing Unit
Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil)
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex)
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil)
Ring, Retaining

Ring, Carriage Return
Ring, Space Suppression
Drum, Spacing

Screw (6-40 x 13/32 Hex)

Modiflcation Klt to Provide Trip Shaft Support
Bracket on Typing Unit
Washer, Lock

Nut (6-40 Hex)
Washer, Flat

Washer, Felt

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil)
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex)
Plate

Bracket

Bar

Modification Kit to Provide Page Feed-Out and
Transmitter Control Features on Typing Unit
Modification Kit, Page Feed-Qut

Modification Kit, Transmitter Control

Modification Kit to Provide Universal Spacing
Drum with Automatic CR and LF on Typing Unit
Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil)

Screw (640 x 5/16 Hex)

Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil)

Ring, Retaining

Ring, Carriage Return

Ring, Automatic CR and LF

Drum, Spacing

Screw (6-40 x 13/32 Hex)

Quantity

—_—— NN - — —_— - —

—_— N — o A —_ e N — W AN

P SR RN |

Figure
Number

1-15
1-15
2-53
2-53

3-32
3-32
3-32
3-32
3-32
3-32

3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23

3-7

3-53
3-54

3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23

3272
gAY

3-23
3-23

Specification

Number

5843s

5816S

5811s

57518

58165

71



7-12

Kit
Number

153924

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Part
Number

4703
72522
90517

152121
152653
152660
154613
154647
155247
155288
157074
157105
157240

3599
4703
72522
90517
110743
119649
121243
125011
151739
152089
152121
152298
152337
152642
152653
152660
152665
152666
152667
152668
152673
153608
153609
153644
153645
153646
153647
153795
153919
153920

153945
154613
154639
154646
154647
154669

155120
155126

11498

Description

Modification Kit to Provide Stunt Box with Upper

Case "Blank-H" Motor Control Mechanism

Spring

Wick, Felt

Spring

Lever

Pawl

Piate, Spring

Latch

Lever

Bar, Function (Blank)

Bar, Function (H)

Switch Assembly

Cable Assembly

Spring

Typing Unit Conversion fo Selective Calling (Bell

System 28D to 28E, 28B to 28F, 28C to 28G)

Nut (6-40)

Spring

Spring

Spring

Washer, Lock

Ring, Retaining

Clamp, Cable

Washer, Flat

Screw, ldentification (6-40)

Latch

Lever

Lever, Function

Modification Kit to Add On-Line Stunt Shift Control

Lever

Pawl

Plate, Spring

Bar, Function (LTR)

Bar, Function (FIG)

Bar, Function (CR)

Bar, Function (LF)

Bar, Function (UC H)

Fork

Roller

Stud

Plate, Guide

Bushing

Plate

Slide

Modification Kit to Add Auxillary Connector

Modification Kit to Adapt Cabinet For Selective
Calling

Modification Kit to Add "Q" Code Bar and Belicrank

Latch

Slide

Lever, Function

Lever, Function

Shaft

Bar, Function (U)

Bar, Function (-)

Quantity

N it ot ot ot et N — RO NN

'—‘—‘Nm#ANN—'—‘—‘N—w*ON—'(JN(»)—'-#——'NA*O*O‘O-B

— e N et ()

Figure
Number

3-50
3-50
3-50
3-50
3-50
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-68

5-10
3-67
3-46
3-45
3-46
3-47
3-44
3-50
3-50

Specification
Number

5833S

58235

58208

58275
5788S

CHANGE 9



11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Kit Part Figure Specification
Number  Number Description Quantity Number Number
155129  Bar, Function (SP) 1 3-50
155130 Bar, Function (LF) 1 3-50
157073  Switch Assembly 1 3-48
157104  Cable Assembly 1 3-49
157240  Spring 9 3-46
153946 Modification Kit to Provide Improved Horizontal 5807s
Positioning Knee Link Assembly on Typing Unit
153331  Linkage, Drive (Left) 1 3-28
153332 Linkage, Drive (Right) 1 3-28
153335  Plate 1 3-28
153337  Bushing 2 3-28
153340  Spring (Left) 1 3-28
153341  Spring (Right) 1 3-28
153947 Mcdification Kit to Provide Improved Oscillator 58108
Shift Knee Link Assembly on Typing Unit
153172 Spring, Knee Link 2 3-25
153173 Plate, Clamp 2 3-25
153174 Link (Left) 1 3-25
153175  Link (Right) 1 3-25
153180  Link (Right) 1 3-25
153181 Link (Left) ] 3-25
153948 Modification Kit to Provide Time Delay Motor Stop 5833s
Disabler Mechanism on Stunt Box
3599  Nut (4-40 Hex) 1 3-46
4703  Spring 1 3-50
72522  Wick, Felt 1 3-46
90517  Spring 1 3-46
110743  Washer, Lock 1 3-46
152089  Latch 1 3-446
152298  Lever 1 3-46
152357  Stud 1 3-46
152653  Pawl 1 3-46
152667  Bar, Function (C-R) 1 3-50
157240  Spring 1 3-46
157889  Spring 1 3-48
157899  Arm, Contact 1 3-48
153949 Modification Kit to Provide Improved Magnet 58155
Bracket Assembly on Typing Unit
153184  Post ] 3-34
153543 Armature Assembly 1 3-34
153545  Bracket Assembly, Magnet 1 3-34
153950 Modification Kit to Provide "O" Code Bar
Bracket on Typing Unit
110743  Washer, Lock 1 3-65
151152 Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex) 1 3-65
153315  Bracket ! 345
154350 Modification Kit to Provide Mark |1l Keyboard 59945
with Improved Code Bar Reset Bail
8449  Collar 1
90679  Washer, Felt 1 2-12
111767  Washer, Flat 1 2-12

CHANGE 9



7-14

Kit
Number

154723

154726

154750

154782

154787

154789

159355

11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Part
Number

154240
154241

119652
152441
155096

2191
125181
153626
153627
153629
153630
153632

3599
110743
125011
153608
153609
153644
153645
153646
153647
157164

90517
152641
152660
155066
155713
157071

157275

2191
3598
155864
155865

3599

110742

LR RVIE 1o

125011

Description

Bail, Code Bar Reset
Stud

Modification Kit to Provide Parts for Improved
Range Scale Sector Mounting

Ring, Retaining

Washer, Flat

Plate W/Studs

Modification Kit to Convert From Mechanical to
Electrical Signal Line Break Mechanism
Washer, Lock

Screw (2-56 x 3/8 Fil)

Insulator

Screw, Pilot (6-40)

Lever, Break

Bracket

Switch and Cable Assembly

Modification Kit to Provide Shift Mechanism
on Stunt Box
Nut (4-40 Hex)
Washer, Lock
Washer, Flat
Fork

Roller

Stud

Piate

Bushing

Plate

Slide

Modification Kit to Provide Mechanism on Stunt
Box to Prevent Locking—out of the Typing Unit
Spring

Lever

Plate

Cable

Clip

Switch Assembly

Modification Kit to Provide Mechanism on Stunt
Box to Hold Function Lever Shaft Securely in Place
Clip

Modification Kit to Provide Replacement Parts for
the 153560 Shaft and Associated Parts

Washer, Lock

Nut (6-40)

Shaft

Stud

Modification Kit to Provide a Shift Slide Mechanism
on Stunt Box

Nut (4-40 Hex)

Washer, Lock

SNCT, +£OCK

Washer, Flat

Quantity

——— — o — N) —

—_ et _—- A NN = — N NN

— et et

NN

Figure
Number

2-12

3-32
3-32
3-32

1-16
1-16
1-16
1-16
1-16
1-16

1-16

3-46
346

3-45
3-45
345
3-45
3-45

3-45

3-44

3-9
3-9
3-9
3-9

3-46
3-46

3-45

Specification

Number

5843S

5796S

58245

58575

58595

57735

58245

CHANGE 9



Kit
Number

159356

159369

159370

161441

CHANGE ¢

11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Part
Number

153608
153609
153644
153645
153646
153647
153795

110434
110743
125011
155565
155566
155896
155897

157887
157889
157891

157889
157891
157899

2191
3598
72468
74701
110743
119651
124681
125011
125015
125802
150096
150269
150270
150276
150436
150666
150685
150714
150803
150804
150815
150816
150826
150833

Description

Fork
Roller
Stud
Plate
Bushing
Plate
Slide

Modification Kit to Provide Replacement Parts
for the 153771 thru 153787 Guide Bracket on

Sprocket Feed Typing Units
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fil)
Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Arm (Right)

Arm (Left)

Finger, Paper Left

Finger, Paper Right

Modification Kit to Provide a Normally Open Contact

Mechanism on Stunt Box
Arm, Contact

Spring

Plate

Meodification Kit to Provide a Normally Closed Contact

Mechanism on Stunt Box
Spring

Plate

Arm, Contact

Modification Kit to Convert Typing Unit from

Sprocket Feed to Friction Feed
Washer, Lock

Nut (6-40 Hex)

Spring

Spring

Washer, Lock

Ring, Retaining

Screw, Set

Washer, Flat

Washer, Flat

Washer, Flat

Roller Assembly, Pressure
Roller, Pressure

Link, Pressure Roller Release
Lever, Paper Release
Bushing

Gear, ldler

Shaft W/Plate

Bearing. Sleeve

Spring, Flat

Finger, Paper

Bushing

Lever

Finger, Paper

Platen Assembly

Quantity

_—— AN D) — —

—_— = = AN A

w

—-‘—‘f\)'\)"'\)!\)—‘—-’—‘—‘"‘M—‘—‘LJ’\(.QJSN&N'—‘Q—"‘

Figure Specification
Number Number

3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45

57928

57828

57825

3-48
3-48
3-48

59108

3-7,3-9,3-12
3-7

3-5

3-5

3-5, 3-12
3-5

3-5

3-5, 3-9
3-5

3-12

3-5

3-5

3-5

3-5

3-5

3-12

715



7-16

Kit
Number

162012

162013

162866

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Part
Number

150840
150900
150903
150904
150907
150969
150992
151346
151545
151637
151657
151686
151692
151703
151721
152539
152831
152832
152871
153634
153839
153841

3599
103863
110743
125011
153609
153644
155933
155934
155935
155939

3599
103863
110743
125011
153609
153644
155933
155934

155935
155938

157887
157889
157892
157899

11498

Description

Bracket, Guide

Bail, Detent

Block (Left)

Block (Right)

Spindle, Paper

Spring, Torsion

Stud

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil)
Guide, Form

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil)
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil)
Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil)
Screw {6-40 x 3/16 Fil)
Pin

Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Hex)
Guide, Paper

Clip

Shaft

Spring

Collar, Set

Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex)
Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Hex)

Quantity

N = N ot ot N =t N == BN Q) — — — N o —

Modification Kit to Provide Shift Mechanism on Stunt Box

Nut (4-40 Hex)
Bushing
Washer, Lock
Washer, Flat
Roller

Stud

Plate

Plate

Fork

Slide

Modification Kit to Provide Shift Stide
Mechanism on Stunt Box
Nut (4-40 Hex)

Bushing

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Roller

Stud

Plate

Plate

Fork

Slide

Modification Kit to Provide Normally Open and
Normally Closed Contact Arms Mechanism on Stunt Box

Arm Contact
Spring

Plate

Arm, Contact

_— = NN = NN AN

—_— e RN = NN AEN

—— ot R

Figure
Number

i
&

1 [
—~ O 0 0 —

WWWwwwwww
(!" [}

!
~0

Specification

Number

5-1,5-15,5-29,5-35

3-12
3-5
3-5
3-5
3-5
3-9
3-5
3-1
3-5
3-12
3-5
3-9
3-9

3-48
3-48

3-48

5824S

5824S

57825

CHANGE 9



11498

CONVERSION AND MODIFICATION KITS FOR THE PAGE PRINTER (Continued)

Kit Part Figure Specification
Number Number Description Quantity Number Number
163518 Modification Kit to Adapt the Vertical Tabulator 57518

Control Mechanism for Use with an LXD

110743  Washer, Lock 2 3-48
151689  Screw (4-40 x 3/4 Fil) 2 3-48
151797  Cable Assembly 1 3-49
157884  Block 1 3-48
157889  Spring 2 3-48
157890  Plate, Contact 1 3-48
157899  Arm, Contact 2 3-48
164079 Modification Kit to Provide a Two-Letter Code
Directing Call Mechanism on Stunt Box
4703  Spring 2 3-50
72522  Wick, Felt 2 3-46
90517  Spring 2 3-46
152653  Pawl 2 3-46
153440  Bar, Function (Universal) 2 3-50
154613  Latch 2 3-46
157078  Switch Assembly 1 3-48
157206  Lever 1 3-46
157207  Lever 1 3-46
157240  Spring 2 3-46
174491 Modification Kit to Provide R.F. Suppression for Signal
Generator Contacts of Mark 11l Keyboard

154190  Filter, R.F. 1 2-14
154226  Box Assembly, Strap and contact 1 2-14

CHANGE 9



CHANGE 12

1

1498

SECTION 7A

WALL MOUNTED UNITS

Note:

The parts shown in this section are peculiar to
wall mounted units. For standard parts not
shown, see the appropriate bulletin section.
Part numbers pertaining to Section 7A have
not been included in the Master Numerical
Index, Section 8.

7A-1



-vL

1 3DONVHD

“1=VZ 3NOIL

WSINVYHDIW 3SvE8 ANV QIVOIAII

195999 - 60 WPM

195993 = 75 WPM —— /R~ 176929 —
151658 195997 - 100 WPM o - g
- R - .
] - ‘

176929
#152467 /

86835 152463 -
151632 ” 195992 ——

Lo " T 091—a /
E’ZM 3595 @D 5 g /.~ &
P 2449 T N\ ot
mrer” @ 7 (% ~ ~ o7
176908 N _
/ | p”

v @
176945
D 178592

151630 —g 150966

mrze7 151335 —C) §

/ 274:3?5 95 \ ?

151632 — ; 0(@ ®— 151416
2191— - 151415 |
12 e Pl -
AT L e , 1 Feisien
176932 ﬁ - \
-~ |
: , | 150966
~ A
176936 —
151939

2191
\ o &-—23598
151632 |
\ 1 567l 1— 176937
Cxyy
/ \'.: 151 579 —3438 .
107398 ‘ D Beag 4703 @__2669 176900
91229\ / 153441 179372 — ~—_
121539 55219 ~ >
91278 178525 151564 151565 g a “1516% ‘G’/ 7002 e
\ —1516 2191 -
~
154156 43954 178526 -
131099 29
154173\ / N
e »%Q e 176940 >¢,@/

?ﬁ 125015—&
~ 2191— ~ . )
#Peculiar to 178593 Cable Assembly 1026 —, **Peculiar to 178504 Cable Assembly (See Figure 7A-2) on Send-Receive Base
(See Figure 7A=3) *Peculiar to Receive~Only Base and 178593 Cable Assembly (See Figure 7A-3) on Receive-Only Base.

gyl



11498

151659

2191 \%
@

176906

\

\ 192557

&

@\ 125015

219
151631

|
'
b
1
1
I
1
I

3598 -
156632 ~ )
y@\\ 7002
N2
151632

Y/ /)
4 7/ { g
/) e
Y // =
P #178504 %

Lﬁswzé—@m
. ®

*Part of 178504 Cable Assembly

#Also includes 151540 Lampholder
shown in Figure 7A-1.

FIGURE 7A-2. KEYBCARD MECHANISM

CHANGE 12 IA=3



11498

178588
178589
\ 178586
U
=\ i : 145318 7002 — @ S
éh% 2191 —@ e 152890 \
4 178587 151630
7/ 151630
A S TRE,
1 h78s93 \‘w
151626y,

*Part of 178593 Cable Assembl
#Also includes the 151540 Lampholder and the an e aple Assembly

152467 Connector shown in Figure 7A-1,

FIGURE 7A-3. TRIP LEVER MECHANISM

]04710\@
¥

FIGURE 7A-4. BALL LOCK MECHANISM

7A-4 CHANGE 12



11498

»Ei/ 150040

@ 2191

**122220
**153030

122229

153049 / ‘

*PART OF 128874 :1;22233]1 o 4 & @N
**PART OF 122252 ! 128874  ~~ w120011 —— 152297

—~

178500 (1/20 H.P., 115V/1/60 Cycle,
A.C. Synchronous Motor~G .E. Model 55C19LG15)

= S 151637
i N340

<

5 e l =

/

] 151620 \ /,,151927 //;\4 \

151622 151626 6264R
FIGURE 7A-5. LMU27 SYNCHRONOUS MCTOR UNIT

CHANGE 12 7A-5



11498

176909

FIGURE 7A-6. RIGHT AND LEFT SIDE FRAMES

CHANGE 12

7A-6



CLIDNVHD

Wk 72 (R ISTF

WSINVHDIW 14VHS Nivw

L-VL

176918

—
kY
\
£ i
2Ny N
SELECTOR "\'f:_ ] E ! ‘[::::‘rr'"u
N
CLUTCH R
Pz
! N
! A
- I e
7 "R R
' 52
k AN
pSRE
2
l; :
K 195996

SPACING
CLUTCH

For dotted parts, see
Figs. 3-18 and 3-19

¥ L



11498

176221 -1 76237\

-

A
LEFT SIDE FRAME — 7

..
.

! 3,
S
s 7
F! P
;
151722 [ H
:

7002 biey &
\ IPA
e NN

: l-../:/
| |
| fased
-1 L%
i
P
K/; <
&

NETREETE

Paper Paper Mod. Kit Paper Handing Parts
Widths Tray Kit No. Platen Form Guide
9" 176912 178568 175221 178551
8-1/2" | 176911 178569 176222 178552
g" 176912 || 178570 176223 178553
7-1/2" 176911 178571 176224 178554
70 176912 || 178572 176225 178555
6-1/2" | 176911 178573 176226 178556
6-3/8" | 176913 || 178574 176227 178557
6-1/4" | 176914 || 178575 176228 178558
6" 17612 || 178576 176229 178559
5-3/4" | 176913 || 178577 176230 178560
5-1/27 | 176911 178578 176231 178561
5n 176912_|| 178579 176232 178562
4-1/27 117691 178580 176233 178563
4-5/16" | 176914 || 178581 176234 178564
4-1/47 176913 | 178582 176235 178565
178551 -178567 4" 176912 178583 17623 178566
3-5/8" | 176911 178584 176237 178567

*Peculiar to Units Using Paper Widths
of 4-1/4" or Narrower

For Dotted Parts, See Figure 3-12 and 7A-16.

FIGURE 7A-8. SPROCKET FEED PAPER HANDLING MODIFICATION KITS

7A-8 CHANGE 12



Z1 IONVHD

6-VL

LINN 3D1AY3S TVOR1D313 “6-vZ NDIS

178516/

10739

/
D 1736
s}r

121249
7002

2010 )

151346 3;@@

L]

|
|
!
|

7002 —&
2191 —®

151632%

151626 —

178511

~——114467
|
&— 151630 151626
\
17230 /
55;__==,,=s=¢¢¢¢44;
\ 151626

P 151819

6yl



11498

FIGURE 7A-10. 176921 TRANSFORMER AND RELAY ASSEMBLY

7A-10 CHANGE 12



11498

Nﬂ 2

151626/
\ 151818

i A

219
151657

/
153459 @/

®)
A \
oz N\

121245

FIGURE 7A-11. 194086 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADAPT WALL MOUNTED
PRINTER FOR SELECTIVE CALLING

CHANGE 12 7A-1



11498

R
162357 N

162359 8

\§>116783
7 Z ' J
Z ! P
: -
|

162358
/ 160229~
I
/
/&\\\ P | ! Pid!
RS LT
151626 @\92260 R ! L.
B~ 250 el T > SUPPLIED
178521~ ' ’ @ WITH 162357

SUPPLIED WITH 116783

FIGURE 7A-12. 176985 RECTIFIER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY (500 MA)

7A-12 CHANGE 12



110435
90951
2034

151432 - g
3870 \/\sc e

Pl
| 7002
2191

/ 151630
%@/ 151407

151406

*3598 —@®
*2191 —@ 151401
*155753
*5816 — (&) /
T &
157313 < g 90789
151427
*5816~_
e
©
*80854 ~—_|
Ca
L / @@
O 151532 / /
2191
* —
178530 2007 /
121245

)
|

CHANGE 12

2034

/- 151408

7603

/ 151402
/ 121125

z

252M

2201

FIGURE 7A-13. 178518 MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY

7A-13



11498

178841

+

o i 178840
153841 1

219N

N N
/>\ ?i{moy‘/gi/

171541

2191

45 & T el
~ @ ! 178888 S—— 90789 178859

! A @\151427 : /
= =

6

FIGURE 7A~14. 178507 SELECTOR MAGNET DRIVER ASSEMBLY

7A-14 CHANGE 12



11498

/ 7/002
176978 2191
107116 70891 151630
7002 \ P 116201 —— —— 176951
151630 N \®1§$ — 176959
&
125014 —& &

L\
& ,

4 <
> I >
S
5\ 176979
176968 | O
|
161708 ! Q
29 &— 7002 I
— 2191 : 4e
&"' 151631 | b
|

2
~J

’
\
A

~

176953 =
153839

|
K
\:@ \2449
92146
N 2191
b ' @@%\
150993 / \ 156740
7002
2191 >
151632 S 058 ~~125014
151632 / @
2191 @>92]4é
150904

FIGURE 7A-15. BACK PLATE ASSEMBLY

CHANGE 12

wiﬁ \\ -
T 151723 %
2669 | T, L

7A-15



11498

176990**

219
7002

e

178545**

-

176999

151722
—— 151632

176594
153103\\\\ 176993

&

178261

2658 — @@
2191 ——
151610 —

176987**

/

176988**

**See chart on page J for color suffix

FIGURE 7A-16. WALL MOUNTED CABINET

7A-16 CHANGE 12



11498

176986**

92260
1
oy 51722

178536 TS~ / ;?22
= 1
165261 =~
l @ — "17—:‘—\;, = ‘©‘@§/ 15] 442
\ " NN
‘ 151686
J/ 3640
153023 153021
153022

178541 é 176983

176984
/

176989**

145465

@ \-178591
| Qxy O @/

152890
S g 219
N 2658
3598
219 @
152890
_ @ ,-W/ 145466
| / 145460
\\@ Yo / 179378
N 1’ /
é <J) \@
151630 — ,
L
| oo
/ \ 2658
178590** 2191
**See chart on page J for color suffix 152890

FIGURE 7A-17. COPYHOLDER TRAY, HOCD AND FRONT PLATE

CHANGE 12 Ay



Part
Number

247M
252M
1026
1028
1093
2034
219

2201
2263
2449
2658

2669
3438
3595
3598

3599
3606
3640

3646
3870
4703
5816
6345
7002

7603
8330
43954
44048
55219
70314
70891
71999
72545
74479
74805
74882
76081
80854
86835
90789
90951
91228
91229
92138
92146
92260
96264R
97143
104710
104827
107116
107364
107398
110434
110435
111017
111345
111346
1117467
111970
114119
114467

7A-18

Description and
Page Number

Coil, Magnet 7A-2,7A-13
Coil, Magnet 7A-13

Screw (6-40 x 38 Fil) 7A-2
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil) 7A-2
Screw (8-32 x 7/16 Fil) 7A-13
Washer, Flat 7A-13

Washer, Lock 7A-2 to 7A-5,7A-8
to 7A-11,7A-13 to 7A-17

Nut (5/16-32) 7A-13

Nut (8-32 Hex) 7A-5

Washer, Lock 7A-2,7A-5,7A-15
Nut (6-32 Hex) 7A-9,7A-12,
7A-16,7A-17

Washer, Lock 7A-2,7A-15
Washer, Flat 7A-2

Nut (1/4-32 Hex) 7A-2

Nut (6-40 Hex) 7A-2 to 7A-5,
7A<9,7A-10,7A-13,7A-16,7A-17
Nut (4-40 Hex) 7A-16

Nut (6-40 Hex) 7A-9,7A-10
Washer, Lock 7A-2,7A-4,7A-5,
7A=9,7A-17

Washer, Lock 7A-2,7A-13
Spring 7A-13

Spring 7A-2

Washer, Insulating 7A-13

Nut (6-32 Hex) 7A-14

Washer, Flat 7A-2 to 7A-4,7A-8
to 7A-11,7A-13 to 7A-17

Spring 7A-13

Washer, Flat 7A-3

Bell 7A-2

Washer, Flat 7A-13

Screw (8-32 x 3/8 Fil) 7A-2
Washer, Flat 7A-9

Washer, Lock 7A-15

Spring 7A-5

Washer, Lock 7A-15

Bushing 7A-17

Screw (10-32 x 3/4 Hex) 7A-15
Spring 7A-13

Washer, Flat 7A-15

Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Fil) 7A-13
Spring 7A-2

Washer, Flat 7A-10,7A-13,7A-14
Washer, Lock 7A-13

Strap 7A-2

Wire, Braided 7A-2

Washer, Flat 7A-=15

Nut (1/4-20 Hex) 7A-15
Washer, Lock 7A-9,7A-12,7A-17
Wire, Connector (5" Red) 7A-5
Jack 7A-9

Bearing, Ball 7A-4

Bearing, Ball 7A -2

Washer, Lock 7A-15

Screw (6-32 x 3/8 Oval) 7A-3
Terminal 7A-2,7A-9

Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fil) 7A-2
Nut (4-40 Hex) 7A-2,7A-13
Screw {640 x 5/16 Fil) 7A-2
Bolt, Latch 7A-16

Spring 7A-16

Washer, Flat 7A-2

Key, Line Test 7A-9

Knob 7A-9

Washer, Insulating 7A-9
Connector, Plug (2 Pt) 7A-9

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 7A

Part
Number

116201

116783
117366
117535
118575
119217
119653
119655
121125
121245
121246
121249
121539
122200

122211

122220
122229
122245
122249
122251

122252
123769
124148
125014
125015
125183
125231

125390
128874
129919
131099
131228
139777
145318
145460
145464

145465

145466
150040

150873
150903
150904

150966
151045
151080
151223
151335
151346
151401
151402
151403
151406
151407
151408
151409
151410
151414
151415
151416
151427
151432
151440
151442
151540

Description and
Page Number

Screw (1/4-20 x 1-1/2 Fil) 7A-15
Holder, Fuse 7A-9,7A-12
Strap w/Terminals 7A=9
Washer, Flat 7A-15

Nut, Insulating (3/8-32 Hex) 7A-9
Grommet, Rubber 7A-9

Ring, Retaining 7A-4

Ring, Retaining 7A=~2

Washer, Spring 7A-13

Clamp, Cable (5/16" ID) 7A-13
Clamp, Cable (3/8" ID) 7A-11
Clamp, Cable (5/8" ID) 7A-9
Terminal 7A-2

Bearing, Ball 7A-5

Washer, Pull 7A-5

Oiler 7A-5

Bolt (8-32) 7A-5

Capacitor (43-45 mfd) 7A-5
Switch, Thermostatic 7A-5
Stator 7A-5

Shield Assembly, End 7A-5

Fan 7A-5

Washer, Flat 7A-15

Washer, Flat 7A-15

Washer, Flat 7A-2,7A-3,7A-16
Screw (6-32 x 5/16 Fil) 7A-10
Nut (10-32 Hex) 7A-2

Washer, Flat 7A-13

Rotor 7A=5

Fuse (4 Amp) 7A-9

Terminal 7A-2

Washer, Insulating 7A-14
Screw (3-56 x 1/4 Flat) 7A-9
Screw, Adjusting (6-40) 7A-4
Bracket 7A-17

Lever Assembly, Key (LCC CR)
7A-17

Lever Assembly, Key (LOC LF)
7A-17

Spring 7A-17

Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Fil) 7A-5,
7A-10,7A-13

Collar 7A-5

Block, Paper Spindle (Left) 7A-15
Block, Paper Spindle (Right)
7A-15

Insulator 7A-2

Bar, Space 7A-3

Washer, Spacing 7A-4

Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 7A-3
Stud 7A-2,7A-11

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil) 7A-5,7A-9
Base 7A-13

Core 7A-13

Frame 7A-13

Plate, Insulating 7A-13

Collar 7A-13

Lever 7A-13

Armature 7A-13

Clip, Retaining 7A-13

Switch, Sensitive 7A-13

Block, Terminal 7A-2

Nut (6-40 Hex) 7A-2

Plate, Clamp 7A-10,7A-13,7A-14
Armature 7A-13

Stud 7A-13

Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Hex) 7A-17
Lampholder 7A-2

Part
Number

151558
151564
151565
151567
151572
151574
151577
151579
151610
151620
151621
151622
151626

151629
151630

151631
151632

151637
151657

151658
151659
151686
151692
151721
151722

151723
151739**
151818

151819

151843
151922
151923
151924
151925
151927
151939

151982
152117
152297
152426
152461
152462
152463
152464
152465

152466

152467
152890
152893
153020
153021
153022
153023
153030
153049
153103
153157

Description and
Page Number

Nut, Speed 7A-16

Bracket 7A-2

Bushing, Shoulder 7A-2
Armature w/Clapper 7A-2
Washer, Lock 7A-15

Grommet, Rubber 7A-2

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 7A-2
Plate, Retaining 7A-2

Washer, Flat 7A-16

Strap, Mounting 7A-5

Screw (6-32 x 3/4 Rd) 7A-5

Nut (6-32 5q) 7A-5

Terminal 7A-3 to 7A-5,7A-% to
7A-14

Nut (6-40 Lug) 7A-14

Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex) 7A-2to
7A-4,7A-9,7A-13 to 7A-15,7A-17
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex) 7A-2,
7A-3,7A-15

Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex) 7A-2,
7A-3,7A-9,7A-13,7A-15,7A-16
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil) 7A-5,7A-9
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil) 7A-10,
7A-11

Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil) 7A-2
Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Fil) 7A-3
Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil) 7A-17
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil) 7A-8
Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Hex) 7A-5
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Hex) 7A-8,
7A-15 to 7A-17

Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex) 7A-15
Screw, ldentification (6-40) 7A-16
Jumper Assembly (4-1 /4" Black)
7A-11

Jumper Assembly (3-1/8 Black)
7A-9

Screw, Adjusting (6-40) 7A-4
Clamp 7A-5

Relay 7A-5

Insulator 7A-=5

Clamp 7A-5

Cord 7A-5

Grommet, Rubber 7A-2,7A-10,
7A-13

Lamp, Incandescent (6V) 7A-2
Nut (1/2-13 Hex) 7A-15
Washer, Bearing 7A-5

Nut, Self-Locking (6-40 Hex) 7A-14
Bracket 7A-2

Latch, Right 7A-2

Latch, Left 7A-2

Insulator 7A-2

Connector, Receptacle (20 Pt)
7A-9

Connector, Receptacle (20 Pt)
TA=9

Connector, Plug (20 Pt) 7A-2
Washer, Flat 7A-2,7A-4,7A-17
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Hex) 7A-4,7A-9
Guide, Line 7A-17

Spring 7A-17

Bushing 7A~17

Handle 7A-17

Mount, Vibration 7A-5

Washer, Fiber 7A-5

Screw, Self-Tapping (4-40) 7A-16
Resistor (400 Ohm) 7A-13

CHANGE 12



Part
Number

153441
153459
153484
153537
153839
153841

154156
154173
154290
154320
154337
154358
154412
154433
154446
155083
155753

155755

156632
156740
156936
157230
157231
157313
158163
158286
158649
158745
160229
161708
162357
162358
162359
162360
162591
162730

165261
170379
170380
171541
171721
174001
176221
to
176237
176900
176906
176907
176908
176909
176910
176911
to
176914
176918
176920
176921
176922
176923
176924
176929
176932
176933
176936
176937

CHANGE 12

Description and
Page Number

Screw (10-32 x 7/14 Hex) 7A-2
Block, Terminal 7A-9,7A-11
Screw (6-32 x 1/4 Rd) 7A-9
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Hex) 7A-10
Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex) 7A-15
Screw {6-40 x 9/16 Hex) 7A-3,
7A-14"

Grommet, Rubber 7A-2

Plate 7A-2

Ring, "O" 7A-8

Finger, Paper-Left 7A-8

Cover 7A-13

Hub, Platen 7A-8

Stud (6-40) 7A-9

Clamp 7A-16

Cover 7A-9,7A-11

Lens, Indicator Light (Red) 7A-16
Sleeve, Insulating (1/8 x 1/2 ID)
7A-9,7A-13

Sleeve, Insulating (11/64 x 5/8 ID)
7A=9

Screw (6-40 x 13/32 Hex) 7A-3
Screw (6-40 x 7/32 Fil) 7A-15
Screw (1/4-32 x 5/16 Hex) 7A-5
Wire (6=1/4" Black) 7A-9

Wire (8" Black) 7A-11

Resistor (1800 Ohm) 7A-13
Switch 7A-3

Transformer 7A-10

Screw, Thumb (4-40) 7A-16
Plate, Clamp 7A-2

Plate, Mounting 7A-12

Latch, Magnet 7A-15,7A-16
Capacitor (500 mfd) 7A-12
Diode (Silicon) 7A-12
Transformer, Power 7A-12

Fuse (8/10 Amp) 7A-12

Shaft 7A-17

Screw (1/4-20 x 7/16 Hex)
7A-15

Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Oval) 7A-17
Retainer, Ball 7A-4

Retainer, Wedge 7A-4

Diode, Silicon 7A-14

Shaft, Stop Lever 7A-5
Connector, Receptacle (3 Pt) 7A-9
Platen 7A-8

Base 7A-2

Plate, Keytop Guide 7A-3
Switch, Rocker 7A-3
Shaft 7A-2

Frame, Left Side 7A-6
Frame, Right Side 7A-6

Guide, Paper 7A-8

Shaft 7A-7
Plate, Mounting
Relay Assembl, 7A-1n
Plate, Back 7A-15

Plate, Vibration 7A-2
Plate, Nut 7A-2
Retainer, Belt 7A-2

Plate, Upper Bearing 7A=2
Stud 7A-=2

Bracket - Left 7A-2
Bracket - Right 7A-2

7A-10

NUMERICAL INDEX - SECTION 7A (Continued)

Part
Number

176940
176941
176944
176945
176947
176948
176951
176953
176954
176955
176956
176957
176958
176959
176960
176963
176964
176965

176966

176967
176968
176969
176977
176978
176979
176981
176982
176983
176984
176985
176986**
176987**
176988**
176989**
176990**
176991
176992
176993
176994
176995
176996
176997
176998
176999
178261
178500
178501
178502
178503
178504
178505
178507
178508
178509

178510
178511

178512

178513

178514
178515

178516
178517
178518

11498

Description and
Page Number

Plate, Nut 7A-2

Plate, Nut 7A-2

Plote, Nut 7A-2

Bracket 7A-2

Plate w/Pads 7A-5

Bracket, Motor 7A-5

Bar, Vertical Mounting 7A-15
Bar 7A-15

Eccentric 7A-15

Clip, Spring 7A-15

Chute, Paper 7A-15

Bar, Lower Support 7A-15
Hinge 7A-15

Isolator 7A-15

Bar, Cover Mounting 7A-15
Plate, Left Side 7A-15

Plate, Right Side 7A-15
Screw (1/2-13 x 1" Hex)
7A-15

Screw (3/8-24 x 3/4" Hex)
7A-15

Deflector, Paper 7A-15
Bracket 7A-15

Fastener, Screw 7A-16

Frame 7A-15

Nut (3/8-24 Hex) 7A-15
Mount, Vibration 7A-15

Pad, Front Dome (Inner) 7A-16
Pad, Front Dome (Quter) 7A-16
Pad, Hood (Inner) 7A-17
Pad, Hood (Outer) 7A-17
Rectifier 7A-12

Tray, Copyholder 7A-17
Plate, Bottom 7A-16

Door 7A-16

Hood 7A-17

Cover 7A-16

Pad, Rear Dome (Inner) 7A-16
Pad, Rear Dome (Outer) 7A-16
Pad, Door 7A-16

Pad, Door 7A-16

Pad, Front (Inner) 7A-16
Pad, Front (Outer) 7A-16
Retainer 7A-16

Window 7A-16

Gasket, Window 7A-16
Handle, Door 7A-16

Motor, AC Synchronous 7A-5
Pad, Side (Inner) 7A-16

Pad, Side (Outer) 7A-16

Base 7A-9

Cable Assembly 7A-3

Hinge 7A-9

Magnet Assembly 7A-14
Cable Assembly 7A-14

Cable Assembly (Copy Light
Transformer) 7A-10

Insulator (Top) 7A-9

Coble Assembly (Line Jack)
7A-9

Insulator Bottom)
Cable Assembly (Line Test
Key) 7A-9

Plate, Bottom 7A-9

Cable Agsembly {Line Shunt
Relay) 7A-10

Plate w/Studs 7A-9

Cable Assembly (AC) 7A-%
Controf Assembly, Motor 7A-13

A1

=1

Part
Number

178519

178520

178521
178522
178523

178524
178525
178526

178530
178536
178541
178544
178545**
178546**
178547
178549
178551
to
178567
178568
to
178584
178586
178587
178588
178589
178590**
178591

178592
178593
178714
178840
178841
178843
178853
178854
178856
178859
178868
178888
179372
179378
183261

192552
192553

192554

192554
192557
193723
194086
194087
195992
195993
195994
195995
195996

185007
1¥29%/

195999

Description and
Page Number

Cable Assembly (Motor Control)
7A-13

Cable Assembly (Keyboard
Connector) 7A-9

Cable Assembly 7A-12
Bracket, Mounting 7A-9
Cable Assembly (Printer
Connector) 7A-9

Insulator 7A-9

Cable Assembly 7A-2
Cable Assembly (Line Break
Key) 7A-2

Cable Assembly 7A-13
Window, Plastic 7A-17
Label Set 7A-17

Tray, Cil 7A-15

Door, Window 7A-16
Dome, Front 7A-16

Plate, Nut 7A-2

Bumper, Rubber 7A-2

Form, Guide 7A-8

Modification Kits 7A-8

Bracket 7A-4

Bracket, Switch 7A-4
Shaft 7A-4

Lever, Trip 7A-4

Plate, Front 7A-17

Lever Assembly, Key (Break)
7A-17

Bracket, Connector 7A-2
Cable Assembly 7A-4
Switch 7A-4

Capacitor (400 mfd) 7A-14
Transformer 7A-14

Plate, Mounting 7A-14
Cover, Relay 7A-10
Bracket, Relay 7A-10
Relay 7A-10

Card, Circuit 7A-14
Resistor (700 Ohm) 7A-14
Clip 7A-14

Shield, Light 7A-2
Retainer, Keylever 7A-17
Screw, Self-Tapping (¥8A)
7A-17

Channel, Ball 7A-4
Bracket, Mounting (Left)

7A-3

Bracket, Mounting (Right)
7A-3

Frame 7A-3

Grommet 7A-3

Clip, Spring 7A-2
Modification Kit 7A-11
Cable Assembly 7A-11
Belt, Timing 7A-2
Cear - 75 WPM (26T) TA-C
Pulley (34T) 7A-2
Pulley (12T) 7A-5
Gear (63T) 7A-7
Cear - 100 WPM (34T}

Gear - 60 WPM (21T) 7A-2

7A-2

7A-19



CHANGE 9

11498

SECTION 8

MASTER NUMERICAL INDEX

8-1



Part
Number

169M
190M
194M
209M
224M
247M

250M
252M
254M
263M
1010
1018
1020
1028

1030
1138
1041

1047
1079
1093
mas
1118
1157
1161

1162
1164
1172
1176
1178
1181

1193
1196
1210
1214
1222
1248
1257
1263
1264
1268
1272
1293
1297
1301

2034

2191

2201

2247
2263
2322
2382
2415
2422
2438
2449

2481

2539
2597
2669
2846
2864
2920
3226

8-2

Page

6-13

3-89

2-24

3-80

2-27
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29,
6=5,6-26

3-35,3-3%

2-20,6-5

3-35

2-20

3-4

6-27

2-10
3-89,5-3,5-4,5-15,
6-8,6-10,6-11,6-13,
6-25

4-7
6-8,6-10,7-8,5-41
3-72

i-9,1-18

5-49

6-5

5-3.5-4.5-15
3-89,5-37

6-2,6-27

2-14

6-10,6-19
1-13,3-17,3-18,6-22
6-20

5-41
1-20,2-22,5-17

4-6

2-21

2-14,3-11

2-2

3-28

3-58
5-35,6-7,6-8,6-25
2-21

5-15

5-34,5-41
5-11,6-15

3-76
2-2,2-13,2-23,3-38
6-7,6-9,6-17,6-25
5-44,5-46,5-48
1-10,1-12,1-13,3-33,
6-5

(Sev.)

3-5,3-90,6-5

1-13

4-2,4-8,6-15

5-26

2-14

2-6

3-58,6-20
3-35,3-89
1-2,2-21,5-3,5-6,
5-7,5-8,5-14,5-15,
5-23,5-28,5-29,5-31,
5-39,5-41,5-42,5-45
5-51,5-53,5-55,6-13
2-20,3-11,3-91,5-49
3-10,3-22,3-71,5-2
1-13

(Sev.)

(Sev.)

5-42

5-18

5-23

Part
Number

3339
3340
3438

3595
3598
3599
3606

3618
3624
3639

3640
3646

3647
3649
3650
3870
3899
3949
4586
4702
4703

4707
4708
4809
4812
4814
4851

5475
5599
5702
5740
5816
6035
6320
6342

6345

6346
6745
6800
6807
6827
6970
7001

7002
7015

7036
7415

7602
7603

7655

7835
7959

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX

Page

5-4,5-7,5-8,5-14,
5-15,5-29,5-33,
5-39,5-41,5-44,6-7,
6-9,6-10,7-7
1-10,6-13

(Sev.)

(Sev.)
1-8,1-25,2-11,2-16,
2-21,3-32,3-34,3-47,
4-7,5-52,6-2,6-3,
6-25

6-13

2-24,4-5
5-2,5-3,5-4,5-12,
5-13,5-14,5-15,5-17,
5-29,7-7

(Sev.)
1-13,3-5,3-90.5-3.
5-4,5-15,5-29,6-2,
6-5,6-7,6=15,6=26,
6-27

6-13

3-28,3-31

6-11
2-2,2-6,2-8,6-5
6-13

1-27

3-8,3-47

2-8
1-7,3-53,3-57,3-60,
3-79,3-88,3-93,3-96,
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29,
6=26,7-7,7-9,7-10,
7-12,7-13,7-17
1-24,6-25

3-2,3-94

1-4

3-88

5-39

5-21

1-10
1-27,3-5,3-90,5-40
6-24

3-46,4-5,4-6
5-9,5-26,5-28,6=5
2-21

4-4,4-7

1-23
4-3,4-4,4-7,5-2,
5-11,5-14,6-15,6-25
~40
-26

3-2

2-14
6-7,6-8,6-25

2-27

3-2,3-94

(Sev.)

5-7

3-8

5-26

1-4
1-4,1-5,1-21,1-22,
3-22,3-26,6-5
1-4,3-59

3-38

6-13

oo

Part
Number

7965
8262
8330

8333

8669

9695
13681
22015
25123
27263
31636

33038

33828
34432

35503
35551
35555
35826
36273
91325
41382
41663
41675
41720
2732

41733
41832
42661

42823

42827
43954

70314
70388

Page

1-4,3-9,3-68
1-27,6-24
1-27,2-3,2-4,2-14,
2-27,3-2,3-13,3-22,
3-25,3-31,3-33,3-41,
3-66,3-71,3-83,3-94,
4-7,5-30,7-7
5-2,5-3,5-4,5-14,
5415
2-11,2-21,3-22,3-38,
4-5,7-13

5-53

6-13

3-2,3-94

3-38,3-48
5-41,5-42,5-55

1-24
1-10,1-20,1-24,2-21,
3-39,3-64
2-14,3-8,3-59

3-29
1-27,2-21,3-63,3-81,
3-82,5-15,6-4,6-14,
6-16,6-25
5-28.5-31,5-32
534,541

4-46

5-2,5-14

3-29

1-24

5-42
1-27.5-12,5-39,5-43
3-59,3-84

2-20,3-82
1-25.2-20,3-81,3-82,
3-90,3-93
1-25,3-82,3-93

3-33
1-4,1-24,2-24,3-26,
3-37,3-38,3-57
1-4,1-11,2-9,3-19,
3-20,3-58, 47

3-39
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29,
6-26
6-2,6-5,6-16,6-19,
6-27,6-29

3-28

1-20,1-22,3-95
2-14,3-90.5-29.5-34.

6-15
1-2.1-17,2-2.3-79
4-5,4-6,6-27
5-49
1-24
3-8i
6-27
5-20,5-21
1-4,2-10,3-22,3-66

Part
Number

70529
70593
70866
70887
71047
71073

71155
71646
71659
71681

71858
71999
72468
72522

72563
72565
72579
72787
73008
73035
73175
73374
73497
73520
73588
73592

73593
73705

73752
73844
73894
74011
74272
74283
74291
74479
74536
74546
74547
74553
74554
74567
74594
74613
74614
74615
74691
74694
74695
74700
74701
74712
74716
74722
74727
74728
74755
74785
74798
74805
74807
74821
74882

74889

74962
74964
74965

Page
3-90
5-28.5-32
5-39
6-23
6-13

1-10,1-20,2-22,3-94,
6-22

66

6-6

2-21

3-37

5-3,5-4,5-15
4-2,4-3.4-8
3-6.3-96.7-15
3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79,
3-88,7-7,7-9,7-10,
7-12,7-13,7-17
1-11

4-9,5-26

3-5,3-90

5-33

1-10,2-11
i-16,2-17,3-6%
3-10,3-22,3-71,6-13
4-5

1-27

3-28

6-13

6-13

6-13

2-14

5-36

1-12

1-27

5-15

3-24

3-33

1-25

5-3,5-25

3-8

5-2,5-14

3-22

3-17,7-9

2-14
5-3,5-4,5-14,5-15
5-2

1-25

6-7.6-8
6-11,6-12,6-24
6-24

2-14

2-14

3-91
3-6,3-22,7-15
3-8,3-23,5-2,5-14
3-93

1-16,3-14

3-93

1-24,3-81
2-8,3-24

3-22

3-10
1-27,2-3,2-8,2-27
2-21,3-92

CHANGE I



Part
Number

75229
75231
75607
75750

76081

76084
76085
76086
76087
76099

76236
76279
76299
76379
76422
76461

76474
76800
76832
76834
76845
76983
77051

77063
77140
77629
77902

78103
78287
78301

78453
78469
78533
78766
78904
78905
79012
79152
79513
79523
79967
80334
80342
80444
80481

80581

80708
80721

80755
80833
80848
80854

80945
81596
81726
81731

81774
81775
81778
81824
81835
81836
82392
82442

Page

3-28,3-77
6-13

2-21,3-72
5-49,5-56 ,6~7,6-8,
6-9,6-10,6-11,6-17,
6-18,6-24,6-25,7-8
2-6

4-9
6-22
5-56,6-8,6-10,6-11,
6-12,6-18,6-24,7-8
5-2

5-3

5-35

5-42

5%

2-11,3-33

5-29

6-22

6-22
6-16,6-19,6-29
5-46

6-13

5-52

6-16,6-19
3-82,3-90
3-47,3-83,5-3
5-49

5-7
1-6,3-8,3-14
3-63,3-66,3-80
6-15

3-81,3-%0

3-90

3-13,3-14
5-20,5-21,5-26,6-3,
6-5,7-8

2-27

6-24,2-27

(=3

2
22,2-18,3-28,3-69,

NN L — N

7
4
7

w

N —

,6-14,6-25

BN N w

-3
-1

-4
-4
-7

3-8

CHANGE I

Part
Number

82463

82474
82505
82516
82547

82548
82832
82860
82870
82999
83885
83913
84575
84579
84598
84758
84892
85407
85529
85559
85609
85816
85935
85957
85971

86079
86304
86329
86433
86720
86736
86742
86835

86959
86968
87334
87398
87401
88456
88891
89096
89305
89515
89548
89782
89897
89969

90096
90239
90260
90361
90432
90490
90504
90517

90560
90573
20599

oNnLT0
TUO/Y

%0707
90714
90789
90791

Page

1-16,3-8,3-37,3-38,
3-59,3-84

(Sev.)

5-8

6-7,6-8,6-25
2-2A,2-20,3-81,3-82,
3-90,3-93
2-2A,2-20,3-81,3-90
5-33
1-21,2-17,3-72
6-9

3-80

6-19

2-20

3-8,3-26,3-27
5-2,5-14,5-27,5-30
3-82

3-59,3-84

3-93

3-56

5-15

5-5

5-34

3-26

3-91

1-7

5-41

1-13,3-72
2-12,2-13,2-23,3-8
5-33

5-18

1-10

4-7

1-12,1-18,2-11
1-2,2-2,3-29,3-35,
3-69,3-74,5-37
2-20,3-82

5-36

4-2,4-8

2-24
1-25,3-59,3-84
5-28,5-31

2-20

3-20,3-26

5-26

5-14

6-7,6-8,6-25

5-41

1-24,3-28
5-20,5-21,6-3,6-11,
6-12,6-15
5-13,6-25

- 6-24

1-10

(Sev.)
3-15,3-16,3-17,3-18
3-8

Part

Number

90814
90819
90951
90959
91120
91228
91229
91230
91231
91683

91684
91721

91765
91768
91837
91904
92136
92146
92260
92264
92265
92527
92556
92626
92668
92682
92687
92761

92857
93073
93082
93107
93108
93117
93118

93130
93191
93356

93507
93582
93634
93638
93639
93644
93545
93647
93648
93649
93705
93729
93758

93783
93879
93984
93985
94072
94316
94317
94660
94665
94674
94693

95005
95030

Page

5-9,5-10,5-28
3-10,3-22
1-20,2-22,3-71
5-40

3-79

2-13,4-6
1-19,1-26,5-4,5-13,
5-20,5-40,6-2,6-3,
625,627

1-19,1-26

6-4,6-14

1-10

6-11,6-12

4-3

1-8

546
5-33,5-34,5-36,5-39
4-3,5-29,6-5

6-25

2-21

5-22,6-2,6-27

5-40

1-22,2-18

1-10

3-31

5-5

6-17,6-25

6-4,6-14

6-14

1-18

2-21
5-3,5-4,5-8,5-15
1-24,1-25,2-24
1-13,2-2,3-2,3-94,
4-7,5-17
5-33,5-34,5-39,
5-39
2-21,3-10,3-11,3-19,
3-22,3-29,3-41,3-59
2-2A,3-46
3-57,3-79

2-14

2-14

2-14

2-14

2-14

2-14

2-14

2-14

2-14

3-41
1-12,1-21,1-22,2-17,
2-18,3-8,3-22, 3-64,

1-25

3-41
3-49,3-57,3-40,3-79,
7-7,7-9,7-10
5-56,6-24

3-56

Part
Number

95281
95320
95428
95499
95827
96258BK
96260BK
96264R
96646
96696
96717
97143
97256BK
97296
97393
97481
97492
98462
98544
98561
98642
98712
98718
98726
99174
99220
99324
99358
100149
100184
100337
100359
100743
100873
101386
101714
101796

101833
102052
102057
102092
102180
102329
102330
102617
102620
102672
102673
102751
103092
103120
103355
103612
103815
103863
104124
104701
104710
104751
104807
104827
104898
104991
105028
105551
105567
105650
106047
106200
106281

Page

5-34,5-36
5-26
3-46,3-47
1-20
3-28,3-67,7-7
5-21

6-5
4-2,4-8
1-18,2-15
6-25

3-33

1-27

46

2-21

5-25

3-10
5-34,5-3
4-3

5-28

3-72
5-2,5-7,5-8,5-14
2-14,4-4
5-40

3-81

6-22

1-27

6-22

6-22
1-9,1-18
5-15

3-60

3-71

4-5

5-5
1-12,2-22,3-5
1-25
1-5,1-10,3-8,3-17,
3-28,3-41
5-35

6-24
1-2,1-17,2-2
5-49
5-9,5-28
1-25

1-25

52

5-3

3-90

3-90

5-15

52

5-14

5-33

5-18

3-59
3-48,7-16
5-55

5-10
1-8,2-7
1-27
1-4,1-25,3-79,4-7
1-26,2-3
5-39

2-24

3-29

1-27

5-39

5-44
1-2.5-23
6-11.6-12
3-66

8.3



8-4

Part
Number

107116

107393
107398

107427
108007
108102
108103
108199
108335

108370
108891

108949
108959
110191

110434
110435

1104356
110437

110475
110576

110743
110747
110872
110879
111003
111017
111062
111342
111343
111345
111346
111347
111355
111409
111516

111767
111776
111777
111970
111971
112127
112128
112509
112626
112627

112629
112630
112433
112634
112695
112889
113099
113980
114125
114214
114478

114600
1149507

114654
115122
115358
115594
116082

116783

Page

3-3,3-48.3-74.3-76.
5-3,5-15,6-4
5-33,5-53,5-56 ,6-2
4-6,4-9,5-24,6-2,6-3,
6-19,6-20
6-11,6-12

1-25

2-5

2-21,5-42
3-22,3-29,3-41,3-72
5-6,5-7,5-8,5-23,
5-28,5-31

2-10

1-2%

1-25

6-25

1-27

(Sev.)
1-4,1-13,3-31,3-66,
4-7,5-3,5-4,5-15,
6-5,6-26
1-20,3-28,3-67,7-7
2-6,3-22,3-59,5-3
1-27,4-7

1-27

(Sev.)

3-6

3-26

3-84

5-29

(Sev.)

4-3

1-10,3-84

1-8,2-7

5-25,5-41

5-25,5-41

5-25

3-8

1-25,5-%
2-14,3-95,5-34,5-35,
5-37,5-38,6-24
1-10.2-11,7-13
5-30,6-24
5-30,6-24

6-9,6-10

6-9,6-10

2-2A

2-2A

3-93

(Sev.)
1-18,3-17,3-18,3-58,
4-5,4-6,5-52,6-20
3-84

1-7,2-2,5-42

3-41

3-37,3-38

1-23

3-59

5-37

1-24,1-25

2-21

3-5

5-40,6-25

5.1 K4 §5.158

O, om0

15'38 :5‘56 16'2,
-3,6-21,6-24,6-27

Part
Number

116959
117366
117416
117535
117608
117878
118118
118119
118169
118516
118617
118720
118726
118759
119121
119389
119401
119418
119467
119535
119638**
119641**
119647
119648
119649
119650
119651
119452
119653
119654
119655
119670
119935
120142
120175
120195
120208
120824
120870
121018
121120
121125

121242

121243
121244
121245

121246
121247

121248
121249
121473
121533
121539
121575

121605
122057
122149
122200
122201

199909
1LLeve

122204
122205
122205
122208
122210

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page
2-21
1-19
2-8
2-14,5-42

1-9,1-14,1-24,2-4
5-21

5-3

5-3

6-25

6-25

6-25

6-25

6-29

5-2,5-56

6-17

5-28

5-40

3-58
1-24,1-25,3-58,5-17
2-14

5-2

5-2

1-10

(Sev.)

(Sev.)

3-87,5-41

(Sev.)

(Sev.)

(Sev.)

2-%

5-26

5-44

3-5,3-90

6-25

2-5

6-6

6-19

1-11,2-9

2-10

1-27

3-76
2-20,5-26,6-5,6-11,
6-12
1-27,2-15,3-82,5-13,
5-37

(Sev.)

(Sev.)
2-2,2-22,3-47,5-4,
5-10,5-12,5-13,5-20,
5-40,6-5,7-7,7-9
5-29,5-37,6-25,6-27
1-3,3-47,5-10,5-35,
6-3,7-8
3-74,5-32,6-2
3-76,5-35,6-2
2-19,2-25

5-40

4-6,4-9
2-2,2-21,3-90,5-42,
5-44

3-66,5-41

1-16,1-25

3-48

4-3

4-3,4-8

Part
Number

122211
122220
122221
122229
122233
122245
122249
122251
122252
122253
123769
124177
124244
124565
124681
124955
124999
125002
125011
125014
125015
125108
125110
125112
125122
125126

125129
125139
125143
125164
125170
125181

125185
125218
125224
125231

125238
125241
125268
125286
125306
125370
125802

126959
128002
128357
128874
129219
129382
129483
129502
129514
129852
129854
129854
129855
129919
130499
130683
130696
131045
131099
131228
135716
136859
136884

3-6,3-65,7-15

5-36

1-24,5-17,5-52
5-40,5-43

(Sev.)

5-45

(Sev.)
5-33,5-39,5-40,6-19
5-9

2-2A,6-13
1-24,6-13
1-13,2-12,2-13,2-23,
3-83

6-24

5-10

4-3

6-15
6-16,6-19,6-29
1-2,1-16,1-17,1-18,
2-15,7-14

5-36
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-41,5-56
5-23,5-45
2-21,5-2,5-3,5-4,
5-12,5-13,5-14,5-15,
5-34,5-35,5-38,6-24
3-28

1-18

1-12,3-77
3-77,3-89,3-92
6-13

5-5,6-19
3-14,3-23,3-48,4-7,
5-39,7-15

5-30

1-10,3-17

3-13,5-2

4-2,4-8

5-38

5-27

6-24

5-13

5-40

6-25

6-25

6-25

6=25

5-37,6-3,7-8

2-21

2-19

3-83

6-13

2-12

5-56
3-22,3-57,3-59,3-79
5-30

5-21

Part
Number

137602
133191
138225
138506
138535
138548
139012
139075
139158
139555
139752
139754
139777
142294
142379
142679
142683
142686
143291

143292
143293
143295
143297
143299
143300
143301

143302
143303
143304
143306
143307
143308
143309
143310
143311

143312
143313
143314
143315
143316
143317
143319
143320
143321

143322
143323
143324
143325
143326
143327
144600
144696
144697
144871

144969
144971

144972

144974
144979
144989
145003
145007
145010
145013
145014
145016
145017
145023
145024
145026
145047

Page

6-29
6-7,6-8,6-25
5-35,5-56
6-23
6-23
6-23
1-24
6-23
5-56
1-9,1-18,3-28
2-7
2-16
6-9,6-10
6-23
2-27
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
5-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
5-23
6-23
6-23
5-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23

5-56,6-27
5-49
5-56,6-27
6-27
5-46
627
6-27
6-27
5-47
5-46,5-48
5-40,5-46
6-27
5-24

CHANGE I



Part
Number Page
145062  6-28
145063  6-28
145064  6-28
145065  5-24
145067  6-28
145073  5-46
145074 5-46
145075  5-48
145076  5-48
145077  5-2
145094  5-46
145104  6-27
145207  5-46,5-48
145208 5-46
145210  6-27
145214  5-44
145216  5-44
145217  5-44
145219  5-44
145220 5-44
145231  5-40
145236  5-40
145237  5-40
145238 5-40
145239  5-40
145241  5-40
145244  5-24
145246  6-27
145251  5-40,5-53
145252  5-46
145253 5-44
145254  5-2
145256  5-24,5-40
145264 5-40
145265  5-40
145265  5-40
145277  5-17
145278  5-17
145281  5-46,5-48
145282 6-28
145283  6-28
145284  6-28
145301 3-49
145307  2-2A
145317  5-42
145318  5-42
145365  2-27
145358  2-2A
145373  3-83
145392 2-27
145393 2-27
145430  5-42
145435** 5-39
145445  5-39
145446** 5-39
145448%* 5-39
145450 5-46
145451 5-39
145452%* 5-39
145453** 5-39
145454** 539
145455%* 5-41
145456** 5-4]
145457** 5-41
145458%*% 5-39
145459  5-39
145460  5-41
145464  5-41
145465  5-41
145466  5-39,5-41
CHANGE i

Part

Number

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

145467%* 5-41

145468
145459
145470
145471
145476
145481
145487
145488
145489
145490
145491
145492
145493
145713
145714
145721
145769
145770
145771
145772
145773
145774
145775
146163
146164
146165
146166
146167
146168
146169
146170
146171
146173
146179
1456185
146186
145187
146188
146189
146190
146291
146332
150000
150001
150004
150013
150014
150016
150026
150027
150028
150027
150030
150032
150033
150034
150035
150038
150039
150040
150043
150044
150045
150046
150047
150048
150049
150050
150051

5-41

5-42

5-42

5-42

5-42

5-43

5-42

5-42

5-42

5-41

5-41

5-54

5-39

5-39

5-39

5-44

5-39

5-39

5-39

5-39

5-39

5-39

5-39

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

5-41

Cable 5-55

5-41

3-19,3-20

3-20

3-20
1-11,2-9,3-19,3-20
3-19,3-21

3-20
1-11,2-9,3-19,3-20
3-19,3-21

1-1
1-11,2-9,3-19,3-20
3-41
3-21
3-19
3-21
3-19
3-41
3-41
(Sev.)
1-11,2-9
1-11,2-9
3-19,3-2
3-19
3-20
3-33
3-21
3-20
3-20

3-2
3-2

(=3

3-19,
3-19,

[«

0

Part

Number

150052
150053
150054
150055
150056
150059
150051
150064
150065
150068
150075
150077
150078
150079
150080
150089

150091

159096

150097
150098
150099
150100

through
150162
150175
150184
150193
150194
150196
150197
150201

150202
150203
150204
150206
150208
150214
150215
150218

150219
150224
150225
150228
150229
150230
150232
150233
150234
150235
150237
150241

150244
150245
150247
150251

150255
150263
150265
150266
150267
150269
150270

150271

150274

150276
150285
150288
150289
150291

Page

32
3-41

3-41
3-11,3-31
3-20

3-41

3-41

3-41

3-41

3-41

3-18

3-43

3-42

3-42
3-17,3-18
1-4,1-27,2-21,2-25,
3-28,3-35,3-82
3-19

3-8,7-15

3-7

37

3-7

3-43
3-29
3-28
3-28
3-28
3-28
3-24
3-29
3-28
3-23
3-28
3-24
3-29
3-8
3-29
3-27
3-26
3-26
3-24
3-28
3-28
3-41
3-29
3-28
3-28
3-28
3-26
1-11,2-9,3-19,3-20
3-19
3-29
3-29
3-24
3-26
3-29

3-6

3-6

3-5
3-6,7-17
3-6,7-15
34

3-6
3-%,7-15
3-39,3-40
3-39
3-39
3-48

Part
Number

150293
150296
150298
150301

150302
150304
150310
150311
150318
150323
150327
159335
150336
150341
150342
150343
150344
150348
150349
150350
150351
150352
159353
150354
150355

150356
150358
150361

150343
150354
150365
150366
150357
150369
150370
150371

150377
150380

150382

150383
150384
150386
150387
150390
150391

150392

150395
1503956
150397
150398
150399
150401

150410
150411
150412
150413
150414
150419
150420
150423
150424
150425
150428
150429
150431

150434
150436
150438
150439

Page

3-39

3-48

3-48

3-39

3-39

3-39

3-38

3-37
3-14
5-43,5-56,6-19
3-37,3-38
3-38
3-28,3-37,3-38
3-2

3-14

3-38

3-37

3-22

3-22

3-22

3-2

3-22

3-2

3-23
3-22,3-23
3-22,3-23
3-22
3-22,3-80,5-21
3-15

3-19

3-15

3-15

3-17

3-15

3-17

3-15,3-17

3-17
3-15,3-16,3-17,3-18
3-21

3-8

3-15,3-17

3-15

3-17

3-10

3-8

3-15

3-15
2-24,3-17,5-28,5-29

=5,3-13,3-28,7-15
3-28,3-67,7-7
3-19

8-5



Part
Number

150440
150441
150444
150447
150450
150451
150452
150453
150471
150475
150479
150481
150482
150507
150525
150531
150535
150536
150537
150538
150543
150544
150545
150546
150547
150549
150553
150554
150557
150558
150559
150561
150563
150569
150571
150572
150573
150576
150579
150585
150586
150587
150588
150598
150642
150646
150647
150648
150649
150650
150651
150652
150654
150655
150558
150665
150666
150668
150669
150670
150672
150673
150677
150678
150585
150687
150689
150691
150692
150694

8-6

Page

3-19

3-19

3-22

3-31

3-31

3-32

3-31

3-31

3-31

3-31

3-33
3-31,3-65
3-31

3-31

3-32

3-27

3-39
2-27,3-28
3-28,3-29
3-28

346
3-46,3-47
3-3

3-2
346,347
3-19

3-48

3-26
3-9,368
3-25

3-29
3-8,3-9
3-31

3-4

3-48

3-48

3-48

3-48

3-4

3-14
3-14

3-48

3-48

3-29

3-14
3-13,3-14
3-14

3-14

3-14

3-14
3-14
3-14

3-2

3-14

3414

3-21
3-14,7-15
3-28
3-28
3-28
3-28

3-28
3-28

3-28
3-5,7-15
3-33
3-46
3-25,3-27
3-26,3-27
3-28

Part

Number

150701

150705
150709
150710
150711

150712
150714
150715
150718
150719
150720
150721

150722
150726
150727
150728
150731

150732
150733
150738
150740
150745
150748
150750
150751

150752
150753
150754
150755
150757
150758
150770
150771

150776
150777
150781

150796
150798
150800
150803
150804
150805
150806
150807
150809
150811

150815
150816
150821
150824
150826
150827
150830
150831

150833
150838
150840
150841

150843
150849
150850
150856

150857
150858
150859
150865
150865
150868
150869

150872

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

4-3

3-25
3-26
3-26,5-13
3-83
3-24
3-14,7-15
3-14
3-14
3-14
3-14
3-26
3-26
3-26,3-27
3-26,3-27
3-26
3-28
3-28
3-28
3-28
3-30
3-28
3-29
3-26
3-26
3-29
3-29
3-29
3-29
3-27
3-29
3-28
3-28
3-29
3-29
3-8,3-9
3-24
3-24
3-26
3-6,7-15
3-6,7-15
3-26
3-26
3-26
3-14
3-17
3-6,7-15
3-6,7-15
3-37
3-17
3.6,7-15
3-24
3-19,3-21
3-19,3-21
3-14,7-15
3-24
3-6,7-16
3-19,3-21
3-24
4-4,4-7
4-4,4-7
4-4,4-7
4-4,4-7
4-4,4-7
4-4,4-7
4-4

4-4
4-4,4-7
4-4

4-4

Part

Number

150873
150877
150879
150880
150881

150882
150884
150885
150886
150889
150891
150894
150895
150900
150902
150903
150904
150907
150910
150911
150912
150913
150915
150919
150923

150926
150927
150929
150930
150931
150932
150936
150937
150953
150961
150963
150964

150966

150969
150970
150971
150973

150975
150976
150978
150980
150987
150990

1ENDO
19077

150992
150995
150997
150998
151008
151013
151014
151016
151018
151023
151025
151026
151030
151032
151036
151037

Page

4-3

4-4

4-4

4-3

4-3

43

4-3

43

4-3

3-23

3-17
3-8,7-11
3-22
3-2,7-16
34
3-10,7-16
3-10,7-16
3-10,7-16
3-56
3-14
3-14

39

3-9

3-8

2-2A,2-10,2-11,3-22

3-29,3-41
3-26
3-26
3-26

3-8

3-21

1-22,2-18,3-37,3-38

3-56

3-38

3-26,3-27

322

3-48

5-31
1-2,2-2,5-12,5-13,

5-20,5-37,5-38,5-41,

5-56
3-2,3-13,7-16
3-19
3-52

3-43,3-57,3-50,3-88,

7-9

3-28
4-2,4-5
3-31,3-80
4-5

3-28

2-11,3-10,3-11,3-31,

3-32
2-6,2-8,3-12
3-6,6-19,7-16
4-5

4-4

3-14

1-4

1-8

1-8

1-10

1-10

-4

1-12

1-12

1-4

14
1-4,1-8,2-11
1-12

Part
Number

151038
151039
151041
151043
151045
151051
151052
151053
151054
151054
151055
151056
151057
151059
151060
151062
151063
151064
151065
151056
151067
151068
151073

151075
151076
151080
151081

151082
151084
through
151092
151096
151097
151098
151099
151100
151101

151102
151103
151104
151105
151106
151112
151113

151115
151116
151118

151126
151127
151130
through
151135
151140
151145
151146
151151

151152
151154
151157
151158

151150
191197

151161
151167
151169
151170

151171

Page

1-10
1-10
1-10
1-4
1-8,2-4
1-12
1-13
1-13
1-10
1-10
1-13
1-12
1-10
1-12,1-18,2-15
1-17
1-13
1-11
1-11
1-13
1-10
1-10
1-11

1-27,2-20,3-14,3-70,

3-72,3-86
1-17

1-4
1-10
1-13
1-12
1-10
1417
1-4

1-5
3-33
1-4

1-8
1-10
1-7
1-2,1-3,2-2,5-37,
5-41
1-7
1-2,1-3
1-2,1-3,2-2,5-37
5-42
1-5,2-3
16

1-17

1-14

1-12
1-2,2-2,5-37,5-42
1-1

(Sev.)

1-11

1-11

1-13,2-12,2-13,2-17,

2-23

CHANGE i



Part
Number Page
151173 1-13
151176  1-13
151177 1-13
151179 1-13
151180  1-13,2-12,2-13,2-17,
2-23
151182  1-13,2-12,2-13,2-17,
2-23,3-29
151183 1-13
151184 1-13
151185 1-13
151188 1-13
151189  1-10
151190  1-12
151191 1-4
151193 1-4
151201 1-11
151205 1-12
151207 1-10
151211 1-10
151213 1-10
151215 1-10
151216 1-10
151217 110
151218 1-16
151219 1%
151222 1-12,3-11,3-31,3-47
151223  1-8,2-4,3-17,3-18
151224  1-8,2-2A,2-4
151225  1-10
151226  1-8,1-9
151227 1-8
151228 1-$,2-3
151229  5-52
151234  1-20,2-22
151235  1-20,2-22
151236  1-20,2-22
151237 1-20,2-22
151239 1-20
151240 1-20,2-22
151241 1-20,2-22
151243 1-20
151244  1-20,2-22
151245  1-6,1-20,2-22
151245 1-6,1-20,2-22
151286  1-14
151287 1-14
151288  1-14
151289 1-14
151290  1-14,1-16,2-15
151291
through
151300
151301 -
151302
through
151306  1-14
151307  1-15
151308
through
151322 1-14
151325 1-8
151326  1-8,1-9
151329 1-2,1-17,1-18,1-20,
2-15,2-22,3-58,3-43,
7-10
151333 1-11
151335 1-2,2-2,2-2A,2-13,
5-2,5-20,5-27,5-30,
5-35,5-37,5-38,5-42,
5-55,5-56
CHANGE I

Part
Number

151335
151338
151341
151342
151345
151348
151350
151352
151353
151354

151355
151358
151359
151365
151367
151359
151376
151389
151390
151391
151395
151397
151398
151399
151400
151401
151402
151403
151406
151407
151408
151409
151410
151411

151412

151413
151414
151415

151416

151417
151418
151421
151422
151423
151427
151432
151435
151436
151437
151440
151441
151442

151443
151444
151446
151453
151455
151500%*
151503+
151504

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

3-33

1-8,1-9
1-2,1-17,7-10
1-2,1-17,7-10
(Sev.)

1-2,1-3

1-4

1-7,2-2

1-8
1-8,1-25,3-2,3-63,
3-94

1-4

1-13

1-13

1-2

1-4

1-2

2-4

2-4

2-4

1-8,2-4

1-12

1-13,2-24

1-13

1-2

6-5,7-9

6-5

6-5

6-5

6-5

6-5

6-5

6-5

6-5
5-27,5-30,6-2,6-3,
6-27,7-8
2-2A,5-27,5-30,6-2,
6-3,6-27,7-8

1-27

6-5
1-2,2-2,5-12,5-13,
5-20,5-37,5-38,5-41,
5-56
1-2,2-2,2-2A,5-12,
5-13,5-29,5-27,5-30,
5-37,5-38,5-40,5-41,
5-56,6-2,6-3,6-27,
7-8

6-5

6-2,6-3

6-2

6-2,6-3,6-27

6-2

(Sev.)

6-5

5-2,5-56

5-56

6-2,6-4,6-27

6-5

6-4
2-4,2-8,2-14,2-27,
3-2,3-15,3-94,5-2,
5-32

Part
Number

151505
151506
151507
151508
151509
151511

151512
151513
151514
151515
151516
151519
151521
151522
151523
151524
151525
151526
151527%*
151528
151529
151530**
151531
151532+
151534
15153%
151537
151538
151540

151541
151542
151544
151545

151547
151548
151549

151551
151553
151555
151555
151557
151558

151559
151560
151552
151564

151565

151567

151569
151571
151572
151573%*
151574

151575
151576
151577
151578
151579

151588

Page

,5-14
,5-14
2,5-14
2,5-14
3

2
2

5-
5.
5-.
5a
5-2,5-14
5-2,5-4,5-15,5-28,
5-31,5-41
5-2,5-14

5-2,5-14

5-2,5-14

5-2,5-14

5-15

5-2,5-14
5-2,5-4,5-15
5-2,5-4,5-15
5-2,5-14
5-2,5-4,5-15
5-3,5-4,5-15

5-2

5-2,5-14

5415

5-3

52,5-14

5-3

5-14

5-3,5-14

5-2,5-14

5-15

5-2,5-14
5-3,5-4,5-9,5-10,
5-13,5-15,5-16,5-20,
5-26,5-27,5-28,5-30,
5-31,5-49, 5-56

5-14

5-2,5-14

5-3
5-2,5-14,5-25,5-28,
5-31,5-41,7-16

5-15

5-15
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-26,
5-23,5-31,5-34

5-3

5-2

5-3,5-4,5-15
5-2,5-14

5-25
5-2,5-9,5-14,5-25,
5-27,5-30

5-2,5-14
5-3,5-4,5-15

5-3
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29,
6-26
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29,
6-26
5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29,
6-26
5-4,5-15
5-4,5-15
,5-4,5-15,5-36

.

3
3,
3

5-
5=
5=
5-
1-19,5- 3 5-4,5-7,
5-15,5-2

5-

5

5-3,5-4,5-15,5-29
5-2,5-14
5-3,5-4,5-14,5-29,
6=26

5-9

Part
Number

151589
151590
151594
151595
151596
151597%*
151598
151599
151602
151603
151604
151606
151607
151610
151611
151612
151618
151619
151620
151621

151622
151625

151626

151627
151629

151630
151631
151632
151633
151637
151640
151642

151644
151657
151658
151659

151650
151651
151667
151668
151669
151670
151676
151678
151683
151685
151686

151687

151690

151691
151492

151693

151694
151695
151698
151700
151701

Page

5-3,5-4,5-15
5-3

5-18

5-15

5-15

5-14

5-2

5-2,5-14
3-15,3-17
3-17,3-35
3-15,3-17
3-11,3-28
3-36
2-29,3-19,3-41,3-69
3-41

3-41

(Sev.)

3-24
4-2,4-3,4-8
4-2,4-3,4-8
4-2,4-3,4-8
3-29

(Sev.)

3-10
2-29,3-13,3-22,3-31,
3-71,3-83, 5-56
(Sev.)

(Sev.)

(Sev.)

3-15,3-20

(Sev.)

3-20
1-10,1-27,3-19,3-20,
3-57,3-73,3-79,3-91,
4-3

3-15,3-17

(Sev.)

(Sev.)
1-8,1-9,2-4,2-21,
3-38,4-4,4-7,5-10,
5-40,6-15
2-14,3-62,3-91,6-25
3-28,4-3,4-4,4-5
3-32

3-31,3-32

3-32

3-32

3-32

1-2,2-2

3-44,7-10

(Sev.)
2-12,2-13,2-16,2-23,
3-6,3-28,3-35,3-81,
4-2,4-7,5-3,5-28,
7-10,7-16
2-25,3-48,3-83,5-33
5-39
1-4,1-25,2-16,3-19,
3-35,3-47,3-71,3-80
3-5,3-20,3-47,3-50,

3-51,3-81

3-19
3-26,5-12,5-40
{Sev.}
1-3,2-21,3-19,3-38,

3,
3-91,4-7,5-29,5-56
2-2
3-41
3-26,3-27
3-29
3-33

8.7



Part
Number

151702
151703
151709
151712
151713
151714
151715
151718
151721

151722
151723

151724

151725
151726
151727**
151728
151731
151732

151733
151734
151735
151737

151733
151739
151794
151795
151797
151801
151808
151813
151814
151818
151819

151820
151822
151825
151826
151827

151830
151832
151833
151834
151835
151837
151840
151841
151842
151843
151844
151845
151846
151848
151849
151851
151852
151853
151853
151854
151855

8-8

Page

3-46

3-6,7-16

3-41

1-6,2-3

3-9,3-87

3-33

2-24,3-35

5-3
3-2,3-10,3-31,3-83,
3-94,5-55,7-16
(Sev.)
1-6,2-2A,2-14,3-28,
3-92,5-2,5-3,5-13,

5-14,5-17,5-34,5-37,

5-43
1-6,2-3,5-12,5-21,
5-35,5-56
1-6,2-3,5-35

5-2

5-2,5-14
1-11,2-9,3-19,3-20
1-13,2-2,2-13,3-14

2-19,2-21,3-19,3-49,

3-74

2-20,3-90

317

3-19,3-21
1-11,2-9,2-24,2-27,
3-19,3-20, 3-79,3-81
3-42
1-14,3-47,7-10,7-12
3-19,3-21

4-2,4-8

3-52,7-17

6-3

62

6-2

4-2

6~4,6-7,7-8,6-25

3-35 5-2 6-4,6-5,6-8,
6-10,6-13,6-15,6-17,

4-19,6-25,7-8
1-13,2-12,2-13,2-23
6-7,7-8

6-6

6=7
5-27,5-30,5-40,6-3,
7-8

1-5,1-21,1-22
1-22

1-5

1-5

Part
Number

151856
through
151859
151861

through
151863
151867
151879
151880
151884
151885
151886
151887
151889
151893
through
151898
151899
151901

through
151910
151913
151914
151916
151920
151922
151923
151924
151925
151926
151927
151930
151931

151934
151937
151938
151941

through
151953
151955

15195%
151982

151983

151988
151939
151995
151996
151999
152000
152001

through
152006
152007
152008
through
152016
152017
through
152020
152021

152022

152023

152024
152025
152026
152027

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

1-7

1-9
1-20,2-22
(Sev.)
1-20
1-20,2-22
1-20,2-22
1-10,1-16
1-4

16
1-12

1-14
65

66

66

4-2
4-2,4-8
4-2,4-8
422
4-2,4-8
4-2,4-8
4-2,4-8
3-44
3-44
1-14
3md4
3-44

3-43

5-3,5-4,5-15
5-2,5-14
5-4,5-12,5-13,5-16,

5-27,5-30,5-31,5-37,

5-39,5-41
5-4,5-15,5-26,5=27,
5-30

5-22

5-22

6-4

64

6-6

1-2,1-3

1-14,7-10,7-11
1-15

Part
Number

1520238
152030
152034
152035
152037
152039
152040
152044
152045
152046
152051
152056
152058
152059
152067
152078
152089

152108
152109
152110
152121

152122
152123
152124
152127
152129
152130
through
152139
152140
152147
152250
152254
152255
152256
152257
152296
152297
152298

152299
152300
152302
152303
152304
152307
152309
152310
152312
152313
152314
152315
152316
152317
152318
152319
152321
152322
152324
152325
152326
152328
152329
152330
152331
152332
153333
152334

Page

6-11,6-12
6-11

4

46

4%

46

46

4%

1-2,2-2

46

2-4

5-2

46

46

46

4
3-49,3-96,7-7,7-12,
7-13

67
6-7,6-8,6-24
6-7,6-8,6-18
3-49,3-96,7-12
17

6-7
6-7,6-8,6-25
3-46,7-10
3-41

3-15,3-17,3-30
3-39

3-39

3-39

1-4
4-2,4-8
3-49,3-96,7-7,7-12,
7-13
3-49,7-7
5-7
3-5,7-11
3-58,7-11
3-59,3-60
7-7
5-4,7-7
5-4,5-15
3-61

5-26

5-26

3-62

7.7

3-63
1-8,2-15
5-11,7-7
7-7

7-7

7-8

7-8

7-8

7.8

7-9

64

6-14
6-13,6-14
1-16

1-18

Part
Number

152337
152338
152340
152342
152343
152344
152345
152348
152349+
152350
152351
152357
152359
152360
152400
152401
152402
152403
152404
152405
152406
152407
152409
152410
152411
152412
152413
152415
152420
152421
152422
152423
152424
152425
152426
152427
152429
152432
152434
152435
152436
152437
152438
152439
152440
152441

152445
152447
152450
152456
152457
152458
152459
152460
152461
152462

152463

152464

Page

3-64,7-12
1-20

365

1-19

1417

1-18

366

367

5-5

348
6-11,6-12
3-49,7-7,7-13
3-57

3-57

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-33
3-33

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-3%

3-35

3-35

3-35

3-36

3-35

3-35

3-35

3-33,5-5, 5-5

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-34

3-34

3-33

3-34

3-33

3-34

3-34
2-21,3-33,3-83,7-11
7-14

3-33

3-20

3-20

3-31

3-31

3-35,3-36

45,46

1-2,5-37

3-35
1-2,2-2,3-35,3-68,
3-74,5-37,5-41,5-55
1-2,2-2,3-35,3-74,
3-57,5-41,5-55
1-2,2-2,3-35,3-74,
5-37,5-41,5-55
1-23,5-24,5-56,6-20,
6-22,6-28
2-76,5-10,5-24,5-29,
5-35,5-57,6-20,6-28
1-2,2-2,2-12,2-13,
2-23,3-35,3-68,5-41,
5-55,6-22

CHANGE I



Part
Number Page
152468  3-35
152493  1-10
152495  4-4,4-7
152501 3-17,3-18
152502  3-17,3-18,7-9
152503  3-17
152505  3-2%
1525307  3-26
152508  3-26
152509  3-26
152510  3-26
152511 3-26
152514 3-8
152515 3-8
152516 3-8
152517  3-23
152518 3-8,
152521  3-26
152522  3-28
152523  3-27,3-38
152524  3-37,3-38
152525  3-37,3-38
152526  3-37
152527  3-38
152528  3-38
152529  3-37
152536  3-29
152537  3-19
152538  3-28
152539  3-6,7-16
152541  3-16
152542 3-18
152543  3-11
152545 3-8
152546  3-31
152547  3-46,3-47
152548  3-3%
152549  3-40
152550  3-15
152551  3-39
152552 3-39
152553  3-39
152554  3-39,3-40,7-7
152555  3-11
152559  3-43
152560  3-42
152563 3-8
152559  3-30
152570  3-30
152571 3-38
152572 3-39
152573  3-20
152574  3-39
152575  3-39
152576  3-39
152579  3-26
152580 3-3
152581 3-2
152582  3-38
152583 3.3t
152584  3-3|
152585  3-31
152586  3-28
152587  3-25
152588  3-25
152589  3-15
152590  3-25
152591 3-25,7-7
152592 326
152503 3-17
CHANGE 1I

Part

Number

152595
152596
152597
152593
152599
152623
152624
152625
152626
152627
152629
152630
152633
152634
152635
152636
152637
152638
152639
152640
152641

152642
152643
152644
152646
152647
152648
152651

152652
152653

152554
152655
152656
152658
152659
152660

152662
152663
152665
through
152693

152694
152695
through
152704
152708
152711

152716
152717
152718
152719
152720
152721

152723
152724
152725
152726
152742
152744
152745
152746
152750
152752
152753

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

3-26
3-28

3-23

3-29

3-29

6-8,6-18,7-8
5-12,7-8

5-10,7-8

3-46

3-46

3-37

3-37,3-38

3-38

3-28,3-67,7-7

3-31

331

3-31

3-31

3-31

3-31
3-49,3-57,3-79,3-88,
7-9,7-10,7-14
3-49,3-60,3-96,7-12
3-46

3-38

3-38

337

3-37

3-46,3-47

3-46,3-47
3-49,3-96,3-57,3-50,
3-79,3-88,7-7,7-9,
7-13,7-17

3-48

3-49
3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79,
3-88,3-96,7-7,7-9,
7-10,7-12,7-14

3-31

3-31

3-53,3-54,7-9,7-10,
7-11,7-12,7-13
3-53,3-54,3-79

3-54,3-54
3-9,3-68
3-9

3-1

3-21

7-9

7-9
7-9,7-10
3-39,3-40
3-4

3-30

36

Part
Number

152754
152755
152757
152769
152761
152763
152764
152765
152766
152767**
152768
152797%*
152814
152815
152818
152819
152820
152821
152823
152824
152826
152827
152828
152831
152832
152834
152839
152848

152849
152871

152873
through
152878
152881

152882
152883
152884
152887
152888
152889
152890
152891

152893

152894
15289
152897
152899+
152900
152901
152902
152904
152905
152905
152910%
152911
152913
152914
152915
152916
152917

152610
134710

152919
152921
152922
152923**
152924
152925

Page

2-2A,6-4
540,62

6-4
6-2,6-3,6-27
6-2,6-3

5=9

1-17

1-17

1-17
5-2,5-14
5-3,5-4,5-15
5-14

1-12

1-16

3-38

3-37

3-38

3-37

3-38

3-37
3-37,3-38
3-38

3-37
3-2,3-3,7-16
3-6,7-16
3-37,3-38
14
5-6,5-7,5-8,5-23,
5-51

65
3-14,7-16

1-4
3-44

5-2,5-14
5-2,5-14
5-2,5-14
3-19,3-20,3-21
3-21

3-47,7-11

3-28

3-33
2-7,3-8,3-15,3-32

3-33,3-57,3-64,3-85

6-19
1-12
3-52
3-34
5-7

7-10
5-8

5-9

1-14
1-14
1-14
57

1-18
371
7-10
369
1-22
3-86
1-21
7-10
-3

6-3

5-25
5-26
-2

o~

t

Part
Number

152927
152938
152942
152943
152950
152968
152959
152971
152972
152973**
152985
152988
152993
152794
152995
152996
152797
152998
152999
153317
153020

153021
153022
153023

153024
153027
153030
153031
153032
153033
153034
153035+
153036
153037
153039
153040
153042
153046
153047
153048
153049
153071
153073
153074
153076
153077
153078
1533079
153080
153081
153082
153083
153084
153099
153100%*

1521Nn71
PIJ1U

153102
153103
153104

153106

153107
153108
153109
153110
153112
153113

Page

3-5%,3-79
3-57,3-79

5-26

3-57,3-79

66

5-26

5-26

5-26

5-26

5-26

3-57

6-26

5-26

6-3

6-26

6-26

6-20

6-3

6-26
5-23,5-41,5-56
5-3,5-4,5-25,5-27,
5-30
5-3,5-4,5-8,5-25,
5-27,5-30,5-51
5-3,5-4,5-8,5-25,
5-27,5-33,5-51
5-3,5-4,5-8,5-25,
5-27,5-30,5-51
5-4

5-4

4-2,4-3,4-8

4-3

5-2

5-2

5-2

5-2

5-2

5-2

5-2

6-5

5-3,5+4,5425

5-3

5415

5-2

4-2,4-8

3-48

3-48

3-48

37

371

371

371

371

371

371

371

3-48

5-8,5-51

5-2
4-3
4-3
4-3,5-39
5-8

5.8
5-6,5-8,5-51
46
1-9,1-18
1-3,1-9
1-9

~

5-8,5-51

8-9



Part
Number

153115
153116
153117
153118
153119
153126
153130%*
153139
153157
153158
153152
153160
through
153169
153172
153173
153174
153175
153180
153181
153183
153184
153185
153185
153183
153189
153190
153191
153192
153193
153194
153195
153196
153198
through
153207
153208
through
153217
153228
153229
153230
153231
153233
153234
153235
153236
153237
153239
153240
153241
153242
153243
153244
153245
153244
153247
153248
153247
153250
153251
153252
153254
153255
153255
153257
153258
153259
153260
153261

8-10

Page

1-18
1-8,1-9,1-14,1-24
1-9

1-9

1-9
5-8,5-51
5-8

3-44

6-5

3-58
3-58,3-90

3-53,3-54
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26

3-35,7-13
3-57,3-79
3-57

3-57,3-79
3-57,3-79
3-57

3-57,3-79
3-57,3-79
3-57

3-57

3-57

3-57,3-79

3-58,3-78

3-58

349

3-69

349

349

369

3-69
3-19,3-69
3-19,3-69
349

349
3-69
349

369

1-22

1-7

1-22

1-22
1-22,2-18
1-21,1-22,2-17,2-18
1-22,2-18
1-22,2-18
6-5,7-9
1-22,2-2,5-42
3-86
3-8,3-86
3-28

3-86
3-86

3-86

3-86

3-86

Part

Number

153262
153263
153264
153265
153266
153267
153268
153271

153273
153274
153276
153277
153283
153234
153287
153288
153291

153292
153293
153294
153295
153296
153298
153299
153300
153301

153302
153303
153304
153305
153310
153311

153312
153314
153315
153317
153318
153319
153320
153321

153322
153323
153326
153331
153332
153335
153337
153340
153341

153342
153343
153345
153346
153347
153350
153351

153352
153355
153356
153358
153359
153360
153361

153364
15335
153357
153358
153375
153377
153378

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

3-85

3-86

1-7

1-21
1-21,2-17
1-27,3-69
17

1-21
1-21,2-17
1-21

1-21

1-21
1-15,1-22,2-18
1-15,1-21,2-17
3-69

3-86

3-47

3-20

3-20

3-47

3-47

3-20

3-47

3-47

3-20

3-47

3-47

3-47

3-2

3-8

3-8

3-8

3-2

3-8
3-39,3-67,7-13
3-8

3-47
3-39,3-67
3-39

3-39

3-47

3-20

3-11
3-29,7-13
3-29,7-13
3-29,7-13
3-29,7-13
3-29,7-13
3-29,7-13
3-60,4-7
3-60

3-59,3-84
3-59,3-84
3-59,3-84
3-59,3-84
3-22,3-59
3-22,3-59
3-59,3-84
3-59,3-84
3-59

Part
Number

153379
153330
153382
153383
153385
153386
153387
153388
153390**
153391
153392
153393
153394
153395
153396
153397
153400

153403
153409
through
153435
153436
153437
153438
153440

153441
153442

153444
153445
153451
153454
153455
153456
153457
153458
153459

153460
153461
153462

153464
153465
153466
153467
153468
153469
153470
153471
153473
153474
153475
153477
153478
153479
153480
153481
153482
153483
153484

153486

Page

343

3-53,3-82

3-8,3-59

3-8,3-59

3-89

363

382
5-2,5-12,5-14
5-25

5-25

5-25

5-25

5-25

5-25

3-61

5-25
5-4,5-9,5-15,5-20,
5-21,5-26,5-28,5-49
5-58,7-7

5-25

3-53,3-54

3-53,3-55
3-53,3-55
3-53,3-54
3-53,3-54,3-88,7-7,
7-17

5-38
2-14,3-10,3-81,3-83,
5-2,5-3,5-4,5-12,
5-13,5-14,5-20,5-29,
5-34,5-35,5-37,5-38,
5-41,5-42,5-43,5-50,
77

1-9

1-9,5-26

6-10,7-8

6-10,7-8

5-49

6-3,7-8

6-3,7-8

b-4
5-2,5-10,5-11,5-14,
5-29

6-3,7-8

6-3,7-8
6-3,6-17,6-25,6-27,
7-8

6-8,7-8

5-11

5-11,5-14

5-11
5-2,5-11,5-14,5-29
5-11
5-2,5-11,5-14,5-29
5-11

6-20,7-8

5-4

6-8,7-8
6-6,6=21,7-8
6-5,7-9

6-12,7-8

6-8,7-8
6-8,6-10,7-8
6-8,7-8

6-12,7-8
5-2,5-10,5-11,5-14,
5-29,6-22

5-4

Part
Number

153487

153488+
153489
153491
153492
153493
153508
153510
153513
153514
153516
153518
153520
through
153528
153530
153531
153532
153534
153535
153536
153537

153538
153540**
153541**
153543
153545
153550
153553
153558
153560
153562
153563
153564
153565
153566
153569
153570
153572
153573
153574
153576
153577
153579
153580
153581
153582
153583
153584
153585
153586
153587
153588
153589
153590
153591
153592
153593
153594
153595
153596

e ¥
153598

153600

Page

5-3,5-4,5-15,5-31,
5-37.5-49
5-2
3-33,7-11
3-34
5-26,6-27
6-20

3-44

3-44
3-44

3-44

3-44

3-45

3-53,3-54
3-17,7-9
3-17,7-9
3-17,7-9
3-5,3-90
4-7

4-7
2-24,5-8,5-28,5-35,
5-37,5-41,5-51,6-29
2-14,5-30,5-54
5-14
5-14
3-35,7-13
3-35,7-13
3-10

3-10

3-10
3-12,7-14
3-10,3-12
3-86

3-66
3-66,3-72
3-64

3-22

3-64

1-19
3-10,3-12
3-10,3-12
3-20

3-10

3-12

3-12

3-47

3-8

3-22

3-22
3-10,3-12
3-2

3-3
3-65,3-72
1-19
1-19,1-26
1-19

3-52

3-52

3-66

1-19

3-48

3-49
3-39,3-64
3-47

3-46
3-39,3-64
3-49
3-39,3-64

CHANGE 1!



Part
Number

153606
153608
153609

153610
153511

153615
153619
153520
153621

153622
153623
153524
153526

153627
153529
153630
153631

153532

153633
153634
153535
through
153638
153539
153643
153644

153545
153546
153552
through
153667
153570
153671

153672
153674
153676
153578
153682
153483
153685
153486
153687
153689
153690
153692
153595
153696
153597
153698
153699
153700
153701

through
153717
153721

153722
153726
through
153729
153751

through
153767
153771

through
153787
153791

153794
153795

Page

3-47
3-48,7-12,7-14,6-15
3-48,7-12,7-14,7-15,
7-16

365

3-65

3-65

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3,1-23,5-21

1-13

1-13

1-16,7-14
1-16,7-14
1-16,7-14
1-16,7-14
1-3,1-25,5-49,6-24
1-16,7-14

1-3

3-6,365,7-16

1-18

1-20

3-48
3-48,7-12,7-14,7-15,
7-16
3-48,7-12,7-14,7-15
3-48,7-12,7-14,7-15

3-70
3-49
1-17
1-18
1-3

3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13

3-70.7-7
3-70
3-70

3-70

CHANGE I

Part
Number

153796
153799
153800
153803
153806
153810
153817
153819
153820
153823
153824
153830
153833
153834**
153835**
153836**
153837**
153838
153839

153841

153842
153843
153845
153846
153847
153876
153877
153878
153882
153883
153884
153887
153892
153894
153896
153897
153899
153900**
153901**
153902
153904
153905
153906
153907
153910
153911
153912
153914
153915
153916
153917
153918
153919
153920
153924
153926
153927

through

153936
153941
153945
153946
153947
153948
153949
153950
153952
153955

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

1-3,1-27
3-13

3-38
1-3,1-23
3-22
3-17.7-7
2-2,3-26,3-28,5-29
3-39,6-24
3-41

3-20

3-20

5-7

5-7

5.5

5-5

5-5

5-5

3-47
1-27,2-26,3-13,3-17,
3-35,7-16
2-8,2-15,3-10,3-15,
5-25,5-32,5-56,7-16
5-5

1-16

1-16

1-27

1-27

1-27

1-27

1-27

5-26
3-19,3-80
3-28,3-80
1-10

1-27
3-59.3-84
3-59,3-84
3-59

3-60

5-8

56

1-16

7-11

7-11

7-11

7-11

3-71
3-72,3-73
2-61

7-11

3-96

3-96

3-96

3-96
3-68,7-12
5-10,7-12
7-12

5-7

3-58
7-12
367.7-12
3-2¢,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
3-26,7-13
1-27
1-27

Part
Number

153956
153958
153959
153962
153963
153964
through
153968
153969
153970
153971
153975
153976
153977
153979
153984
through
153987
153992
153993
154000
154001
154002
154003
154004
154005
154008
154009
154010
154011
154012
154013
154014
154015
154016
154017
154018
154019
154020
154021
154023
154025
154027
154029
154030
154032
154033
154034
154036
154037
154039
154040
154041
154042
154043
154045
154045
154047
154051
154052
154053
154055
154056
154057
154058
154059
154064
154065
154066
154067

Page

1-27
1-27
1-27
4-7
4-7

4-7
1-27
1-27
1-27
3-52
4-7
47
47

1-27
1-27
1-17,1-27

2-10

2-10

2-10
2-12,2-13,2-23
2-12,2-13,2-23
2-12,2-13,2-23
2-8

2-10

2-11

2-b

2-8

26
2-12,2-13,2-23
2-4

2-4

2-3

2-17

2-17

2-3

2-3

Part
Number

154068
154069
154070
154071
154072
154076
154079
154080
154081
154083
154084
154085
154086
154087
154088
154089
154091
154092
154095
154096
154097
154098
154099
154101

154102
154105
154106
154107
154109
154110
154111
154112
154114
154115
154116
154117
154118
154119
154120
154121

154122
154123
154124
154125
154126
154127
154129
154130
154131

154132
154133
154134
154135
154136
154137
154140
154141

154142
154144
154145
1541446
154147
154149
154153

154154
154156

154165
154166

154172
154173

Page

2-11
1-6,2-2
1-8,2-6,2-7
2-2

2-2

2-11

2-11

2-3

2-12,2-13,2-23

2-8
2-17
2-7
2-3
2-8
2-11
2-10
2-2
2-17

2-2

2-6

2-6,2-19,2-24

2-15
2-11,5-55
2-6

2-12
2-12,2-13
2-18

2-17

2-22
1-20,2-22
2-22

2-22

2-10

2-15

2-22

2-22

2-18

2-17

2-15

2-15

2-15

29

2-12

2-12

2-12

2-12

2-12

8-11



Port
Number

154175
154176
154178
154179
154183
154184
154189
154190
154191

154193
154194
154197
154198
154199
154200
154201

154202
154203
154204
154206
154207

1£4900
1 J44UO

154209
154210
154211
154212
154215
154217
154225
154226
154227
154236
154237
154238
154239
154240
154241
154251
154253
154254
154258
154308
154330
154350
154373
154375
154386
154399

154404
154409
154433
154516
154517
154519
154520
through
154535
154536
through
154549
154613
154614
154414

154620

1EALD1
1949521

154622
154623
154624
154625

8-12

Ly

-
N
PN
L.
N e

2412,2-13,2-23
2-4

2-4

2-2

2-8

2-2
2-4,2-5
2-4
2-4,2-5
2-12,2-13
2-12

2-2

2-13

2-4

2-4

2-4

2-11

2-10

2-13
2-13,2-17
2-17

2-8

2-11

2-7

2-7
2-11,7-14
2-11,2-14
5-28,5-40
3-28
5-27,5-38,5-31
5-30
5-2,5-14
2-11

7-13

3-83
44,47
2-11
5-2,5-14,5-27,5-30,
5-34
5-3,5-4
5-33,5-39
5-28,5-31,5-54
3-77,3-92
3-77

3-13

1-15

3-43
3-49,3-96,7-12,7-17
3-19,3-59

3-42

3-33

3-33

3-33

3-24,7-11

3-24,7-11

3-24,7-11

Part
Number

154626
1544627
154628
154630
154632
154636
154638
154532
154642
154643
154645
154646
154647
154449
154650
154451
154655
154661
154662
154663
154664
154665
154666
through
154669
154670
154671
154672
154673
154674
154676
154580
154481
154682
154484
154685
154688
15449
154692
154693
154694
154695
154696
154697
1544698
154723
154726
154727
154732
154741
154742
154743
154747
154750
154753
154754%*
154755
154756
154760
through
154769
154770
154771

VEA777
V457

154778
154779
154780
154782
154783

154785

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

3-24,3-67,7-11
3-24,7-11
47

6-14
6-13

5-13

3-41
3-48,7-12
3-48

3-45

3-10
3-49,7-12
3-49,7-12
3-68

3-39

5-22

5-22
6-14
1-6,2-3
1-6,2-3
6-17,6-25

6-13

3-47,7-12
360,385
3-69,3-85
3-60
3-2,3-52
4-7

47

47

1-19

1-19

47

47

3-10

3-47

3-47

4-7
1-11,2-9,3-19,3-20
54

6-3

5%
3-59,3-84
7-14
7-14

3-74
A-25

5-10
3-58,3-75
3-62
6-17
7-14

3-76

5-19

3-77

5-17

3-78
3-79
3-79
5-20
3-80,3-81
6-25
3-82
7-14
1-24,1-25
3-83

Part
Number

154787
154789
154792
154793
154858
154869**
154870
154872
154873
154874
155000
155021
155022
155023

155025
through
155036
155037
155038

155039
155040

155041

155042
155044
155045
155046
155047
155049
155051

155052
155053
155060
155061

155063
155364
155066
155057
155068
155069
155071

through
155076
155981

155083

155084
155085+
155086
155087
155088**
155090
155091
155096
155099
155100
through
155125
155126
155127
through
155130
155131

1558119
199192

155133
155134
155135
155141

through

155145

Page

7-14
3-10,7-14

3-77

5-18

5-5

5-8

6-17,6-25
3-3,3-68,3-74
3-76

5-9

3-52

3-58

6-2
2-5,5-40,5-56,6-2,
6-27

1-15
1-15,3-60
1-15

1-15

1-15
3-8,7-11
3-8,7-11
3-20
5-4,5-12,5-13,5-20
3-20

3-20

3-52

3-76

1-23

3-76

3-47

3-47
5-20,5-21
6-4
3-52,7-14
3-52

3-61

3-51

3-47

3-28
5-2,5-9,5-14,5-27,
5-30

6-25

5-8

5-8

5-8

5.7

3-33

3-86
3-33,7-11,7-14
3-47

3-53,3-54,7-12
3-53,3-55,7-12

(]
U O

W W WwWwww
~

,3-54,7-13

coww(iaww

)

oy Oy O Cn

3-53,3-55

Part
Number

155159
155176
155177
155178
155179
155180
155191
through
155218
155219
155246
155247
155248
155249
155250
155286
through
155290
155296
through
155300
155306
155307
155311
through
155315
155326
through
155330
155336
through
155340
155366
through
155370
155432
through
155479
155497
155547
155548
155558
155559
155560
155561
155563
155554
155564
155565
155566
155569
155581
155582
155583
155584
155585
155586
155587
155589
155591
155592
155593
155594

1 CK‘:Q;’

1909

155600

1800
19J0V1

155602
155503
155605
155611

Page

3-53,3-54
3-53,3-55
3-53,3-55
3-53,3-55
3-53,3-55
3-53,3-55

3-53,3-54
3-53,3-54
3-53,3-55
3-53,3-55,7-12
3-53,3-54
3-53,3-54
3-53,3-54

3-53,3-54,7-12

3-53,3-54

3-53,3-54

3-53,3-54

3-53,3-55

3-45
3-44
56

56

5-16
6-16
5-16
6-16
5-21
6-16
6-16
3-13,7-7,7-15
3-13,7-7,7-15
6-20
3-56
3-56
3-56
3-5%

4-7

3-31
3-31
3-31

6-6

6-16

4-7

4-7

£.9 K:!é

47
47
4-7
47
4-7
4-7

CHANGE 1I



11498
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Part Part Part Part
Number Page Number Page Number Page Number Page
155613  4-7 155797  3-83 156993  5-2,5-14,5-27,5-30, 157227  6-15
155614 5-10 155798 383 5-34,5-39 157228 6-15
155615 1-2,1-27 155799  3-83 157000 157229  6-15
155616 1-8 155846 5-18 through 15723) 6-4
155618 155848 157004  3-44 157231 6-4,6-17
through through 157007  3-44 157232 6-4,6-17
155673  3-45 155851  1-25 157009  3-44 157233 6-15
155693 345 155852 3-77 157011 3-44 157234  6-15
155897 3-44 155853  3-77 157013 3-44 157235  4-15
155699  3-44 155854  3-77 157015  3-44 157237 3-35
155701 3-44 155855  3-77 157017 3-44 157238 3-42,3-57,3-60,3-88,
155703  3-~44 155856  3-77 157018  3-44 7-9,7-10
155704 3-44 155857  3-77,5-29 157030  3-44 157240  3-49,3-57,3-60,3-79,
155705  3-45 155858  5=20,5-21,6-3,7-8 157031  3-73 3-88,3-96,7-7,7-9,
155706  3-45 155859  1-23,3-76,5-10,5-24, 157032 3-73 7-10,7-12,7-13,7-17
155707  3-45 6-2,6-3,6-20,6-28 157033  3-73 157241 3-10
155708  3-~44 155860  1-23,3-76,5-10,5-24, 157034 3-73 157243 3-48
155709  3-45 5-29,6-2.6-3.6-20. 157035  3-73 157247  3-47
155710 3-44 6-28 157037  3-73 157251 362
155713 3-49,7-14 155861  1-23,3-76,5-10,5-24, 157038 3-72 157252 3-62
155714 3-82 5-29,6-2.6-3.6-20. 157039  3-72 157253  3-62
155716  3-84 6-28 157040  3-72 157254  3-62
155718 6-17,6-25 155862  5-2,5-14 157041  3-72 157255  3-62
155721 3-82 155864  3-10,7-14 157042  3-72 157257  3-62
155723  5-10 155865  3-10,7-14 157043  3-72 157258  3-47
155727  1-25 155868 157044  3-72 157259  3-81
155728 1-25 through 157045  3-72 157260  5-10
155729 1-25 155870  3-44 157046  3-71 157261 3-33
155731 1-25 155877  3-44 157047  3-54 157262 3-74
155732 1-25 155878  3-44 157048  3-64 157263 3-81
155733 1-25 155885 157049  3-64 157264  3-81
155736 3-49 through 157070 157265  3-80
155737  3-49 155891  3-45 through 157269  3-52
155738 3-49 155896  3-13,7-7,7-15 157100  3-51,7-7,7-12,7-13, 157272 374
155739 124 155897  3-13,7-7,7-15 7-14,7-17 157273 374
155741 1-24 155899  5-2,5-14 157161 157274  3-47,7-10
155743 1-24 155913  3-51 through 157275  3-47,7-14
155744 124 155915  3-51 157106  3-52,7-12,7-13 157276 625
155745  1-25 155916 3-51 157151 3-48 157278  5-11,5-12,5-27,5-3)
155746  1-25 155917 157152 5-10 157280  5-13
155747  1-25 through 157153 5-10 157281  5-13
155749 3-52 155929  3-51 157154 5-10,5-29 157282 5-13
155750 2-12,2-13.2-20.2-22. 155933  3-48,7-16 157155 5-10 152283  6-25
2-23,2-25,3-4,3-26, 155934  3-48,7-16 157156 5-10,5-29 157285  6-25
3-27,3-36,3-47,5-17, 155935  3-48,7-16 157157 5-10 157285 6-25
5-29.6-19,6-25 155935  3-48 157158 5-10 157288 2-21
155751 2-15,2-22,3-35,3-47, 155937  3-48 157159 5-9,5-10 157289 36
3-66,3-83,5-20,5-21. 155938 157160  5-9 157290  3-6,3-7
6-19 through 157163  3-72 157291 3<%
155752 1-23,3-47,6-22,6-24 155942  3-48,7-16 157164  3-48.7-14 157307  6-13
155753 2-12,2-13,2-24,3-35, 155944 2-24 157191 3-75 157308  6-13
3-47,5-28,5-29,5-30, 155946  3-48 157192 3-75 157339 6-13
6-19 155948  3-48 157193 3-75 157310 6-13
155754 3-47,6-22,6-25 155954  2-24,3-2,3-94 157194  3-35 157311 3-81
155755 2-2,3-47,6-19 156093  3-14 157198 3-75 157312 6-25
155755 3-57 156501  6-24 157200  3-49,3-57,3-80,3-79, 157313  6-25
155758  3-58 156503  2-9 7-7,7-9,7-10 157314 4-25
155759 3-58 156509  2-10 157205  3-49 157315 6-25
155765 3-58 156516 2-10 157206  3-49,7-17 157316 4-25
155766 5-10 156536 3-33 157207  3-49,7-17 157317 6-25
155767 3-48 156572 3-41 157216 6-15 157319 425
155784 3-52 156574  2-7,3-5 157217 6-15 157320
155785  4-18 155591  2-14 157218 6-15 through
155788 3-83 156630  2-10 157219 4-15 157323 1-15
155789  3-83 156632 2-4,3-24,7-11 157220 6-15 157325
155790 3-83 156644 2-12,2-13.2-23 157221 6-15 through
135791 3-83 156663  2-12,2-13,2-23,3-83 157222 6-15 157367  1-15
155792 3-83 156740  5-29,5-35,5-54,5-56 157223 4-15,6-24 157393 5-10
155793 3-83 155770 5-2,5-14,5-27,5-30, 157224 6-15 157395 6-25
155795  3-83 5-34,5-39 157225  4-15 157395 4-25
155796  3-31,3-83 156976  6-19 157226  6-15 157397  6=25

CHANGE 1 8-13



Part
Number

157398
157399
157508
157509
157510

157511

157513
157514
15753)
157531

157532
157589
157620
through
157634
157635
157635
through
157641

157642
157643

1E74
V7O

through
157647
157648
through
157657
157659
157660
157662
through
157675
157678
157716
through
157724
157726
157729
through
157779
157792
157823
through
157829
157843
157844
157845
157846
157847
157849
157850
157851

157852
157354
157855
157856

157857
157858
157859
157861

157852
157863
157865
157864
157867

1700

157868
157869
157870
157871
157873

8-14

Page

3-47
5-10
3-84,3-85
3-84
3-86
349
3-57
3-92
3-57,3-79
379
5-10
3-81

3-42
3-44

3-44,3-45
3-42,3-45
3-44

3-44,3-45

3-44
3-44
3-44

3-44
3-44

3-44
3-44

3-45
3-44

3-80

3-80
3-80
3-80
3-80
3-80
3-80

Part
Number

157875
157876
157877
157878
157879
157889
157881
157882**
157883**
157884
157385
157887
157889

157890
through
157393
157899

157940
through
157947
157948
157949
through
157971

157973
157975
157979
157980
157981

157982
157984
157985
157986
157987
157989
157990
157991

157992
157993
157997
157998
157997
158163
158164
158259

158252

158258
158259
158268
158272
158278
158279
158283
158286

158304
158314
158315
158316
158317
158318
158334
158335
158337
158339
158340

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

3-80

3-80

3-8

5-1¢9

5-19

5-19

5-19

5-19

5-19

3-51,7-17

3-48
3-50,3-51,7-15.7-16
3-51,7-13,7-15,7-16,
7-17

3-51,7-15,7-16,7-17
3-50,3-51.7-13.7-15.
7-16,7-17

1-15
1-15,3-57,3-79

141
3-92

3-52,7-7
3-38,7-7

5-17

5-17

5-17

5-17

5-17

5-17

47

1-27

3-8

3-8

5-10

5-10

6-25

6-4,6-25

5-12
2-2,2-12,2-13
2-2
5-40,5-42,5-44,5~46,
5-55,6-27
5-40,5-42,5-44,5-46,
5-55,6-27
5-37

5-35

2-11

6-2

6-2,6-3

6-20

6-19
5-27,5-29,5-30,5-37,
5-33,5-41,5-56
3-78

3-2,3-94
3-2,3-94
3-2,3-94
3-2,3-54

3-94

3-84,3-85
3-28,3-84

3-85

3-84

3-85

Part
Number

158341

158342

158343

153346

158347

158348

158349
158351

158352
158353
158354
158357
158353
through
158362
158365
158406
through
158445
158447
158448
through
153455
158491

158492
153493
158494
158501

158649
158712
158716

158723
158732
158733
158734
158740
158741

158753
158754
158788
158859
159204
159273
159274
159275
159278
159279
159281

159282
159284
159285
159237
159320
159321
159322
159335
159354
159357
159362
159356
159369
159370
159373
159375
159395
159397
159660
through
159669

Page

3-85
3-85
3-85
3-84
3-85
3-85
3-84
3-84
3-22
3-22
3-22
3-85

1-26
3-10

1-15
1-15,3-79

1-15
5-20
5-20
5-20
5-20
1-24
5-40,5-41
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-20
2-20
2-21
2-23,2-27
5-49
5-12
5-12
5-12
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17,2-27
6-29
6-23
6-29
7-14
7-15
5-12
3-56
3-94
7-15
7-15
5-6
5-21
5-23
3-77
6-18

Part
Number

159976
160192
through
160222
160223
160224
160225
160226
160227
160229
160282
160283
160284
160325
160326
160328
160332
160334
160336
160339
160341
160344
160349
160357
160358
160359
160361
through
160365
160389
160394
160395
160411
160461
160468
160489
160490
160491
160493
164095
160498
160499
160500
160502
160503
160505
through
160514
160523
160527
through
160535
160568
160569
160572
160573
160574
160576
160577
160578
160584
160585
160586
160587
160588
160589
160650
160687
160751
160755

Page

2-27

3-51
6-16
5-16
3-16
6-8,6-18
6-8

6-21
5-23
5-23
6-8,6-18
6-19
6-19
6-19
6-19
6-19
6-19
5-28,5-31,5-41
5-41
5-41
5-41
6-19
6-19
5-19

3-78
3-90
3-90
3-47
3-47
3-79
3-47
3-47
3-79
3-81
3-81
3-81
3-81
3-81
3-81
3-52
6-4

3-44
3-45

CHANGE 1l



Part
Number Page
160831  6-19
160843  3-22
160844  3-44
160847  6-13
160883  6-8
160886  3-87
160937  3-87
160938  3-87
160939  3-87
160940  3-87
160964  6-19
160965  6-19
160966  6-19
160974  5-27,5-30
160999  3-45
161081  3-45
161082  3-52
161087  3-35
161100 2-2A
161137 3-92
161138 3-92
161140  3-58
161141 3-58
161238 6-24
161239  6-24
161250  3-58
161260  3-58
161261  3-58
161269  3-88
161270  3-88
161271  3-88
161272 3-88
161273  3-88
161278  3-88
161279 3-88
161280 3-88
161293  1-17
161294 1-17
161295  1-17
161301 1-17
161306  5-3
161342  3-33
161346 1-13,2-10,3-37,3-33
161347  1-20,2-6,2-22,3-10,
3-12,3-28,3-29,3-30,
3-72
161348 1-11
161362
through
161365  3-45
161366
through
161377 3-45
161441 7-15
161491 3-77,3-92
161492 3-77,3-92
161525  1-23,2-5,6-22
161526 1-20,6-22
161578 4<%
161579  4-5,4-6
161580  4-5,4-%
161649 3-49
161705 5-39
161708  5-29,5-39
161747  5-29
161748  5-33,5-39
161750  5-10
161767  3-58
161769  3-44
161994  5-35
CHANGE 1

Part
Number

161995
161998
162012
162013
162056
162058
162059
162298
162333

162337
162357
through
162360
162361

162370
162436
162437
162461

162484
162485
162488

162539
162573
162590
162605
162627
162636
through
162640
162641

162643
162645
162646
162647
162648
162649
162650
162652
162653
162654
162655
162656

162657
162658
162659
162660
162661

162653
162664
162655

162666
162668
162669
162684
162685
162686

162687

162692
162835

162861

162866
162873

162874

162875

162876

162878

162879
162880

162881

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

5-35
5-39
7-16
7-16
3-45
3-45
3-49
3-48
1-2,1-3,2-2,2-3,
5-37,5-41
2-13

6-21,6-24
6-21
5-10
2-13
2-13
6-20
3-49
1-10
3-31
3-44
3-19
5-2,5-25
3-44
5-39

3-53,3-54
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21

Part
Number

162882
162883
162884
162885
162886
162891
162892
162893
163040
163115
163116
163117
163118
163119
163146
163147
163148
163150
163151
163152
163153
163157
163158
163159
163161
163162
163183
163184
163185
163250
163251
163252
163254
163267
163268
163269
163271
163292
163293
163294
163295
163308
through
163314
163316
163359
163360
163368
163440
163445
163459
163460
163461
through
163464
163503
163504
163505
163506
163518
163519
163535
16353
163537
163590
1634635+
163636
163637
163438
163639

che

3-89
3-89
3-89
3-89
3-89
3-89
3-89
4-5

4-5

4-5

3-49
3-87
3-87
3-87
3-45

3-45
6-20

2-21

2-21

2-9
1-6,2-3
2-13,2-26
3-19

2-3

1-17
3-19
1-17
1-17
2-13
7-17
2-9

2-13
2-13,2-23
3-19

5-27

5-27,5-
5-27,
5-27,
5-27,5-

8888

Part
Number

163640
163641
163642
1635643
163644
163545
163696
163597
163775
163776
163778
163783
163785
163787
163788
163791
163795
163796**
163802
163803
163804
163807
163808
163809
163810
163813
163814
163816
163817
163852
163943
163944
163947
163948
163949
163951
163954
163955
163956
163957
163958
163959
163960
163962
163963
163964
163966
163968
163979
164005
164078
164079
164127
164131
164132
164133
164138
164143
164144
164145
164146
164148
164149
164150
164154
164155
164156
164157
164160
164161

Page

5-27
5-27,5-30
5-27,5-30
5-28
5-28,5-31
5-28,5-31
6-22
6-22
2-16

-5

3-5

3-5

3-5

3-5

3-5

3-5

6-22
5-23
6-22
6-22
6-22
6-22
622
6-22
6-22
2-16
2-16
1-9,2-5
1-9,2-5
1-15,2-24
3-49
3-49
3-90
3-5,3-90
3-5,3-90
3-5,3-90
3-5,3-90
3-90
3-5,3-90
3-5,3-90
3-5,3-90
3-90
3-5,3-90
1-9

2-5

2-5

6-20
3-52
2-19,2-27
2-19
2-19
7-17

2-5

2-5

1-9
1-9,1-23
2-25
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-24
2-25
2-24

8-15



Part
Number

164162
164163
164164
164165
164168
164169
164192
164201
164218
164219
164220
164235%*
164238
164239
164269
164270
164271
164311
164313
164314
164316
164317
164327
164331
164332
164333
164334
164345+
164348
164362
164375
164376
164379
164383+*
164384
164396
164397
164398**
164399
164400
164401
164412%*
164419
164420
164421%*
164422+
164434
164435
164457
164479
164485
164494
164495
164498
164503
164572
164573
164574
164575
164576
164577
164586
164594
164500
164603
164604
164606
164407
164609
164610

8-16

Page

5-4
2-5
2-5
2-20
523
5-27,5-29,5-30
5-28
5-28
5-29
5.29
5-29
5-29
5-29
5-29
5-29
5-29
5429
1-14
1-14
1-15
4-5
2-20
2-15
2-15
3-44
6-23
3-91
3-91
3-91
3-91
3-91
3-91
3-44
3-52
3-91
4-8
5-34
5-35,6-24
5-35
5-33
5-35

Part
Number

164611

164612
164613
164614
164615
164516
164617
164518
164619
164620
164624
164629
164644
164645
164646
164647
164649
164650
165651
164652
164553

165024

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Page

3-5
4-8
5-34
5-34
5-37
5-35
2-14
5-37
5-35
5-35
5-35
5-37,5-38
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-20
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
5-37
2-14
2-14
5-35
2-14
2-14
5-39
5-33
5-33
5-33,5-39
5-33
5-33,5-39
2-14
5-37
5-37
5-35
5-35
3-89
3-89
5-33
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
6-22
5-49
5-49
5-49

Part
Number

165027
165028
165029
165030
165031
165032
165033
165034
165035
165037
165039
165060
165080
165103
165118
165138
165139
165141
165142
165143
165145
165167
165168
165260
165261
165269
165294
165343
165378
165451
165522
165523
170164
171522
171541
171555
172181
172190
172226
172500
through
172564
172591
172593
through
172597
172599
172600
through
172607
172618
172619
172635
172636
172646
172654
172655
172658
172659
172682
172683
172684
172685
172693**
172694**
172695
172696**
172697
172698%*
172699%*

Page

5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
6-27
5-49
5-43,5-56
5-46
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-49
5-46
5-44,5-46
5-49
5-40,5-46,5-48
5-49
5-49
5-50
6-22
5-49
5-49
5-49
3-44
6-19
5-56
6-27
3-92
3-92
3-92

3-50
3-50

3-50
3-50
3-50
2-14
2-14
5-34,5-41
5-34
5-34
5-34
5-34
5-34,5-41
5-34,5-41
5-34
5-34
5-33
5-33
5-33
5-33
5-33
5-33,5-39
5=34

Part
Number

172700**
172701%*
172702%*
172703**
172711%*
172714
172715
172717
172718
172719
172723
172758
172762
172763
172791**
172938
172942
172943
172961
172971
172976
173013%*
173014**
173015%*
173016%*
173017
173018
173019
173028
173029
173095
173096
173124
173141
173144
through
173147
173206
173207
173238
173256
173331
173332
173363
173450
173453
173712
173713
173724
173872%*
173874
173875
173876
173877
173878
173879
173907
173908
173909
173912
173913**
173914
173915
173916
173917
174086
174250
174306
174410
174411

Page

5-3
5-33
5-33,5-39
5-33,5-39
5-33

5-3%
5-33,5-39
5-36

5-35

5-3

3-44
5-33,5-39
5-3
5-33,5-39
5-33

46

6-24
6-24

5-37
6-19

2-13

5-3

5-36

5-36
5-36
5-3

5-35

5.3

2-25

2-25

2-25

2-25

2-20

3-49

6-24
5-45
5-45
5-49
5-49
6-24
6-24
6-24
3-35
2-23
2-2

5-3
6-3

5-30
5-30
5-30
5-30
5-30
5-31
5-3
2-21
2-21
2-21
2-21
5-39
5-32
5-32
5-32
5-30
3-44
2-27
6-19
2-23
2-23

CHANGE I



Part

Number

174412
174413
174414
174415
174416
174421

174422
174438
174458
174482
174483
174491

174650
174651

176130
176131

176132
176133
176134
176278
176642
176651
176659
176661

176663
176668
176669
176570
176671

176672
176673
176677
176678
176691

176692
176693
176694

Page

2-23
2-23
2-23
2-23
2-23
2-23
2-23
5-28,5-31
5-49
3-49
3-49
2-13,7-17
5-34
5-34
5-3
5-3%
5-3
5-3
5-33
2-24
3-47
3-44
2-2A
2-2A
2-2A
5-52
5-52
5-52
5-52
2-2A
2-2A,6-3
2-27
2-27
2-2A
6-29
6-29
6-29

CHANGE 1l

Part

Number

176695
176696
176697
176698
176703
176704
176708
176711

176712
176752
176770
176772
176774
176782

176784
176786

176787
176788
176789
176790
176792
176793
176794
176795

176796
176797
176799
176802
176803
176804
176805
176806
176808
176809
176810
176811

176812

3-58
6-29
6-29
6-29
2-2A
3-87
5-52
5-52
5-52
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
5-52
2-27
6-29
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
2-27
6-29
6-29
6-29

11498

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Part
Page Number

176821
177010
177034
178261
178387
178389
178390
178391
178392
178729
178840
178841
178843
178859
178868
178886
178887
178888
178893+
178894%*
178895
178897
178900**
17891 4%+
179100
179101
179102
179103
179104
179105
179106
179130
179131
179235
179236
179237
179238

Page

3-58
5-56
5-35
5-39
5-50
5-50
5-50
5-50
5-50
5-49
5-56
5-56
5-56
5-56
5-56
5-56
5-56
5-56
5-51
5-51
5-51
5-51
5-2
5-51
4-3
4-3
Plate 4-9
4-9

4-9
49

5-41
5-39
3-95
3-95
3-95
3-95

Part
Number

179239
179240
179241
179282
179283
179290%*
179291 **
179293**
179294
179295
179296
179297
179298
179299%*
179300%*
179301
179393
179304
179305**
179306
179307
179309
179310
179311%*
179312+
179366
179357
179368
179369
179370
179371
179372
179375
179376
179377
179378
179495

Page

3-95
3-95
3-95
4-9
4-9
5-54
5-54
5-53
5-53
5-54
5-54
5-41
5-41
5-39
5-39
3-95
5-53
5-53
5-53
5-53
5-56
3-95
3-95
5-54
5-54
3-95
5-53
3-95
3-95
5-53
5-53
5-39
5-53, 5-56
5-56
3-95
5-54
5-39

817



	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	1-06
	1-07
	1-08
	1-09
	1-10
	1-11
	1-12
	1-13
	1-14
	1-15
	1-16
	1-17
	1-18
	1-19
	1-20
	1-21
	1-22
	1-23
	1-24
	1-25
	1-26
	1-27
	1-28
	1-29
	1-30
	1-31
	1-32
	2-01
	2-02
	2-02A
	2-03
	2-04
	2-05
	2-06
	2-07
	2-08
	2-09
	2-10
	2-11
	2-12
	2-13
	2-14
	2-15
	2-16
	2-17
	2-18
	2-19
	2-20
	2-21
	2-22
	2-23
	2-24
	2-25
	2-26
	2-27
	2-28
	2-29
	2-30
	2-31
	3-001
	3-002
	3-003
	3-004
	3-005
	3-006
	3-007
	3-008
	3-009
	3-010
	3-011
	3-012
	3-013
	3-014
	3-015
	3-016
	3-017
	3-018
	3-019
	3-020
	3-021
	3-022
	3-023
	3-024
	3-025
	3-026
	3-027
	3-028
	3-029
	3-030
	3-031
	3-032
	3-033
	3-034
	3-035
	3-036
	3-037
	3-038
	3-039
	3-040
	3-041
	3-042
	3-043
	3-044
	3-045
	3-046
	3-047
	3-048
	3-049
	3-050
	3-051
	3-052
	3-053
	3-054
	3-055
	3-056
	3-057
	3-058
	3-059
	3-060
	3-061
	3-062
	3-063
	3-064
	3-065
	3-066
	3-067
	3-068
	3-069
	3-070
	3-071
	3-072
	3-073
	3-074
	3-075
	3-076
	3-077
	3-078
	3-079
	3-080
	3-081
	3-082
	3-083
	3-084
	3-085
	3-086
	3-087
	3-088
	3-089
	3-090
	3-091
	3-092
	3-093
	3-094
	3-095
	3-096
	3-097
	3-098
	3-099
	3-100
	3-101
	3-102
	3-103
	3-104
	3-105
	4-01
	4-02
	4-03
	4-04
	4-05
	4-06
	4-07
	4-08
	4-09
	4-10
	5-01
	5-02
	5-03
	5-04
	5-05
	5-06
	5-07
	5-08
	5-09
	5-10
	5-11
	5-12
	5-13
	5-14
	5-15
	5-16
	5-17
	5-18
	5-19
	5-20
	5-21
	5-22
	5-23
	5-24
	5-25
	5-26
	5-27
	5-28
	5-29
	5-30
	5-31
	5-32
	5-33
	5-34
	5-35
	5-36
	5-37
	5-38
	5-39
	5-40
	5-41
	5-42
	5-43
	5-44
	5-45
	5-46
	5-47
	5-48
	5-49
	5-50
	5-51
	5-52
	5-53
	5-54
	5-55
	5-56
	5-57
	5-58
	5-59
	5-60
	5-61
	6-01
	6-02
	6-03
	6-04
	6-05
	6-06
	6-07
	6-08
	6-09
	6-10
	6-11
	6-12
	6-13
	6-14
	6-15
	6-16
	6-17
	6-18
	6-19
	6-20
	6-21
	6-22
	6-23
	6-24
	6-25
	6-26
	6-27
	6-28
	6-29
	6-30
	6-31
	6-32
	6-33
	7-01
	7-02
	7-03
	7-04
	7-05
	7-06
	7-07
	7-08
	7-09
	7-10
	7-11
	7-12
	7-13
	7-14
	7-15
	7-16
	7-17
	7A-01
	7A-02
	7A-03
	7A-04
	7A-05
	7A-06
	7A-07
	7A-08
	7A-09
	7A-10
	7A-11
	7A-12
	7A-13
	7A-14
	7A-15
	7A-16
	7A-17
	7A-18
	7A-19
	8-01
	8-02
	8-03
	8-04
	8-05
	8-06
	8-07
	8-08
	8-09
	8-10
	8-11
	8-12
	8-13
	8-14
	8-15
	8-16
	8-17

